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1 About this guide

Convention in this guide

This user guide uses various symbols to highlight important information so as to ensure
correct usage, prevent injury to the user and others, and prevent property damage. The
meanings of the symbols used are described below.

/\ WARNING
The WARNING symbol indicates information that, if ignored, could result in medium risk of
personal injury.

/\ CAUTION
The CAUTION symbol indicates safety information that, if ignored, could result in slight risk
of personal injury, property damage or damage to the system.

Q- TIPS
The TIPS symbol indicates hints, tips and additional information for optimal operation of
the system.

2 Introduction and Overview

2.1 Intended Use

The i500 system is a dental 3D scanner intended to be used to digitally record
topographical characteristics of teeth and surrounding tissues. The i500 system produces
3D scans for use in computer-assisted design and manufacturing of dental restorations.

2.2 Indication for Use

The i500 system should be used on patients who require 3D scanning for dental
treatments such as:

Single custom abutment
Inlays & Onlays

Single Crown

Veneer

3 Unit Implant Bridge
Up to 5 Unit Bridge
Orthodontics

Implant Guide

Diagnosis Model

The i500 system can also be used in full arch scans but various factors (intraoral
environment, operator's expertise, and laboratory workflow) may affect the final results.
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2.3 Contraindications

. The i500 system is not intended to be used to create images of the internal structure of
teeth or the supporting skeletal structure.

2.4 Qualifications of the Operating User

. The i500 system is designed for use by individuals with professional knowledge in
dentistry and dental laboratory technology.

. The user of i500 system is solely responsible for determining whether or not this
device is suitable for a particular patient case and circumstances.

. The user is solely responsible for the accuracy, completeness and adequacy of all data
entered into i500 system and the provided software. The user has to check the
correctness and accuracy of the results and assess each individual case.

. The 1500 system must be used in accordance with its accompanying user guide.

. Improper use or handling of the i500 system will void its warranty, if any. If you require
additional information on the proper use of the i500 system, please contact your local
distributor.

. The user is not allowed to modify the i500 system.

2.5 Symbols @
No Symbol Description
01 The serial number of the object
02 @ Date of manufacture
03 u Manufacturer
04 A Caution
05 A Warning
06 @ Instructions for User Manual
07 ( E The official mark of Europe Certificate
08 REP /égtr:?gijre]gyrepresentative in the European
09 Type of applied part
10 WEEE Mark

Intraoral Scanner i500 5



2 Introduction and Overview

B( only Prescription use (U.S)
MET mark
~— AC
== DC
9 Protective Earth (ground)

2.6 i500 Components Overview

No

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

10

Item

i500 Handpiece + Power Hub

i500 Handpiece Cover

Reusable Tip

Calibration Tool

Desktop Cradle

Wall Mount Holder

USB 3.0 Cable

Medical Adapter + Power Cord

USB Memory (Pre-loaded with
image acquisition software)

User Guide
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Appearance

~
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2.7 Setting up the i500 Device

2.7.1 Basic settings of i500

Q. ®
®
@
@ Connect the USB 3.0 @ Connect Medical Adapter to
Cable to the Power Hub s the Power Hub © @

y &

3 Connect Power Cord @ Connect Power Cord to (® Connectthe USB 3.0
to the Medical Adapter a Power Source Cable to the PC

Intraoral Scanner i500 7



2 Introduction and Overview

Q Turn on i500

Press the power button on i500. Wait until the USB connection indicator turns

blue
25
,,;f>\é ;ﬁ pe= e

Q Turn off i500

Press and hold the power button of i500 for 3 seconds

2.7.2 Placing on Desktop Cradle 273 Installation of Wall Mount Holder

3 Image Acquisition Software Overview

3.1 Introduction

The image acquisition software provides a user-friendly working interface to digitally
record topographical characteristics of teeth and surrounding tissues using the i500
system.
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3.2 Installation

321 System Requirements

Minimum System Requirements

Laptop Desktop
Intel Core i7-8750H/9750H
CPU Intel Core i7-8700K/9700K
AMD Ryzen 7 4800H
RAM 16 GB 16 GB
Graphic Nvidia GeForce GTX 1060 6GB Nvidia GeForce GTX 1060 6GB
0s Window 10 Pro 64-bit

Recommend System Requirements

Laptop Desktop
Intel Core i7-9850H/10850H
CPU Intel Core i7-9900K/10900K
AMD Ryzen 9 4900H
RAM 32GB 32GB
Graphic Nvidia GeForce GTX 2060 8GB Nvidia GeForce GTX 2060 8GB
0s Window 10 Pro 64-bit

Q Use PC and monitor certified IEC 60950, IEC 55032, IEC 55024

322 Installation Guide
@ Run Medit_iScan_X.X.X.X.exe @ Select the setup language and click “Next”
R —
Mmﬁ R E Medit Scan for Clinics

Select the setup language:
[Engish (Unied states)

Evtocing s et S Havers 520

meatsnroges

Intraoral Scanner i500




3 Image Acquisition Software Overview

@ Select the installation path

Medit Scan for Clinics

Setup requires 3.4GB in:

[Ee————

You must agree to the License terms and coniions before
vou can instal Medit Scan for Clnics.

T agree to the License terms and conltions.

+INSTALL

® It may take up to several minutes to
finish the installation process. Please
do not shut down the PC until the
installation is complete.

Medit Scan for Clinics
Please wait while the Setup Wizrd nstlls Mecit Scan for
Ginies.

nsting prerequsie svare

@ Read the “License Agreement
carefully before checking “I agree to
the License ~” and then click Install

Medit Scan for Clinics

Setup requires 3.4GB in:

]

You must agree 1o the License terms and conditons before
You can instal Medit Scan for Cliics.

[T agree to the License terms and conditions.

+INSTALL

® After the installation is complete, restart
the PC to ensure optimal program
operation.

|
| Medit Scan for Clinics

Medit Scan for Clinics has been successfully insalld.

Note : You must restart your computer to ensure the.
scanner works correctly.

=

@ If the scanner is connected, please disconnect the scanner from the PC by removing
the USB cable.

@ Please disconnect the cable from PC!
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4 Maintenance

/\ CAUTION

. Equipment maintenance should only be carried out by a MEDIT employee or a MEDIT-
certified company or personnel.

. In general, users are not required to perform maintenance work on the i500 system
besides calibration, cleaning and sterilization. Preventive inspections and other regular
maintenance are not required.

4.1 Calibration
Periodic calibration is required to produce precise 3D models.
You should perform the calibration when:

. The quality of the 3D model is not reliable or accurate as compared to the previous
results.

. Environmental conditions such as temperature has changed.

. Calibration period has expired.
You can set the calibration period in the Menu > Settings > Calibration Period (Days)

Q The calibration panel is a delicate component. Do not touch the panel directly.
Check the calibration panel if the calibration process is not performed properly.If
the calibration panel is contaminated, please contact your service provider.

Q We recommend performing the calibration periodically.
You can set the calibration period via Menu > Settings > Calibration Period (Days).
The default calibration period is 14 days.

How to calibrate i500

= Turnoni500 and launch the image acquisition software.

. Run Calibration Wizard from Menu > Settings > Calibration

. Prepare the Calibration Tool and the i500 handpiece.

= Turn the dial of the calibration tool to position ¢1

. Put the Handpiece into the calibration tool.
Click “Next” to start the calibration process.

. When the calibration tool is mounted properly in the correct position, the system will
automatically acquire the data at position (1

. When data acquisition is complete at position £717, turn the dial to the next position.

. Repeat the steps for positions 2 ~ (78 " and the (LAST' position.

. When data acquisition is complete at the (EAST! position, the system will automatically
calculate and show the calibration results.

Intraoral Scanner i500 11
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4 Maintenance

4.2 Cleaning, Disinfection, Sterilization Procedure

421 Reusable tip

The reusable tip is the part which is inserted into the patient’s mouth during scanning.
The tip is reusable for a limited number of times, but needs to be cleaned and sterilized
between patients to avoid cross-contamination.

. The tip should be cleaned manually using disinfecting solution. After cleaning and

. disinfection, inspect the mirror inside the tip to ensure that there are no stains or
smudges.

. Repeat the cleaning and disinfection process, if necessary.
Carefully dry the mirror using a paper towel.

. Insert the tip into a paper sterilization pouch and seal it, making sure that it is
airtight. Use either a self-adhesive or heat-sealed pouch.

. Sterilize the wrapped tip in an autoclave with the following conditions:
At 121°C (249.8°F) for 30 minutes, and 15 minutes drying period
Use an autoclave program that dries the wrapped tip before opening the autoclave.

422 Disinfection and Sterilization

. Clean the tip immediately after use, with soap water and a brush. We recommend
using a mild dishwashing liquid. Make sure the mirror of the tip is completely clean
and stain-free after cleaning. If the mirror appears stained or foggy, repeat the
cleaning process and rinse thoroughly with water. Dry the mirror carefully with a
paper towel.

. Disinfect the tip using Wavicide-01 for 45 to 60 minutes. Please refer to the
Wavicide-01 Solution instruction manual for proper use.

= After 45 to 60 minutes, remove the tip from the disinfectant and rinse thoroughly.

. Use a sterilized and non-abrasive cloth to gently dry the mirror and the tip.

/\ CAUTION

. The mirror found in the tip is a delicate optical component which should be handled
with care to ensure optimal scan quality. Be careful not to scratch or smudge it as any
damage or blemishes may affect the data acquired.

. Make sure to always wrap the tip before autoclaving. If you autoclave an exposed tip, this
will cause stains on the mirror which cannot be removed. Check the autoclave manual
for more information.

. New tips need to be cleaned and sterilized / autoclaved before their first use.

. Scanner tips can be re-sterilized up to 50 times and must thereafter be disposed as
described in the disposal section (4.3).
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» The number of autoclave is 20 times in Main China and Japan ONLY due to local
approval issue.
. Medit will not be responsible for any damage including distortion, blackening etc.

423 Mirror
The presence of impurities or smudges on the tip mirror may lead to poor scan

quality and an overall poor scanning experience. In such a situation, you should
clean the mirror following the steps below:

. Disconnect the scanner tip from the i500 handpiece.

. Pour alcohol on a clean cloth or cotton-tipped swab and wipe the mirror. Make sure to
use alcohol that is free of impurities or it may stain the mirror. You can use either ethanol
or propanol (ethyl-/propyl alcohol).

. Wipe the mirror dry using a dry, lint-free cloth.

. Make sure the mirror is free of dust and fibers. Repeat the cleaning process, if necessary.

424 Handpiece

After treatment, clean and disinfect all other surfaces of the handpiece except for the
scanner front (optical window) and end (air vent hole). @

Cleaning and disinfecting must be done with the device turned off. Use the device only
after it is completely dry.

Recommended cleaning and disinfecting solution:
Denatured alcohol (aka. ethyl alcohol or ethanol) - typically 60-70% Alc/Vol.

The general cleaning and disinfecting procedure is as follows:

. Turn off the device using the power button.

. Unplug all the cables from the power hub.

. Attach the handpiece cover to the front of the scanner.

. Pour the disinfectant onto a soft, lint-free and non abrasive cloth.
. Wipe the scanner surface with the cloth

. Dry the surface with a clean, dry, lint-free and non-abrasive cloth.

/\ CAUTION

. Do not clean the handpiece when the device is turned on as the fluid may enter the
scanner and cause malfunction.
. Use the device after it is completely dry.

Intraoral Scanner i500 13



4 Maintenance

/\ CAUTION

. Chemical cracks may appear if improper cleaning and disinfecting solutions are used
during cleaning.
425 Other Components

. Pour the cleaning and disinfecting solution onto a soft, lint-free and non-abrasive cloth.
. Wipe the component surface with the cloth.
. Dry the surface with a clean, dry, lint-free and non-abrasive cloth.

/\ CAUTION

Chemical cracks may appear if improper cleaning solution is used during cleaning.

4.3 Disposal

/\ CAUTION

. The scanner tip must be sterilized before disposal.
Sterilize the tip as described in section 4.2.1.

. Dispose the scanner tip as you would any other clinical waste.

. Other components are designed to conform with the following directives:

. RoHS, Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and
Electronic Equipment. (2011/65/EU)

= WEEE, Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment Directive. (2012/19/EU)

4.4 Updates in Image Acquisition Software

The image acquisition software automatically checks for updates when the software is in
operation.

If there is a new version of the software being released, the system will automatically
download it.

5 Safety Guide

Please adhere to all the safety procedures as detailed in this user guide to prevent human
injury and equipment damage. This document uses the words WARNING and CAUTION when
highlighting precautionary messages.

Carefully read and understand the guidelines, including all precautionary messages as prefaced
by the words WARNING and CAUTION. To avoid bodily injury or equipment damage, make sure
to adhere strictly to the safety guidelines. All instructions and precautions as specified in the
Safety Guide must be observed to ensure proper functionality of the system and personal safety.
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The 500 system should only be operated by dental professionals and technicians who are
trained to use the system. Using the i500 system for any purpose other than its intended
usage as outlined in section "2.1 Intended Use" may result in injury or damage to the
equipment. Please handle the 1500 system according to the guidelines in the safety guide.

5.1 System Basics

/\ CAUTION

The USB 3.0 cable connected to the Power Hub is the same as a regular USB cable
connector. However, the device may not operate normally if a regular 3.0 USB cable
is used with i500.

The connector provided with the Power Hub is designed specifically for i500 and
should not be used with any other device.

If the product has been stored in a cold environment, give it time to adjust to the
temperature of the environment before use. If used immediately, condensation may
occur which may damage the electronic parts inside the unit.

Ensure that all components provided are free from physical damage. Safety cannot
be guaranteed if there is any physical damage to the unit.

Before using the system, check that there are no issues such as physical damage or
loose parts. If there is any visible damage, do not use the product and contact the
manufacturer or your local representative.

Check the i500 body and its accessories for any sharp edges.

When not in use, i500 should be kept mounted on a desk stand or wall mount stand.
Do not install the desk stand on an inclined surface.

Do not place any object on the i500 body.

Do not place i500 on any heated or wet surface.

Do not block the air vents located at the rear of the i500 system. If the equipment
overheats, the i500 system may malfunction or stop working.

Do not spill any liquid on the i500 device.

Do not pull or bend the cable connected to i500.

Carefully arrange all the cables so that you or your patient do not trip or get caught
in the cables. Any pulling tension on the cables may cause damage to the i500
system.

Always place the power cord of the i500 system in an easily accessible location.
Always keep an eye on the product and your patient while using the product to
check for abnormalities.

If you drop the i500 tip on the floor, do not attempt to reuse it. Discard the tip
immediately as there is a risk that the mirror attached to the tip may have been
dislodged.

Intraoral Scanner i500
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5 Safety Guide

5.2

Due to its fragile nature, i500 tips should be handled with care. To prevent damage
to the tip and its internal mirror, be careful to avoid contact with a patient’s teeth or
restorations.

If 1500 is dropped on the floor or if the unit is impacted, it must be calibrated before
use. If the instrument is unable to connect to the software, consult the manufacturer or
authorized resellers.

If the equipment fails to operate normally, such as having issues with accuracy, stop
using the product and contact the manufacturer or authorized resellers.

Install and use only approved programs to ensure proper functionality of the i500
system.

Proper Training

/\ WARNING

Before using your i500 system on patients:

5.3

You should have been trained to use the system, or you should have read and fully
understood this user guide.

You should be familiar with the safe use of the i500 system as detailed in this user guide.
Before use or after changing any settings, the user should check that the live image is
displayed properly in the camera preview window of the program.

In Case of Equipment Failure

/\ WARNING

If your 1500 system is not working properly, or if you suspect that there is a problem with the
equipment:

5.4

Remove the device from the patient’s mouth and discontinue use immediately.
Disconnect the device from the PC and check for errors.

Contact the manufacturer or authorized resellers.

Modifications to the i500 system are prohibited by law as they may compromise the
safety of the user, patient or a third party.

Hygiene

/\ WARNING

For clean working conditions and patient safety, ALWAYS wear clean surgical gloves
when:

» Handling and replacing the tip.
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5.5

» Using the i500 scanner on patients.
» Touching the i500 system.

The i500’s main unit and its optical window should be kept clean at all times.
Before using the i500 scanner on a patient, be sure to:

» Disinfect the i500 system

» Use a sterilized tip

Electrical Safety

/\ WARNING

The i500 system is a Class | device.

To prevent electric shock, the i500 system must only be connected to a power source
with a protective earth connection. If you are unable to insert the i500-supplied plug into
the main outlet, contact a qualified electrician to replace the plug or outlet. Do not try to
circumvent these safety guidelines.

The i500 system only uses RF energy internally. The amount of RF radiation is low and
does not interfere with surrounding electromagnetic radiation.

There is a risk of electric shock if you attempt to access the inside of the i500 system.
Only qualified service personnel should access the system.

Do not connect the i500 system to a regular power strip or extension cord as these
connections are not as safe as grounded outlets. Failure to adhere to these safety
guidelines may result in the following hazards:

The total short circuit current of all connected equipment may exceed the limit specified
in EN / IEC 60601-1.

The impedance of the ground connection may exceed the limit specified in EN / IEC
60601-1.

Do not place liquids such as beverages near the i500 system and avoid spilling any liquid
on the system.

Condensation due to changes in temperature or humidity can cause moisture buildup
inside the 1500 unit, which may damage the system. Before connecting the i500 system
to a power supply, be sure to keep the i500 device at room temperature for at least two
hours to prevent condensation. If condensation is visible on the product surface, the i500
should be left at room temperature for more than 8 hours.

You should only disconnect the i500 system from the power supply via its power cord.
The radiation characteristics of the i500 system makes it suitable for use in industry and
hospitals.(CISPR 11 class A). If the 1500 system is used in a residential environment (CISPR
11 class B), it may not provide adequate protection from radio frequency communications.

Intraoral Scanner i500
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5 Safety Guide

. Before disconnecting the power cord, make sure to turn off the power on the device
using the power switch on the main unit.

. Only use the power adaptor supplied together with the i500. The use of other power
adaptors may result in damage to the system.

= Avoid pulling on the communication cables, power cables, etc. used in the i500
system.

5.6 Eye Safety

/\ WARNING
. The i500 system projects a bright light from its tip during scanning.

The bright light projected from the tip of the i500 is not harmful to the eyes.
However, you should not look directly at the bright light nor aim the light beam into
the eyes of others. Generally, intense light sources can cause eyes to become brittle,
and the likelihood of secondary exposure is high. As with other intense light sources
exposure, you may experience temporary reduction in visual acuity, pain, discomfort,
or visual impairment, which increases the risk of secondary accidents.

. Disclaimer for risks involving patients with epilepsy

The Medit i500 should not be used on patients that have been diagnosed with
epilepsy due the risk of seizures and injury. For the same reason, dental staff who
have been diagnosed with epilepsy should not operate Medit i500.

5.7 Explosion Hazards

WARNING

. The i500 system is not designed to be used near flammable liquids or gases, or in
environments with high oxygen concentrations.
. There is a risk of explosion if you use the i500 system near flammable anesthetics.

5.8 Pacemaker and ICD Interference Risk

/\ WARNING

. Do not use the i500 system on patients with pacemakers and ICD devices.
. Check each manufacturer's instructions for interference by peripheral devices, such
as computers used with the i500 system.
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6 Electro - Magnetic Compatibility Information

6.1 Electro-Magnetic Emissions

This EUT is intended for use in the electromagnetic environment as specified below.
The customer or the user of the EUT should ensure that it is used in such an environment.

RF Emissions CISPR 11 - Group 1

The EUT uses RF energy only for its internal functions.

Therefore, its RF emissions are very low and are not likely to cause any interference in
nearby electronic equipment.

RF Emissions CISPR 11 - Class A

The EUT is suitable for use in all establishments, including domestic establishments and
those directly connected to the public low-voltage power supply network that supplies
buildings used for domestic purposes.

Electromagnetic

Immunity Test Compliance I (e

The EUT is suitable for use in all establishments,
including domestic establishments and those
IEC 61000-3-2 A directly connected to the public low-voltage
power supply network that supplies buildings
used for domestic purposes.

Harmonic emissions

The EUT is suitable for use in all establishments,
including domestic establishments and those
Complies directly connected to the public low-voltage
power supply network that supplies buildings
used for domestic purposes.

Voltage fluctuations/
Flicker emissions

6.2 Electro-Magnetic Immunity

This EUT is intended for use in the electromagnetic environment as specified below.
The customer or the user of the i500 system should ensure that it is used in such an
environment.

Electrostatic discharge (ESD) IEC 61000-4-2

Floors should be of wood, concrete or ceramic tiles. If floors are covered with a synthetic
material, the relative humidity should be at least 30%.

Intraoral Scanner i500
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6 Electro - Magnetic Compatibility Information

IEC 60601-1-2 Test Level Compliance Level
+ 8 kV contact £ 2 kV, = 4 kv, £ 8 kV. )
k b b + +
+ 15KV air + 8 kV contact & 15 kV air

Electrical fast transient/burst IEC 61000-4-4

Mains power quality should be that of a typical commercial or hospital environment.

IEC 60601-1-2 Test Level Compliance Level

=+ 2kV 100 kHz repetition frequency %+ 2 kV 100 kHz repetition frequency

Surge Line-to-line IEC 61000-4-5

Mains power quality should be that of a typical commercial or hospital environment.

IEC 60601-1-2 Test Level Compliance Level

+05kV,x1kv £ 1kv

Surge Line-to-ground IEC 61000-4-5

Mains power quality should be that of a typical commercial or hospital environment.

IEC 60601-1-2 Test Level Compliance Level

+ 05KV, £ 1KV, £ 2kv +2kv

Voltage dips IEC 61000-4-11

Mains power quality should be that of a typical commercial or hospital environment. If
the user of the EUT image intensifier requires continued operation during power mains
interruptions, it is recommended that the EUT image intensifier be powered from an
uninterruptible power supply or a battery.

IEC 60601-1-2 Test Level Compliance Level
0% UT; 0.5 cycle At 0°, 45°, 90°, 135°, 09% UT; 0.5 cycle At 0°, 45°, 90°, 135°,
180°, 225°, 270° and 315° 180°, 225°, 270° and 315°
0% UT; 1 cycle and 70 % UT; 25/30 0% UT; 1 cycle and 70 % UT; 25/30
cycles Single phase: at 0° cycles Single phase: at 0°
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Voltage interruptions IEC 61000-4-11

Mains power quality should be that of a typical commercial or hospital environment. If
the user of the EUT image intensifier requires continued operation during power mains
interruptions, it is recommended that the EUT image intensifier be powered from an
uninterruptible power supply or a battery.

IEC 60601-1-2 Test Level Compliance Level

0% UT; 250/300 cycle 0% UT; 250/300 cycle

RATED power frequency magnetic fields (50/60Hz) IEC 61000-4-8

RATED power frequency magnetic fields (50/60Hz) IEC 61000-4-8 Power frequency
magnetic fields should be at levels characteristic of a location in a typical commercial or
hospital environment.

IEC 60601-1-2 Test Level Compliance Level
30A/m 30 A/m
Conducted RF IEC 61000-4-6 @

Portable and mobile RF communications equipment, including cables, should be
used no closer to any part of the EUT than the recommended separation distance as
calculated using the equation below, according to the frequency of the transmitter.

Recommended separation distance
d=[32/P

d

[%N’P 80 MHz to 800 MHz

d= [%]J—P 800 MHz to 2.5 GHz

where P is the maximum output power rating of the transmitter in watts (W) according to
the transmitter manufacturer and d is the recommended separation distance in meters (m).

Field strengths from fixed RF transmitters, as determined by an electromagnetic site
survey, should be less than the compliance level in each frequency range.

Interference may occur in the vicinity of equipment marked with the following symbol:

Intraoral Scanner i500 21
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6 Electro - Magnetic Compatibility Information

()
()
IEC 60601-1-2 Test Level Compliance Level
3V0,15MHz - 80 MHz 6 V in ISM 3V0,15MHz - 80 MHz 6 V in ISM
bands between 0,15 MHz and bands between 0,15 MHz and 80 MHz 80 %
80 MHz 80 % AM at 1 kHz AM at 1 kHz

Radiated RF IEC 61000-4-3

Portable and mobile RF communications equipment, including cables, should be
used no closer to any part of the EUT than the recommended separation distance as
calculated using the equation below, according to the frequency of the transmitter.

Recommended separation distance

d=[221/P 80 MHz to 800 MHz

d= [%][P 800 MHz to 2.5 GHz

where P is the maximum output power rating of the transmitter in watts (W) according to the
transmitter manufacturer and d is the recommended separation distance in meters (m).

Field strengths from fixed RF transmitters, as determined by an electromagnetic site
survey, should be less than the compliance level in each frequency range.

Interference may occur in the vicinity of equipment marked with the following symbol:

(®)

IEC 60601-1-2 Test Level Compliance Level

3V/m 80 MHz - 2,7 GHz 80 % AM at 1 kHz 3V/m 80 MHz - 2,7 GHz 80 % AM at 1 kHz
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7 Specifications
Model Name i500
Rating +9V = 4A
DC Adapter
Model name ATMO036T-P090

Input voltage

Universal 100-240 Vac / 50-60 Hz input, without any slide switch

Output

+9V / 4A

Case dimension

100 x 50 x 33mm (W x L x H)

EMI

CE / FCC Class A, Conduction & Radiation met

OVP (Over Voltage Protection)

Protection SCP (Short Circuit Protection)
OCP (Over Current Protection)

Protection

against Class |

electric shock

gﬂp?grgt?cin Continuous

Handpiece

Dimension 264 x 44 x 54.5mm (W x L x H)

Weight 280g

Applied part Type BF

Power Hub

Dimension 109.5 X 37 X 19.8 mm (W x L x H)

Weight 80g

Calibration Tool

Dimension

165 x 55mm (H x @)

Weight

280 ¢g

Intraoral Scanner i500
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7 Specifications

Operating & Storage conditions

Operating
condition

Temperature

18°C to 28°C

Humidity

20 to 75% relative humidity
(non-condensing)

Air pressure

800 hPa to 1100 hPa

Storage condition

Temperature

-5°C to 45°C

Humidity

20 to 80% relative humidity
(non-condensing)

Air pressure

800 hPa to 1100 hPa

Transport
condition

Temperature

-5°C to 45°C

Humidity

20 to 75% relative humidity
(non-condensing)

Air pressure

620 hPa to 1200 hPa

Emission limits per environment

Environment

Hospital environment

Conducted and radiated RF EMISSIONS

CISPR 11

Harmonic distortion

See |IEC 61000-3-2

Voltage Fluctuations and flicker

See [EC 61000-3-3
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EU representative

MeditrialSr
Via Po 900198, Rome Italy
Email: ecrep@meditrial.eu  Tel: +39-(0)6-45429780

H Medit Corp.

Address 1: 23, Goryeodae-ro 22-gil, Seongbuk-gu, Seoul, 02855 Rep. of Korea
Address 2: F9, F10, 8, Yangpyeong-ro 25-gil, Yeongdeungpo-gu, Seoul, Rep. of Korea
Tel: +82-(0)2-2193-9600

ContactforProductSupport
Email: support@medit.com  Tel: +82-070-4515-722
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Medit Scan for Clinics Medit Scan for Clinics
Medit Scan for Clinics has been successfully installed. Pl‘eﬁse ‘wait while the Setup Wizard installs Medit Scan for
Clinics.

Note : You must restart your computer to ensure the.

scanner works correctly. e

staling prerequiste softere

USB B 55 b e oSl laz daio 05 Jb (9 Ligwall el Juaty @8 @

@ Please disconnect the cable from PC!
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Sl Gle bhewsly il &) 51 @ Medit_iScan XXX X.exe Juis L hasl D

[Extracting fles to Medit Scan_1.4.0.0 foder

[Extracting fiom Medt Scan_14.0.0.exe

Medit Scan for Clinics MEDg ]

Select the setup language:

English (United States) v

Extacting Appiedit Scanusolvers_92.d1

Instalation progress

[ pome [ cnd ]

" ole bsaall b "das )l ylgs"belyd (o 35T @ Crdill 280 yi51 3)
Sl Gle sl @5 (e " g8lgl

Medit Scan for Clinics Medit Scan for Clinics

Setup requires 3.4GB in: Setup requires 3.4GB in:

L]

You must agree to the License terms and conditions before You must agree to the License terms and conditions before
you can install Medit Scan for Clinics. you can install Medit Scan for Clinics.

[7]1 agree to the License terms and conditions. [ T agree to the License terms and conditions.

+INSTALL +INSTALL
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1 Udaje o pFirucce

Konvence v této pfirucce

Tato uZivatelska prirucka pouziva ke zdUraznéni dilezitych informaci réizné symboly, aby bylo
zajisténo spravné pouziti a aby nedoslo ke zranéni uZivatele ¢i dalSich osob a k poskozenf
majetku. Vyznam pouzitych symbol je popsan nize.

/\ VAROVANI

Symbol VAROVANT oznacuje informace, jejichz opomenuti méze vést ke stfedné vaznému
riziku drazu.

/\ UPOZORNEN

Symbol UPOZORNENI oznacuje bezpecnostni informace, jejichz opomenuti méZe vést k
mirnému riziku Urazu, poskozeni majetku nebo poskozeni systému.

Q- TIPY

Symbol TIPY oznacuje rady, tipy a dalsf informace pro optimalni provoz systému.

2 Uvod a prehled

2.1 Zamyslené pouZiti

Systém i500 je zubni 3D skener urceny k digitalnimu zaznamenavani topografickych
vlastnosti zubl a okolnich tkani. Systém i500 vytvari 3D skeny pro pouziti v
pocitacové asistované konstrukci a vyrobé zubnich nahrad.

2.2 Indikace k pouZiti
Systém i500 by mél byt pouZivan u pacient(, ktefi vyZaduji 3D skenovani pro o3etfeni
zubd, jako je:

. Individualizovany pilif implantatu (abutment)

. Keramické vypIné (inleje) & keramické dostavby zubu (onleje)
. IndividudIni korunka

. Fazeta

. Triclenny mustek implantatu

= AZpéticlenny mUstek

. Ortodoncie

. Implantacni Sablona

. Diagnosticky model

Systém i500 Ize také pouZit pfi skenovani celého oblouku, aviak konecné vysledky
mohou ovlivnit rlizné faktory (intraorélni prostfedi, odborné znalosti uZivatele a
laboratorni pracovni postup).
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Kontraindikace

Systém 1500 nenf urcen k vytvareni snimk{ vnitfni struktury zubl nebo podpdrné
skeletdInf struktury.

Systém i500 neni urcen k pouZiti v pfipadech s vice nez ¢tyfmi (4) po sobé nasledujicimi
chybéjicimi zuby.

Kvalifikace provozniho uZivatele

Systém 500 je urcen k pouZiti osobami s odbornymi znalostmi v oboru stomatologie a
stomatologické laboratorni technologie.

UZivatel systému i500 je vyhradné zodpoveédny za rozhodnutf, zda je toto zafizeni vhodné
pro konkrétnf pfipad a okolnosti pacienta.

UZivatel je whradné zodpovédny za presnost, Uplnost a pfimérenost vsech dat zadanych
do systému i500 a poskytnutého softwaru. UZivatel musf zkontrolovat spravnost a
presnost vysledkd a posoudit kazdy jednotlivy pripad.

Systém i500 musf byt pouzivan v souladu s pravodni uZivatelskou priruckou.

Nespravné pouziti nebo manipulace se systémem i500 vede ke zrusenf pripadné zaruky.
Pokud potfebujete dalsi informace o spravném pouzivani systému i500, obratte se
prosfm na mistniho distributora.

UZivatel nesmi upravovat systém i500.

2.5 Symboly

Ne Symbol Popis

01

Sériové Cislo objektu

02

Datum vyroby

03

Wrobce

04

Upozornénf

05

Varovan{

06

O R [E

Pokyny k uZivatelské prirucce

07

N

Oficidlni znacka evropského osvédcenf

08

BN

REP Autorizovany zastupce v Evropském spolecenstvi

09

Typ prilozné ¢asti

10

Znacka WEEE (OEEZ)

Intraoral Scanner i500
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2 Uvod a prehled
11 B( only PouZitl na predpis (U.S.)
19 Zna&k;i MET (vy’r(abek splfiuje zakladni poZadavky na
bezpecnost pouziti)
13 ~— AC (stfidavy proud)
14 === DC (stejnosmérny proud)
15 9 Ochranné uzemnéni

2.6 Prehled soucastii500

Cislo Polozka MnoZstvi Vzhled
01 Rukojet'i500 + napajeci ks ~2
rozbocovac °
02 1500 kryt rukojeti 1ks
o
03 Hrot pro opakované pouZiti 4ks
04 Kalibra¢ni nastroj ks g |
05 Stolni drzak 1x \
06 Nésténny drzak 1ks '
07 Kabel USB 3.0 1ks G‘"{
N
08 Lékarsky adaptér + napéajeci 1sada
kabel
USB pamét'(s &
09 predinstalovanym softwarem 1ks “/
pro porizovani snimkd)
10 UZivatelska prirucka ks
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2.7 Nastaveni zaFizeni i500

2.71 Z4akladni nastaveni systému i500

@..a
®
@
@ Pripojte kabel USB 3.0k P @ Pripojte lékaFsky adaptér k
napajecimu rozbocovadi. B napajecimu rozbocovadi.
y
> 7
N
o
A7
:\;\)\
(3 Pripojte napéjeci kabelk @ Pripojte napéajeci kabel (® Pripojte kabel USB
|ékarskému adaptéru. ke zdroji napajent. 3.0 k pocitaci.

o
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2 Uvod a prehled

Q- Zapnéte systém i500

Stisknéte vypinac na zafizeni i500. Pockejte, az indikator pFipojeni USB zmodra.

2
,,;f>\é N‘ pe= e

“Q" vypnéte zafizeni 500

Stisknéte a podrzte vypinac zafizeni i500 po dobu 3 sekund.

2.7.2 Umisténi na stolni drzak 273 Instalace nasténného drzaku

3 Piehled softwaru pro poFizovani snimkii

3.1 Uvod

Software pro pofizovani snimk{ poskytuje uZivatelsky privétivé pracovni rozhrani pro
digitalni zaznam topografickych vlastnosti zub( a okolnich tkani pomoci systému i500.
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3.2 Instalace

3.21 Pozadavky na systém

Cerinte minime de sistem

Laptop Stolni pocitac
Vice nez Intel Core i7-8750H/9750H | . .
PROCESOR Vice neZ Intel Core i7-8700K/9700K
AMD Ryzen 7 4800H
PAMET RAM Vice ne? 16 GB Vice ne? 16 GB
Grafika Vice nez Nvidia GeForce GTX 1060 6GB  Vice nez Nvidia GeForce GTX 1060 6GB
Opergcnl Windows 10 64bitova verze
systém

Cerinte minime de sistem recomandatem

Laptop Stolni pocitac
Vice nez Intel Core i7-9850H/10850H | . .
PROCESOR Vice nez Intel Core i7-9900K/10900K
AMD Ryzen 7 4900H
PAMET RAM Vice ne7 32 GB Vice neZ 32 GB
Grafika Vice nez Nvidia GeForce GTX 2060 8GB  Vice nez Nvidia GeForce GTX 2060 8GB
Opere’acnl Windows 10 64bitova verze
systém

Q PouZivejte potitat a monitor s certifikaci IEC 60950, IEC 55032, IEC 55024

3.2.2 Instalacni pfirucka
@ Spustte soubor Medit_iScan_ 2 Vyberte jazyk nastaveni a klepnéte na
XXX X.exe tlacitko ,Next" (,Dalsi")
MED.? Medit Scan for Clinics

Seect the setup language:
[Engish (Unied states)

Extocing Aot Scnasavers 5241

malsnoges

Intraoral Scanner i500
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3 PFehled softwaru pro pofizovani snimku

(3 Vyberte instalacni cestu @ Pred zatrzenim I agree to the License~"
(,Souhlasim s licenci ~) si peclivé prectéte
,License Agreement’(,, Licen¢nf smlouvu”) a
poté kliknéte na tlacitko ,Install(Instalovat).

Medit Scan for Clinics Medit Scan for Clinics
Sotup e 343 Setup requies 348
] [Emormmicivmsatatsan 1]
You must st o the L tomsand onons bore You st et s ems and condors belre
‘you can Install Medit Scan for Clinics.. ‘You can Install Medit Scan for Clinics.
/T agree to the License terms and conditions. [/ T agree to the License terms and conditions.

(® Dokonceni instalace mdze trvat az ® Po dokoncent instalace restartujte
nékolik minut. Nevypinejte prosim pocitac, abyste zajistili optimaln{
pocita¢, dokud nebude instalace fungovani programu.
dokoncena.

I
|
Medit Scan for Clinics | Medit Scan for Clinics

Medit Scan for Clinics has been successfully insalled.

Please it while the Setup Wizard instals Medit Scan for
Clincs.

Note : You must restart your computer to ensure the.
— scanner works correcly.

nsiing prerequsie svare

=

@ Pokud je skener pfipojen, odpojte jej od potitate odpojenim kabelu USB.

@ Please disconnect the cable from PC!
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4 Udrzba

/\ UPOZORNENS

. Udrzbu zafizeni smf provadét pouze zaméstnanec spole¢nosti MEDIT nebo spole¢nost
Ci personal s MEDIT autorizaci.

Obecné plati, ze kromé kalibrace, ¢isténf a sterilizace nejsou uzivatelé povinni provadét
udrzbu systému i500. Preventivni prohlidky a jind pravidelna udrzba se nevyZaduiji.

4.1 Kalibrace

K vytvoreni presnych 3D model(i je nutna pravidelna kalibrace.
Kalibraci byste méli provést v nésledujicich pripadech:

R Kvalita 3D modelu nenfve srovnani s predchozimi vysledky spolehliva nebo presna.

. Zmeénily se podminky prostredi, jako je teplota.

. Doba kalibrace vyprsela.
Dobu kalibrace mlzete nastavit v nabidce Menu > Settings > Calibration Period (Days)
(Nabidka > Nastaven{> Doba kalibrace (Dny)).

Q Kalibracni panel je citlivd soucast. Nedotykejte se pfimo panelu. Pokud kalibrace
neni provedena spravné, zkontrolujte panel kalibrace. Pokud je kalibra¢ni panel
znecistén, obratte se na poskytovatele sluzeb.

Q Kalibraci doporucujeme provadét pravidelné.
Dobu kalibrace mdZete nastavit v nabidce Menu > Settings > Calibration Period
(Days) (Nabidka > Nastaveni > Doba kalibrace (Dny)).
Vychozi doba kalibrace je 14 dni.

Postup kalibrace zafizeni i500

. Zapnéte systém i500 a spustte software pro pofizovani snimkd.

. Spustte Pravodce kalibraci z nabidky Menu > Settings > Calibration (Nabidka >
Nastaveni > Kalibrace).

. Pripravte kalibra¢nf nastroj a rukojet'i500.

. Otocte voli¢ kalibra¢niho nastroje do polohy 1

. Vlozte rukojet do kalibracniho nastroje.

. Klepnutim na tlacitko ,Next” (“Dalsi") spustte proces kalibrace.

. Kdyz je kalibracni nastroj patficné usazen ve spravné poloze, systém automaticky ziska
data v poloze (71

. Po dokonceni ziskanf dat v poloze 71 otocte volicem do dal3f polohy.

. Opakujte kroky pro polohy (727 ~ (787 a (LAST polohu.
. Po dokonceni ziskanf dat v (LAST) pozici systém automaticky vypocita a zobrazi vysledky
kalibrace.
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4 Udrzba

4.2 Postup CiSténi, dezinfekce a sterilizace

4.2.1

Hrot pro opakované pouZziti

Opakované pouZitelny hrot je ¢ast, ktera se béhem skenovani vklada do Ust pacienta.
Hrot Ize opakované pouZit po omezenou dobu, ale je tfeba jej mezi pacienty vycistit a
sterilizovat, aby nedoslo ke kFiZzové kontaminaci.

422

Hrot je tf'eba Cistit manudlné pomoci dezinfekéniho roztoku. Po cisténi a dezinfekci
zkontrolujte zrcatko uvnitf hrotu, abyste se ujistili, Ze na ném nejsou skvrny nebo
Smouhy.

V pripadé potreby postup cisténi a dezinfekce opakujte.

Opatrné osuste zrcatko papirovou utérkou.

VloZte hrot do papirového steriliza¢niho pouzdra a uzavrete jej tak, aby byl
vzduchotésny. PouZijte bud samolepici pouzdro nebo tepelné izolujici pouzdro.
Zabaleny hrot sterilizujte v autoklavu za nasledujicich podminek:

PFi 121°C (249,8°F) po dobu 30 minut a 15 minut susent.

Pred otevrenim autoklavu pouzijte program pro autoklav, ktery vysusi zabaleny hrot.

Dezinfekce a sterilizace

Thned po pourziti ocistéte hrot mydlovym roztokem a kartdcem. Doporucujeme pouZivat
jemny prostredek na myti nadobi. Po Cisténi se ujistéte, Ze je zrcatko hrotu zcela Cisté
a bez skvrn. Pokud se zrctko jevi zabarvené nebo zamlZené, opakujte postup cisténi a
dikladné oplachnéte vodou. Opatrné osuste zrcatko papirovou utérkou.

Dezinfikujte hrot pomoci pfipravku Wavicide-01 po dobu 45 az 60 minut. Pro spravné
pouZiti viz ndvod k pouZiti roztoku Wavicide-01.

Po 45 az 60 minutdch vyjméte hrot z dezinfekéniho prostredku a dikladné jej
oplachnéte.

Pomodi sterilizovaného a neabrazivniho hadriku jemné osuste zrcétko a hrot.

UPOZORNENI

Zrcatko v hrotu je citliva opticka soucast, se kterou je tfeba zachazet opatrné, aby

byla zajisténa optimaln{ kvalita skenovani. Davejte pozor, abyste jej neposkrabali nebo

neuspinili, protoZe jakékoli poskozeni nebo vady mohou ovlivnit ziskand data.

Pred sterilizaci v autokldvu vzdy hrot zabalte. Pokud sterilizujete v autoklavu nekryty

hrot, mlize dojit ke znecisténi zrcatka, které nelze odstranit. Dalsi informace naleznete

v prirucce pro autoklav.

Pred prvnim pouZitim je tfeba nové hroty vycistit a sterilizovat / sterilizovat v autoklavu.

Hroty skeneru Ize opakované sterilizovat az 50krdt a poté je nutné je zlikvidovat

zplisobem popsanym v ¢asti Likvidace (4.3).

» Pocetautoklavli je 20krat POUZE v hlavniCing a Japonskukvalimistnimproblémam
se schvalenim.

Spole¢nost Medit nenese odpovédnost za zadné Skody jako je zkresleni, zéernanf atd.
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423 Zrcatko

Pritomnost necistot nebo Smouh na zrcatku hrotu muze vést ke Spatné kvalité skenovani
a celkové Spatnému zazitku pfi skenovani. V takové situaci byste méli vycistit zrcatko
podle nasledujicich krokd:

- Odpoijte hrot skeneru od rukojeti i500.

. Nalijte alkohol na cisty hadfik nebo vatovy tampon a otfete zrcatko. Ujistéte se, Ze
pouzivéte alkohol, ktery neobsahuje nedistoty, jinak mdze dojit ke znecisténi zrcatka.
MUzZete pouzit bud etanol, nebo propanol (etylalkohol/propylalkohol).

. Otfete zrcdtko dosucha suchym hadrikem, ktery nepousti viakna.

. Ujistéte se, Ze na zrcatku nenf prach a vidkna. V pripadé potreby distici postup opakujte.

424 Rukojet’

Po o3etfeni vycistéte a dezinfikujte vSechny ostatni povrchy rukojeti s vyjimkou predni
strany skeneru (optické okénko) a konce (vétraci otvor).

Cisténi a dezinfekce musi byt provadény s vypnutym zafizenim. Zafizeni pouzivejte
pouze po Uplném vysuseni.

Doporuceny Cistici a dezinfekéni roztok:
Denaturovany lih (také znam jako etylalkohol nebo etanol) - obvykle 60-70 % Alc/Vol

Obecny postup €isténi a dezinfekce je nasleduijici:

. Vypnéte zafizent stisknutim vypinace.

- Odpojte viechny kabely od napdjeciho rozbocovace.

. Pripevnéte kryt rukojeti k pfedni strané skeneru.

. Nalijte dezinfekéni prostredek na mekky, neabrazivni hadrik, ktery nepousti vidkna.
. Otfete hadrikem povrch skeneru.

. Osuste povrch ¢istym, suchym, neabrazivnim hadrikem, ktery nepousti vidkna.

/\ UPOZORNEN

. Necistéte rukojet pokud je zafizeni zapnuté, protoze by do skeneru mohla vniknout
kapalina a zpUsobit poruchu.
. Zarizeni pouZivejte po Uplném vysusenf

/\ UPOZORNEN(

. PFi pouziti nespravného cisticiho roztoku béhem cisténi se mohou objevit chemické
praskliny.
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4 Udrzba

425 Dalsi soucasti

. Nalijte Cistici a dezinfekeni roztok na mékky, neabrazivni hadrik, ktery nepoustf vidkna.
- Otfete hadrikem povrch soucasti.
. Osuste povrch ¢istym, suchym, neabrazivnim hadrikem, ktery nepousti vidkna.

/\ UPOZORNENS

. Pri pouziti nespravného cisticiho roztoku béhem cisténi se mohou objevit chemické
praskliny.

4.3 Likvidace

A UPOZORNENI

- Hrot skeneru musi byt pred likvidaci sterilizovan.
Hrot sterilizujte podle popisu v bodé 4.2.1.

- Hrot skeneru zlikvidujte stejné jako jakykoli jiny klinicky odpad.

. Ostatni soucasti jsou navrzeny tak, aby splfiovaly nasledujici smérnice:

. RoHS, omezen( pouzivani nékterych nebezpecnych latek v elektrickych a elektronickych
zarizenich. (2011/ 65/ EU)

- WEEE Smérnice o odpadnich elektrickych a elektronickych zarizenich (OEEZ) (2012/ 19/ EU)

4.4 Aktualizace softwaru pro pofizovani snimkud

Software pro pofizovani snimkd automaticky kontroluje aktualizace, kdyz je software
Vv provozu.

Pokud je vydana nova verze softwaru, systém ji automaticky stdhne.

5 Bezpecnostni pfirucka

DodrZujte prosim vSechny bezpecnostni postupy popsané v této uZivatelské prirucce,
abyste zabranili zranéni osob a poskozeni zafizeni. V tomto dokumentu jsou pfi
zdGraznéni bezpe¢nostnich pokynl pouZita slova VAROVANT a UPOZORNENT.

Peclivé si prectéte a porozumte pokyndm, véetné viech bezpelnostnich pokyna,
které jsou uvedeny slovy VAROVANI a UPOZORNENI. Aby nedoslo ke zranéni osob
nebo poskozeni zafizeni, je nutno bezpecnostni pokyny pfisné dodrzovat. Aby byla
zajisténa spravna funkce systému a osobni bezpec¢nost, je nutno dodrzovat vSechny
pokyny a bezpecnostni opatfeni uvedené v bezpecnostni pfirucce.
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Systém i500 by méli obsluhovat pouze zubni specialisté a technici, ktefi jsou
vyskoleni pro pouZzivani systému. PouZiti systému i500 k jinému Ucelu, neZ je jeho
zamyslené poufZiti, jak je uvedeno v bodé 2.1 Zamyslené pouZiti, mize vést ke
zranéni nebo poskozeni zafizeni. Zachazejte prosim se systémem i500 podle pokyn(
v bezpecnostni prirucce.

5.1 Zakladniinformace o systému

& UPOZORNENI

. Kabel USB 3.0 pfipojeny k rozbocovaci napdjenf je stejny jako bézny konektor
kabelu USB. Zarizeni vdak nemusi fungovat normalné, pokud je se zafizenim i500
pouzit bézny kabel USB 3.0.

. Konektor dodany s rozbocovacem napajent je urcen specidlné pro i500 a nemél
by byt pouzivan s zadnym jinym zafizenim.

- Pokud byl vyrobek skladovan v chladném prostredi, pfed pouzitim jej nechte se
prizpUsobit teploté prostredi. Pokud je pouzit okamzité, mdze dojit ke kondenzaci,
kterd by mohla poskodit elektronické soucasti uvnitr jednotky.

. Zkontrolujte, zda nejsou vsechny dodané soucasti fyzicky posSkozeny. Pokud je
jednotka jakkoli fyzicky poskozena, nelze zarucit bezpecnost.

. Pred pouzitim systému zkontrolujte, zda se nevyskytuji Zadné problémy, jako je
fyzické poskozeni nebo uvolnéné dily. Pokud zjistite jakékoli viditelné poskozent,
nepouzivejte vyrobek a obratte se na vyrobce nebo mistniho zastupce spole¢nosti.

. Zkontrolujte, zda télo pristroje i500 a jeho prislusenstvi nema ostré hrany.

. Pokud se zafizen{ i500 nepouziva, mélo by byt usazeno ve stolnim nebo
nasténném stojanu.

. Neinstalujte stolni stojan na Sikmy povrch.

- Na télo i500 nepokladejte zadné predméty. Neumistujte zafizenf i500 na zadny
vyhrivany nebo mokry povrch.

. Neblokujte vétraci otvory umisténé v zadni ¢asti systému i500. Pokud se zafizenf
prehreje, systém i500 muze fungovat chybné nebo mdze prestat fungovat Uplné.

. Nepolijte zafizeni 500 zadnou tekutinou.

. Netahejte ani neohybejte kabel pfipojeny k zafizen{ i500.

. Peclivé usporadejte viechny kabely tak, abyste vy nebo vas pacient nezakopli
nebo se nezachytili v kabelech. Jakékoli tahédni za kabely mlize zplsobit poskozeni
systému i500.

. Napajeci kabel systému i500 vzdy umistéte na snadno pristupné misto.

. PFi pouzivani vyrobku vzdy sledujte vyrobek a pacienta pro pfipadné abnormality.

. Pokud hrot i500 upustite na podlahu, nepokousejte se jej znovu pouZzit. Hrot
ihned zlikvidujte, protoZe hrozi nebezpedi, Ze zrcatko pripevnéné ke hrotu se
uvolnilo.
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5 Bezpecnostni pfirucka

Vzhledem k jejich kfehké povaze je tfeba s hroty i500 zachazet opatrné. Aby
nedoslo k poskozeni hrotu a vnitfniho zrcatka, dbejte na to, aby se nedostaly do
kontaktu se zuby nebo zubnimi ndhradami pacienta.

Pokud je zafizeni i500 upusténo na podlahu nebo pokud dojde k ndrazu, musi byt
pred pouzitim zkalibrovano. Pokud se pristroj nemUize pripojit k softwaru, obratte
se na vyrobce nebo autorizované prodejce.

Pokud zafizenf nefunguje normalné, napfiklad mate problémy s presnosti,
prestarite produkt pouZivat a obratte se na vyrobce nebo autorizované prodejce.
Nainstalujte a pouZivejte pouze schvalené programy, aby byla zajisténa spravna
funkce systému i500.

5.2 Radné skoleni
VAROVANI

. Pred pouzitim systému i500 u pacientd:

. Meéli byste byt vyskoleni v pouzivani systému, nebo byste si méli precist a piné
porozumét této uzivatelské prirucce.

. Méli byste byt sezndmeni s bezpecnym pouZivanim systému i500, jak je podrobné
popsano v této uzivatelské prirucce.

. Pfed pouzitim nebo po zméné jakéhokoli nastaven{ by mél uzivatel zkontrolovat,
zda se Zivy obraz zobrazuje spravné v okné nahledu kamery programu.

5.3 V pripadé selhani zafizeni

A\ VAROVANI

. Pokud vas systém i500 nefunguje spravné nebo mate podezfeni, Ze se jednd o
problém se zafizenim:

. Vyjméte pristroj z Ust pacienta a okamZité jej prestarite pouzivat.

. Odpojte zafizenf od pocitace a zkontrolujte, zda se nevyskytuiji chyby.

. Obratte se na vyrobce nebo autorizované prodejce.

. Upravy systému i500 jsou ze zakona zakazany, protoze mohou ohrozit bezpec¢nost
uzivatele, pacienta nebo tretf strany.

5.4 Hygiena

A\ VAROVANS

Pro ¢isté pracovni podminky a bezpe¢nost pacienta VZDY pouZivejte ¢isté chirurgické

rukavice pri:

Manipulaci a vyméné hrotu.
Pouziti skeneru i500 u pacientd.
Doteku systému i500.
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Hlavn{ jednotka modelu i500 a jeji optické okno by mély byt neustéle udrzovany v Cistoté.

Pred pouzitim skeneru i500 na pacientovi:

Dezinfikujte systém i500
PouZzijte sterilizovany hrot

5.5 Elektricka bezpecnost

A VAROVANI

Systém i500 je zafizeni tridy L.

Aby nedoslo k elektrickému Soku, musi byt systém i500 pfipojen pouze ke zdroji
napdjeni s ochrannym uzemnénim. Pokud se vam nedar{ poskytnutou zastrcku i500
pripojit do hlavni zasuvky, poZadejte kvalifikovaného elektrikare o vyménu zastrcky
nebo zasuvky. Nepokousejte se tyto bezpecnostni pokyny obejit.

Systém i500 pouziva radiofrekvencni energii pouze interné. MnoZzstvi
radiofrekven¢niho zarent je nizké a nenarusuje okolni elektromagnetické zarent.

PFi pokusu o pristup k vnitfni ¢asti systému i500 hrozf nebezpeci elektrického Soku. K
systému by mél mit pristup pouze kvalifikovany servisni personal.

Nepripojujte systém i500 k bézné zasuvkové listé nebo prodluzovacimu kabelu,
protoZe tato pripojeni nejsou tak bezpecna jako uzemnéné zasuvky. Nedodrzenf
téchto bezpecnostnich pokyn mlze vést k nasledujicim rizikdim:

Celkovy zkratovy proud viech pfipojenych zafizeni mize prekrocit limit stanoveny
normou EN /IEC 60601-1.

Impedance uzemnéni mdze prekrocit limit uvedeny v EN / IEC 60601-1.

Neumistujte do blizkosti systému i500 tekutiny, jako jsou napoje, a vyvarujte se politf
systému jakoukoliv kapalinou.

Kondenzace v disledku zmén teploty nebo vihkosti mdze zpUsobit hromadéni
vihkosti uvnitf jednotky i500, coz mlze systém poskodit. Pfed pripojenim systému
i500 k napajecimu zdroji udrzujte zafizeni i500 v pokojové teploté po dobu nejméné
dvou hodin, aby nedochézelo ke kondenzaci. Pokud je na povrchu produktu viditelna
kondenzace, mél by byt pfistroj i500 ponechan pfi pokojové teploté po dobu delsi nez
8 hodin.

Systém i500 byste méli odpojit od zdroje napajeni pouze pomoci napajeciho kabelu.
Vzhledem ke svym radia¢nim charakteristikdm je systém i500 vhodny pro pouzitf
v priimyslu a nemocnicich (CISPR 11 tfida A). Pokud se systém i500 pouziva v
obytném prostredi (CISPR 11 tfida B), nemusi poskytovat dostate¢nou ochranu pred
vysokofrekvencnimi komunikacemi.

Pred odpojenim napdjeciho kabelu vypnéte napajeni zafizeni pomoci vypinace na
hlavnf jednotce.

Pouzivejte pouze napajeci adaptér dodany s i500. Pouzitf jinych napajecich adaptérd
muze vést k poskozeni systému.

Netahejte za komunikacnf kabely, napajeci kabely apod. pouzivané v systému i500.
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5 Bezpecnostni pfirucka

5.6 Bezpecnost oci

A VAROVANI

. Z hrotu systému i500 vyzaruje béhem skenovani jasné svétlo.

Toto jasné svétlo vyzafované z hrotu zafizeni i500 neni pro oci Skodlivé. Neméli
byste se vSak na toto jasné svétlo divat pfimo, ani zamérovat svételny paprsek
do odi ostatnich. Obecné plati, Ze zdroje intenzivniho svétla mohou zpUsobit
poskozeni oci a pravdépodobnost sekundarni expozice je vysoka. Stejné jako u
vystaveni jinym zdrojum intenzivniho svétla mdzete zaznamenat doc¢asné snizeni
zrakové ostrosti, bolest, neprfjemny pocit nebo poruchu zraku, coZ zvysuje riziko
sekundarnich nehod.
. Zreknuti se odpovédnosti za rizika tykajici se pacientl s epilepsif

Medit i500 by nemél byt pouzivan u pacientl, u kterych byla diagnostikovana
epilepsie, vzhledem k riziku zéchvatd a poranéni. Ze stejného dtvodu by zubni
personal, u ného? byla diagnostikovéna epilepsie, nemél obsluhovat zafizenf
Medit i500.

5.7 Nebezpecivybuchu
A\ varROVAN

. Systém i500 neni uréen k pouziti v blizkosti hoflavych kapalin nebo plynd nebo v
prostredich s vysokymi koncentracemi kysliku.
. Pri pouziti systému i500 v blizkosti hoflavych anestetik hrozi nebezpeci vybuchu.

5.8 Riziko ruseni kardiostimulatoru a kardioverter-defibrilatoru (ICD)

& VAROVAN{

. Nepouzivejte systém i500 u pacientl s kardiostimulatory a kardioverter-
defibrilatory.

. Ovérte si v pokynech vyrobce, zda periferni zafizeni, jako jsou pocitace pouzivané
se systémem i500, nenarusuji jeho zafizeni.
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6 Specifikace

Nazev modelu

Provozni napéti

i500
+9V —4A

Adaptér stejnosmérného proudu (DC)

N&zev modelu

ATMO036T-P090

Vstupn{ napétf

Univerzalni 100-240 VAC / 50-60 Hz, bez posuvného spinace

Vykon

+9V / 4A

Rozmér krytu

100 x50 x 33 mMm (Sx D x V)

EMI
(elektromagnetické
ruseni)

CE / FCC tfida A, vedent a zafeni spinény

Ochrana

OVP (Ochrana proti prepét)

SCP (Ochrana proti zkratu)

OCP (Nadproudové ochrana)

Ochrana proti

elektrickému Soku Trida

Provozni rezim Nepretrzity

Rukojet’

Rozmér 264 x 44 x 54,5mm (5 x D xV)
Hmotnost 280g

Priloznd cast Typ BF

Napéjeci rozbocovac

Rozmér

109,5x37x19,8 mm(§><D><V)

Hmotnost

80g

Kalibra¢ni nastroj

Rozmér

165 x 55 mm (V x @)

Hmotnost

280 ¢
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6 Specifikace

Provozni a skladovaci podminky

Teplota

18°Caz28°C.

Provozni podminky VIhkost

20 a7 75% relativn{ vihkost
(nekondenzujici)

Tlak vzduchu

800 hPa az 1 100 hPa

Teplota

-5°Caz 45°C.

Skladovaci podminky = Vihkost

20 a7 80% relativni vihkost
(nekondenzujici)

Tlak vzduchu

800 hPa az 1 100 hPa

Teplota

-5°Caz 45°C

Prepravni podminky = Vlhkost

20 az 80% relativni vinkosti
(nekondenzuijici)

Tlak vzduchu

620 hPa az 1200 hPa

Mezni hodnoty emisi pro Zivotni prostredi

Zivotni prostiedf

Nemocni¢ni prostredf

Vedené a vyzarované RF EMISE
(radiofrekvencni emise)

CISPR 11

Harmonické zkreslenf

Viz IEC 61000-3-2

Kolisani napétf a blikanf

Viz IEC 61000-3-3
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EU representative

MeditrialSr
Via Po 900198, Rome Italy
Email: ecrep@meditrial.eu  Tel: +39-(0)6-45429780

H Medit Corp.
Address 1: 23, Goryeodae-ro 22-gil, Seongbuk-gu, Seoul, 02855 Rep. of Korea

Address 2: F9, F10, 8, Yangpyeong-ro 25-gil, Yeongdeungpo-gu, Seoul, Rep. of Korea
Tel: +82-(0)2-2193-9600

ContactforProduct Support
Email: support@medit.com  Tel: +82-070-4515-722
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1 Juhendist

Selle juhendi konventsioon

See kasutusjuhend sisaldab erinevaid simboleid, et t8sta esile olulist infot, tagada seadme
korrektne kasutus, valtida kahjustusi kasutajale ja teistele ning valtida varalist kahju.
Stmbolite tdhendus on lahti seletatud allpool.

/\ HOIATUS

HOIATUSE stmbol viitab infole, mille ignoreerimine v&ib pdhjustada keskmise astme
isikukahjustusi.

/\ ETTEVAATUST

ETTEVAATUSE sumbol viitab ohutusteabele, mille ignoreerimine voib pdhjustada kergemaid
isikukahjustusi, varalist kahju voi kahju ststeemile.

-Q- NOUANDED

NOUANNETE siimbol viitab vihjetele, nduannetele ja lisainformatsioonile, et tagada
susteemi optimaalne toimimine.

2 Sissejuhatus ja ililevaade

2.1 Sihtotstarbeline kasutus

i500 stisteem on hammaste 3D skdnner, mida kasutatakse hammaste ja imbritsevate
kudede topograafiliste omaduste digitaalseks salvestamiseks. i500 siisteem loob 3D
skaneeringuid, mida saab kasutada arvutipdhises disainis ning hammaste parandamise
ja taastamise juures.

2.2 Kasutamise naidustus

i500 slsteemi saab kasutada patsientide juures, kes vajavad hammaste 3D skaneerimist
jargmisteks protseduurideks:

. Uksik kohandatud abutment

. Keraamiline tdidis (ehk panus)

. Uksik hambakroon

. Viniir

. Implantaat/sildprotees 3 hambale

L] Sildproteesid kuni 5 hambale
L] Ortodontia

. Implantaadi juhend

. Diagnoosimise mudel

i500 susteemi saab kasutada ka hambakaarte taielikuks skaneerimiseks, kuid erinevad
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faktorid (intraoraalne keskkond, protseduuri labiviija ekspertiis, labori téévoog) vdivad
|6pptulemusi mdjutada.

2.3 Vastunadidustused

i500 ststeem pole mdeldud hammaste sisemise struktuuri voi toetava luustruktuuri
piltide loomiseks

24 Masina kasutaja kvalifikatsioonid

i500 on mdeldud kasutamiseks indiviididele, kel on hambaarstitddga ja hambalabori
tehnoloogiaga seotud professionaalsed teadmised.

i500 sUsteemi kasutaja on ainuisikuliselt vastutav maaramaks, kas seade on sobilik
vaatluse all oleva patsiendi ravijuhu ja oludega.

Kasutaja on ainuisikuliselt vastutav kdigi i500 ststeemi sisestatud andmete tapsuse,
taielikkuse ja vastavuse ning kasutatud tarkvara eest. Kasutaja peab kontrollima
tulemuste korrektsust ja tdpsust ning hindama iga indvividuaalset ravijuhtu.

i500 slsteemi tuleb kasutada kooskdlas seadmega kaasas oleva kasutusjuhendiga.
i500 sobimatu kasutamine voi kasitsemine tihistab seadme voimaliku garantii. Kui
soovite i500 ststeemi korrektse kasutamise kohta lisainformatsiooni, votke Uhendust
kohaliku edasimudijaga.

Kasutajal ei ole lubatud i500 susteemi mingil viisil muuta.

2.5 Sumbolid
Nr Stimbol Kirjeldus
01 Eseme seerianumber
02 @ Tootmiskuupdev
03 “ Tootja
04 A Ettevaatust
05 A Hoiatus
06 @ Kasutusjuhendile viitamine

07 ( E Euroopa sertifikatsiooni ametlik margistus
08 [EC] REP |  Euroopa Uhenduse volitatud esindaja

09 m Rakendatava osa tup

10 E WEEE margistus
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2 Sissejuhatus ja lilevaade

11 B( only Retseptiga kasutamine (USA)
12 MET margistus

13 ~— AC (vahelduwool)

14 === DC (alalisvool)

15 9 Kaitsemaandus

2.6 i500 komponentide lilevaade

Nr Ese kogus Valimus
01 i500 Kasiinstrument + Jaotur 1 & /Q
02 i500 Kasiinstrumendi kate 1
I

03 Taaskasutatav otsik 4

04 Kalibreerimise td0riist 1

05 Hoidik todlauale 1

06 Seinale kinnitatav hoidik 1

07 USB 3.0 kaabel 1

08 Meditsiirjiline adapter + ]

toitekaabel

09 aercd pidhoive sarivara) 1 P
10 Kasutusjuhend 1
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2.7 500 seadme seadistamine

2.71 i500 pShiseaded

@. o
®
©)
© Qhenda USB 3.0 kaabel . @ Uhenda meditsiiniline adapter
Jaoturiga B jaoturiga
y
R 7
&
2
A7
:\;\)\
® Uhenda toitekaabel @ Uhenda toitekaabel ® Uhenda USB 3.0
meditsiinilise adapteriga toiteallikaga kaabel arvutiga

Ay
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2 Sissejuhatus ja lilevaade

Q Lulita i500 sisse

Vajuta i500 toitenuppu. Oota kuni USB Uhenduse indikaator laheb
siniseks

35
9‘ - B

Q" Lilita i500 valja
Vajuta ja hoia i500 toitenuppu all 3 sekundit

2.7.2  Seadme hoidikule asetamine 273  Seinale kinnituva hoidiku paigaldamine

(758

\\\@

3 Pildihoive tarkvara iilevaade

3.1 Sissejuhatus

Pildihdive tarkvara voimaldab té6tamiseks vajaliku kasutajasdbraliku liidese, et salvestada
digitaalselt hammaste ja Umbritsevate kudede topograafilised omadused, kasutades
i500 ststeemi.
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3.2 Paigaldamine
3.21 Suisteemi nduded

Minimaalsedsiisteeminduded

Siilearvuti Desktop
parem kui i7-8750H/9750H
CPU parem kui i7-8700K/9700K
AMD Ryzen 7 4800H
RAM lle 16 GB lle 16 GB
Graafika parem kui Nvidia GeForce GTX 1060 6GB - parem kui Nvidia GeForce GTX 1060 6GB
0s Window 10 Pro 64-bit

Soovitatavadsiisteeminduded

Siilearvuti Desktop
parem kui i7-9850H/10850H
CPU parem kui i7-9900K/10900K
AMD Ryzen 9 4900H
RAM tle 32 GB tle 32 GB
Graafika parem kui Nvidia GeForce GTX 2060 8GB  parem kui Nvidia GeForce GTX 2060 8GB
oS Window 10 Pro 64-bit

Q Kasutage lauaarvutit ja monitori, mis vastavad IEC 60950, IEC 55032, IEC 55024
standarditele

3.2.2 Paigaldusjuhis
(@ Kaita Medit_iScan_X.X.XX.exe @ Vali paigaldamise keel ja vajuta “Jargmine”
O Epwve e 5 .
MEDIT AEeiasase Medit Scan for Clinics
‘Select the setup language:
English (United States)
————
e s—
T K — |
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3 Pildihoive tarkvara lilevaade

(3 Vali paigaldustee @ Loe tahelepanelikult litsentsilepingut
(,License Agreement"”) enne ndustumist
(T agree to the License ~") ja siis vajuta ,installi”

Medit Scan for Clinics Medit Scan for Clinics

Setup requires 3.4GB in: Setup requires 3.48 in:

(—— I ST T —
You must agreetothe License erms and condtions before

You must see tothe Licese terms and conditions before
You can Insal Medit Scon for G, You can Instal MeditScan for Clnis.

Lagreeto the License terms and conditons. (211 agree tothe License tems and conditons.

+INSTALL +INSTALL

® Installimise protsess vdib aega votta ® Parast installimise |5ppemist
mitu minutit. Palun drge IUlitage taaskaivitage arvuti, et tagada
lauaarvutit valja enne, kui installimine on programmi optimaalne toétamine.
[Bpule viidud.
) ]
Medit Scan for Clinics Medit Scan for Clinics
s vt s Vi st k5 o i i o i e,

Note : You must restart your computer to ensure the.
— scanner works correcy.
nstahag preeqste sware

=

@ Kui skanner on thendatud, vaite skanneri arvuti kiiljest lahti thendada, eemaldades
USB kaabli.

@ Please disconnect the cable from PC!
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4 Hooldus

/\ ETTEVAATUST

- Seadmete hooldust voib labi viia Gksnes MEDIT-i té6taja voi MEDIT-i poolt volitatud
ettevdte voi personal.

- Uldiselt ei ole kasutajad kohustatud i500 ststeemi juures hooldustéid tegema,
v.a kalibreerimine, puhastamine ja steriliseerimine. Ennetavat kontrolli ja muid
regulaarseid hooldustoid ei pea labi viima.
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4.1 Kalibreerimine
Tapsete 3D mudelite loomiseks on vajalik perioodiline kalibreerimine

Kalibreerimine tuleb labi viia, kui:
" 3D mudelite kvaliteet pole nii usaldusvaarne voi tapne vdrreldes eelnevate
tulemustega.

keskkonnatingimused, nagu temperatuur, on muutunud.

kalibreerimise periood on aegunud.

Kalibreerimise perioodi saab mddrata MenUu > Seaded > Kalibreerimise periood
(paevad)

Q Kalibreerimise paneel on 8rn komponent. Arge puudutage paneeli otse.
Kontrollige paneelilt, kas kalibreerimise protsess on labi viidud korrektselt.
Kui kalibreerimise paneel on rikutud, vtke Ghendust oma teenusepakkujaga.

Q Soovitame kalibreerimist |abi viia periooditi.
Kalibreerimise perioodi saab méarata MenUu > Seaded > Kalibreerimise periood
(paevad). Vaikimisi kalibreerimise periood on 14 paeva.

Kuidas kalibreerida seadet i500

. LUlitage i500 sisse ja kaivitage pildihdive tarkvara.

. Kaitage kalibreerimise viisard MenUu > Seaded > Kalibreerimine

. Valmistage ette kalibreerimise todriist ja i500 seadme kasiotsik.

. Keerake kalibreerimise té6riista nupp asendisse (1

. Pange kasiotsik kalibreerimise todriista sisse.
Vajutage "Jargmine” et kaivitada kalibreerimise protsess

. Kui kalibreerimise todriist on digesse kohta seatud, saab slisteem automaatselt
vajalikud andmed positsioonilt €1

. Kui andmete hankimine on tehtud positioonil 1

. Korrake samme positsioonidel (727 ~ (78 ) ja siis viimasel (EAST! positsioonil.

- Kui andmete hankimine on viimasel (LAST: positsioonil I8pule viidud, kalkuleerib

ststeem automaatselt ja naitab kalibreerimise tulemusi.
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4.2 Puhastamise, desinfitseerimise, steriliseerimise protseduur

4.2.1

Taaskasutatav otsik

Taaskasutatav otsik on see osa, mis sisestatakse skannimise ajal patsiendi suhu. Otsik
on taaskasutatav piiratud arv kordi, kuid tuleb siiski patsientide vahelisel perioodil
puhastada ja steriliseerida, et valtida ristsaastumist.

422

Otsikut tuleb puhastada kasitsi, rakendades mdnda desinfitseerimise lahendust.
Parast puhastamist ja desinfitseerimist kontrollige Ule otsikus olev peegel, et tagada
plekkide ja mustuse puudumine.

Vajadusel korrake puhastamise ja desinfitseerimise protsessi. Kuivatage
paberratikuga ettevaatlikult peegel.

Sisestage otsik paberist steriliseerimise kotti ja sulgege see Shukindlalt. Kasutage kas
isekleepuvat v&i kuumalt kinni sulatavat kotti.

Steriliseerige mahitud otsik autoklaavis jargnevates oludes: 121°C (249.8°F) juures 30
minutit, seejarel kuivatage 15 minutit.

Enne autoklaavi avamist kasutage autoklaavi programmi, mis kuivatab mahitud
otsiku

Desinfitseerimine ja steriliseerimine

Puhastage otsik koheselt parast kasutamist seebi, vee ja harjaga. Soovitame kasutada
leebet ndudepesuvahendit. Veenduge, et otsiku peegel oleks parast puhastamist
taielikult plekivaba. Kui peegel tundub plekiline v&i udune, korrake puhastusprotsessi
ja loputage pohjalikult veega. Kuivatage peegel ettevaatlikult paberist ratikuga.
Desinfitseerige otsikut 45-60 minutit, kasutades toodet Wavicide-01.Korrektseks
kasutamiseks vaadake Wavicide-01 lahuse kasutamise juhendit.

Parast 45-60 minutit eemaldage otsik desinfitseerijast ja loputage pdhjalikult.
Kasutage steriliseeritud ja mitteabrassiivset riiet peegli ja otsiku 8rnaks kuivatamiseks.

/\ ETTEVAATUST

Otsiku sees olev peegel on drn optiline komponent, mida tuleb kdsitseda suure
hoolega, et tagada optimaalne skannimise kvaliteet. Arge kriipige ega maérige seda,
sest mistahes vigastused voi plekid vdivad mojutada hangitud andmete igsust.
Veenduge, et enne autoklaavimist oleks otsik alati mahitud. Kaitsmata otsiku
autoklaavimisel tekivad peeglile plekid, mida ei saa eemaldada. Lisainfo saamiseks
vaadake autoklaavimise juhendit.

Uued otsikud tuleb enne esmast kasutust puhastada ja steriliseerida / autoklaavida.
Skanneri otsikuid saab uuesti steriliseerida kuni 50 korda ning seejarel kdrvaldada
vastavalt paragrahvile 4.3.

» Hiinas ja Jaapanis on autoklaaviarv 20 korda AINULT kohalikuheakskiidutdttu.
Medit ei vastuta mistahes kahjustuste eest, sealjuures vaandumine, mustumine jms.
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423 Peegel

Otsiku peeglil olevad plekid ja mustus vdivad pdhjustada halva skannimise kvaliteedi ja
Uletldse halva skdnnimise kogemuse. Sellisel juhul peaksite puhastama peegli jargides
neid allpool olevaid samme:

. Uhendage skanneri otsik i500 késiinstrumendi kiljest lahti.

. Valage puhtale riidele v&i puuvillast otsaga tampoonile alkoholi ning pihkige
peeglit. Veenduge, et kasutate alkoholi, mis on puhas, et valtida peegli maardumist.
Puhastamiseks vite kasutada etanooli vi propanooli (etlitl-/proptidl alkohol).

- Peegli ptihkimiseks kasutage kuiva ebemevaba riiet.

. Veenduge, et peeglil poleks tolmu ega kiusid. Vajadusel korrake puhastusprotsessi.

424 Kasiinstrument

Parast raviprotseduuri puhastage ja desinfitseerige kdik kasiinstrumendi pinnad, v.a
skanneri esiosa (optiline aken) ja tagaosa (ventilatsiooni ava).

Puhastamise ja desinfitseerimise ajal peab seade olema valja lUlitatud. Kasutage seadet
Uksnes siis, kui see on téielikult kuivanud.

Soovitatav puhastamise ja desinfitseerimise lahus:

Denatureeritud alkohol (ehk ettitlalkohol vdi etanool) - tipiliselt 60-70% Alk/Vol.

Uldine puhastamise ja desinfitseerimise protseduur on jargmine:

. |tlitage seade toitenupust vdlja.
. Uhendage jaoturi kuljest lahti koik kaablid.
. kinnitage kasiinstrumendi kate skanneri esiosale.

. valage desinfitseerija pehmele, ebemevabale ja mitteabrassiivsele riidele.
. puhkige riidega skanneri pinnad.
. kuivatage pinnad puhta, kuiva, ebemevaba ja mitteabrassiivse riidega.

/\ ETTEVAATUST

. Arge puhastage késiinstrumenti kui seade on sisse lilitatud, sest vedelik v&ib
skannerisse voolata ja pdhjustada talitlushaireid.
. Kasutage seadet Uksnes siis, kui see on taielikult kuiv.

/\ ETTEVAATUST

- Valede puhastamise ja desinfitseerimise lahuste kasutamise tagajarjel vdivad tekkida
keemilised kahjustused.

Intraoral Scanner i500
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4 Hooldus

4.2.5 Muud komponendid

. Valage puhastamise ja desinfitseerimise lahus pehmele, ebemevabale,
mitteabrassiivsele riidele.

. Puhkige riidega komponendi pind.

. Kuivatage pinnas puhta, kuiva, ebemevaba, mitteabrassiivse riidega.

/\ ETTEVAATUST

Puhastamiseks ebasobiva lahuse kasutamine vaib pohjustada keemilisi kahjustusi.

4.3 Korvaldamine

/\ ETTEVAATUST

. Enne korvaldamist tuleb skanneri otsik steriliseerida.
Steriliseerige otsik vastavalt paragrahvis 4.2.1 kirjeldatud juhistele.

. Kdrvaldage skanneri otsik samamoodi kui muud Kliinilised jaatmed.

. Muud komponendid on disainitud vastama jargnevatele direktiividele:

- RoHS, teatavate ohtlike ainete kasutamise piiramine elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmetes.
(2011/65/EU)

- WEEE, Elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete jaatmete direktiiv. (2012/19/EV)
4.4 Pildihdive tarkvara varskendused
Pildihdive tarkvara kontrollib automaatselt varskendusi, kui tarkvara on kasutuses.

Kui tarkvarale on saadaval uusi versioone, laeb stisteem need alla automaatselt.

5 Ohutusjuhis

Palun jérgige koiki selles kasutusjuhendis kirjeldatud ohutusprotseduure, et
véltida inimvigastusi ja seadmetele tehtavaid kahjustusi. Dokumendis kasutatakse
ettevaatusabindude réhutamiseks sénu HOIATUS ja ETTEVAATUST.

Lugege ja tehke endale selgeks koik juhised, sealhulgas kdik ettevaatusabindude
sénumid, mis on margitud sénadega HOIATUS ja ETTEVAATUST. Kehaliste vigastuste ja
seadme kahjustuste valtimiseks tuleb rangelt jargida ohutusjuhiseid. Kiki ohutusjuhises
tapsustatud nduandeid ja ettevaatusmeetmeid tuleb jérgida, et tagada stisteemi
korrektne funktsioneerimine ja isiklik ohutus.

i500 slisteemiga v@ivad téétada Uksnes hambaarstid ja -tehnikud, kes on labinud
susteemi kasutamise koolituse. Vigastuste ja seadme kahjustumise valtimiseks tuleb
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i500 ststeemi kasutada Uksnes selleks ette nahtud eesmarkidel, mida on kirjeldatud
paragrahvis , 2.1 Sihtotstarbeline kasutus”. Palun kasitsege i500 slisteemi vastavalt
ohutusjuhises valja toodud suunistele.

5.1 Susteemi pohimatted
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A ETTEVAATUST

. Jaoturiga Uhendatud USB 3.0 kaabel on sama, mis tavaline USB kaabli konnektor.
Kuid seade ei pruugi normaalselt téotada, kui i500 sUsteemiga on Uhendatud
tavaline 3.0 USB kaabel.

. Jaoturiga kaasas olev konnektor on loodud spetsiaalselt i500 sUsteemiga
kasutamiseks ja seda ei tohiks kasutada teiste seadmete juures.

. Kui toodet on ladustatud ktlmas keskkonnas, tuleks enne kasutamist anda sellele
aega kohaneda tookeskkonna temperatuuriga. Koheselt kasutades voib esineda
kondensatsiooni, mis kahjustab seadme sees olevaid elektroonilisi osi.

. Veenduge, et kdigil kaasas olevatel komponentidel puuduksid flusilised kahjustused.
Kahjustustega seadme juures ei saa garanteerida turvalist kasutamist.
. Enne ststeemi kasutamist veenduge, et seadmel poleks fudsilisi kahjustusi voi lahtisi

osi. Nahtavate kahjustuste esinemisel drge kasutage toodet, vaid votke Ghendust
tootja voi kohaliku esindajaga.

. Kontrollige, kas i500 kerel vdi selle tarvikutel esineb teravaid aari.

. Kui ei kasutata, tuleb i500 hoida todlaua alusel voi seinale kinnitatud alusel.
. Arge paigaldage t6laual olevat alust kaldus pinnale.

. Arge asetage i500 seadme kerele mistahes esemeid.

. Arge asetage i500 seadet mistahes kuumutatud véi mérjale pinnale.

. Arge blokeerige i500 siisteemi tagaosas olevaid &huavasid. Kui seadmed
Glekuumenevad, vdib i500 ststeemi juures esineda rikkeid vdi seade lakata

tootamast.

. Arge ajage i500 seadmele mistahes vedelikke.

. Arge t8mmake ega vaanake i500 kiilge ihendatud kaablit.

. Paigaldage kdik kaablid nii, et teie voi teie patsient ei komistuks ega takerduks neisse.
Kaablite tirimisel tekkiv pinge voib i500 ststeemi kahjustada.

. Asetage i500 susteemi toitekaabel alati kergesti ligipaasetavasse kohta.

. Seadme kasutamise ajal v8imalike kdrvalekallete tuvastamiseks hoidke alati silm peal
nii tootel, kui ka patsiendil.

. Kui pillate i500 otsiku pdrandale, siis arge seda enam taaskasutage. Visake otsik kohe

minema, sest esineb risk, et selles olev peegel voib olla paigast nihkunud.

. Kuna i500 otsikud on drnad, tuleb neid kasitseda hoolega. Otsiku ja sisemise
peegli kahjustuste ennetamiseks valtige kontakti patsiendi hammaste vi
hambaparandusmaterjalidega.

. Kui i500 kukub pdrandale voi seade on muul viisil mdjutatud, tuleb see enne
kasutamist kalibreerida. Kui instrumenti ei saa tarkvaraga Uhendada, vdtke Uhendust
tootja voi volitatud edasimutjaga.
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5 Ohutusjuhis

. Kui seadmed ei suuda normaalselt té6tada, esinevad tadpsusega seotud probleemid,
siis [opetage toote kasutamine ja votke Uhendust tootja voi volitatud edasimudijaga.

- Paigaldage ja kasutage Uksnes heaks kiidetud programme, et tagada i500 ststeemi
nduetekohane toimimine.

5.2 Asjakohane koolitus

/\ HOIATUS

Enne i500 stisteemi kasutamist patsientide juures:

peate ldbima slsteemi kasutamise koolituse vdi lugema ja tdielikult mdistma

kasutusjuhendit.
. Peate oskama 1500 sUsteemi kasutada ohutult, nagu selles juhendis valja on toodud.
. Enne kasutamist voi parast mistahes seadete muutmist, peaks kasutaja kontrollima,

kas otsepilt on programmi kaamera eelvaate aknas korrektselt kuvatud.

5.3 Seadme rikete korral

/\ HOIATUS

Kui teie i500 slsteem ei to6ta korraparaselt voi kui kahtlustate, et seadmetega on
probleeme, siis:

. eemaldage seade patsiendi suust ja Idpetage koheselt seadme kasutamine.

. Uihendage seade lauaarvuti kiljest lahti ja kontrollige vigade olemasolu.

. votke Uhendust tootja v&i volitatud edasimujaga.

. i500 sUsteemi juures iseseisvate muudatuste tegemine on seadusega keelatud,
. sest need vdivad osutuda ohtlikuks nii kasutajale, patsiendile, kui ka kolmandatele

osapooltele.

5.4 Higieen

A\ HoIATUS

- Puhaste todtingimuste ja patsiendi turvalisuse nimel tuleb ALATI kanda puhtaid

kirurgilisi kindaid, kui:
» kasitsete ja vahetate otsikut.

» kasutate patsientide juures i500 skannerit.
» katsute i500 sUsteemi.

. i500 pdhiseade ja optiline aken tuleb hoida kogu aja puhtad. Enne i500 skanneri
patsiendi juures kasutamist:

» desinfitseerige i500 ststeem
» vitke kasutusele steriilne otsik
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5.5 Elektriohutus

A\ Hoiatus
. i500 susteem on Klass [ seade.
. Elektriloogi valtimiseks vdib i500 ststeemi Uhendada Uksnes maandusega

toiteallikasse. Kui te ei saa mingil pdhjusel i500 kaasas olnud pistikut pistikupesasse
Uhendada, votke Uhendust kvalifitseeritud elektrikuga, kes pistiku voi pistikupesa
vélja vahetab. Arge valtige nendest ohutusjuhistest kinni pidamist.

. i500 susteem kasutab raadiosageduse (RF) energiat Uksnes sisemiste
funktsioonide juures. RF kiirgused on vaga vdikesed ega sega laheduses olevate
elektroonikaseadmete todtamist.
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. i500 ststeemi avamisel vdib esineda elektrilo6gi saamise oht. SUsteemi sisemuse
vBib avada Uksnes selleks kvalifitseeritud personal.
. Arge Uhendage i500 ststeemi tavapdrase pikendusjuhtmega, sest need Uihendused

pole nii turvalised kui maandatud pistikupesad. Nende ohutusjuhiste taitmata
jatmine voib pohjustada jargmisi ohtusid:

. vooluringi Uhendatud elektrilised seadmed voivad Uletada standardis EN / IEC
60601-1 tapsustatud limiidi ja pdhjustada Ulepinget ja lthisvoolu.

. Maathenduse ndivtakistus voib Uletada standardis EN/IEC 60601-1 tapsustatud

limiidi.

. Arge asetage vedelikke, nagu karastusjoogid, i500 ststeemi ldhedusse ning valtige
vedelike sattumist sisteemile.

- Temperatuuri muutusest v3i niiskusest tingitud kondensatsioon vdib pdhjustada

niiskusesisalduse suurenemist i500 seadme sees, mis voib kahjustada sUsteemi.
Enne i500 ststeemi Uhendamist toiteallikaga hoidke seadet toatemperatuuril
vahemalt kaks tundi, et ennetada kondensatsiooni tekkimist. Kui kondensatsioon on
toote pinnal ndhtav, tuleb i500 ststeemi hoida toatemperatuuril rohkem kui 8 tundi.

. i500 susteemi tohib toiteallikast lahti GUhendada Uksnes seadme toitekaablist.

. i500 susteemi kiirgusomadused muudavad seadme sobilikuks kasutada toostuses ja
haiglates. (CISPR 11 klass A). Kui i500 susteemi kasutatakse elamukeskkonnas (CISPR
11 klass B), ei ole tagatud piisav kaitse raadiosageduse elektroonilise side eest.

. Enne toitekaabli lahti Ghendamist veenduge, et lUlitate seadme valja, kasutades
p&hiseadmel olevat toitelilitit.

. Kasutage Uksnes i500 ststeemiga kaasas olevat toiteadaptrit. Teiste toiteadaptrite
kasutamine voib ststeemi kahjustada.

. Valtige i500 ststeemi juures kasutatavate sidekaablite, toitekaablite jms tirimist.

5.6 Silmade ohutus

A\ HoIATUS
- i500 susteemi otsikust kiirgub skannimise ajal eredat valgust.

i500 otsikust kiirguv ere valgus ei ole silmadele kahjulik. Siiski ei ole soovitatav
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5 Ohutusjuhis

otse valgusesse vaadata vdi suunata valguskiirt teiste silmadesse. Uldiselt
vBivad intensiivsed valgusallikad silmandgemist hagustada, mistottu on edasiste
dnnetuste juhtumise tdendosus suur. Sarnaselt teiste intensiivsete valgusallikatega
kokkupuutumisega vdite kogeda ajutist ndgemisteravuse langust, valu,
ebamugavustunnet v8i nagemiskahjustusi, mis suurendavad edasiste dnnetuste
juhtumise tdendosust.

. Lahtittlus: tootja ei vastuta epilepsiahaigete patsientidega seotud riskide eest.

Medit i500 ststeemi ei tohi kasutada patsientide juures, kel on diagnoositud
epilepsia, kuna esineb krampide ja muude vigastuste oht. Samamoodi ei tohi Medit
i500 seadet kasutada hambaravitdotajad, kel on diagnoositud epilepsia.

5.7 Plahvatusohud

A\ HoIATUS

. i500 susteem pole mdeldud kasutamiseks tuleohtlike vedelike vdi gaaside laheduses
ega korge hapniku kontsenratsiooniga keskkondades.

. i500 slUsteemi kasutamisel tuleohtlike anesteetikumide ldheduses esineb
plahvatusoht.

5.8 Sudamestimulaatori ja ICD sekkumise risk

A\ HoIATUS

. Arge kasutage i500 slsteemi patsientide juures, kel on paigaldatud
stdamestimulaator ja ICD seadmed

. Kontrollige iga tootja juhiseid seoses segavate valisseadmetega, nagu i500 slsteemi

poolt kasutatavad arvutid
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6 Elektromagnetilise iihilduvuse informatsioon

6.1 Elektromagnetiline emissioon

See EUT (testimisel olev seade) on mdeldud kasutamiseks elektromagnetilises
keskkonnas, nagu tapsustatud allpool. EUT klient v6i kasutaja peab tagama, et toodet
kasutatakse nduetele vastavas keskkonnas.

RF emissioonid CISPR 11 - Grupp 1

EUT kasutab raadiosageduse (RF) energiat Giksnes sisemiste funktsioonide juures,
mistdttu on seadme RF emissioonid vaga vaikesed ega pdhjusta haireid laheduses
olevatele elektroonikaseadmetele.

RF emissioonid CISPR 11 - Klass A

EUT on sobilik kasutamiseks kdikides asutustes, sh kodukeskkonnad ja need, mis on
otseselt ihendatud avalikku madalapingeliste toiteallikate vorku, mis varustab hooneid,
mida kasutatakse olmeotstarbelistel eesmarkidel.

Hairekindluskatse  Vastavus Elektromagnetiline keskkond - juhised
Harmoonilised EUT on sobilik kasutamiseks koikides asutustes,

kiirguskomponendid sh kodukeskkonnad ja need, mis on otseselt
IEC 61000-3-2 A tihendatud avalikku madalapingeliste toiteallikate

vorku, mis varustab hooneid, mida kasutatakse
olmeotstarbelistel eesmarkidel.

EUT oprema je primerna za uporabo v vseh obratih,
vklju no z doma imi in tistimi, ki so neposredno
Vastab priklju eni na javno nizkonapetostno napajalno
omre je, ki oskrbuje stavbe, ki se uporabljajo za
gospodinjske namene.

Pinge kdikumise/
vareluse kiirgus

6.2 Elektromagnetiline immuunsus

See EUT (testimisel olev seade) on mdéeldud kasutamiseks elektromagnetilises
keskkonnas, nagu tapsustatud allpool. i500 susteemi klient v&i kasutaja peab tagama, et
toodet kasutatakse nduetele vastavas keskkonnas.

Elektrostaatiline laeng (ESD) IEC 61000-4-2

Pérandad peavad olema puust, betoonist voi keraamilistest plaatidest. Kui pérandad on
kaetud slinteetilise materjaliga, peab suhteline dhuniiskus olema vahemalt 30%.

Intraoral Scanner i500
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6 Elektromagnetilise iihilduvuse informatsioon

IEC 60601-1-2 katse tase Vastavuse tase

+ 8 kV kontakt = 2 kV, = 4 kv, £ 8 kv,

+ + 5
+ 15 KV 8hus + 8 kV kontakt & 15 kV &hus

Elektriline kiire mittestatsionaarne impulss voi impulsipakett IEC 61000-4-4
VBrgutoite kvaliteet peab vastama tavaparasele ari- voi haiglakeskkonnale.

IEC 60601-1-2 katse tase Vastavuse tase

£ 2kV 100 kHz kordussagedus =+ 2kV 100 kHz kordussagedus

Pingemuhk IEC 61000-4-5
Vérgutoite kvaliteet peab vastama tavaparasele ari- voi haiglakeskkonnale.

IEC 60601-1-2 katse tase Vastavuse tase

£0.5kv, £ 1kv £1kv

Impulsslaine IEC 61000-4-5
Vérgutoite kvaliteet peab vastama tavaparasele ari- vdi haiglakeskkonnale.

IEC 60601-1-2 katse tase Vastavuse tase

£05kv, £ 1kV, £2kv +2kv

Pingelohud IEC 61000-4-11

Voérgutoite kvaliteet peab vastama tavaparasele ari- vdi haiglakeskkonnale. Kui EUT
kujutisvdimendi kasutaja vajab, et toimingud jatkuksid toiteallika katkestuste ajal, on
soovituslik ihendada EUT kujutisvdimendi katkematu toiteallika v&i akuga.

IEC 60601-1-2 katse tase Vastavuse tase
0% UT; 0.5 tstiklit 0°, 45°, 90°, 135°, 0% UT; 0.5 tstiklit 0°, 45°, 90°, 135°,
180°, 225°, 270° ja 315° juures 180°, 225°, 270° ja 315° juures
0% UT; 1 tsiikkel ja 70 % UT; 25/30 0% UT; 1 tsiikkel ja 70 % UT; 25/30
tstiklit Uhefaasiline: 0° juures tstiklit Ghefaasiline: 0° juures
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Voolukatkestused IEC 61000-4-11

Vdrgutoite kvaliteet peab vastama tavaparasele ari- vdi haiglakeskkonnale.
Kui EUT kujutisvdimendi kasutaja vajab, et toimingud jatkuksid toiteallika katkestuste
ajal, on soovituslik thendada EUT kujutisvdimendi katkematu toiteallika vdi akuga.

IEC 60601-1-2 katse tase Vastavuse tase

0% UT,; 250/300 tsiiklit 0% UT; 250/300 tsiiklit

NOMINAALSED vérgusageduslikud magnetviljad (50/60Hz) IEC 61000-4-8

NOMINAALSED vérgusageduslikud magnetvaljad (50/60Hz) IEC 61000- 4-8
Vérgusageduslikud magnetvaljad peavad vastama tasemele, mis on iseloomulik
tavaparasele ari- voi haiglakeskkonnale.

IEC 60601-1-2 katse tase Vastavuse tase

30 A/m 30 A/m

Voolujuhi raadiosagedus IEC 61000-4-6

Teisaldatavaid ja mobiilseid raadiosageduse sidevahendeid, sh kaableid ei tohi kasutada
Uhelegi EUT osale lahemal kui on soovituslik vahekaugus, mis arvutatakse valja allpool
oleva valemiga, vastavalt edastusseadme sagedusele.

Soovituslik vahekaugus

d=[3>/P

d=[2WP 80-800 MHz

P on edastusseadme maksimaalne véljundi nimivdimsus vattides (W) vastavalt
edastusseadme tootjale ja d on soovituslik vahekaugus meetrites (m). RF pusisaatjate
véljatugevused, nagu maaratud elektromagnetilise koha Ulevaatuse kaigus, peavad
olema vahem kui iga sagedusala vastavuse tase.

Seadmete ldheduses v8ib esineda haireid. Need seadmed on margistatud jargnevate
sumbolitega:

Intraoral Scanner i500
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6 Elektromagnetilise iihilduvuse informatsioon

(@)
®)
IEC 60601-1-2 katse tase Vastavuse tase
3V0,15MHz-80MHz 6V 3V 0,15 MHz - 80 MHz 6 V sagedus-
sagedusaladel vahemikus 0,15 MHz ja aladel vahemikus 0,15 MHz ja 80 MHz 80 %
80 MHz 80 % AM sagedusel 1 kHz AM sagedusel 1 kHz

Kiiratav raadiosagedus RF IEC 61000-4-3

Teisaldatavaid ja mobiilseid raadiosageduse sidevahendeid, sh kaableid ei tohi
kasutada Uhelegi EUT osale ldahemal kui on soovituslik vahekaugus, mis arvutatakse
vélja allpool oleva valemiga, vastavalt edastusseadme sagedusele.

Soovituslik vahekaugus
d=[3=1/P

d=[2WP 80-800 MHz

P on edastusseadme maksimaalne valjundi nimivdimsus vattides (W) vastavalt
edastusseadme tootjale ja d on soovituslik vahekaugus meetrites (m). RF plsisaatjate
valjatugevused, nagu maaratud elektromagnetilise koha Ulevaatuse kaigus, peavad
olema vahem kui iga sagedusala vastavuse tase.

Seadmete ldheduses v&ib esineda haireid. Need seadmed on margistatud jargnevate
simbolitega:

(=)
(@)
IEC 60601-1-2 katse tase Vastavuse tase
3V/m 80 MHz - 2,7 GHz 80 % 3V/m 80 MHz - 2,7 GHz 80 %
AM sagedusel 1 kHz AM sagedusel 1 kHz
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7 Tehnilised nouded

Mudeli nimi

VGimsus +9V = 4A

DC adapter

Mudeli nimi ATMO036T-P090

Sisendpinge Universaalne 100-240 Vac / 50-60 Hz sisend, ilma liuglulitita
Valjund +9V / 4A

Kere modtmed

100 x 50 x 33mm (W x L x H)

EMI CE / FCC Klass A, konduktsiooni & kiirguse nduded tdidetud
OVP (Ulepinge kaitse)
Kaitse SCP (lGhise kaitse)

OCP (liigvoolu kaitse)

Kaitse elektriloogi eest | Klass

Toimimisviis Pidev

Kasiotsik

Mddtmed 264 x 44 x 54.5mm (W x L x H)
Kaal 280g

Rakendatav osa Tulp BF

Jaotur

M&otmed 109.5X37X19.8 mm (W x L x H)
Kaal 80g

Kalibreerimise tooriist

Modtmed

165 x 55mm (H x @)

Kaal

280 g

Intraoral Scanner i500
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7 Tehnilised nouded

Kasutamise & hoiustamise tingimused

Temperatuur 18 -28°C

Kasgtamise Niiskus 204— 75% suhteline niiskus

tingimused (mittekondenseeruv)
Ohurdhk 800 - 1100 hPa
Temperatuur -5-45°C

Hoiustamise Niiskus 20 - 80% suhteline niiskus

tingimused (mittekondenseeruv)
Ohurdhk 800 - 1100 hPa
Temperatuur -5-45°C

i Niskus (mitekondensear)
Ohurshk 620 - 1200 hPa

Heitkoguse piirvaartus keskkonna kohta

Keskkond

Haigla keskkond

Labi viidud ja kiiratud RF EMISSIOONID

CISPR 11

Harmooniline moonutus

VtIEC 61000-3-2

Pinge k&ikumised ja varelus

VtIEC 61000-3-3
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EU representative

MeditrialSr
Via Po 900198, Rome Italy
Email: ecrep@meditrial.eu  Tel: +39-(0)6-45429780

H Medit Corp.

Address 1: 23, Goryeodae-ro 22-gil, Seongbuk-gu, Seoul, 02855 Rep. of Korea
Address 2: F9, F10, 8, Yangpyeong-ro 25-gil, Yeongdeungpo-gu, Seoul, Rep. of Korea
Tel: +82-(0)2-2193-9600

ContactforProduct Support
Email: support@medit.com  Tel: +82-070-4515-722
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92

1 Au sujet de ce guide

Conventions dans ce guide

Ce guide de l'utilsateur utilise différents symboles afin de souligner les informations
importantes pour garantir une utilisation correcte, prévenir des blessures pour [utilisateur et
les autres, et prévenir des dommages sur les biens. Les significations des symboles utilisés
sont décrites ci-dessous.

/\ AVERTISSEMENT

Le symbole dAVERTISSEMENT indique des informations qui, si elles sont ignorées, peuvent
résulter en risques moyens de blessures personnelles.

/\ ATTENTION

Le sympbole ATTENTION indique des informations de sécurité qui, si elles sont ignorées,
peuvent résulter en légers risques de blessures personnelles, de dommages sur les biens
ou sur le systeme.

-Q" consklLs

Le symbole CONSEILS indique des indices, des conseils et autres informations pour un
fonctionnement optimal du systeme.

2 Introduction et apercu

2.1 Utilisation prévue

Le systéme i500 est un scanner dentaire 3D prévu pour étre utilisé afin denregistrer en
numérique les caractéristiques topographiques des dents et des tissus environnants. Le
systéme i500 produit des scans 3D pouvant étre utilisés dans la conception assistée par
ordinateur et la fabrication de restaurations dentaires.

2.2 Indications d'utilisation

Le systeme i500 doit étre utilisé sur des patients nécessitant des scans 3D pour leur
traitements dentaires, tels que :

. Pilier personnalisé unique

. Incrustations et obturations
. Couronne unique

. Facettes

. Pont dimplant de 3 unités

. Pont jusqua 5 unités

. Orthodontique

. Guide dimplant

. Modeéle de diagnostic
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Le systeme i500 peut aussi étre utilisé pour des scans complets du palais mais différents

facte

urs (environnement intraoral, expertise de l'opérateur et flux de travail du

laboratoire) peuvent affecter le résultat final.

23

24

Contre-indications

Le systeme i500 n'est pas prévu pour étre utilisé pour créer des images de la structure
interne des dents ni de la structure des os portants.

Le systeme {500 n'est pas prévu pour étre utilisé dans des cas ou il y a plus de quatre (4)
emplacements édentés sucessifs.

Qualifications de l'utilisateur

Le systeme i500 est congu pour étre utilisé par des personnes ayant des connaissances
professionnelles en dentisterie et en technologie de laboratoire dentaire.

Lutilisateur du systéme i500 a la seule responsabilité de déterminer si cet appareil convient
au cas et aux circonstances particulieres d'un patient.

Lutilisateur a la seule responsabilité de l'exactitude, de lintégralité et de ladéquation de
lensemble des données saisies dans le systeme 500 et le logiciel fourni. Lutilisateur doit
vérifier lexactitude et la précision des résultats, et évaluer chaque cas individuel.

Le systeme 500 doit étre utilisé en accord avec son guide dutilisation joint.

Une utilisation ou manutention incorrecte du systeme i500 annulera sa garantie, le cas
échéant. Si vous avez besoin d'informations supplémentaires a propos de l'utilisation
correcte du systéme i500, veuillez contacter votre distributeur local.

Lutilisateur n'est pas autorisé a modifier le systeme i500.

2.5 Symboles

No Symbole Description

01 Le numéro de série de lobjet

02 @ Date de fabrication

03 u Fabricant

04 A Attention

05 A Avertissement

06 @ Instructions pour le manuel de ['utilisateur

o7 ( E La marque officielle du Certificat européen

08 [EC [ REP | Représentant autorisé dans la Communauté européenne

Intraoral Scanner i500
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2 Introduction et apercu

09 Type de partie appliquée

10 Marque WEEE

11 Utilisation de prescription (Etats-Unis)
12 Marque MET

13 cc

14 === CA

15 9 Relié a la terre

2.6 i500 Components Overview

No Item Qty Appearance
Appareil i500 et plateforme A
01 P ) 1 p
d'alimentation oF <
02 Couvre appareil 500 1
-
03 Embout réutilisable 4
04 Outil de calibrage 1 |
05 Support bureau 1 N
06 Support mural 1 f
07 Cable USB 3.0 1 m
v
08 Adaptateulr mgdlcal + cordon Tensemble !
électrique
09 Mémoire USB (chargée du 1 -
logiciel d'acquisition dimages) &
10 Guide de lutilisateur 1
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2.7 Réglage de l'appareil i500

2.71 Réglages de base de I500

@

@ Relier le cable USB
3.0 ala plateforme
dalimentation

4
7

ol
M

W

(3 Relier le cordon électrique a
ladaptateur médical

o

@ Relier le cordon

| 1
| | o
Q. @
[©) 1 2

@ Relier ladaptateur
médical a la plateforme

dalimentation /

(5 Relier le cable USB 3.0 au

élecgtrique a une PC
source de courant

. _— .
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2 Introduction et apercu

Q Allumer Ii500

Appuyer sur le bouton d'allumage de
Ii500.

,,;f>\é N‘ pe=

“Q" Eteindre 11500

Attendre jusqua ce que l'indicateur de connexion
USB devienne bleu

o

Appuyer et maintenir le bouton d'allumage de I'i500 pendant 3 secondes

272 Placement sur le support de

bureau

273 Installation du support mural

3 Apercu du logiciel d'acquisition d'images

3.1 Introduction

Le logiciel d'acquisition d'images fournit une interface de travail simple d'utilisation afin
denregistrer numériquement les caractéristiques topographiques des dents et des tissus

environnants en utilisant le systéme i500.
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3.2 Installation
3.21 Configuration requise

Spécifications Requises du Systéme

Ordinateur portable

Ordinateur de bureau

Supérieur a I'ntel Core i7-8750H/9750H

Supérieur a I'Intel Core

i AMD Ryzen 7 4800H 17-8700K/9700K
RAM Plus de 16 Go Plus de 16 Go
Carte Supérieure a Nvidia Supérieure a Nvidia
graphique Geforce GTX 1060 6GB Geforce GTX 1060 6GB
oS Window 10 Pro 64-bit

Configurations de systéme recommandés

Ordinateur portable

Ordinateur de bureau

Supérieur a Intel Core i7-9850H/10850H

Supérieur a I'Intel Core

e AMD Ryzen 9 4900H 17-9900K/10900K
RAM Plus de 32 Go Plus de 32 Go
Carte Supérieure a Nvidia Supérieure a Nvidia
graphique Geforce GTX 2060 8GB Geforce GTX 2060 8GB
oS Window 10 Pro 64-bit
O Utiliser un PC et un écran homologués IEC 60950, IEC 55032, IEC 55024

322 Guide d'installation
@ Lancer Medit_iScan_X.X.X.X.exe 2 Choisir la langue d'installation et cliquer
« Suivant »
- X )

B medtisan 1400
[xeacin s e 1200700
[pracraton et son {4600

(¢]
MEDIT

Medit Scan for Clinics

Seect the et anguage:
Englsh (Uned Ste)

Intraoral Scanner i500
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3 Apercu du logiciel d'acquisition d'images

3 Choisir le chemin d'installation @ Lire avec soin « l'accord de licence » avant
de cocher «Jaccepte la licence ~ » puis
cliquer Installer

Medit Scan for Clinics Medit Scan for Clinics

Setup requires 3.4GB in:

Setup requires 3.4GB in:

EE—— . [

You must agree to the License terms and conditons before You must agree 1o the License terms and conditons before
You can install Medit Scan for Clnics. You can instal Medit Sca for Cliics.

T agree to the License terms and conditions. [T agree to the License terms and conditions.

+INSTALL +INSTALL

® Ilpeut falloir plusieurs minutes pour ® Apres la fin de linstallation, redémarrer

terminer le processus dinstallation. le PC pour garantir le fonctionnement
Veuillez ne pas fermer le PC jusqua ce optimal du programme.
que l'installation soit terminée.
= -

Medit Scan for Clinics Medit Scan for Clinics

mﬂlvﬂtww\'ﬂw‘w'ﬁmﬁﬂ’“ Medit Scan for Clinics has been successfully installed.

e e e
= e
e

[ [ e ]

@ Sile scanner est connecté, veuillez le déconnecter du PC en enlevant le cable USB.

@ Please disconnect the cable from PC!
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4 Maintenance

/\ ATTENTION

. Lentretien de cet équipement ne doit étre effectué que par un employé de MEDIT, une
entreprise ou personne homologuée MEDIT.

. En général, les utilisateurs nont pas a effectuer de maintenance sur le systeme 500 a
part son calibrage, son nettoyage et sa stérilisation. Des inspections préventives et autres
entretiens réguliers ne sont pas nécessaires.

4.1 Calibrage
Un calibrage périodique est nécessaire pour produire des maquettes en 3D précises.

Vous devez réaliser ces calibrages lorsque :

. La qualité de la maquette 3D n'est pas fiable ou précise par rapport aux résultats
précédents.

. Les conditions extérieures telles que la température ont changées.

. La période de calibrage est terminée.
Vous pouvez fixer la période de calibrage dans le Menu > Parametres > Période de calibrage
(Jours)

Q Le panneau de calibrage est une piéce sensible. Ne le touchez pas directement.
Vérifiez le panneau de calibrage si le processus de calibrage n'est pas réalisé
correctement. Si le panneau de calibrage est contaminé, veuillez contacter votre
fournisseur de services.

Q Nous conseillons de réaliser périodiquement le calibrage.

La période de calibrage peut étre fixée via Menu > Paramétres > Période de
calibrage (Jours).

La période de calibrage par défaut est de 14 jours.

Comment calibrer I'i500

. Allumer 7500 et lancer le logiciel dacquisition d'images.

. Lancer lassistant de calibrage dans Menu > Parametres > Calibrage

. Préparer loutil de calibrage et I1500.

. Mettre le cadran de loutil de calibrage en position 1

. Placer 1500 dans loutil de calibrage.

. Cliquer sur « Suivant » pour lancer le processus de calibrage.

. Lorsque l'outil de calibrage est monté en bonne position, le systeme acquier
automatiquement les données a la position 1

. Lorsque lacquisition des données est terminée en position £71°, placer le cadran dans
la position suivante.

. Répéter les étapes pour les positions (7270 a (787 et la position (EAST .

. Lorsque lacquisition des données est terminée a la position (LAST , le systéme calcule
automatiquement et affiche les résultats du calibrage.

Intraoral Scanner i500

siedueuq



4 Maintenance

4.2 Procédure de nettoyage, désinfection et stérilisation

4.2.1

Embout réutilisable

L'embout réutilisable est la partie qui est insérée dans la bouche du patient lors du scan.
L'embout est réutilisable un nombre limité de fois mais il doit étre nettoyé et stérilisé
entre les patients afin d'éviter toute contamination.

422

Lembout doit étre nettoyé manuellement en utilisant une solution de désinfection. Apres
nettoyage et désinfection, inspecter le miroir a lintérieur de lembout pour vérifier quil ny a
pas de taches ou de souillures.

Répéter le processus de nettoyage et de désinfection si nécessaire.

Sécher avec soin le miroir en utilisant une serviette en papier.

Insérer fembout dans une pochette de stérilisation en papier et la fermer, en sassurant que
[air ne pénetre pas. Utiliser une pochette auto-adhésive ou thermosoudée.

Stériliser lembout emballé dans un autoclave dans les conditions suivantes :

A121°C pendant 30 minutes, puis 15 minutes de séchage

Utiliser un programme dautoclave qui seche lembout emballé avant louverture de
[autoclave.

Désinfection et stérilisation

Nettoyer lembout immédiatement apres utilisation avec de 'eau savonnée et une
brosse. Nous conseillons d'utiliser un détergent pour vaisselle léger. Sassurer que le
miroir de fembout est totalement propre et sans taches apres le nettoyage. Si le miroir
semble taché ou embué, répéter le processus de nettoyage et bien rincer a l'eau.
Sécher avec soin le miroir avec une serviette en papier.

Désinfecter lembout en utilisant du Wavicide-01 pendant 45 a 60 minutes. Se référer
au manuel dutilisation du Wavicide-01 pour une utilisation correcte.

Apres 45 a 60 minutes, retirer fembout du désinfectant et rincer abondamment.
Utiliser un chiffon stérilisé et non-abrasif pour sécher délicatement le miroir et lembout.

/\ ATTENTION

Le miroir situé dans lembout est une piece optique délicate devant étre manipulée avec
soin afin de garantir une qualité de scan optimale. Faire attention a ne pas le rayer ou le
salir car tout dégat ou tache pourrait affecter les données acquises.

Sassurer de toujours emballer lembout avant le passage en autoclave. Si lembout est
exposé, cela peut provoquer des taches impossibles a enlever sur le miroir. Consulter le
manuel de lautoclave pour plus d'informations.

Les nouveaux embouts doivent étre nettoyés et stérilisés / passés a lautoclave avant leur
premiére utilisation.

Les embouts de scanner peuvent étre restérilisés jusqua 50 fois avant détre éliminés de
la fagon décrite dans la partie (4.3).
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» Le nombre d'autoclave est de 20 fois en Chine principale et au Japon UNIQUEMENT
en raison d'un probleme d'approbation locale.
. Medit ne pourra étre tenu pour responsable pour tout dégat, notamment pour
distortion, noircissage, etc.

423 Miroir

La présence dimpuretés ou de souillures sur le miroir de 'embout peut entrainer une
mauvaise qualité de scans et une médiocre expérience générale de scannage. Dans une
telle situation, vous devez nettoyer le miroir en suivant les étapes suivantes :

. Détacher lembout du scanner de I1500.

- Verser de lalcool sur un chiffon propre ou un coton-tige et frotter le miroir. Sassurer
dutiliser de lalcool sans impuretés car cela pourrait tacher le miroir. On peut utiliser de
[éthanol ou du propane (alcool éthylique / propylique).

. Sécher le miroir en utilisant un chiffon sec, sans peluches.

- Sassurer que le miroir nfest pas couvert de poussiere et de fibres. Répéter le processus
de nettoyage si nécessaire.

424 Appareil a main

Aprés traitement, nettoyer et désinfecter toutes les autres surfaces de l'appareil a
I'exception de l'avant (fenétre optique) et de l'arriére (orifice d'aération) du scanner.

Nettoyage et désinfection doivent étre réalisés lorsque I'appareil est éteint. Utiliser la
machine seulement lorsqu'elle est complétement seche.

Solution de nettoyage et de désinfection recommandée :
Alcool dénaturé (aussi appelé alcool éthylique ou éthanol) - d’'habitude 60-70 % Alc/Vol.

La procédure générale de nettoyage et désinfection est la suivante :

. Eteindre lappareil en utilisant linterrupteur dallumage.

- Débrancher tous les cables de la plateforme dalimentation.

. Attacher la protection a lavant du scanner.

= Verser le désinfectant sur un chiffon doux, sans peluches et non-abrasif.

. Frotter la surface du scanner avec le chiffon.

- Sécher la surface avec un chiffon propre, sec, sans peluches et non-abrasif.

A ATTENTION

. Ne pas nettoyer la machine lorsquelle est allumée, car le liquide pourrait pénétrer dans le
scanner et provoquer des défaillances.
. Utiliser lappareil une fois quil est complétement sec.

Intraoral Scanner i500

101

siedueuq



A ATTENTION

. Des craquelures chimiques peuvent apparaitre si des solutions de nettoyage et
désinfection inadéquates sont utilisées lors du nettoyage.

425 Autres composants

- Verser la solution de nettoyage et de désinfection sur un chiffon doux, sans peluches et
non-abrasif.

- Frotter la surface des pieces avec le chiffon.

- Sécher la surface avec un chiffon propre, sec, sans peluches et non-abrasif.

5 Guide de sécurité

Des craquelures chimiques peuvent apparaitre si des solutions de nettoyage et
désinfection inadéquates sont utilisées lors du nettoyage.

5.1 Elimination
A ATTENTION

. L'embout du scanner doit étre stérilisé avant élimination.
Stériliser lembout ainsi qu'il est décrit dans la partie 4.2.1.
= Jeter lembout du scanner de la méme maniere que tout autre déchet médical.

. Les autres composants sont congus pour étre en conformité avec les directives suivantes :
. RoHS, Restriction de [utilisation de certaines substances dangereux (Restriction of the Use
of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (2011/65/EU)

. WEEE, Directive sur les déchets déquipements électriques et électroniques (Waste Electrical

and Electronic Equipment Directive). (2012/19/EU)

5.2 Mises a jour du logiciel d'acquisition d'images

Le logiciel d'acquisition d'images vérifie automatiquement s'il y a des mises a jour lorsque
le logiciel fonctionne.

Si une nouvelle version du logiciel est publiée, le systeme la télécharge automatiquement.

6 Guide de sécurité

Merci d'adhérer a toutes les procedures de sécurité détaillées dans ce guide d'utilisation
afin de prévenir toute blessure sur les personnes et tout dégat sur I'équipement.
Ce document utilise les mots AVERTISSEMENT et ATTENTION lorsqu'il souligne des
messages de précaution.

102 User Manual



Lire et comprendre soigneusement les recommandations, notamment tous les messages
de précaution précédés des mots AVERTISSEMENT et ATTENTION. Afin d'éviter toute
blessure corporelle ou dégat sur I'équipement, s'assurer de respecter strictement les
recommandations de sécurité. Toutes les instructions et précautions spécifiées dans le
Guide de sécurité doivent étre respectées afin de garantir le fonctionnement correct du
systéme et la sécurité des personnes.

Le systeme i500 ne doit étre opéré que par des professionnels et techniciens dentaires
formés a utiliser le systéme. Utiliser le systeme i500 pour toute autre raison que celle de
son utilisation prevue telle que soulignée dans la partie « 2.1 Utilisation prévue », peut
provoquer des blessures ou des dégats sur 'équipement. Merci de manipuler le systéme
i500 en accord avec les recommandations du guide de sécurité.

6.1

Eléments de base du systéme

A ATTENTION

Le cable USB 3.0 relié a la plateforme dalimentation est le méme quun cable USB normal.
Lappareil peut toutefois ne pas fonctionner normalement si un cable USB 3.0 est utilisé
avec 1500.

Le connecteur fourni avec la plateforme dalimentation est spécifiquement congu pour
11500 et ne doit pas étre utilisé avec un autre appareil.

Sile produit a été stocké dans un environnement froid, lui donner le temps de shabituer
a la température de lenvironnement avant utilisation. Sil est utilise immédiatement, de la
condensation peut apparaitre, pouvant endommager les pieces électroniques a lintérieur
de la machine.

Sassurer que tous les composants fournis ne sont pas endommagés. La sécurité ne peut
étre garantie si la machine est endommagée.

Avant dutiliser le systeme, vérifier quil n'y a pas de probleme tel quun dégat physique ou
des pieces qui bougent. En cas de dégat visible, ne pas utiliser le produit et contacter le
fabricant ou le concessionnaire local.

Vérifier que le corps de [i500 et ses accessoires nont pas de cotés tranchants.

Lorsquil nest pas utilisé, 11500 doit étre conserve sur un support mural ou de bureau.

Ne pas installer le support de bureau sur une surface inclinée.

Ne placer aucun objet sur le corps de I1500.

Ne pas placer 1500 sur une surface chauffée ou mouillée.

Ne pas bloquer les orifices daération situés a larriere du systéme i500. Si [équipement
surchauffe, le systeme i500 peut cesser de fonctionner ou fonctionner mal.

Ne pas éclabousser lappareil i500 de liquide.

Ne pas tirer ou tordre le cable relié a [i500.

Ranger avec soin tous les cables pour que lopérateur ou le patient ne trébuche pas ou ne
se prenne pas les pieds dedans. Toute tension sur les cables peut provoquer des dégats
sur le systéme i500.
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6 Guide de sécurité

6.2

6.3

Toujours placer le cordon électrique du systeme i500 dans un endroit facilement
accessible.

Toujours garder un ceil sur le produit et le patient lors de [utilisation du produit, afin de
voir sily a des anormalités.

En cas de chute de lembout de [1500 sur le sol, ne pas essayer de le réutiliser. Eliminer
immédiatement lfembout car il y a un risque que le miroir relié a fembout ait été délogé.
A cause de leur nature fragile, les embouts de [1500 doivent étre manipulés avec soin.
Pour prévenir tout dégat sur lfembout et son miroir interne, prendre soin déviter tout
contact avec les dents ou les restaurations des patients.

Si 11500 tombe sur le sol ou si la machine recoit un choc, elle doit étre calibrée avant
utilisation. Si linstrument est incapable de se connecter au logiciel, consulter le fabricant
ou les revendeurs agréés.

Si 'équipement ne fonctionne pas normalement, s'il a par exemple des problems
dexactitude, cesser dutiliser le produit et contater le fabricant ou les revendeurs agréés.
Installer utiliser uniquement des programmes approuvés afin de garantir le
fonctionnement correct du systeme i500.

Formation adéquate

AVERTISSEMENT

Avant dutiliser le systeme i500 sur des patients :

Une formation est necessaire pour utiliser le systeme, ou il faut avoir lu et compris
totalement ce guide diutilisation.

1l faut étre familier avec [utilisation sécurisée du systeme i500 tel qu'il est détaillé dans ce
guide de Iutilisateur.

Avant dutiliser ou de modifier tout parameter, ['utilisateur doit verifier que Iimage en
direct est affichée correctement sur la fenétre dapercu du programme.

Dans le cas d'une panne de I'équipement

/N AVERTISSEMENT

Sile systeme i500 ne fonctionne pas correctement, ou si fon soupgonne un probleme :
Enlever lappareil de la bouche du patient et cesser immédiatement de [utiliser.
Déconnecter lappareil du PC et verifier sily a des erreurs.

Contacter le fabricant ou les revendeurs agréés.

Toute modifications sur le systeme i500 est interdite par la loi et peut mettre en danger la
sécurité de [utilisateur, du patient ou dun tiers.

6.4 Hygiéne

/\ AVERTISSEMENT

Pour des conditions de travail propres et la sécurité des patients, TOUJOURS porter des
gants chirurgicaux propres en :
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Manipulant et remplagant lembout.
Utilisant le scanner i500 sur les patients.
Touchant le systeme i500.

L'unité principale de 500 et sa fenétre optique doivent rester propres a tout instant.

Avant dutiliser le scanner i500 sur un patient, sassurer de :

Désinfecter le systeme i500
Utiliser un embout stérilisé

6.5 Sécurité électrique
A\ AVERTISSEMENT

Le systeme i500 est un appareil de catégorie I

Pour prévenir les électrocutions, le systeme i500 ne doit étre connecté qua une source
électrique dotée dun branchement a la terre. Si vous ne pouvez brancher la prise fournie
avec 1500 dans la prise principale, contactez un électricien qualifié afin de remplacer lune
des prises. Ne pas essayer de contourner ces directives de sécurité.

Le systeme i500 n'utilise lénergie RF que de maniére interne. La quantité de radiations RF
est faible et ninterfére pas avec les radiations électromagnétiques environnantes.

Il'y a un risque délectrocution si fon tente daccéder a lintérieur du systéme i500. Seul du
personnel de maintenance qualifié doit accéder au systeme.

Ne pas brancher le systeme i500 sur un bloc de prises ou un cable dextension car ces
branchements ne sont pas aussi sécurisés que des prises avec terre. Ne pas suivre ces
recommendations peut provoquer les dangers suivants :

The total short circuit current of all connected equipment may exceed the limit specified
in EN /IEC 60601-1.

Limpédance du cable de terre peut dépasser la limite spécifiée dans la norme EN / IEC
60601-1.

Ne pas placer de liquides tels que des boissons pres du systeme i500 et éviter de
renverser tout liquide sur le systéme.

La condensation due a des changements de températures ou a 'humidité peut
provoquer lapparition d'humiditéé dans l'unité i500, ce qui peut endommager le
systéme. Avant de brancher le systeme i500 a une prise de courant, sassurer de garder
lappareil 500 a température ambiante durant au moins deux heures afin déviter toute
condensation. Si de la condensation est visible a la surface du produit, 1500 doit étre
laissé a température ambiante durant plus de 8 heures.

Vous devez uniquement débrancher le systeme i500 de sa prise via son cordon
électrique.

Les caractéristiques de radiations du systeme i500 le rendent utilisable dans le secteur et
les hopitaux.(CISPR 11 catégorie A). Si le systeme i500 est utilisé dans un environnement
résidentiel (CISPR 11 catégorie B), il ne peut ne pas fournir de protection adéquate contre
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6 Guide de sécurité

les communications avec fréquences radio.

Avant de débrancher le cordon électrique, sassurer déteindre lallumage sur lappareil en
" utilisant linterrupteur de funité centrale.

Utiliser uniquement ladaptateur fourni avec [i500. Lutilisation dautres adaptateurs peut
. provoquer des dégats sur le systéme.

Eviter de tirer sur les cables de communication, de branchement, etc., utilisés avec le
. systeme i500.

6.6 Protection oculaire

AVERTISSEMENT
Le systeme i500 projette une lumiere brillante a partir de son embout lors du scan.

La lumiére brillante projetée par lfembout de 11500 nfest pas dangereuse pour les yeux.
1l vaut mieux toutefois ne pas regarder directement cette lumiere brillante ni en diriger
le rayon vers les yeux dautres personnes. En général, les sources lumineuses intenses
peuvent provoquer une fragilité des yeux et les possibilités de risques secondaires sont
élevées. Comme dans le cas dexposition a dautres sources lumineuses intenses, il est
possible de ressentir une diminution temporaire de l'acuité visuelle, de la douleur, un
inconfort ou handicap visuel augmentant les risques daccidents collatéraux.

. Clause de non-responsabilité pour les risques impliquant des patients souffrant dépilepsie

Le Medit i500 ne doit pas étre utilisé sur des patients souffrant dépilepsie a cause des
risques dattaques et de blessures. Pour les mémes raisons, le personnel dentaire
souffrant dépilepsie ne doit pas opérer le Medit i500.

6.7 Risques d'explosion

/N AVERTISSEMENT

- Le systeme i500 nest pas congu pour étre utilisé pres de liquides ou de gaz inflammables,
ni dans des environnements ayant une concentration en oxygéne élevée.
. Il'y arisque dexplosion si le systeme i500 est utilisé pres danesthésiants inflammables.

6.8 Pacemakers et risque d'interférences DAI

/N AVERTISSEMENT

- Ne pas utiliser le systéme i500 sur des patients portant des pacemakers et appareils DAL
. Consulter les instructions de chaque fabricant pour les interférences dappareils
périphériques tels que les ordinateurs utilisés avec le systeme i500.
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7 Spécifications
Nom du modeéle = 500
Classement +9V — 4A
Adaptateur CC
Nom du modele = ATMO036T-P090

Voltage dentrée

|Un[velrsel 100~240 Vac / entrée 50~60 Hz, sans interrupteur
atéra

Sortie

+9V / 4A

Dimensions du
boitier

100x50x33mm (IxLxH)

EMI CE / FCC Catégorie A, conduction et radiation respectées
OVP (Protection contre les surtensions)
Protection SCP (Protection contre les court-circuits)

OCP (Protection contre la surintensité)

Protection contre
I€lectrocution

Catégorie I

Mode d'opération

Continu

Appareil a main

Dimensions 264 x 44 x 54.5mm (W x L x H)
Poids 280 g
Applied part Type BF

Plateforme d‘alimentation

Dimensions

109,5X 37X 19,8 mm (I x L x H)

Poids

80g

Outil de calibrage

Dimensions

165 x 55 mm (H x @)

Poids

2809
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7 Spécifications

Conditions de fonctionnement et de stockage

Conditions de
fonctionnement

Conditions de
stockage

Conditions de
transport

Température 18 a28°C

A 20 a 75 % d’humidité relative
Humidite (non-condensatoire)
Pression .
atmosphérique 800a 1100 hPa
Température -5a45°C

— 20 a 80 % d’humidité relative
Humidite (non condensatoire)
Pression R
atmospheérique 80021100 hPa
Température -5a45°C

— 20 a 80 % d’humidité relative
Humidite (non condensatoire)
Pression

atmosphérique

620 a 1200 hPa

Limites d'émission par environnement

Environnement

Milieu hospitalier

EMISSIONS RF conduites et émises

CISPR 11

Distortion harmonique

Voir IEC 61000-3-2

Fluctuations et scintillement du voltage

Voir I[EC 61000-3-3
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EU representative

MeditrialSr
Via Po 900198, Rome Italy
Email: ecrep@meditrial.eu  Tel: +39-(0)6-45429780

H Medit Corp.

Address 1: 23, Goryeodae-ro 22-gil, Seongbuk-gu, Seoul, 02855 Rep. of Korea
Address 2: F9, F10, 8, Yangpyeong-ro 25-gil, Yeongdeungpo-gu, Seoul, Rep. of Korea
Tel: +82-(0)2-2193-9600

ContactforProduct Support
Email: support@medit.com  Tel: +82-070-4515-722
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1 A felhasznal6i kézikonyvrdl

A felhasznal6 kézikonyvben hasznalt jelzések

Ez a kézikdnyv - a megfelel6 hasznalat elérése és a személyi, vagy targyi sériilések elkertlése
érdekében - kulénbozd szimbdlumokat hasznal a fontos informacidk jeldlésére. Az egyes
szimbdlumok jelentése aldbb olvashatoé.

A FIGYELMEZTETES

A FIGYELMEZTETES szimbdlum figyelmen kiviil hagydsa kozepes mérték(i személyi sériilést
okozhat.

/\ VIGYAZAT

A VIGYAZAT szimbélum figyelmen kivill hagyasa kisebb mérték(i személyes sérilést, anyagi
kart, vagy a rendszer meghibdsodasat okozhatja.

-Q- TIPPEK

A TIPP szimbdlum azokat az informdacidkat jeldli, melyek segitenek a rendszer optimalis
miikodtetésében.

2 Bevezetés és attekintés

2.1 Rendeltetésszer(i hasznalat

Az i500 rendszer egy 3D szkenner, melynek rendeltetésszer( hasznalata a fogak és az
azokat korulvevé szévet topografiai tulajdonsagarél térténé digitélis felvétel készitése.
Az i500 rendszer altal készitett 3D felvételek hasznalhaték fogaszati helyreallitasok
szamitégépes tervezése soran.

2.2 Javasolt felhasznalas

Az i500 rendszer olyan betegeknél hasznalando, akiknél 3D felvételre van szikség az
aldbbi beavatkozdsok valamelyikéhez:

. Egyedi felépitmény

. Inlay & Onlay fogtomések
L] Egydarabos korona

. Fogaszati héj

. 3 darabos implant hid

. Max. 5 darabbdl 4ll6 hid

L] Fogszabalyzas

L] Implant

. Diagndzis modell

Az i500 rendszer szintén hasznalhato teljesives felvételek készitéséhez, de
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szémos tényezd (intraordlis kérnyezet, a felhasznalé hozzaértése, a laboratériumi
munkafolyamat) hatassal lehet a végs6é eredményre.

2.3 Ellenjavallatok

. Az i500 rendszer nem alkalmas felvételek készitésére a fogak belsé szervezetérdl,
vagy az azt aldtdmaszté csontszerkezetrdl.

2.4 Afelhasznal6 sziikséges képesitései

. Az i500 rendszer fogaszati, vagy fogtechnikai laboratériumi tudassal rendelkez6
szakemberek szamdra készUlt.

. A felhasznalé egyeddl felelés megitéini, hogy az i500 rendszer alkalmazhaté-e az
adott paciens esetében.

. A felhasznalé egyeddli felel¢ssége az adatok pontos, teljes bevitele az i500
rendszerbe és a mellékelt programba. A felhasznalénak minden egyes esetben
ellendriznie kell az adatok helyességét és pontossagat.

. Az 1500 rendszert csak a mellékelt Utmutaténak megfeleléen szabad hasznalni.

. Az 1500 rendszer nem megfeleld hasznalata a garancia megsz(inését vonja magaval.
Amennyiben tovabbi informdciéra van sziksége az i500 rendszer mUkodtetésével
kapcsolatban, lépjen kapcsolatba a készulék forgalmazéjaval!

. A felhaszndlé semmilyen médon nem jogosult médositani az i500 rendszert.

2.5 Szimbélumok

Sorszam Szimbélum Leiras
01 Az eszkdz sorozatszama
02 sl Gyartasi datum
03 v | Gyarto
04 A Vigydzat
05 A Figyelmeztetés
06 @ Akézikdnyv utasftasai
07 ( E Eurépai megfelel6ségi jeldlés
08 EU illetéségU, meghatalmazott képviseld
09 Alkatrész tipusa
10 E WEEE-jelolés
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2 Bevezetés és attekintés

11 B( only Vénykoteles hasznalat (USA)
12 MET-jelolés

13 ~— AC

14 === DC

15 (1) Foldelés

2.6 Azi500 alkatrészeinek attekintése

Sorszam Tétel Mennyiség Megjelenés
01 i500 Kézieszkdz + elosztd 1db é
@
02 i500 Kézieszkoz kupak 1db
—
03 Ujrahasznalhaté cstcs 4db
04 Kalibracids eszkoz 1db g |
05 Asztali keret 1db \
06 Fali tarté 1db '
07 USB 3.0 kébel 1db m
NV
08 Orvosi adapter + tapkabel 1 készlet 8 !
USB stick (A képalkotd >
09 szoftverrel) 1db <
10 Kézikényv 1db
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2.7 Azi500 készulék beallitasa

2.71 Az i500 alapbeallitasa

(D Csatlakoztassa az USB

3.0 kébelt az elosztéhoz 5
4
y
N /
N
2
7
:\;\)\

@ Csatlakoztassa
a tapkabelt az
aramforrashoz

(3 Csatlakoztassa a
tapkabelt az orvosi
elosztéhoz

o

@: ‘ - \
=== t | °
‘ @.®
©) 1 2

@ Csatlakoztassa az orvosi
adaptert az elosztéhoz

&

=

(5 Csatlakoztassa az
USB 3.0 kdbelt a PC-hez
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2 Bevezetés és attekintés

Q Azisoo bekapcsolasa

Nyomja meg az i500 bekapcsolégombijat Varjon, amig az USB visszajelz6 kékre valt

>
»‘5‘ - e

Q Az i500 kikapcsolasa

Tartsa nyomva a bekapcsolégombot 3 masodpercig

2.7.2  Elhelyezés asztali kereten 2.7.3  Afalitart6 felszerelése

(758

\\\@

3 A képalkoto szoftver attekintése

3.1 Bevezetés

Az i500 rendszer képalkotd szoftvere felhasznaldbarat felliletet biztosit a fogak és az
azokat korulvevé szévetek topogréfiai tulajdonsagainak felmérésére.
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3.2 Telepités
3.21 Minimalis rendszerkdvetelmények
Minimalnisistemskizahtjevi
Laptop Asztaliszamitégép
Legalabb Intel Core i7-8750H/9750H
CPU Legalabb Intel Core i7-8700K/9700K
AMD Ryzen 7 4800H
RAM Legaldbb 16 GB Legaldbb 16 GB
VGA Legaldbb Nvidia GeForce GTX 1060 6GB  Legalabb Nvidia GeForce GTX 1060 6GB
0s Window 10 64-bit

Preporucenisistemskizahtjevi

Laptop Asztaliszamitégép
Legaldbb Intel Core i7-9850H/10850H
CPU Legalabb Intel Core i7-9900K/10900K
AMD Ryzen 7 4900H
RAM Legaldbb 32 GB Legaldbb 32 GB
VGA Legaldbb Nvidia GeForce GTX 2060 8GB  Legalabb Nvidia GeForce GTX 2060 8GB
0s Window 10 64-bit

Q Hasznaljon IEC 60950, IEC 55032, vagy IEC 55024 mingsités(i PC-t és monitort!

3.2.2 Telepitési Utmutatd
@ Futtassa a Medit_iScan_ @ Valassza ki a telepités nyelvét és
XXX X.exe fajlt kattintson a ,Next" (,Tovabb") gombra

Medit Scan for Clinics

g
MEDIT

Seect the setup anguage:
English (United Sates)

Evacing s s 241

eslstonsuges
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3 A képalkoto szoftver attekintése

@) Olvassa el a Felhasznélasi feltételeket, majd

(3 Valasszon telepitési tvonalat
kattintson az ,Install’ (,Telepités”) gombra

Medit Scan for Clinics Medit Scan for Clinics

Setup requires 3.4G8 in: Setup requires 3.48 in:

—— I =

You must agree to the License terms and conditons before. You must agree to the License ters and conditons before
You can Install MeditScan for Clinis. You can Instal MeditScan for Clnis.

Tagree to the License terms and conditons. (211 agree tothe License tems and conditons.

+INSTALL +INSTALL

® Atelepitési folyamat tobb percig ® Atelepités befejezése utan inditsa
is eltarthat. Kérjuk, ne kapcsolja ki a Ujra a szamitégépet a program megfeleld
szamitégépet, amig a telepités be nem mUikodéséhez.
fejezédik.

Medit Scan for Clinics Medit Scan for Clinics

e walt i the St Wiz nstalls Medt Sanfor Medit Sca for Clincs has been successfll instale.
Note : You must restart your computer to ensure the.

— scanner works correcty.

nstaheg preeqste sware

T

(@ Ha a szkenner csatlakoztatva van, kérjlk, hiizza ki az USB-kébelt a szamitdgépbdl

® Please disconnect the cable from PC!
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4 Karbantartas

/\ VIGYAZAT

. A készulék karbantartdsat csak a MEDIT alkalmazottja, vagy MEDIT-hitelesitéssel
rendelkezd cég vagy személy végezheti el.

. Altalaban nincs szlikség arra, hogy a felhaszndlé - a kalibracién, a tisztitdson és
a fertétlenftésen kivll - karbantartdst végezzen az i500 rendszeren. Preventiv
ellenérzésre és egyéb rendszeres karbantartasra nincs szukség.

4.1 Kalibracié
A preciz 3D modellek készitéséhez id6szakos kalibrécié szikséges.

Végezze el a kalibraciét, amennyiben:

. A 3D kép minésége nem megbizhatd vagy nem elég pontos a korabbi
eredményekhez képest

. Megvaltoztak a kdrnyezeti kortimények, példaul a hémérséklet

. Lejart a kalibracios idészak.
A kalibraciés idészakot a MenU > Beadllitasok > Kalibracids idészak (napok)
menupontban tudja beallitani.

Q A kalibraciés panel egy érzékeny eszkdz. Ne érjen kézzel a panelhez. Vizsgélja
meg a panelt, ha a kalibraciés folyamatot nem sikerul elvégezni. Ha a panel
beszennyezddott, keresse fel a szolgaltatéjat!

Q Javasoljuk, hogy rendszeresen végezze el az eszkoz kalibraciéjat! A kalibraciés
id6szakot a MenU > Beadllitdsok > Kalibraciés id6szak (napok) mentpontban tudja
bedllitani. Az alapértelmezett kalibréciés id6szak 14 nap.

Az i500 kalibralasa

. Kapcsolja be az i500 eszkdzt, és inditsa el a képalkotd szoftvert

. Futtassa a kalibracios szoftvert a MenU > Bedllitasok > Kalibracié mentipontban

. Készitse el6 a kalibracios eszkozt és az i500 kézieszkozt

. Forgassa a kalibracios eszkoz tarcsajat €71 pozicidba.

. Helyezze a kézieszkozt a kalibracios eszkozbe.
Kattintson a ,Next” (,Tovabb") gombra a folyamat megkezdéséhez

. Ha a kalibracios eszk6z megfelel6en és a helyes poziciéban van elhelyezve, a
rendszer automatikusan begydijti az adatot az 1 poziciébal.

- Ha az adatgyUijtés befejez6dott az 1 pozicidban, forgassa a tarcsat a kovetkez6
poziciéra.

- Ismételje meg a folyamatot 72 ~ 78, majd a (LAST) pozicidban.

. Ha a rendszer befejezte az adatgydjtést a (AST poziciéban, automatikusan

kiszamolja a kalibracié eredményét.

Intraoral Scanner i500 119

Jehbew



4 Karbantartas

4.2 Tisztitas, fert6tlenités és sterilizalas

421 Ujrahasznalhat cstcs

Az Ujrahasznélhaté csucs a készuléknek az a darabja, amelyet a paciens szajaba
kell helyezni a szkennelési folyamat alatt. A csucs korlatozott szamu alkalommal
Ujrahaszndlhat6, de paciensek kézott tisztitani és sterilizdlni szikséges a
keresztszennyezés elkeriilése érdekében.

. A csucsot fertétlenité oldatban, kézzel kell tisztitani. A tisztitas és fert6tlenités utan
vizsgélja meg a csticsban levé tikrét! Bizonyosodjon meg réla, hogy a tikron nem
maradt folt vagy szennyez&dés.

. Ha szUkséges, ismételje meg a tisztitast és fertStlenitést.
Egy papirtorld segitségével dvatosan tisztitsa meg a tikrot.

. Helyezze a cslcsot egy papir sterilizaciés zacskdba, majd zérja le. Bizonyosodjon
meg réla, hogy a zar légmentes. Hasznaljon 6nzard, vagy hére zarédo tasakot.

. Sterilizélja a becsomagolt cstcsot autokldvban a kovetkezd kortlmények kozott:
121°C (249,8°F) h6mérsékleten 30 percig, 15 perc szaradasi id6vel.

. Hasznaljon olyan autoklav programot, ami megszaritja a becsomagolt cstcsot az

autoklav kinyitasa elétt!

422 Fert6tlenités és sterilizalas

. Hasznalat utdn azonnal tisztitsa meg a cstcsot szappanos vizzel és kefével. Enyhe
mosogatoészer hasznélatat javasoljuk. Bizonyosodjon meg rdéla, hogy a cstcsban
taldlhato tikor teljesen tiszta és foltmentes. Ha a tukrot foltosnak vagy homalyosnak
|&tja, ismételje meg a tisztitast és b vizzel oblitse el. A tukrot papirtériével dvatosan
szarftsa meg.

. Fertétlenitse a csucsot Wavicide-01 oldattal, 45-60 percig. Tovabbi hasznalati
informdcidkat a Wavicide-01 oldat Utmutatéjaban talal.
. 45-60 perc elteltével tavolitsa el a csticsot a fertétlenitd oldatbdl és alaposan ébilitse le.

. A tUkor és a csucs torléséhez fertétlenitett sima kend6t hasznaljon.

/\ VIGYAZAT

. A cslcsban taldlhato tikor egy érzékeny optikai alkatrész, amelyet évatosan kell
kezelni, hogy optimalis legyen az elkészitett képek minésége. Vigyazzon, hogy ne
karcolja meg vagy szennyezze be a tukrot, mivel minden sérilés és szennyezédés a
felvett adat min&ségi romlasat eredményezheti.

. Mindig csomagolja be a csticsot, mielétt azt autoklavba helyezi. Ha nem csomagolja
be megfeleléen a csicsot, az autokldv eltvolithatatlan foltokat hagyhat a tukron.
Tovabbi informéaciokért olvassa el az autoklav kézikonyvét.

. Az U] csUicsokat els6 haszndlat eldtt tisztitani / sterilizalni szikséges.
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A szkenner csticsokat maximum 50 alkalommal lehet Ujrasterilizalni, ezt kévetéen a
4.3 fejezetben kifejtett médon meg kell megsemmisiteni 6ket.

» Brojautoklava je SAMO 20 puta u kontinentalnojKinijapanuzboglokalnihodobrenja.

A Medit nem vallal felelésséget barminem( sértlésért, beleértve a torzuldst,
elfeketedést, stb.

423 Atlkor

A csucstukor beszennyez6dése vagy foltosoddsa rosszabb minéségu képfelvételt
eredményezhet. Ha ilyet tapasztal, tisztitsa meg a tlkrot az alabbi Iépések kdvetésével:

. Valassza le a szkenner csuicsot az i500 kézieszkozrol.

. Ontsén alkoholt egy tiszta ruhdra, vagy vattavégU fultisztitéra, majd torolje &t vele a
tukrot. Gy6z6djon meg réla, hogy tiszta alkoholt haszndl, ellenkezd esetben foltok
jelenhetnek meg a ttkron. Etil-, vagy propil-alkoholt hasznaljon.

- Torolje meg a tukrot eqy szaraz, szalmentes kend6vel.

. Bizonyosodjon meg réla, hogy a tikér mentes minden portdl, vagy egyéb
szennyez6déstdl. Szlikség esetén ismételje meg a folyamatot.

424 A kézieszkdz

Kezelés utan tisztitsa meg és fertStlenitse le a kézieszkéz minden fellletét, kivéve a
szkenner elejét (optikai ablak), és aljat (szell6z6nyilas).

Atisztitast és fert6tlenitést kikapcsolt allapotban kell végezni. Csak akkor hasznélja Ujra
a készuléket, ha az teljesen megszaradt.

Javasolt tisztit6-, és fertGtlenitd oldat:

Denaturalt szesz (etilalkohol, vagy etanol) - tipikusan 60-70% Alc/Vol

Az 3ltalanos tisztitasi és fertétlenitési folyamat a kdvetkez6ként zajlik:

. Kapcsolja ki a készuléket a ki/bekapcsolégomb hasznalataval.

. Huzzon ki minden kabelt az elosztébol.

. Helyezze ra a kupakot a kézieszkoz elejére.

. Ontson fertétlenitét egy puha, szdlmentes, sima kendére.

. Torolje at a készulék felletét a kend6vel.

. Szarftsa meg a felUletet egy tiszta, széraz, szalmentes kenddvel.
/\ VIGYAZAT

. Ne tisztitsa a kézieszkdzt bekapcsolt dllapotban, mivel a folyadék bekerilhet a
készulékbe és meghibasodast okozhat.
. Csak akkor hasznalja a készUléket, ha az teljesen széraz.
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4 Karbantartas

/\ VIGYAZAT

. Kémiai repedések jelenhetnek meg a boritdson nem megfeleld tisztito-,
fertétlenit6szer hasznalatakor.

425 Egyéb alkatrészek

- Ontson fert6tlenitét egy puha, szdlmentes, sima kendére.
. Torolje at az alkatrész fellletét a kenddvel.
- Szaritsa meg a felUletet egy tiszta, széraz, szalmentes kendével.

/N VIGYAZAT

Kémiai repedések jelenhetnek meg a boritdson nem megfelel§ tisztité-, fertStlenitészer
hasznélatakor.

4.3 Megsemmisités

/\ VIGYAZAT

. A csticsokat megsemmisités el6tt fertétleniteni kell.

. Fert6tlenitse a cslicsokat a 4.2.1 fejezetben lefrtak szerint.

. Kezelje a csticsokat Ugy, mint barmilyen mas orvosi hulladékot.

. A tobbi alkatrész Ugy lett tervezve, hogy megfeleljen az alabbi iranyelveknek:

. RoHS direktiva, Az egyes veszélyes anyagok elektromos és elektronikus
berendezésekben vald alkalmazasanak korldtozasardl szold irdnyelv (2011/65/EU)

. WEEE-direktiva, Irdnyelv az elektromos és elektronikus berendezések hulladékairdl
(2012/19/EU)

4.4 Aképalkot6 szoftver frissitései
A képalkoté szoftver miikédés kézben folyamatosan ellendrzi az elérhetd frissitéseket.
Ha elérhet6 a szoftver Uj verzidja, a rendszer automatikusan letolti azt.

. -

5 Biztonsagi utmutaté

A személyi sériilések és a készllék karosodasanak elkerilése érdekében, kérjuk,
hogy tartsa be a felhasznaloi kézikdnyvben leirt biztonsagi eléirasokat. A sziikkséges
ovintézkedések a FIGYELMEZTETES és a VIGYAZAT kifejezésekkel kerultek kiemelésre.

Figyelmesen olvassa el és értelmezze az el6irdsokat, ideértve a FIGYELMEZTETES és a
VIGYAZAT kifejezésekkel kiemelt sziikséges dvintézkedéseket is. A személyi sériilések és
a késziilék karosodasanak elkertlése érdekében feltétlendl tartsa be az Gtmutatasokat.
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A rendszer megfelel6 miikodésének és a személyes biztonsag biztositasa érdekében
tartsa be az 6sszes utasitast és dvintézkedést, amelyet a Biztonsagi Utmutaté tartalmaz.

Az 500 rendszert kizarolag a készulék hasznélatara kiképzett fogorvosok és
fogtechnikusok hasznalhatjak. Az i500 rendszernek a ,2.1 Rendeltetésszer( hasznalat”
fejezetben bemutatott felhasznalasi céltol eltérd célra torténd hasznalata sérulést vagy
a berendezés karosodasat okozhatja. Kérjik, hogy az eszkdzt a biztonsagi Utmutatéban
szerepld utasitdsok alapjan hasznalja.

5.1 Arendszer alapjai

/\ VIGYAZAT

Az elosztéhoz csatlakoztatott USB 3.0 kabel megegyezik a hagyomanyos USB kabel
csatlakozéval. Eléfordulhat azonban, hogy a készllék nem mUkddik rendesen, ha
hagyomanyos 3.0 USB kdbelt hasznal az i500 eszkdzhoz.

Az elosztéhoz tartozo csatlakozot kifejezetten az 500 készllékhez tervezték, igy nem
szabad mas eszkézhoz hasznalni.

Amennyiben az eszkdzt hideg helyen tarolta, bekapcsolas elétt varjon, hogy a
készulék alkalmazkodjon a kornyezet hémérsékletéhez. Ha azonnal bekapcsolja a
készuléket, paralecsapddas jelentkezhet, amely karosfthatja az eszkdz belsejében
talalhato elektronikai alkatrészeket.

Gy6z8djon meg roéla, hogy a készulék tartozékai nem sériltek. Nem garantdlhaté a
biztonsagos hasznalat, ha valamelyik alkatrész sérilt.

A rendszer hasznalata el6tt ellendrizze, hogy minden rendben van-e, nincs-e példaul
a készuléken fizikai sérulés vagy kilazult alkatrész. Ha lathaté sérilést tapasztal,
ne haszndlja az eszkozt, és vegye fel a kapcsolatot a gyartéval vagy annak helyi
képviseletével.

Ellendrizze az 1500 eszkoz és a tartozékok éles széleit.

A hasznalaton kivuli i500 készuléket az asztali keretben vagy a fali tartéban tarolja.

Ne tegye az asztali keretet ferde felUletre.

Ne tegyen targyakat az i500 készulékre.

Ne tegye az i500 készuléket f(itott vagy nedves fellletre.

Ne takarja el az i500 rendszer hatoldalan taldlhatd szell6zényilasokat. A tdlmelegedés
az i500 rendszer hibds mikddéséhez vagy ledlldsahoz vezethet.

Ne 6ntson folyadékot az i500 eszkozre.

Ne rdngassa vagy tekerje meg az i500 készUlékhez csatlakoztatott kabelt.

A kdbeleket Uigy rendezze el, hogy se On, se a péciens ne tudjon megbotlani benne
vagy ne akadjon bele a kabelekbe. A kabel rdngatdsa karosithatja az i500 rendszert.
Az i500 rendszer tapkabelét mindig konnyen hozzaférheté helyen helyezze el.

Az eszkdz hasznalata kézben mindig figyelje a készuléket és a pacienst, hogy
észrevegye az esetleges rendellenességeket.
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. Ha leejti az i500 hegyét, ne prébdlja meg Ujra felhasznalni. Azonnal dobja ki a hegyet,
mivel fenndll annak a veszélye, hogy a hegyhez régzitett tikor elmozdult a helyérél.

. Torékenysége miatt korultekint8en kezelje az i500 hegyét. A hegy és a belsd tukor
sérulésének elkerllése érdekében Ugyeljen arra, hogy ne érintse azt a paciens
fogaihoz vagy pétlasaihoz.

. Ha leejti az i500 készuléket vagy az egység hozzautédik valamihez, hasznalat eldtt
kalibralja az eszkozt. Ha az eszkdz nem tud csatlakozni a szoftverhez, vegye fel a
kapcsolatot a gyartéval vagy a hivatalos viszonteladéval.

. Ha az eszkdz nem mikodik rendesen, példaul problémak adédnak a pontossaggal,
hagyja abba a termék hasznalatat, és vegye fel a kapcsolatot a gyartéval vagy a
hivatalos viszonteladdval.

. Az i500 rendszer megfelel§ mUikodésének érdekében kizardlag az engedélyezett
programokat telepitse és haszndlja.

5.2 Megfeleld képzés

/\ FIGYELMEZTETES

Miel6tt az i500 rendszert paciensen hasznalna:

. Vegyen részt a rendszer haszndlatarél szl oktatdson, vagy olvassa el és értelmezze
ezt a kézikonyvet.

. Sajatitsa el az i500 rendszer biztonsagos hasznalatat, melyrél ebben a kézikonyvben
tajékozddhat.

. Hasznalat elétt vagy barmilyen bedllitdas médositasa utan ellendrizze, hogy az €16 kép

megfeleléen jelenik-e meg a program kamera elénézeti ablakaban.
5.3 Meghibasodas esetén

/\ FIGYELMEZTETES

Amennyiben az i500 rendszer nem mukodik megfelel6en, vagy azt gyanitja, hogy
probléma van a készuilékkel:

. Tavolitsa el az eszkdzt a paciens szajabol és haladéktalanul dllitsa el a készulék
hasznalatat.

. Csatlakoztassa le az eszkdzt a szamitdgéprdl és ellendrizze, hogy vannak-e hibak.

. Vegye fel a kapcsolatot a gyartéval vagy a hivatalos viszonteladéval.

. Az i500 rendszer médositasat torvény tiltja, az ugyanis veszélyeztetheti a felhasznald,

a paciens vagy harmadik fél biztonsagat.
5.4 Higiénia
A\ FIGYELMEZTETES

. A tiszta munkakdrnyezet és a paciensek biztonsaga érdekében MINDIG viseljen
tiszta sebészeti keszty(it:
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» A cslics haszndlata és cseréje soran.
» Az 500 szkenner pacienseken torténd hasznalata kézben.
» Ha megfogja az i500 rendszert.

Az 1500 f8egységét és optikai ablakat mindig tartsa tisztan. Miel6tt az i500 szkennert
paciensen hasznalna, gy6z6djon meg az alabbiakrol:

» Fertétlenitse az i500 rendszert
» Haszndljon sterilizalt hegyet

5.5 Erintésvédelem

/\ FIGYELMEZTETES

Az i500 rendszer egy 1. osztalyl termék.

Az dramités elkertlése érdekében az i500 rendszert kizarélag védéfoldeléssel
elldtott dramforrashoz szabad csatlakoztatni. Ha az i500 csatlakozdjat nem tudja
beilleszteni az aljzatba, vegye fel a kapcsolatot egy szakképzett villanyszerel&vel, aki
kicseréli a csatlakozot vagy az aljzatot. Ne probdlja megkertini ezeket a biztonsagi
iranyelveket.

Az i500 rendszer kizardlag sajat, belsé mUikddéséhez hasznal radidfrekvencias
energiat. A készulék radidfrekvencids kibocsatasa igen alacsony, ezért nem okoz
interferenciat a kdzelében lévé elektromos berendezésekkel.

Ha megprébdl belenyllni az i500 rendszer belsejébe, dramutés veszélyének teszi ki
magat. A rendszerhez kizarélag szakképzett személyzet férhet hozza.

Az 1500 rendszer mUkodtetéséhez ne hasznaljon hagyomdnyos tapkabelt vagy
hosszabbitét, mivel ezek nem olyan biztonsagosak, mint a foldeléssel rendelkezd
aljzatok. Ezen biztonsagi irdnyelv be nem tartasa az alabbi veszélyekkel jarhat:

A csatlakoztatott eszkdzok révidzarlati aramanak 6sszege meghaladhatja az EN/IEC
60601-1 szabvanyban meghatarozott hatarértéket.

A foldelés impedancidja meghaladhatja az EN/IEC 60601-1 szabvanyban
meghatarozott hatarértéket.

Ne helyezzen folyadékot az i500 rendszer kozelbe, és kertlje, hogy a folyadék a
rendszerbe folyhasson.

A hémérséklet vagy a paratartalom megvaltozasa miatti kondenzacié nedvesség-
felhalmozddast okozhat az 1500 egység belsejében, amely karosithatja a rendszert.
Miel6tt daramforrashoz csatlakoztatna az i500 eszkozt, a paralecsapddas elkertlése
érdekében feltétlendl tartsa az i500 készuléket szobahémérsékleten legaldbb két
oran keresztul. Amennyiben az eszkoz fellletén pdralecsapddas jelenik meg, hagyja
az i500 készuléket szobahémérsékleten legaldbb 8 6ran keresztdl.

Az i500 rendszert kizardlag a tapkabelén keresztul szabad lekapcsolni az
energiaellatasrol.

Az 1500 rendszer sugdrzasi tulajdonsagai megfelelnek a készulék ipari és korhazi
alkalmazhatésaganak (CISPR 11 A osztdly). Lakékornyezetben (CISPR 11 B osztaly)
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5 Biztonsagi utmutaté

torténd hasznalat esetén eléfordulhat, hogy az i500 rendszer nem rendelkezik
megfelel§ védelemmel a radidfrekvencids kommunikacids rendszerek ellen.

A tapkabel kihtzasa elétt mindenképpen kapcsolja ki az eszkdzt a f6egységen
taldlhato tdpkapcsoldval.

Az i500 rendszert kizdrdlag a hozza tartozd haldzati adapterrel hasznalja. Mas
hélézati adapterek a rendszer kdrosodasat okozhatjak.

Ne rdngassa az i500 készllék hirkabeleit, tapkabeleit, stb.

5.6 Szemvédelem
/\ FIGYELMEZTETES

. Haszndélat soran az i500 rendszer erds fényt bocsat ki a csticsabol.

Az 1500 hegyébdl kibocsatott fény nem karos a szemre. Ugyanokkor ne nézzen
kozvetlendl a fénybe és ne irdnyitsa a fénysugarat masok szemébe. Az intenziv
fényforras elvakithatja a szemet és sulyos masodlagos szemkarosodast okozhat.
Mas intenziv fényforrasokkal valé kapcsolathoz hasonléan dtmenetileg csokkenhet
a latasélesség, fajdalom vagy kellemetlen érzet jelentkezhet, illetve latassérulés
alakulhat ki, amely n6veli a masodlagos balesetek kockazatat.

. Az epilepszidban szenvedd pacienseket érinté kockazatok kizarasa

Rohamok és sérulések kockdzata miatt a Medit i500 nem hasznalhaté olyan
paciensek kezelésénél, akiknél kordbban epilepszidt diagnosztizaltak. Hasonld
okokbdl az epilepszidval diagnosztizalt fogorvosi személyzet sem hasznalhatja a
Medit i500 készUléket.

5.7 Robbanasveszély
/\ FIGYELMEZTETES

. Ne hasznalja az i500 rendszert tlizveszélyes folyadékok vagy gazok kornyezetében,

Az i500 rendszer gyulékony érzésteleniték kozelében térténd hasznalata
. robbanasveszéllyel jarhat.

5.8 Hasznalat pacemakerrel vagy ICD-vel rendelkezé paciensek
eseténFIGYELMEZTETES

A\ FIGYELMEZTETES

. Ne hasznalja az i500 rendszert pacemakerrel vagy ICD-vel rendelkezé paciensek
kezelésénél.
. Ellendrizze a gyartd utasftasaiban, hogy a periférids eszkdzok (pl. szamitdgépek)

okozhatnak-e zavart az i500 rendszer mUikodésében.

126 User Manual



6 Elektromagneses kompatibilitasi adatok

6.1 Elektromagneses kibocsatas

Ez a készUlék az aldbbiakban meghatarozott elektromagneses kérnyezetben
hasznalhaté.

A készulék tulajdonosanak vagy felhasznéléjanak biztositania kell, hogy a hasznalat
megfelel6 kérnyezeti kdrilmények kdzott torténik.

CISPR11 radiéfrekvencia-kibocsatas - 1. csoport

A készuilék radidfrekvencids energidt kizarélag sajét, belsé mikdédéséhez hasznal.

Ezért radidfrekvencias kibocsatasa igen alacsony, és valészin(tlen, hogy az barmilyen
interferenciat okozna a kézelében |évé elektromos berendezésekkel.

CISPR11 radiéfrekvencia-kibocsatas - A osztaly

A készilék minden létesitményben hasznalhato, beleértve a lakokornyezetet, valamint
a lakossagi célokat szolgald épuleteket ellatd, alacsony fesziltségd, nyilvdnos halézatra
kozvetlendl csatlakoz6 kornyezeteket is.

Zavart rés-vizsgalat  Megfelelés Elektromagneses kornyezet - Utmutatas

A késziilék minden létesitményben hasznalhatd,
beleértve a lakokornyezetet, valamint a
A lakossagi célokat szolgdld éplileteket ellatd,
alacsony fesziiltség , nyilvanos hélézatra
kozvetlenll csatlakozo kornyezeteket is.

Harmonikus
kibocsatas,

A késziilék minden létesitményben hasznalhato,
beleértve a lakokornyezetet, valamint a
Megfelelt lakossagi célokat szolgalo épiileteket ellato,
alacsony fesziiltség , nyilvanos hélézatra
kozvetlenil csatlakozd kornyezeteket is.

Fesziiltségingadozas/
Fesziiltségesés

6.2 Elektromagneses zavartiirés

Ez a készulék az aldbbiakban meghatarozott elektromagneses kornyezetben
hasznalhaté. Az i500 rendszer tulajdonosanak vagy felhasznaléjanak biztositania kell,
hogy a hasznalat megfelel6 kérnyezeti kérilmények kdzott torténik.
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6 Elektromagneses kompatibilitasi adatok

Elektrosztatikus kistilés (ESD), IEC 61000-4-2 szabvany

A padlét fa, beton vagy kerdmia jarélap fedje. Amennyiben a padlé mdanyag-boritasu, a
relativ paratartalomnak legalabb 30%-nak kell lennie.

1IEC 60601-1-2 szabvany szerinti
vizsgalati szint

+ 8KV érintkez £ 2kV, =4 kv, + 8kv,
£ 15kV leveg

Megfelel ségi szint

+ 8KV érintkez £ 15 kV leveg

Gyors elektromos tranziens/burst zavar, IEC 61000-4-4 szabvany

A hélézati dramellatas minéségének meg kell felelnie a szokasos kereskedelmi vagy
korhazi kérnyezetben hasznalt mindségnek.

IEC 60601-1-2 szabvany szerinti

vizsgalati szint Megfelel ségi szint

+ 2 kv 100 kHz képfrissitési frekvencia + 2 kV 100 kHz képfrissitési frekvencia

Lokéhullam fazisrél fazisra, IEC 61000-4-5 szabvany

A halézati dramellatas mindségének meg kell felelnie a szokasos kereskedelmi vagy
korhazi kornyezetben hasznalt minéségnek.

1IEC 60601-1-2 szabvany szerinti
vizsgalati szint

+£0.5kv, = 1kV £ 1kv

Megfelel ségi szint

Lék6hullam fazisrél féldre, IEC 61000-4-5 szabvany

Ahdlézati dramellatas mindségének meg kell felelnie a szokasos kereskedelmi vagy
korhazi kornyezetben hasznalt minéségnek.

IEC 60601-1-2 szabvany szerinti
vizsgalati szint

+05kV, £ 1kv, = 2kv +2kv

Megfelel ségi szint
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Fesziltségesés, IEC 61000-4-11 szabvany

A halézati aramellatds minéségének meg kell felelnie a szokasos kereskedelmi vagy
kérhazi kornyezetben hasznalt minéségnek. Ha a készilék képerdsitéjét hasznalé személy
aramkimaradas esetén is folyamatosan kivanja hasznalni az eszkozt, akkor ajanlott az
eszkozt sziinetmentes tapegységrél vagy akkumuldtorrdl Gzemeltetni.

IEC 60601-1-2 szabvany szerinti

vizsgalati szint Megfelel ségi szint

09% UT; 0,5 ciklus 0°, 45°, 90°, 135°, 09% UT; 0,5 ciklus 0°, 45°, 90°, 135°,
180°, 225°, 270° és 315°-on 180°, 225°, 270° és 315°-on
0% UT; 1 ciklus és 70 % UT; 25/30 0% UT; 1 ciklus és 70 % UT; 25/30
ciklus Egyfazist haldzat: 0°-on ciklus Egyfazist haldzat: 0°-on

Fesziltség-kimaradas, IEC 61000-4-11 szabvany

Ahalézati dramellatas minéségének meg kell felelnie a szokasos kereskedelmi vagy
koérhazi kornyezetben hasznélt minéségnek. Ha a készllék képerdsitéjét hasznald
személy aramkimaradas esetén is folyamatosan kivanja hasznalni az eszkdzt, akkor
ajanlott az eszkdzt sziinetmentes tapegységrél vagy akkumulatorrél Gzemeltetni.

1IEC 60601-1-2 szabvany szerinti
vizsgalati szint

0% UT; 250/300 ciklus 0% UT,; 250/300 ciklus

Megfelel ségi szint

A halézati frekvencia névleges magneses tere (50/60Hz), IEC 61000-4-8 szabvany

A halézati frekvencia magneses terének meg kell felelnie a szokasos kereskedelmi vagy
korhazi kdrnyezetben az adott helyre jellemzd szintnek.

IEC 60601-1-2 szabvany szerinti
vizsgalati szint

30 A/m 30A/m

Megfelel ségi szint

Vezetett radiéfrekvencia-kibocsatas, IEC 61000-4-6 szabvany

A hordozhaté és mobil radiéfrekvencids kommunikaciés berendezéseket, ideértve
a kabeleket is, ne vigye kozelebb az eszkdz semelyik részéhez az aldbbi egyenlettel
kiszamitott ajanlott biztonsagi tavolsagnal az adé frekvenciajatol figgden.
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6 Elektromagneses kompatibilitasi adatok

Ajanlott biztonsagi tavolsag
d=[321/P

d=[3-1VP 80 MHz és 800 MHz kézétt

d= [%MP 800 MHz és 2,5 GHz kézétt

ahol a P az ad6 legnagyobb kimeneti teljesitménye Wattban (W) megadva az ado
gyartéja szerint, a d pedig az ajanlott biztonsagi tdvolsdg méterben (m) megadva.

A rogzitett radidfrekvencids adok térerésségének - az elektromégneses helyszini
felmérés alapjan - minden frekvenciatartomanyban alacsonyabbnak kell lennie, mint a
megfelel6ségi szint.

Az alabbi szimbélummal ellatott berendezések kdzelében interferencia léphet fel:

(@)

IEC 60601-1-2 szabvany szerinti
vizsgalati szint

Megfeleldségi szint

3V 0,15 MHz - 80 MHz 6 V ISM-savokban 0,15
MHz és 80 MHz kézott 80%
AM 1 kHz-en

3V 0,15 MHz - 80 MHz 6 V ISM-sdvokban 0,15
MHz és 80 MHz k6z6tt 80% AM 1 kHz-en

Sugarzott radiéfrekvencia-kibocsatas, IEC 61000-4-3 szabvany

A hordozhaté és mobil radiéfrekvencids kommunikaciés berendezéseket, ideértve
a kabeleket is, ne vigye kozelebb az eszk6z semelyik részéhez az aldbbi egyenlettel

Ajanlott biztonsagi tavolsag
d=[31/P

1

d=[221/P 80 MHz és 800 MHz kézétt

d=[Z—]/'P 800 MHz és 2,5 GHz kozott
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ahol a P az ad¢ legnagyobb kimeneti teljesitménye Wattban (W) megadva az ad6
gyartoja szerint, a d pedig az ajanlott biztonsagi tavolsdg méterben (m) megadva.

A rogzitett radidfrekvencids adok térerésségének - az elektromagneses helyszini
felmérés alapjan - minden frekvenciatartomanyban alacsonyabbnak kell lennie, mint
a megfeleléségi szint.

Az alabbi szimbélummal elldtott berendezések kdzelében interferencia Iéphet fel:

()

IEC 60601-1-2 szabvany szerinti
vizsgélati szint

3V/m 80 MHz - 2,7 GHz 80% AM 1 kHz-en 3V/m 80 MHz - 2,7 GHz 80% AM 1 kHz-en

Megfeleldségi szint
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7 Részletes leiras

Modell neve

Besorolas +9V — 4A

DC adapter

Modell neve ATM036T-P090

Bemeneti fesziltség Univerzalis 100-240 VAC / 50-60 Hz bemenet csiszékapcsold

nélkul
Kimenet +9V / 4A
Tok mérete 100 x 50 x 33mm (Sz x H x M)
EMI CE / FCC A-osztaly, Vezetés és sugdarzas megfeleld

OVP (Tulfeszultség-védelem)

Védelem SCP (Rovidzarlat-védelem)

OCP (Tuldram-védelem)

Aramiités elleni

védelem 1. osztaly

Uzemmadd Folyamatos

Kézieszkoz

Méret 264 x 44 x 54,5 mm (Sz x H x M)
Suly 280g

Alkalmazott rész BF-tipus

Eloszté

Méret 109,5 X 37 X 19,8 mm (Sz x H x M)
Suly 80g

Kalibraciés eszkoz

Méret 165 x 55mm (M x @)

Suly 280¢g
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Uzemeltetési és tarolasi feltételek

H&mérséklet 18°C és 28°C kozott
Uzemeltetési . 20-75% relativ paratartalom
feltételek Paratartalom (kondenzéacio nélkul)
Légnyomdas 800 hPa és 1100 hPa kozott
Hémérséklet -5°C és 45°C kozott
Tarolasi feltételek Pératartalom 20-80% rellqtjv plarfa_tartalom
(kondenzacié nélkul)
Légnyomas 800 hPa és 1100 hPa kozott
H&mérséklet -5°C és 45°C kozott
et fales . 20-75% relativ paratartalom
Szallitasi feltételek Pdratartalom (kondenzacié nélkiil)
Légnyomas 620 hPa és 1200 hPa kozott

Kornyezeti kibocsatasi hatarértékek

Kornyezet Kérhazi kornyezet

Vezetett és sugarzott radidfrekvencia-

kibocsatas CISPR 11 szabvany

Harmonikus torzitas Lasd az IEC 61000-3-2 szabvanyt

FeszUltségingadozas és feszlltségesés Lasd az IEC 61000-3-3 szabvanyt

(€

EU representative

MeditrialSr
Via Po 900198, Rome Italy
Email: ecrep@meditrial.eu  Tel: +39-(0)6-45429780

H Medit Corp.

Address 1: 23, Goryeodae-ro 22-gil, Seongbuk-gu, Seoul, 02855 Rep. of Korea
Address 2: F9, F10, 8, Yangpyeong-ro 25-gil, Yeongdeungpo-gu, Seoul, Rep. of Korea
Tel: +82-(0)2-2193-9600

ContactforProduct Support
Email: support@medit.com  Tel: +82-070-4515-722
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1 Apie §j vadova

Susitikimas Siame vadove

Siame vartotojo vadove yra naudojami jvairds simboliai, norint pateikti svarbig informacija,
kad baty uztikrintas teisingas naudojimas, iSvengta zalos vartotojui, kitiems bei iSvengta
Zzalos turtui. Zemiau aprasytos naudojamy simboliy reikSmes.

A\ ISPEIIMAS

ISPEJIMO simbolis nurodo informacija, kuri, nepaisant jos, gali sukelti viduting kano
suzalojimo rizika.

/\ ATSARGIAI

Simbolis ATSARGIAI nurodo saugos informacija, kuri, nepaisant jos, gali sukelti nedidele
rizikg susiZeisti, sugadinti turtg ar sugadinti sistema.

Q- Tps

TIPS simbolis nurodo patarimus, uzuominas, papildomg informacija, kad sistema veikty
optimaliai.

2 Jvadas ir apZvalga

2.1 Paskirtis

,1500” sistema yra 3D odontologinis skaitytuvas, skirtas skaitmeninéms danty ir
aplinkiniy audiniy topografinéms charakteristikoms registruoti. ,1500” sistema sukuria
3D nuskaitymus, skirtus naudoti kompiuterio pagalba ir gaminant danty restauracijas.

2.2 Naudojimo indikacija

,I500” sistema turéty bati naudojama pacientams, kuriems reikalingas 3D nuskaitymas
atliekant tokias danty gydymo proceduras kaip:

. Vienkartinis pritaikymas

. Iklotai ir uzklotai
- Vienas vainikeélis
L] Protezavimas

. 3 vienety implanty tiltas
. 1ki 5 vienety tiltas

. Ortodontija

. Implanto vadovas

L] Diagnostikos modelis

,1500" sistemg taip pat galima naudoti atliekant visus arkinius nuskaitymus, taciau
jvairGs veiksniai (intraoraliné aplinka, operatoriaus kompetencija ir laboratorijos darbo
eiga) gali turéti jtakos galutiniams rezultatams.
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2.3 Kontraindikacijos

,1500" sistema néra skirta naudoti norint sukurti vidine ar atramine skeleto struktdra.

2.4 Operatoriaus kvalifikacija

,I1500" sistema skirta naudoti asmenims, turintiems profesionaliy odontologijos ir
danty laboratorijos technologijy Ziniy.

,1500" sistemos vartotojas yra visiskai atsakingas uz tai, ar Sis prietaisas yra tinkamas
konkreciam paciento atvejui ar ne.

Vartotojas yra visiskai atsakingas uz visy j ,i500" sistema jvesty duomeny ir pateiktos
programineés jrangos tiksluma, iSsamuma ir tinkamuma. Vartotojas turi patikrinti
rezultaty teisingumg ir tiksluma bei jvertinti kiekvieng atvejj atskirai.

,I1500" sistema turi bati naudojama pagal pridedamg vartotojo vadova.

Netinkamai naudojant ar naudojant ,i500" sistemg, jos garantija negalioja. Jei jums
reikia papildomos informacijos apie tinkamg ,i500" sistemos naudojimg, susisiekite

su vietiniu platintoju.

Vartotojui neleidziama modifikuoti ,i500” sistemos.

2.5 Simboliai

=
[}
<.
@

Nr. Simboliai Aprasymas

01 Objekto serijos numeris

02 @ Pagaminimo data

03 u Gamintojas

04 A Atsargiai

05 A Ispéjimas

06 @ Vartotojo vadovo instrukcijos

07 ( € Oficialus Europos pazyméjimo Zenklas
08 Igaliotasis atstovas Europoje Bendruomené
09 . Pritaikytos dalies tipas

10 g WEEE Zenklas
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2 Ivadas ir apZvalga

Recepty naudojimas (JAV)

11 & only
)

12 MET Zenklas
13 ~— AC
14 = DC

s @

Apsauginis jzeminimas

2.6 ,i500” komponenty apzvalga

maitinimo laidas

Nr. Elementas Kiekis ISvaizda
01 ,i500” rankinis jtaisas 1 A
+,Power Hub” P
02 ,1500” rankinio jtaiso gaubtas 1
—

03 Daugkartinis patarimas 4
04 Kalibravimo jrankis 1 1
05 Staliné atrama 1 \
06 Sieninis laikiklis 1 '
07 USB 3.0 laidas 1 m

NV
08 Medicininis adapteris + Trinkinys 8 !

USB atmintis (i$ anksto
09 pakrauta suvaizdo gavimo
programiné jranga)

”‘\
)

10 Naudotojo gidas
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2.7 1500 jrenginio nustatymas

271

@ Prijunkite USB 3.0 kabel |
,Power Hub”

“

M

W

P

@

2

® Prijunkite maitinimo laidaj
medicinos adapterj

o

Prijunkite maitinimo

Pagrindiniai ,i500” nustatymai

® . \
t V [ ]
Q.0
) | 1

@ Prijunkite medicininj adapterj
prie ,Power HuB"

® Prijunkite USB 3.0
laidg prie maitinimo laidg prie kompiuterio

Saltinio
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2 Ivadas ir apZvalga

Q" Tjunkite 500"

Paspauskite ,i500" jjungimo mygtuka. Palaukite, kol uzsidegs USB jungties
indikatorius mélynai.

o

Q" Kjunkite ,i500”
3 sekundes palaikykite paspaude ,i500” jjungimo mygtuka.

272 Padéjimas ant stalinés atramos 273 Sieninio laikiklio montavimas

—

3 Vaizdy gavimo programinés jrangos apzvalga

3.1 Ivadas

Vaizdy rinkimo programiné jranga suteikia patogig vartotojo sasaja,

skirtg skaitmeninei danty ir aplinkiniy audiniy topografiniy charakteristiky jraSymui
naudojant ,i500" sistema.
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3.2 Montavimas
3.21 Sistemos reikalavimai
MinimalGssistemosreikalavimai
NesSiojamaskompiuteris Staliniskompiuteris

Vir$ ,Intel Core i7-8750H/9750H"

Virs ,Intel Core i7-8700K/9700K"

CPU

AMD Ryzen 7 4800H"
RAM Vir$ 16 GB Virs 16 GB
Grafika Virs ,Nvidia GeForce GTX 1060 6GB” Virs ,Nvidia GeForce GTX 1060 6GB”
0S ,Window 10 Pro 64-bit"

Rekomenduojamisistemosreikalavimai

NeSiojamaskompiuteris Staliniskompiuteris

Virs ,Intel Core i7-9850H/10850H"
Virs ,Intel Core i7-9900K/10900K"

CPU
+AMD Ryzen 7 4900H"
RAM Vir§ 32 GB Vir$ 32 GB
Grafika Virs ,Nvidia GeForce GTX 2060 8GB" Virs ,Nvidia GeForce GTX 2060 8GB"
oS ,Window 10 Pro 64-bit"

0 Naudokite kompiuter;j sertifikuotg IEC 60950, IEC 55032, IEC 55024.

322 Montavimo vadovas
@ Paleiskite ,Medit_iScan_ 2 Pasirinkite sgrankos kalbg ir spustelékite
XXXX.exe ,Kitas"
MED.? Medit Scan for Clinics

Seect the setup language:
[Engish (Unied states)

Extocing Aot Scnasavers 5241

malsnoges
Em—
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3 Vaizdy gavimo programinés jrangos apzvalga

@ Pasirinkite diegimo kelig

Medit Scan for Clinics

Setup requires 3.4GB in:

e I

You must agree to the License terms and conctions before
You can instal Mecit Scan for Clnics.

L agree to the License terms and condions.

+INSTALL

(® Diegimo procesas gali uztrukti iki
keliy minuciy. Neigjunkite kompiuterio,
kol diegimas nebus baigtas.

Medit Scan for Clinics
Please wait while the Setup Wizard nstlls Medit Scan for
Cinies.

nsiing prerequsie svare

@ Jei skaitytuvas yra prijungtas, atjunkite skaitytuva nuo kompiuterio, isimdami USB laida.

@ Perskaitykite Licencijos sutartj
atidziai prie$ patikrindamas ,Sutinku
sulicencija ~ “, tada spustelékite [diegt

Medit Scan for Clinics

Setup requires 3.4GB in:

B

‘You must agree to the License terms and conditions before.
You can nstal Medit Scan for Cliics.

711 agree to the License terms and conditions.

+INSTALL

® Baige diegti, paleiskite kompiuterj
i$ naujo, kad uztikrintumete optimaly
programos veikima.

|
| Medit Scan for Clinics

Medit Scan for Clinics has been successfully insalled.

Note : You must restart your computer to ensure the.
scanner works correcly.

=

@ Please disconnect the cable from PC!
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4 PrieZiGra

/\ ATSARGIAI

4.1

Irangos prieZidrg turety atlikti tik MEDIT darbuotojas arba MEDIT sertifikuota jmoneé
ar personalas.

Paprastai nereikalaujama, kad vartotojai atlikty ,i500" sistemos prieZitros darbus, be
kalibravimo, valymo ir sterilizavimo. Profilaktines apzidros ir kita reguliari priezidra
nera batina.

Kalibravimas

Norint sukurti tikslius 3D modelius, reikia periodiskai kalibruoti.

Kalibravima turétuméte atlikti, kai:

3D modelio kokybe néra patikima ar tiksli, palyginti su ankstesniais

rezultatais.

Pakito aplinkos salygos, tokios kaip temperatara.

Kalibravimo laikas pasibaigé.

Kalibravimo perioda galite nustatyti meniu>Parametrai> Kalibravimo laikotarpis
(dienomis).

=
[}
<.
@

Kalibravimo skydelis yra subtilus komponentas. Nelieskite skydelio tiesiogiai.
Patikrinkite kalibravimo skyda, jei kalibravimo procesas atliekamas netinkamai. Jei

kalibravimo skydelis uZterstas, susisiekite su savo paslaugy teikéju.

Mes rekomenduojame periodiskai atlikti kalibravima.

Kalibravimo periodg galite nustatyti per Meniu> Nustatymai> Kalibravimo
laikotarpis (dienomis).

Kaip sukalibruoti i500

Tjunkite ,i500" ir paleiskite vaizdo gavimo programine jranga.

Paleiskite kalibravimo ved|j i§ Meniu> Nustatymai> Kalibravimas

Paruoskite kalibravimo jrankj ir ,i500" jrankj.

Pasukite kalibravimo jrankio jrankjj padetj. 71

Idékite rankinj jtaisa j kalibravimo jrankj

Noredami pradeti kalibravimo procesa, spustelekite ,Kitas".

Kai kalibravimo jrankis bus tinkamai sumontuotas teisingoje padétyje, sistema veiks
automatiskai, surinks duomenis 1 padétyje, pasukite jrankj j kitg padetj. €°1
pasukite j kitg padétj.

Kai duomenys bus surinkti padétyje, (71

Pakartokite veiksmus padeciai 72 ~ (78 ir paskutiniai pozicijai.

Kai duomenys bus surinkti paskutinéje (EAST) padétyje, sistema automatiskai
paskaiciuos ir parodys kalibravimo rezultatus.
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4 PrieZiGra

4.2 Valymas, dezinfekavimas, sterilizavimas

421 Daugkartinio naudojimo antgalis

Daugkartinio naudojimo antgalis yra ta dalis, kuri nuskaitymo metu jdedama j paciento
burna. Antgalis gali bati pakartotinai naudojamas ribotg skaiciy karty, taciau jj reikia
valyti ir sterilizuoti tarp pacienty, kad baty iSvengta kryZminio uzterSimo.

. Antgalj reikia valyti rankiniu badu, naudojant dezinfekavimo tirpalg. Po valymo ir
dezinfekavimo apzidrékite veidrod;j antgalio viduje, kad jsitikintumete, ar néra demiy
ar nedvarumy.

. Jei reikia, pakartokite valymo ir dezinfekavimo procesa. Atsargiai nusausinkite veidrodj
popieriniu ranksluosciu.

. Idékite antgalj j popieriaus sterilizavimo maisel; ir uzsandarinkite, jsitikindami, kad jis
yra hermetiskas. Naudokite lipny arba termiskai uzdaroma maiselj.

. Sterilizuokite suvyniotg antgalj autoklave tokiomis sglygomis: 30 minuciy esant 121
°C(249,8 ° F) ir dziovinant 15 minuciy.

. Prie$ atidarydami autoklava, naudokite autoklavo programg, kuri iSdZiovina jvyniotg
gala.

422 Dezinfekavimas ir sterilizavimas

. Nuplaukite antgalj iSkart po naudojimo muilu vandeniu ir Sepeteliu. Mes
rekomenduojame naudoti Svelny indy ploviklj. Isitikinkite, kad po valymo antgalio
veidrodis yra visiskai Svarus ir be demiy. Jei veidrodis atrodo démétas arba aprukes,
pakartokite valymo procesa ir gerai nuplaukite vandeniu. Atsargiai nusausinkite
veidrodj popieriniu ranksluosciu.

. Dezinfekuokite antgalj naudodami ,Wavicide-01" 45-60 minuciy. Norédami tinkamai
naudoti, skaitykite ,Wavicide-01 Solution” naudojimo vadova.

. Po 45-60 minuciy nuimkite nuo dezinfekavimo priemonés galiuka ir gerai nuplaukite.

- Svelniai nusausinkite veidrodj ir antgalj, naudodami sterilizuota ir neabrazyvine
Sluoste.

/\ ATSARGIAI

. Antgalyje esantis veidrodis yra subtilus optinis komponentas, su kuriuo reikia elgtis
atsargiai, kad baty uztikrinta optimali skenavimo kokybe. Nepamirskite jo subraizyti ar
sutepti, nes bet kokie pazeidimai ar demes gali paveikti gautus duomenis.

- Prie$ autoklavuodami visada apvyniokite antgalj. Jei autoklavinate atvirg antgalj,
veidrodyje atsiras demiy, kuriy negalima pasalinti. Norédami gauti daugiau
informacijos, skaitykite autoklavo vadova.

. Prie$ naudodami naujus antgalius, juos reikia iSvalyti ir sterilizuoti / autoklavuoti.
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. Skaitytuvo galiukus galima pakartotinai sterilizuoti iki 50 karty, o po to juos reikia
sunaikinti, kaip aprasyta Salinimo skyriuje (4.3).
» Autoklavoskaiciusyra 20 kartydidesnis tik KinijojeirJaponijojedélvietiniopatvirtinimo.
. ,Medit" neatsako uz jokig Zalg, jskaitant deformavima, juodinima ir pan.

423 Veidrodis

Dél neSvarumy ar déemiy ant veidrodzio gali bati prasta nuskaitymo

kokybé ir bendra nuskaitymo patirtis. Tokiu atveju turetumete iSvalyti veidrodj atlikdami
Siuos veiksmus:

. Atjunkite skaitytuvo antgalj nuo ,i500" jrankio.

. Supilkite alkoholj ant Svarios Sluostés ar medvilninio tampono ir nuvalykite veidrodj.
Batinai vartokite alkoholj, kuriame néra priemaisy, nes jis gali nudaZzyti veidrod;.
Galite naudoti etanolj arba propanolj (etilo / propilo alkoholj).

- Nusausinkite veidrodj sausu audiniu, be ptkeliy.

. Isitikinkite, kad veidrodyje nera dulkiy ir pluosto. Jei reikia, pakartokite valymo :
procesa. 2

424 Rankinis jtaisas

Po apdorojimo nuvalykite ir dezinfekuokite visus kitus rankdarbio pavirsius, iSskyrus
skaitytuvo priekj (optinis langas) ir galg (oro iSleidimo anga).

pavirsius, iSskyrus skaitytuvo priekj (optinis langas) ir galg (oro iSleidimo anga).

Valyma ir dezinfekavima reikia atlikti iSjungus prietaisa. Prietaisg naudokite tik tada, kai
jis visiSkai isdzius.

Rekomenduojamas valymo ir dezinfekavimo tirpalas:

Denataruotas alkoholis (dar Zinomas kaip etilo alkoholis arba etanolis) - paprastai
60-70% alkoholio /tario.

Bendroji valymo ir dezinfekavimo proceddra yra tokia:

. I§junkite jrenginj naudodami maitinimo mygtuka.

. Atjunkite visus laidus nuo maitinimo Saltinio.

. Uzdekite rankinio gaminio dangtelj prie skaitytuvo priekio.

. Dezinfekavimo priemone uzpilkite ant minksto, be pakeliy ir neslifuojancio audinio.

. Nuvalykite skaitytuvo pavirsiy audiniu.

. Nusausinkite pavirsiy Svariu, sausu, be pakeliy ir neabrazyviniu audiniu.

/\ ATSARGIAI

. Nevalykite rankinio jrenginio, kai jrenginys jjungtas, nes skystis gali patekti j skaitytuvg

ir sukelti gedima. Naudokite prietaisg po to, kai jis visiskai iSdZius.
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/\ ATSARGIAI

. Jei valymo metu naudojami netinkami valymo ir dezinfekavimo tirpalai, gali atsirasti
cheminiy jtrakimy.

425 Kiti komponentai

. Valymo ir dezinfekavimo tirpalg uZpilkite ant minksto, be pukeliy ir neslifuojancio
audinio.

. Nuvalykite komponento pavirsiy audiniu.

. Nusausinkite pavirsiy Svariu, sausu, be ptkeliy ir neabrazyviniu audiniu.

/\ ATSARGIAI

Jei valymo metu naudojamas netinkamas valymo tirpalas, gali atsirasti cheminiy
jtrakimy.

4.3 Salinimas
/\ ATSARGIAI

. Prie$ pasalindami skaitytuvo antgalj, jj reikia sterilizuoti.
Sterilizuokite antgalj, kaip aprasyta 4.2.1 skyriuje.

. Skenerio antgalj iSmeskite taip pat, kaip ir kitas atliekas.

. Kiti komponentai yra sukurti taip, kad atitikty Sias direktyvas:

. RoHS, tam tikry pavojingy medziagy naudojimo elektros ir elektroningje jrangoje
apribojimas. (2011/65 / ES)

. EE] atlieky, elektros ir elektronines jrangos atlieky direktyva. (2012/19 / ES)

4.4 Vaizdy gavimo programinés jrangos atnaujinimai

Vaizdo rinkimo programiné jranga automatiskai tikrina, ar néra atnaujinimy, kai
programiné jranga veikia.

Jei i8leidZiama nauja programinés jrangos versija, sistema automatiskai jg atsisiys.

5 Saugos vadovas

Laikykités visy Siame vartotojo vadove apradyty saugos procedary, kad iSvengtuméte
Zmoniy suZalojimy ir jrangos sugadinimo. PabréZzdamas atsargumo pranesimus, Sis
dokumentas vartoja ZodZius ISPEJIMAS ir ATSARGIAL

AtidZiai perskaitykite ir supraskite rekomendacijas, jskaitant visus atsargumo
pranesimus, isdéstytus ZodZiais ISPEJIMAS ir ATSARGIAL Norédami isvengti kiino
suzalojimo ar jrangos sugadinimo, batinai laikykités saugos nurodymy. Turi bati
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laikomasi visy saugos vadove nurodyty instrukcijy ir atsargumo priemoniy, kad baty
uztikrintas tinkamas sistemos funkcionalumas ir asmeniné sauga.

,I1500" sistema turéty eksploatuoti tik danty specialistai ir technikai, apmokyti naudotis
Sia sistema. Naudodami ,,i500" sistemg jokiems kitiems tikslams, iSskyrus numatyta
naudojimg, kaip apraSyta skyriuje ,2.1 Numatytas naudojimas”, galite susiZeisti arba
sugadinti jranga. PraSome naudotis ,i500" sistemg pagal saugos vadovo nurodymus.

5.1 Sistemos Pagrindai

A ATSARGIAL

USB 3.0 kabelis, prijungtas prie ,Power Hub", yra tas pats, kaip jprasta USB laido
jungtis. Taciau jrenginys gali neveikti normaliai, jei su i500 naudojamas jprastas 3.0
USB laidas.

Su ,Power Hub" pateikiama jungtis skirta specialiai ,i500" ir neturéty bati naudojama
su jokiu kitu jrenginiu

Jei produktas buvo laikomas Saltoje aplinkoje, pries naudojimg duokite jam laiko
prisitaikyti prie aplinkos temperatdros. Jei naudojamas nedelsiant, gali susidaryti
kondensatas, kuris gali sugadinti jrenginio viduje esancias elektronines dalis.
[sitikinkite, kad visi pateikti komponentai néra fiziskai pazeisti. Sauga negali bati
uztikrinta, jei jrenginys yra fiziSkai pazeistas.

PrieS naudodamiesi sistema, patikrinkite, ar néra tokiy problemy kaip fiziniai
pazeidimai ar atsilaisvinusios dalys. Jei matote kokiy nors pazeidimy, nenaudokite
gaminio ir susisiekite su gamintoju arba vietiniu atstovu.

Patikrinkite, ar ,i500" korpuse ir jo prieduose néra astriy briauny.

Kai nenaudojate, ,i500" reikia laikyti pritvirtintg prie stalo stovo arba ant sienos
montuojamo stovo.

Nestatykite stalo stovo ant nuozulnaus pavirsiaus.

Nedekite ant ,i500” korpuso jokiy daikty.

Nedékite ,i500" ant jokio Sildomo ar Slapio pavirsiaus.

Neuzblokuokite oro angy, esanciy ,i500" sistemos gale. Jei jranga perkaista, ,i500"
sistema gali sugesti arba nustoti veikti.

Neileiskite skyscio ant ,i500" jrenginio.

Nevilkite ir nelenkite laido, prijungto prie ,i500".

Atsargiai sutvarkykite visus laidus, kad jas ar josy pacientas nelipty ir neuzklidity uz
laidy. Bet koks kabeliy tempimas gali sugadinti ,i500" sistema.

Visada padeékite ,i500" sistemos maitinimo laidg lengvai pasiekiamoje vietoje.
Naudodamiesi produktu, visada stebékite gaminj ir pacienta, kad patikrintuméte, ar
néra anomalijy.

Jei numesite ,i500" antgalj ant grindy, nemeginkite jo naudoti pakartotinai.
Nedelsdami iSmeskite antgalj, nes yra pavojus, kad gali bati iSstumtas prie galiuko
pritvirtintas veidrodis.
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5 Saugos vadovas

- Del trapaus ,i500" antgalio reikia elgtis atsargiai. Kad nepazeistuméte antgalio ir jo
vidinio veidrodZio, atsargiai venkite kontakto su paciento dantimis ar atstatymo.

- Jei ,i500" nukrinta ant grindy arba jei prietaisas susiddré, pries naudojimg jj reikia
kalibruoti. Jei prietaisas negali prisijungti prie programineés jrangos, pasitarkite su
gamintoju arba jgaliotaisiais pardavejais.

. Jei jranga neveikia normaliai, pavyzdZiui, kyla problemy dél tikslumo, nustokite
naudoti gaminj ir susisiekite su gamintoju ar jgaliotaisiais pardavéjais..

. Norédami uztikrinti tinkama ,i500" sistemos funkcionaluma, jdiekite ir naudokite tik
patvirtintas programas..

5.2 Tinkamas mokymas
A\ 1SPEIIMAS
naudodamiesi ,i500" sistema pacientams:

- JGs turéjote bati iSmokyti naudotis sistema, arba jas turéjote perskaityti ir visiskai
suprasti §j vartotojo vadova.

. Turétumete bati susipaZine su saugiu ,i500" sistemos naudojimu, kaip aprasyta
Siame vartotojo vadove.

- PrieS naudodamas ar pakeisdamas bet kuriuos nustatymus, vartotojas turety
patikrinti, ar vaizdas yra tiesiogiai tinkamai rodomas programos kameros perzitros
lange.

5.3 Irangos gedimo atveju

A\ 1SPEJIMAS

Jeijasy ,i500" sistema veikia netinkamai arba jtariate, kad yra jrangos problemuy:

. ISimkite prietaisg i$ paciento burnos ir nedelsdami nutraukite jo naudojima.

. Atjunkite jrenginj nuo kompiuterio ir patikrinkite, ar néra klaidy.

. Kreipkités j gamintoja arba jgaliotus pardavejus.

- ,1500" sistemos pakeitimus draudZia jstatymai, nes jie gali pakenkti vartotojo,

paciento ar treciosios Salies saugumui.

5.4 Higiena
A\ 1SPEIIMAS
- Siekdami Svariy darbo salygy ir paciento saugumo, VISADA devekite Svarias

chirurgines pirstines, kai:
» Naudojimas ir antgalio keitimas.

» ,1500" skaitytuvo naudojimas pacientams.
» Palietimas,, i500" sistemos.
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. Pagrindinis ,i500" jtaisas ir jo optinis langas visada turéty bati Svards. Pries
naudodami ,i500" skaitytuvg pacientui, jsitikinkite, kad:

» Dezinfekuokite ,i500" sistema
» Naudokite sterilizuotg antgalj

5.5 Elektros sauga

A ISPEJIMAS

. ,i500" sistema yra I klases jrenginys.

. Kad iSvengtumeéte elektros smugio, ,i500" sistema prie maitinimo 3altinio reikia
prijungti tik su apsaugota jungtimi. Jei negalite jkisti ,i500" tiekiamo kistuko j
pagrindinj lizda, susisiekite su kvalifikuotu elektriku, kad pakeistumete kistuka ar
lizda. Neméginkite apeiti Siy saugos rekomendaciju.

. ,i500" sistema naudoja radijo dazniy energija tik viduje. RF spinduliuotes kiekis yra
mazas ir netrukdo aplinkinei elektromagnetinei spinduliuotei.

. Jei bandysite patekti j ,i500" sistemos vidy, kyla elektros smagio rizika. Prie sistemos
gali prisijungti tik kvalifikuoti aptarnavimo darbuotojai...
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. Nejunkite ,i500" sistemos prie jprasto elektros laido ar ilgintuvo, nes Sios jungtys
nera tokios saugios kaip jzemintos lizdai. Nesilaikant Siy saugos nurodymuy, gali kilti
Sie pavojai:

. Bendra visos prijungtos jrangos trumpojo jungimo srové gali virdyti EN / IEC 60601-1
nurodytg riba.

. [Zeminimo jungties varza gali virsyti EN/IEC 60601-1 nurodytg riba.

. Nedeékite skysciy, tokiy kaip gerimai, prie ,i500” sistemos ir venkite skysciy patekimo j
sistema.

. Dél temperataros ar dregmeés pokyciy atsirandantis kondensatas gali sukelti
dregmes kaupimasi i500 jrenginyje, o tai gali pakenkti sistemai. Prie$ prijungdami
,i500" sistemgq prie maitinimo Saltinio, batinai palaikykite ,i500” jrenginj kambario
temperattroje maZiausiai dvi valandas, kad iSvengtuméte kondensato. Jei ant
produkto pavirSiaus matosi kondensatas, ,i500" reikia palikti kambario temperataroje
ilgiau nei 8 valandas.

. i500” sistemg nuo maitinimo Saltinio turétuméte atjungti tik per maitinimo laida.

- ,i500" sistemos radiacijos charakteristikos leidZia jg naudoti pramonéje ir ligoninése
(CISPR 11 A klase). Jei ,i500" sistema naudojama gyvenamojoje aplinkoje (CISPR 11 B
klase), ji gali neuztikrinti tinkamos radijo dazniy rysio apsaugos.

. Prie$ atjungdami maitinimo laida, batinai iSjunkite prietaiso maitinimg naudodami
pagrindinio jrenginio maitinimo jungiklj.

. Naudokite tik maitinimo adapterj, pateiktg kartu su ,i500". Naudojant kitus maitinimo
adapterius sistema gali bati paZeista.

. Venkite rysiy kabeliy, maitinimo laidy ir kt., naudojamy ,i500" sistemoje..
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5.6 Akiysauga
A\ ISPEJIMAS

Nuskaitymo metu ,i500" sistema skleidZia ryskig Sviesg i$ savo antgalio.

Ryski Sviesa, sklindanti i$ ,i500” antgalio, néra kenksminga akims. Taciau
neturétumete ziareti tiesiai j ryskig Sviesg ir nukreipti Sviesos spindulj j kity akis.
Paprastai dél intensyviy Sviesos Saltiniy akys gali tapti trapios, o antrinio poveikio
tikimybé yra didelé. Kaip ir naudojant kitus intensyvius Sviesos $altinius, laikinai
gali sumazeti regéjimo astrumas, atsirasti skausmas, diskomfortas ar pablogeti
regéjimas, o tai padidina antriniy avarijy rizika.

. Atsisakymas dél rizikos, susijusios su epilepsija sergantiems pacientams

,Medit i500" neturety bati naudojamas pacientams, kuriems diagnozuota epilepsija

deél traukuliy ir suzalojimy rizikos. Dél tos pacios prieZasties odontologijos personalas,
kuriam diagnozuota epilepsija, neturéty operuoti ,Medit i500".

5.7 Sprogimo pavojai

A\ 1SPEIIMAS

. ,i500" sistema néra skirta naudoti Salia degiy skysciy ar dujy ar tokiose aplinkose,
kuriose yra didelé deguonies koncentracija.
- Jei naudojate ,i500" sistema prie degiy anestetiky, kyla sprogimo pavojus.

5.8 Stimuliatoriaus ir ICD trikdZiy rizika

A\ 1SPEIIMAS

. Patikrinkite kiekvieno gamintojo instrukcijas, ar periferiniai jrenginiai, pvz.,
kompiuteriai, naudojami su ,i500" sistema, gali sukelti trikdZius.
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6 Informacija apie elektromagnetinj suderinamuma

6.1 Elektromagnetinés emisijos

Sis EUT yra skirtas naudoti elektromagnetinéje aplinkoje, kaip nurodyta toliau.

EUT klientas arba vartotojas turéty uztikrinti, kad jis baty naudojamas tokioje aplinkoje.

Radijo daZniy iSmetimas CISPR 11 - 1 grupé

EUT naudoja radijo dazniy energija tik savo vidinems funkcijoms atlikti.

Todél jo radijo daznis yra labai maZas ir mazai tikétina, kad jis trikdyty Salia esancig
elektronine jranga.

Radijo daZniy emisija CISPR 11 - A klasé

EUT tinka naudoti visose jstaigose, jskaitant buitines jmones ir tas, kurios yra tiesiogiai
prijungtos prie vieSojo Zemos jtampos energijos tiekimo tinklo, i$ kurio tiekiami namy
reikméms skirtiems pastatams.

Imuniteto testas  Laikymasis  Eleltromagnetin aplinka- rekomendacijos

EUT tinka naudoti visose staigose,
skaitant vietines staigas ir tas
tiesiogiai prijungtas prie visuomenin s emos tampos
maitinimo tinklo, kuris tiekia pastatams,
naudojamiems buitin ms reikm ms.

Harmoninis i metimas A
IEC 61000-3-2

EUT tinka naudoti visose staigose,
skaitant vietines staigas ir tas
Atitinka  tiesiogiai prijungtas prie visuomenin s emos tampos
maitinimo tinklo, kuris tiekia pastatams,
naudojamiems buitin ms reikm ms.

tampos svyravimai /
Mirg jimai

6.2 Elektromagnetinis atsparumas

Sis EUT yra skirtas naudoti elektromagnetinéje aplinkoje, kaip nurodyta toliau. ,1500"
sistemos vartotojas arba vartotojas turéty jsitikinti, kad ji naudojama tokioje aplinkoje.

Elektrostatiné iSkrova (ESD) IEC 61000-4-2

Grindys turéty bati medinés, betoninés arba keraminés. Jei grindys yra padengtos
sintetinémis medZiagomis, santykiné oro drégmé turéty bati bent 30%.
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6 Informacija apie elektromagnetinj suderinamuma

IEC 60601-1-2 bandymo lygis Atitikties lygis

+ 8 kV kontaktas £ 2 kv, = 4 kv, = 8 kv,

+ +
+ 15 kV oro + 8 kV kontaktas = 15 kV oro

Elektros energija greitai pereinama /sprogimas IEC 61000-4-4
Tinklo energijos kokybé turéty bati tipiSka komercinés ar ligoninés aplinka

IEC 60601-1-2 Testo lygis Atitikties lygis

%+ 2 kV 100 kHz pasikartojimo da nis + 2 kV 100 kHz pasikartojimo da nis

Virsjtampiy linija IEC 61000-4-5

Tinklo energijos kokybé turéty bati tipiSka komercinés ar ligoninés aplinka.

IEC 60601-1-2 Testo lygis Atitikties lygis

+05kv, = 1kv £ 1kv

Surge Line-to-ground IEC 61000-4-5

Mains power quality should be that of a typical commercial or hospital environment.

IEC 60601-1-2 Testo lygis Atitikties lygis

£05kV, £ 1kV, £2kv +2kv

Itampos kritimas IEC 61000-4-11

Tinklo energijos kokybé turéty bati tipiSka komercinés ar ligoninés aplinka. Jei EUT vaizdo
stiprintuvo vartotojui reikia testi darbg, kai nutrGksta maitinimas, rekomenduojama,
kad EUT vaizdo stiprintuvas baty maitinamas i$ nepertraukiamo maitinimo Saltinio arba
baterijos.
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IEC 60601-1-2 Testo lygis Atitikties lygis
0% UT; 0,5 ciklas esant 0°,45°,90°, 135 °, 0% UT, 0,5 ciklas esant 0 °,45°,90 °, 135°,
180°,225°,270°ir315° 180°,225°,270°ir315°
0% UT; 1 ciklas ir 70% UT; 25/30 0% UT; 1 ciklas ir 70% UT; 25/30
ciklai Vienfazis: 0 * kampu ciklai Vienfazis: 0 * kampu

Ttampos pertraukimai IEC 61000-4-11

Tinklo energijos kokybeé turéty atitikti komercinés ar ligoninés aplinka. Jei EUT vaizdo
stiprintuvo vartotojui reikia testi darba, kai nutraksta maitinimas, rekomenduojama,
kad EUT vaizdo stiprintuvas baty maitinamas i$ nepertraukiamo maitinimo 3altinio arba
baterijos.

IEC 60601-1-2 Testo lygis Atitikties lygis
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0% UT; 250/300 ciklas 0% UT; 250/300 ciklas

NUSTATYTI galios daZnio magnetiniai laukai (50 / 60Hz) IEC 61000-4-8

NUSTATYTI galios daZnio magnetiniai laukai (50 / 60Hz) IEC 61000-4-8 Maitinimo daznio
magnetiniai laukai turéty bati tokio lygio, kuris badingas tipinei komercinés ar ligoninés
aplinkai.

IEC 60601-1-2 Testo lygis Atitikties lygis
30 A/m 30 A/m
Atlikimas RF IEC 61000-4-6

NesSiojamoji ir mobilioji RF rySio jranga, jskaitant laidus, neturéty bati naudojama
arciau nei viena i$ EST daliy, nei rekomenduojamas atskyrimo atstumas, apskaiciuotas
naudojant Zemiau pateikta lygtj, atsizvelgiant j siystuvo daznj.

Rekomenduojamas atskyrimo atstumas

d=[351/p

d=[221V'P 80 MHz to 800 MHz
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6 Informacija apie elektromagnetinj suderinamuma

kur P yra didZiausia siystuvo iséjimo galios galia vatais (W) pagal siystuvo gamintojg, o d
yra rekomenduojamas atskyrimo atstumas metrais (m). Stacionariyjy RF siystuvy lauko
stipris, nustatytas elektromagnetinés vietos tyrimu, turéty bati maZzesnis uz atitikties lygj
kiekviename daZnio diapazone.

TrikdZiai gali atsirasti Salia jrangos, paZzymeétos tokiu simboliu:

()

IEC 60601-1-2 Testo lygis Atitikties lygis
3V0,15MHz-80 MHz 6V ISM 3V0,15MHz-80MHz 6V ISM
diapazonas tarp 0,15 MHz ir Diapazonas tarp 0,15 MHz ir 80 MHz 80 %
80 MHz 80 % AM at 1 kHz AM 1 kHz

Spinduliuota RF IEC 61000-4-3

NeSiojamoji ir mobilioji RF rySio jranga, jskaitant kabelius, neturéty bati naudojama
arciau nei viena i$ EST daliy, nei rekomenduojamas atskyrimo atstumas, apskaiciuotas
naudojant Zemiau pateiktg lygtj, atsizvelgiant j siystuvo daznj.

Rekomenduojamas atskyrimo atstumas

d=[321/P

Vi
d=[2>V'P 80 MHz iki 800 MHz
kur P yra didZiausia siystuvo iSéjimo galios galia vatais (W) pagal siystuvo gamintoja,
o d yra rekomenduojamas atskyrimo atstumas metrais (m). Stacionariyjy RF siystuvy

lauko stipris, nustatytas elektromagnetinés vietos tyrimu, turéty bati mazZesnis uz
atitikties lygj kiekviename daZnio diapazone.

TrikdZiai gali atsirasti Salia jrangos, pazymétos tokiu simboliu:

()

IEC 60601-1-2 Testo lygis Atitikties lygis

3V/m 80 MHz - 2,7 GHz 80 % AM 1 kHz 3V/m 80 MHz - 2,7 GHz 80 % AM 1 kHz
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7 Specifikacijos

Modelio vardas i500

Ivertinimas +9V —4A

DC adapteris

Modelio vardas ATMO036T-P090

Jéjimo jtampa Universalus 100-240 Vac / 50-60 Hz jéjimas, be jokio slydimo
jungiklio

ISéjimas +9V /7 4A

Matmenys 100 x 50 x 33mm (P x I x A)

EMI CE / FCC A klasé, laidumas ir radiacija

OVP (apsauga nuo virsjtampio)

Apsauga SCP (Apsauga nuo trumpojo jungimo)

=
I3
<.

OCP (Apsauga nuo trumpojo jungimo)

Apsauga nuo

elektros soko I lase

Rézimo operacija Nuolatinis

Rankinis

Matmenys 264 x 44 x 54.5mm (P x I x A)
Svoris 280g

Taikomoji dalis Tipas BF

Power Hub

Matmenys 109.5X37X19.8 mm (P x I x A)
Svoris 80g

Kalibravimo jrankis

Matmenys 165 x 55mm (A x S)

Svoris 2809
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7 Specifikacijos

Eksploatavimo ir laikymo salygos

Temperatara 18°C iki 28°C
s Santykine dregmé nuo 20 iki 75%
Darbo salygos Dregme (nekondensacinis)
Oro slégis 800 hPa iki 1100 hPa
Temperatara -5°C iki 45°C

Nuo 20 iki 80% santykiné dregme

Laikymo salygos Drégme (nekondensacinis)
Oro slégis 800 hPa iki 1100 hPa
Temperatara -5°C iki 45°C
Transportavimo A Santykine dréegmé nuo 20 iki 75%
salygos Dregme (nekondensacinis)
Oro slegis 620 hPa iki 1200 hPa

ISmetamujy ter3aly ribos kiekvienoje aplinkoje

Aplinka

Ligoninés aplinka

Laidus ir spinduliuojamas RF

CISPR 11

Harmoninis iskraipymas

Zr. IEC 61000-3-2

[tampos svyravimai ir mirgéjimas

Zr. IEC 61000-3-3

156 User Manual



=
[}
<.
@

(€

EU representative

MeditrialSr
Via Po 900198, Rome Italy
Email: ecrep@meditrial.eu  Tel: +39-(0)6-45429780

H Medit Corp.

Address 1: 23, Goryeodae-ro 22-gil, Seongbuk-gu, Seoul, 02855 Rep. of Korea
Address 2: F9, F10, 8, Yangpyeong-ro 25-gil, Yeongdeungpo-gu, Seoul, Rep. of Korea
Tel: +82-(0)2-2193-9600

ContactforProduct Support
Email: support@medit.com  Tel: +82-070-4515-722
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1 Instrukcja ogdlnie

Konwencja uzywana w niniejszej instrukgji
W instrukdji uzyto symbole dla podkreslenia waznych informacji, aby zapewnic¢ prawidtowe

uzywanie instrumentu, zapobiec okaleczeniom uzytkownika i innych oséb, oraz zapobiec
uszkodzeniom mienia. Znaczenie symboli jest podane nizej.

/\ OSTRZEZENIE

Symbol OSTRZEZENIE oznacza, ze zignorowanie go moze spowodowac okaleczenie

/\ UWAGA

Symbol UWAGA oznacza, ze zignorowanie go moze do pewnego stopnia spowodowac
ryzyko okaleczenia.

Q- rADY

Symbol RADY wskazuje na dodatkowe informacje utatwiajgce optymalng operacje systemu.

2 Wprowadzenie i przeglad

2.1 Zamierzone uzycie

System i500 jest skanerem dentystycznym dla tréjwymiarowego cyfrowego
rejestrowania topograficznych charakterystyk zebéw i otaczajacej tkanki. System daje
tréjwymiarowe obrazy do uzytku przy komputerowym projektowaniu i tworzeniu
restoracji dentystycznych.

2.2 WSKAZOWKI UZYCIA

System i500 powinien by¢ uzywany dla pacjentéw dla ktérych potrzebne jest
tréjwymiarowe skanowanie w procesie dentystycznego leczenia, jak na przyktad:

. Pojedynczy wspornik

. Plomby
= Pojedyncze korony
. Okleiny

= 3 jednostkowe implantowane mosty
. Most do 5 jednostek

. Ortodoncja

= Wskazéwki do implantow

. Model diagnostyczny

System i500 moze by¢ takze uzywany do skanowania catych szczek, lecz pewne czynniki
(Srodowisko jamy ustnej, umiejetnosci operatora i przeptyw pracy laboratorium) moga
wptywac na koricowy wynik.
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23

Przeciwwskazania

System i500 nie stuzy do tworzenia obrazéw wewnetrznej struktury zebéw lub
wspierajgcego skieletu.

System i500 nie ma zastosowania w przypadku braku wiekszej ilosci niz 4
sgsiadujgcych zebow

Kwalifikacje operatora/uzytkownika

System i500 jest zaprojektowany do uzywania przez osoby posiadajace profesjonalng
wiedze w dziedzinie stomatologii i laboratoryjnej technologii dentystycznej.
Uzytkownik jest w pelni odpowiedzialny za decyzje czy przyrzad jest odpowiedni do
uzycia w szczegdlnym przypadku i w specyficznych warunkach pacjenta.

Uzytkownik jst w petni odpowiedzialny za doktadnos¢, kompletnos¢ i adekwatnosc
wszystkich danych wtozonych w system i500 i dostarczone oprogramowanie.
Uzytkownik musi sprawdzi¢ poprawnosc¢ i doktadnos$¢ wynikéw i oceni¢ kazdy
pojedyniczy przypadek.

System i500 musi by¢ uzywany zgodnie z dotgczong do niego instrukcja.

Niewtasciwe uzytkowanie lub obstuga systemu i500 spowoduje uniewaznienie
gwarancji, jesli ona istnieje. Prosze skontaktowac sie z lokalnym dystrybutorem jesli
potrzebne sg dalsze informacje dotyczace uzytkowania instrumentu

Modyfikowanie systemu i500 jest niedozwolone.

2.5 Symbole

pisiod

Nr

Symbol

Opis

01

Numer seryjny przedmiotu

02

Data produkdji

03

Producent

04

Uwaga

05

Ostrzezenie

06

OPP LR

Instrukcje dla uzytkownika

o7

n
N

Oficjalny znak Europejskiego Swiadectwa

08

Autoryzowany przedstawiciel w Spotecznosci Europejskiej

09

Rodzaj uzytej czesci

10

A
1]
o

Znak okreslajacy sposéb rozdysponowania
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2 Wprowadzenie i przeglad

B( only Nakazane uzywanie (US.A.)

MET symbol elektronicznego elementu

Prad zmienny

=== Prad staty

9 Uziemienie

2.6 Komponenty i500

Nr Czesc Ilosé Wyglad
01 1500 Skaner + kabel z - ) A
gniazdkiem ®
02 i500 Pokrywa rekojesci 1szt
03 Koncéwka \_Nie'lokrotnego 4sat
uzycia
04 Narzed‘zie do kalibrowania 1 szt
instrumentu
05 Podstawka 1szt \
06 Uchwyt $cienny 1szt '
07 Kabel do USB 3.0 1szt m
NV
08 Adaptor Medyczny + kabel 1 komplet
elektryczny
Pamiec¢ (USB zatadowan .
09 oprc?gr(amowaniem dIay 1szt “V,O
uzyskania obrazu)
10 Instrukcja dla uzytkownika 1szt
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2.7 Konfiguracja instrumentu i500

2.71 Podstawowe potgczenie

Q.. @
® [
@

(D Wigcz kabel USB 3.0 @ Wigcz Adaptor 3
do gniazdka na kablu S Medyczny do ~ z
skanera // gniazdka na kablu /

e 4 skanera >
N AN
:\;\)\

(3 Wiacz kabel zasilajacy @ Wiacz kabel zasilajacy ® Wiacz kabel USB 3.0

do Adaptora do Zrédta pradu do komputera

Medycznego

5
P P
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2 Wprowadzenie i przeglad

Q Wigczenie i500

Nacisnij wytgcznik pradu na skanerze Trzymajac wytgcznik naci$niety zaczekaj na
i500. niebieskie $wiatto wskazujagce na potaczenie
usB

° -—
i
P

Q" Wytaczenie i500
Nacisnij wytgcznik pradu i500 i trzymaj naci$niety przez 3 sekundy

27.2 Potozenie skanera na 273 Instalacja Sciennego uchwytu
podstawce
- 2
°
\‘\ & a
5, ‘ \ |
/’ \ [ s

—

3 Przeglad Oprogramowania Uzyskania Obrazu

3.1 Wprowadzenie

Program uzyskania obrazu dostarcza prosty w obstudze system przytgczenia i500, dla
numerycznego rejestrowania topograficznych charakterystyk zebéw i otaczajacej tkanki.
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3.2 Instalacja

3.21 Wymagania systemu
Minimalne wymagania systemowe
Laptop Komputer stacjonarny

Powyzej Intel Core i7-8750H/9750H
Powyzej Intel Core i7-8700H/9700K
ADM Ryzen 7 4800H

RAM Powyzej 16 GB
Powyzej Nvidia Geforce GTX 1060 6GB  Powyzej Nvidia Geforce GTX 1060 6GB
Window 10 64-bit

CPU

Powyzej 16 GB

Graphic
oS

Zalecanewymaganiasystemowe
Laptop

Komputer stacjonarny

Powyzej Intel Core i7-9850H/10850H
Powyzej Intel Core i7-9900K/10900K
ADM Ryzen 7 4900H

RAM Powyzej 32 GB
Powyzej Nvidia Geforce GTX 2060 8GB  Powyzej Nvidia Geforce GTX 2060 8GB
Window 10 64-bit

CPU

pisiod

Powyzej 32 GB

Graphic
0s

Q Uzywaj computer i ekran poswiadczone zgodnie z IEC 60950, IEC 55032, IEC 55024

3.22 Wskazéwka jak zainstalowac program

(@ Rozpocznij Medit_iScan_ @ Wybierz jezyk oprogramowania i nacisnij
XXXX.exe “Next”
MEDIT Medit Scan for Clinics

‘Select the setup anguage:
English (United Sates)

Intraoral Scanner i500 165



3 Przeglad Oprogramowania Uzyskania Obrazu

(3 Wybierz $ciezke instalaji @ Uwaznie przeczytaj “License Agreement”
zanim nacisniesz ‘I agree to the License ~";
pdzniej nacisnij Install

] I ——

Medit Scan for Clinics Medit Scan for Clinics

Setup requires 34GB in: Setup requires 3.48 in:

Eemee— e =

it e tothe Lt terms nd condtons bore

it aretothe Licnse s o condiionsbfors
Yo o nsl Meck San for O

Yo o nsal ek S0 o G

Lagree to the Licnse terms and conditons. (211 agree tothe License tems and conditons.

+INSTALL +INSTALL

® Instalacja programu moze trwac kilka ® Po zakonczeniu instalowania ponownie

minut. Nie wytaczaj komputera dopoki uruchom computer aby zapewnic
instalacja nie dobiegnie do konca. optymalne dziafanie programu.
|
Medit Scan for Clinics | Medit Scan for Clinics

el i the Sotup Wrzardnstalls Mot Sanfor [ E T S

Note : You must restart your computer to ensure the.
e ‘scanner works correcty.

g prreite stwere

T

@ Jesli scaner jest wigczony, odigcz go od komputera roztaczajac kabel USB.

@ Please disconnect the cable from PC!
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4 Obstuga I konserwacja

A UWAGA

. Obstuga i konserwacja powinny by¢ przeprowadzane przez pracownika MEDIT lub
personel atestowany przez MEDIT.

. Generalnie, uzytkownicy nie potrzebujg przeprowadzac prac konserwacyjnych oprécz
kalibrowania systemu i500, czyszczenia i sterylizacji. Zapobiegawcze inspekcje i inne
regularnie dokonywane prace konserwacyjne nie sg potrzebne.

4.1 Kalibracja

Aby otrzymywac precyzyjny tréjwymiarowy model, niezbedna jest okresowa kalibracja
instrumentu.

Kalibracji nalezy dokonywac¢ gdy:

- Jakos¢ tréjwymiarowego modelu nie jest wystarczajaco doktadna lub niezawodna
w poréwnaniu z poprzednimi wynikami;

- Warunki otoczenia, takie jak np. temperatura, ulegly zmianie;

. Ubiegt okres waznosci poprzedniej kalibracji;

- Okres waznosci kalibracji moze by¢ ustalony przez ustawienie w Menu > Settings >
Calibration Period (Days).

Q Ptytka kalibracyjna jest delikatnym elementem. Nie dotykaj jej. Jesli kalibracja
nie jest dokonywana poprawnie, sprawdz ptytke. Jesli jest zanieczyszczona
skontaktuj sie z naszym przedstawicielem.

Q Zalecamy okresowe kalibrowanie instrumentu. Okres kalibracji mozna ustawic¢
przez Menu > Settings > Calibration Period (Days).
Ustawiony standardowo w programie okres kalibracji wynosi 14 dni.

Kalibrowanie i500

. Wigcz i500 i uruchom program uzyskania obrazu;

. Rozpocznij Calibration Wizard z Menu > Settings > Calibration;

. Przygotuj narzedzie do kalibrowania instrumentu i skaner i500;

. Ustaw wskazéwke narzedzia do kalibrowania do pozycji ©1

. Wtéz skaner i500 do narzedzia do kalibrowania instrumentu;

L] Naciénij “Next" aby zacza¢ proces kalibracji;

= Jedli narzedzie kalibracyjne jest zainstalowane poprawnie we wfasciwej pozydji, system
automatycznie uzyska dane w pozycji 717;

. Gdy dane sg kompletne w pozydji 717, przesur wskazéwke do nastepnej pozycji;

. Powt6rz operacje dla pozycji 7277 ~ (78 i dla (LAST: pozycji;

. Gdy program uzyskania danych jest kompletny w pozycji (EAST) , system automatycznie
obliczy i pokaze wynik kalibracji

'

4.2 Procedura czyszczenia, dezynfekgji i sterylizacji
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4 Obstuga I konserwacja

4.2.1

Koncéwka wielokrotnego uzycia

Koncéwka wielokrotnego uzycia jest czescig wktadang do ust pacjenta podczas
skanowania. Jest ona uzywana ograniczong ilo$¢ razy; wymaga czyszczenia i sterylizacji
po kazdym uzyciu aby unikna¢ przeniesienia mozliwego skazenia.

Koricéwka powinna by¢ myta recznie z uzyciem dezynfekujacego roztworu. Po umyciu
i dezynfekcji nalezy sprawdzi¢ lustro i upewnic sie ze nie ma na nim smug lub plam.
Jesli potrzeba, powtdrz process czyszczenia i dezynfekgji. Starannie wysusz lustro
papierowym recznikiem.

W6z koricéwke do papierowego woreczka sterylizacyjnego i szczelnie zamknij,
upewniajac sie, ze jest zamkniety hermetycznie. Uzyj woreczek z zaklejajgcym sie
wlotem, albo zaklejany na goraco.

Sterylizuj zamknieta w woreczku koricéwke w autoklawie w nastepujacych warunkach:
W 121°C (249.8°F) przez 30 minut i 15 minut okres suszenia.

Ustaw program autoklawu aby suszyt zawinieta koricéwke przed otwarciem autoklawu

Dezynfekcja i sterylizacja

Bezposrednio po uzyciu umyj koncédwke szczoteczka w wodzie z mydtem. Polecamy
uzycie fagodnego ptynu do mycia naczyn. Upewnij sie, ze lustro w koricéwce jest
kompletnie czyste i bez plam. Jesli jest zaplamione lub zamglone, powtérz process
czyszczenia i wyptucz lustro starannie w wodzie. Wysusz starannie lustro papierowym
recznikiem

Zdezynfekuj koricéwke uzywajac Wavicide-01 przez 45 do 60 minut. Uzyj roztwér
Wavicide-01 zgodnie z instrukgja.

Po 45 do 60 minutach wyjmij koricéwke z roztworu i starannie wyptucz.

Uzyj sterylizowang nieabrazyjng tkanine aby delikatnie wysuszy¢ lustro i koricéwke.

A UWAGA

Lustro w koricéwce jest delikatnym optycznym komponentem, z ktérym nalezy

obchodzi¢ sie bardzo ostroznie, aby zapewni¢ optymalng jako$¢ skanu. BadZ ostrozny

aby nie zadrapac lub zamazac lustra gdyz kazde uszkodzenie lub skaza moze wptynac

na uzyskane ze skanu dane.

Przed wlozeniem do autoklawu upewnij sie, ze koficéwka jest szczelnie zamknieta w

woreczku. Jesli autoklawowana koricéwka nie jest zamknieta, na lustrze pojawig sie plamy

ktdrych nie bedzie mozna usunac. Przeczytaj instrukcje autoklawu po blizsze informacje.

Nowe koricdwki musza by¢ myte i sterylizowane przed pierwszym uzyciem.

Koncowki skanera moga byc¢ sterylizowan do 50 razy i péZniej nalezy sie ich pozbyc

zgodnie z sekcjg (4.3) rozdysponowanie.

» Liczbaautoklawdw jest 20-krotna w gtéwnychChinachijaponii TYLKO zewzgledun
alokalnezezwolenie.

MEDIT nie odpowiada za uszkodzenia, wigczajac znieksztatcenia, zaciemnienia itd.
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423 Lustro

Zanieczyszczenia lub smugi na lustrze moga powodowac zt3 jakos¢ skanu i jego wynikéw.

W tej sytuacji nalezy oczysci¢ lustro w nastepujacy sposéb:

. Odfacz koncowke wielokrotnego uzycia od skanerai i500;

. Zwilz alkoholem nieabrazyjng tkanine lub wate i wytrzyj lustro. Upewnij sie ze uzywasz
alcohol bez zanieczyszczen aby nie zaplamic¢ lustra. Mozesz uzy¢ albo etanol albo

. propanol (etyl-propyl akohol).

. Wytrzyj lustro dokfadnie sucha nieabrazyjna thaning nie pozostawiajaca wiokien i pytu.

Upewnij sie ze na lustrze nie pozostaja pyt lub wiékna. Jesli potrzeba, powtdrz process
czyszczenia.

424 Skaner

Po uzyciu oczysc¢ i zdezynfekuj wszystkie powierzchnie skanera, za wyjatkiem frontu i
korica skanera (optyczne okno oraz otwér odpowietrznika).

Instrument musi by¢ wylaczony w czasie czyszczenia i dezynfekcji. Uzywaj instrument
tylko gdy jest catkowicie suchy.

Zalecany roztwér do mycia i dezynfekcji:

Denaturowany alkohol (alcohol etylowy - etanol) - zazwyczaj 60-70% Alk/Vol.

Generalnie stosowana jest nastepujaca procedura mycia i dezynfekgji instrumentu:

pisiod

. Wytacz instrument przyciskiem wytgcznika;

. Wyjmij wszystkie kable z gniazdka przy kablu skanera;

. Przytgcz pokrywe skanera do przodu skanera;

. Zwilz dezynfektantem miekka nieabrazyjna tkanine nie pozostawiajgca widkien;
. Wytrzyj powierzchnie skanera wilgotng tkaning;

. Wysusz powierzchnie czystg nieabrazyjng i nie pozostawiajgcg widkien tkanina..

A UWAGA

. Nie czys¢ skanera gdy instrument jest wigczony, gdyz ptyn moze dostac sie do wnetrza
skanera i spowodowac jego uszkodzenie.
. Uzywaj instrument tylko gdy jest catkowicie suchy

A UWAGA

. Pekniecia plastiku moga sie pojawic jesli niewtasciwy roztwdr jest uzywany do
czyszczenia i dezynfekcji instrumentu.

4.25 Inne komponenty

. Zwilz dezynfekujacym roztworem miekka, nieabrazyjng i nie pozostawiajaca widkien tkanine;
L] Wytrzyj powierzchnie wilgotng tkaning;
. Wysusz wytarte powierzchnie czysta, suchg, nieabrazyjng i nie pozostawiajaca widkien tkaning
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4 Obstuga I konserwacja

A CAUTION
- Pekniecia plastiku moga sie pojawic jesli niewtasciwy roztwér jest uzywany do
czyszczenia i dezynfekdji instrumentu.

4.3 Rozdysponowanie

A UWAGA

L] Korcéwka skanera musi by¢ wysterylizowana przed rozdysponowaniem.
Sterylizuj koricéwke zgodnie z opisem w sekcji 4.2.1.

L] Rozdysponuj koricéwke skanera tak jak inne kliniczne odpady.

. Inne komponenty sg zaprojektowane aby ich rozdysponowanie byto zgodne z
nastepujgcymi dokumentami:

. RoHS, Restrykcje Uzywania Niektérych Niebezpiecznych Substancji w Sprzecie
Elektrycznym i Elektronicznym (Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances
in Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (2011/65/EU).

L] Dyrektywy Dotyczace Odpaddw ze Sprzetu Elektrycznego i Elektronicznego (WEEE,
Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment Directive) (2012/19/EU)

4.4 Aktualizacje Programu Uzyskania Obrazu

Oprogramowanie Uzyskania Obrazu automatycznie sprawdza wazno$¢ programu i
wyszukuje aktualizacje gdy system jest uzywany.
Jesli wydana jest nowa wersja programu, system automatycznie ja faduje.

5 Wskazowki Zachowania Bezpieczenstwa

Prosze dotrzymuj warunkéw zachowania bezpieczenstwa podanych w niniejszej
instrukgji, aby zapobiec okaleczeniom i zniszczeniu sprzetu. Stowa OSTRZEZENIE i UWAGA
sg uzywane aby podkresli¢ zapobiegawcze zalecenia.

Starannie czytaj i przyjmuj wskazéwki, wtgcznie z zapobiegawczymi zaleceniami
poprzedzanymi stowami OSTRZEZENIE oraz UWAGA. Aby unikne¢ okaleczenia lub
uszkodzenia sprzetu stosuj sie $cisle do podanych zalecen. Wszystkie instrukcje i
przeciwwskazania przedstawione w niniejszych wytycznych muszg by¢ przestrzegane aby
zapewni¢ prawidtowe funkcjonowanie systemu i bezpieczenstwo oséb.

System i500 powinien by¢ uzywany przez kwalifikowanzch dentystéw oraz technikéw
dentystycznych ktérzy sg wyszkoleni w uzywaniu tego systemu. Uzywanie systemu
i500 dla innych celéw niz podane w sekgji ,2.1 Zamierzone Uzycie” moze spowodowac
okaleczenie lub uszkodzenie sprzetu. Prosze stosuj system i500 zgodnie ze wskazaniami
bezpieczenstwa zawartymi w niniejszej instrukgji.
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Podstawowe zalecenia

UWAGA

Kabel USB 3.0 wigczany do gniazdka kabla skanera jest taki sam jak zwyczajny kabel
ztacza USB. Jednak instrument moze dziata¢ nieprawidtowo gdy standardowy kabel
USB jest uzyty zi500.

tacznik dostarczony z gniazdkiem kabla skanera jest zaprojektowany specjalnie dla
i500 i nie powinien by¢ uzywany z innym sprzetem.

Jesli instrument jest przechowywany w zimnym otoczeniu, pozwdl przed uzyciem aby
dostosowat sie do lokalnej temperatury. Jesli uzyty jest natychmiast, kondensacja moze
spowodowac uszkodzenie elektronicznych zespotéw wewngtrz instrumentu.

Upewnij sie ze zaden z komponentéw nie wykazuje widocznych uszkodzen.
Bezpieczeristwo nie moze by¢ zapewnione gdy czesci sg zniszczone.

Przed uzywaniem systemu sprawdz czy nie ma fizycznych uszkodzen lub rozluzninych
czesci. Jesli widoczne s3 uszkodzenia nie uzywaj instrumentu lecz skontaktuj sie z
producentem lub lokalnym reprezentantem wytworcy.

Sprawdz czy obudowa i500 i wszystkie akcesoria nie majg ostrych krawedzi.

Gdy nie uzywany, skaner powinien by¢ umieszczony na podstawce lub w $ciennym
uchwycie.

Nie umieszczaj podstawki na pochytej powierzchni.

Nie umieszczaj zadnych przedmiotéw na obudowie skanera.

Nie umieszczaj instrumentu na grzanej lob mokrej powierzchni.

Nie zastaniaj otworéw wentylacyjnych na koricu skanera. Jesli instrument sie przegrzeje
moze funkcjonowac wadliwie lub przestac dziatac.

Nie rozlewaj ptynéw na instrument.

Nie ciggnij ani nie zginaj kabli.

Starannie utéz kable, aby pacjent nie potknat sie o nie lub nie zaplatat sie w nie.
Ponadto, pociggniecie za kabel moze spowodowac uszkodzenie instrumentu.

Zawsze umieszczaj kabel zasilajacy system w fatwo dostepnym miejscu.

Zawsze zwracaj uwage na pacjenta i instrument gdy nim operujesz, zwazajac na
nieprawidtowosci.

Jesli upuscisz koncoéwke skanera i500 na podtoge, nie usituj uzywac jg nadal.
Wyrzu¢ koncéwke natychmiast gdyz istnieje prawdopodobieristwo uszkodzenia lub
przemieszczenia przymocowanego do niej lustra

Poniewaz koricowki sg bardzo delikatne, powinny by¢ one uzywane ostroznie. Aby
zapobiec uszkodzeniu korncoéwki i jej lustra, uwazaj aby unika¢ kontaktu z zebami lub
restoracjami pacjenta.

Jesli instrument zostat upuszczony lub uderzony, musi by¢ wykalibrowany przed
dalszym uzyciem. Jesli instrument nie taczy sie z programem, porozum sie z
producentem lub jego lokalnym przedstawicielem.
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5 Wskazéwki Zachowania Bezpieczenstwa

L] Jeslinormalne dziafanie instrumentu zawodzi, jak np. problem z doktadnoscig, przestan
go uzywac i skontaktuj sie z producentem lub jego lokalnym przedstawicielem.

L] Aby zapewnic¢ wiasciwe funkcjonowanie instrumentu, instaluj i uzywaj tylko uznane dla
niego programy.

5.2 Wiasciwe przeszkolenie

A OSTRZEZENIE

. Przed uzywaniem systemu i500 na pacjentach:

. Powinienes by¢ przeszkolony w jego uzywaniu, lub powinienes przestudiowac i w
petni rozumie¢ niniejsza instrukcje.

. Powinienes doktadnie znac¢ sposéb bezpiecznego uzywania systemu, zgodnie z
niniejszg instrukcja.

. Przed uzyciem oraz po zmianie ustawinia programu uzytkownik powinien sprawdzi¢
czy zywy obraz jest przedstawiony poprawnie w przegladowym oknie kamery

5.3 Gdy instrument zawiedzie

A OSTRZEZENIE

= Jesli system nie dziata bezbtednie, lub podejrzewasz, ze istnieje jakis problem z
urzadzeniem:

. Wyjmij natychmiast instrument z ust pacjenta i przestan uzywac skaner;

L] Odiacz urzadzenie od komputera i sprawdz, szukajac btedu;

. Porozum sie z producentem lub jego lokalnym przedstawicielem.

L] Wprowadzanie modyfikacji do i500 jest prawnie zabronione, gdyz moga one
spowodowac zagrozenie dla uzytkownika, pacjenta, oraz innych oséb.

5.4 Higiena
A OSTRZEZENIE

Aby pracowac w higienicznych warunkach, oraz dla bezpieczenstwa pacjenta, ZAWSZE
miej na rekach czyste chirurgiczne rekawiczki gdy:

. Dotykasz koricowke,
. Uzywasz skaner i500 na pacjencie,
. Dotykasz system i500.

Gtéwne czesci systemu i500 i optyczne okno powinny by¢ zawsze trzymane w czystosci.
Przed uzyciem skanera i500 na pacjencie upewnij sie, ze:

. system i500 jest zdezynfekowany
. koncowka jest wysterylizowana
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5.5 Bezpieczenstwo wobec elektrycznosci

A OSTRZEZENIE

. System i500 jest aparatem Klasy L.

L] Aby unikng¢ szoku elektrycznego system musi by¢ wigczony do Zrédta pradu
posiadajgcego ochronne uziemienie. Jesli wtyczka dostarczona z i500 nie pasuje
do zasilajgcego gniazdka, skontaktuj sie z kwalifikowanym elektrykiem aby zmieni¢
wtyczke lub gniazdko. Nie prébuj omijac tych zalecen.

L] System 1500 uzywa radio-frekwencyjna energie tylko wewnatrz urzadzenia. Ilos¢
promieniowania jest niewielka i nie koliduje z promieniowaniem elektromagnetycznym
otoczenia.

= Jesli bedziesz usitowat dostac sie do wewnetrznych elementéw aparatu, narazony
bedziesz na szok elektryczny. Do wnetrza systemu powinien dostawac sie wytgcznie
wykwalifikowany fabryczny personel obstugi.

L] Nie wigczaj systemu i500 do gniazdka zasilajgcego bez uziemienia, gdyz potgczenie
jest mniej bezpieczne niz uziemione. Nie zastosowanie sie do tego zalecenia moze
narazi¢ uktad na nastepujace niebezpieczenstwo:

. Prad zwarcia wszystkich wiaczonych urzadzeri moze przekroczy¢ granice okreslone w
EN/IEC 60601-1;

. Pozorna oporno$¢ uziemienia moze przekroczy¢ granice okreslong w EN/IEC 60601-1.

. Nie umieszczaj ptyndw, jak np. napoje, w poblizu system i500 i unikaj rozlania ptynéw
na aparat.

. Kondensacja pod wptywem zmian temperatury i wilgotnosci moze spowodowac
zawilgocenie wnetrza aparatu i uszkodzenie uktadu. Przed wigczeniem instrumentu
do sieci electrycznej trzymaj go przez co najmniej dwie godziny w temperaturze
pokojowej. Jesli kondensacja jest widoczna na powierzchni instrumentu, powinien on
by¢ trzymany w temperaturze pokojowej przez co najmniej 8 godzin.

. Instrument powinien by¢ odigczany od sieci elektrycznej wytgcznie przez rozlaczenie
kabla instrumentu i zasilajacego gniazdka sieci.

. Charakterystyka promieniowania aparatu i500 pozwala na uzywanie go w przemysle
i w szpitalach (CISPR 11 Klasa A). Uzywanie w otoczeniu mieszkalnym (CISPR 11 Klasa
B) moze nie zapewnia¢ wystarczajgcego zabezpieczenia przeciwko zaktéceniom
komunikacji radiowej.

. Przed odtgczeniem kable zasilajgcego od sieci elektrycznej wytacz instrument
wytgcznikiem na skanerze.

. UZzywaj wytacznie adaptor dostarczony z aparatem i500. Uzycie innego adaptora
moze spowodowac uszkodzenie systemu.

. Unikaj ciggniecia za kable zasilania, komunikacji i wszystkie inne kable uzywane do
operowania systemu.

pisiod
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5 Wskazéwki Zachowania Bezpieczenstwa

5.6 Bezpieczenstwo oczu

A\ osTRZEZENIE
. System i500 emituje jaskrawe Swiatto z koricowki wielokrotnego uzycia.

Swiatfo to nie jest szkodliwe dla oczu, nie powinienes jednak patrze¢ na nie ani
tez kierowac promienia w oczy innych oséb. Generalnie méwiac, jaskrawe swiatto
powoduje, ze soczewka oczna kruszeje i istnieje prawdopodobienstwo wtérnego
narazenia wzroku. Podobnie jak z innymi Zrédtami intensywnego Swiatta mozesz
doswiadczy¢ tymczasowego zmniejszenia ostrosci widzenia, niwygody, bdlu, lub
osfabienia wzroku, co moze zwiekszy¢ niebezpieczerstwo wypadku.

. Zrzeczenie sie odpowiedzialnosci za ryzyko pacjentéw cierpigcych na epilepsje.
Medit i500 nie powinien by¢ uzywany na pacjentach cierpigcych na epilepsje, ze
wzgledu na ryzyko drgawek i okaleczenia. Dla tego samego powodu personel
dentystyczny ze zdjagnozowang epilepsja nie powinien pracowac z aparatem i500

5.7 Niebezpieczenstwo wybuchu

& OSTRZEZENIE

. System 1500 nie zostat zaprojektowany do uzywania w poblizu fatwopalnych ptyndw i
gazéw, oraz w Srodowiskach o wysokiej koncentradji tlenu.

. UZzywanie aparatu i500 w poblizu fatwopalnych srodkéw znieczulajgcych powoduje
grozbe eksplozji.

5.8 Ryzyko kolizji z dziataniem rozrusznika serca i innych wszczepionych
instrumentéw kardiologicznych

A\ osTRZEZENIE

. Nie uzywaj systemu i500 na pacjentach z rozrusznikami serca lub z innymi
wszczepionymi instrumentami kardiologicznymi.

. Sprawd? instrukcje kazdego producenta na wptyw peryferyjnych komponentéw, jak
komputer, uzywanych z systemem i500
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6 Specifications

Nazwa Modelu i500

Moc znamionowa

+9V —4A

Adaptor Pradu Statego

Nazwa Modelu

ATMO036T-P090

Napiecie na wejsciu

Universalna 100~240 Vac / 50~60 Hz moc wejsciowa, bez
wyltacznika przesuwnego

Wyjscie

+9V / 4A

Wymiary obudowy

100 x 50 x 33mm (W x L x H)

Electromagnetyczna
Interferencja EMI

CE / FCC Klasa A, przewodnictwo i promieniowanie uwzglednione

OVP (Ochrona Przed Nadmiernym Napieciem)

Ochrona SCP (Ochrona Przed Zwarciem)
OCP (Ochrona Przed Nadmiernym Natezeniem )
Ochrona §
przed szokiem Klasa I
elektrycznym
Sposéb operadji Ciggty
Skaner
Wymiary 264 x 44 x 54.5mm (W x L x H)
Waga 280g
Stosowana czes¢ Typ BF

Gniazdko Kabla Skanera

Wymiary

109.5X 37 X 19.8 mm (W x L x H)

Waga

80g

Narzedzie Kalibracyjne

Wymiary

165 x 55mm (H x @)

Waga

2809
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Warunki Operowania i Przechowywania

Temperatura 18°C to 28°C
Warunki Wilgotnoéé 20 to 75% wilgotnosci wzglednej
operowania g (nie ma kondensacji)
E'jx.'gt”r'; 800 hPa to 1100 hPa
Temperatura -5°Ca45°C
Warunki Wilgotnos¢ 20 to 80% wilgotnosci wzglednej
przechowywania (nie ma kondensacji)
E'jx.'gt”r'; 800 hPa to 1100 hPa
Temperatura -5°C to 45°C
' ' i 20 to 80% wilgotnosci wzglednej (nie ma
eraarzggg'm Wilgotnosc kondensacji)
Cisnienie
powietrza 620 hPa to 1200 hPa

Granica Emisji Przez Otoczenie

Otoczenie

Szpitalne

Emisja Czestotliwosci Radiowej
przewodzona i promieniowana

CISPR 11

Znieksztatcenie harmoniczne

Patrz IEC 61000-3-2

Wahania napigcia i migotanie

Patrz IEC 61000-3-3
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EU representative

MeditrialSr
Via Po 900198, Rome Italy
Email: ecrep@meditrial.eu  Tel: +39-(0)6-45429780

H Medit Corp.
Address 1: 23, Goryeodae-ro 22-gil, Seongbuk-gu, Seoul, 02855 Rep. of Korea

Address 2: F9, F10, 8, Yangpyeong-ro 25-gil, Yeongdeungpo-gu, Seoul, Rep. of Korea
Tel: +82-(0)2-2193-9600

ContactforProduct Support
Email: support@medit.com  Tel: +82-070-4515-722
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1 Despre acest ghid

Legenda simbolurilor din acest ghid

Acest manual de instructiuni foloseste diferite simboluri pentru a sublinia informatii
importante cu scopul de a asigura folosirea corecta, a preveni accidente in cazul
utilizatorului si al altora, si a preveni distrugeri materiale. Semnificatiile simbolurilor folosite
sunt descrise mai jos.

A\ AVERTIZARE

Simbolul de AVERTIZARE indica spre informatii care, daca sunt ignorate, pot duce la un risc
mediu de accidentare personald.

/N ATENTIE

Simbolul de ATENTIE indica spre informatii de securitate care, daca sunt ignorate, pot duce
la un risc minim de accidentare personald, daune materiale sau daune ale sistemului.

Q- SFATURI

Simbolul de SFATURI indica spre indicii, sfaturi si alte informatii pentru functionarea optima
a sistemului.

2 Introducere si privire de ansamblu

2.1 Utilizarea prevazuta

Sistemul i500 este un scaner dentar 3D care are scopul de a fi folosit pentru a inregistra
digital caracteristicile topografice ale dintilor si ale tesuturilor imprejmuitoare. Sistemul
i500 produce scanari 3D pentru a fi folosite in designul asistat de computer si in
producerea restaurdrilor dentare.

2.2 Indicatii de folosire

Sistemul i500 trebuie folosit la pacientii care au nevoie de scanare 3D pentru tratamente
dentare, cum ar fi:

L] Implanturi

. Plombe indirecte

. Coroane

. Fatete dentare

. Implant cu punte in trei unitati
. Punte de pana la cinci unitati

. Ortodontist

. Ghid pentru implante

L] Modele de diagnosticare

Sistemul i500 poate fi folosit si pentru scanari complete, dar diferiti factori (mediul
intraoral, expertiza operatorului si volumul de lucru din laborator) pot afecta rezultatele
finale.
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2.3 Contraindicatii

Sistemul 1500 nu este menit sd fie folosit pentru a crea imagini ale structurii interne a
dintilor sau ale structurii scheletice de sustinere.

Sistemul i500 nu este menit sa fie folosit pentru cazuri cu mai mult de patru (4) pozitii
consecutive de dinti lipsa.

2.4 Calificarile necesare ale utilizatorului

Sistemul i500 a fost creat pentru a fi folosit de persoane cu cunostinte preofesioniste in
stomatologie si tehnologia dentara de laborator.

Utilizatorul sistemului i500 este singurul responsabil pentru a decide dacd acest dispozitiv
pentru cazul unui anumit pacient sau in anumite circumstante.

Utilizatorul este singurul responsabil pentru introducerea datelor corecte, in intregime
si In mod adecvat in sistemul i500 si programul oferit. Utilizatorul trebuie sa verifice
corectitudinea si acuratetea rezultatelor si sa evalueze fiecare caz individual.

Sistemul i500 trebuie sa fie folosit in acord cu ghidul utilizatorului.

Garantia nu acopera folosirea sau manevrarea incorectd a sistemului i500. Daca aveti
nevoie de alte informatii cu privire la folosirea corectd a sistemului i500, va rugam sa
contactati distribuitorul dumneavoastra local.

Utilizatorul nu are voie sa modifice sistemul i500.

2.5 Simboluri
Nr Simbol Descriere
01 Numarul de serie al obiectului
02 m Data fabricarii
03 “ Producdtorul
04 A Atentie
05 A Avertizare
06 @ Instructiuni pentru manualul de folosire
07 Semnul oficial al Certificatului European
08 Reprezentantul autorizat la Comunitatea Europeand
09 Tipul piesei aplicate
10 Semnul WEEE

Intraoral Scanner i500
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2 Introducere si privire de ansamblu

11 B( only Folosire cu retetd (SUA)
12 Semnul MET

13 Curent alternativ

14 === Curent direct

15 9 imp&mantare

2.6 Privire de ansamblu a componentelor i500

Nr Obiectul Cantitatea Aspectul
01 Dispozitivul 500 + banc de 1 A
ncdrcare P
Capac protector pentru
02 dispozitivul i500 1 e
03 Varf reutilizabil 4
04 Instrument de calibrare 1
05 Suport pentru birou 1
06 Suport pentru perete 1
07 Cablu USB 3.0 1
08 Adaptor medical + Cablu 1 set
Stick memorie USB (Pre- &
09 ncarcat cu programul de 1 “v’
procesare a imaginii)
10 Ghidul utilizatorului 1
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2.7 Instalarea dispozitivului i500

271 Setari de baza ale i500

® \
— 2 | o
‘ 2.0
® | 1
@
(@ Conectati cablul USB @) Conectati
< . .
3.0labancul de ’ adaptorul medical la D
incarcare // bancul de incarcare /
~ /d >~
s g
&
4P &
S
:\;\)\
(3 Conectati cablul la @ Conectati cablul lasursade & Conectati cablul USB
adaptorul medical enegie 3.0 la calculator

o
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2 Introducere si privire de ansamblu

Q" Porniti i500

Apasati butonul de pornire/oprire al

i500.
)\Qjm *\a-
Q" opriti i500

Asteptati pana cand indicatorul conexiunii
USB se face albastru

o

Tineti apasat butonul de pornire/orpire al i500 timp de 3 secunde

27.2 Amplasarea pe suportul de

birou

>

>

273 Instalarea suportului de perete

3 Privire de ansamblu asupra programului de procesare a imaginii

3.1 Introducere

Programul de procesare a imaginii ofera o interfata de lucru usor de utilizat pentru a
inregistra digital carateristicile topografice ale dintilor si tesuturilor dimprejur folosind

sistemul i500.
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3.2 Instalare
3.21 Cerinte de sistem
Cerinte de SistemMinime

Laptop Calculator
Cel putin Intel Core i7-8750H/9750H
CPU Cel putin Intel Core i7-8700K/9700K
AMD Ryzen 7 4800H
RAM Cel putin 16 GB Cel putin 16 GB

Graphic Cel putin Nvidia GeForce GTX 1060 6GB  Cel putin Nvidia GeForce GTX 1060 6GB

oS Window 10 Pro 64-bit

Cerinte de SistemRecomandate

Laptop Calculator
Cel putin Intel Core i7-9850H/10850H
CPU Cel putin Intel Core i7-9900K/10900K
AMD Ryzen 7 4900H
RAM Cel putin 32 GB Cel putin 32 GB

Graphic Cel putin Nvidia GeForce GTX 2060 8GB  Cel putin Nvidia GeForce GTX 2060 8GB

oS Window 10 Pro 64-bit

Q Folositi calculator si monitor certificat IEC 60950, IEC 55032, IEC 55024

3.2.2 Ghid de instalare
@ Porniti Medit_iScan_X.XX.X.exe @ Selectati limba de instalare si apasati "Next”
o0k
MEDIT Medit Scan for Clinics

‘Seect the setup language:
English (United States)

Exvacang et scnfasaherse 52
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3 Privire de ansamblu asupra programului de procesare a imaginii

(3 Selectati tipul de instalare @ Cititi cu atentie "Acordul de licenta” inainte
de a bifa cdsuta “Sunt de acord cu licenta
~"iar apoi apasati pe Instalare

Medit Scan for Clinics Medit Scan for Clinics
‘Setup requires 3.4GB in: ‘Setup requires 3.4GB in:
—— I oo o =
You must agree tothe License terms nc condions before You must agre o the License terms and condions before
You Gon nsal Medit San or s, Y00 con nstall Medt Scan for Cinkcs.
Tagree to the License terms and condtions. (7]1 agree to the License terms and conditions.
+INSTALL +INSTALL

(® Pana laincheierea procesului de ® Dupa incheierea instalarii, reporniti
instalare pot trece cateva minute. Nu calculatorul pentru a va asigura ca
opriti calculatorul decat dupa ce programul opereaza la parametri
instalarea s-a incheiat. optimi.
1|

Medit Scan for Clinics Medit Scan for Clinics
[ ————r T AT e

Note : You must restart your computer to ensure the.
— scanner works correcly.

nsting prerequsie svare

(@ Daca scanerul este conectat, va rugam sa il deconectati de la calculator scotand cablul
USB.

@ Please disconnect the cable from PC!
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4 intretinerea

/N ATENTIE

. Intretinerea echipamentului trebuie efectuat3 doar de un angajat MEDIT sau de o
companie cu personal certificat de MEDIT.

. in general, utilizatorii nu trebuie sa execute lucrari de Intretinere la sistemul i500
in afara de calibrare, curatare si sterilizare. Inspectiile preventive si alte lucrari de
ntretinere regulatd nu sunt necesare.

4.1 Calibrarea

Calibrarea periodica este necesara pentru a produce modele 3D exacte.

Trebuie sa efectuati calibrarea atunci cand:

. Calitatea modelului 3D nu este potrivitd sau exacta in comparatie cu alte rezultate.
. Conditiile de mediu, cum ar fi temperatura, s-au schimbat.
. Perioada de calibrare a expirat.

Puteti seta perioada de calibrare in Meniu > Setdri > Perioada de calibrare (Zile)

||C:)‘

Panoul de calibrare este o componenta fragild. Nu atingeti panoul direct.
Verificati panoul de calibrare daca procesul de calibrare nu este efectuat cum
trebuie. Dacd panoul de calibrare este contaminat, va rugam sa contactati
furnizorul dumneavoastra de servicii.

||©

Va recomandam sa efectuati calibrarea periodic.
Puteti seta perioada de calibrare in Meniu > Setari > Perioada de calibrare (Zile).
Perioada standard de calibrare este de 14 zile.

]
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Cum sa calibrati i500

. Porniti 500 si lansati programul de procesare a imaginii.

. Porniti prgramul de calibrare din Meniu > Setari > Calibrare

. Pregdriti instrumentul de calibrare si dispozitivul i500.

. Potriviti indicatorul instrumentului de calibrare la pozitia £

. Asezati dispozitivul pe instrumentul de calibrare.

. Apdsati “Next” pentru a porni procesul de calibrare.

. Cand instrumentul de calibrare este potrivit in pozitia corectd, sistemul va prelua
automat datele la pozitia (71

. Cand preluarea de date este completd la pozitia @717 , potriviti indicatorul la
urmdtoarea pozitie.

. Repetati acesti pasi pentru pozitiile €720 ~ (787 si ultima (LAST) pozitie.

. Cand preluarea de date este completd la ultima (LAST! pozitie, sistemul va calcula
automat si va ardta rezultatele de calibrare.
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4 intretinerea

4.2 Procedura de curatare, dezinfectare, sterilizare

421

Varful reutilizabil

Varful reutilizabil este componenta care se introduce in gura pacientului in timpul
scanarii. Varful este reutilizabil pentru un numar limitat de ori, dar trebuie sa fie curatat
si sterilizat dupa fiecare pacient pentru a evita contaminarea.

422

Varful trebuie curatat manual folosind o solutie de dezinfectare. Dupa curatare si
dezinfectare, inspectati oglinda din interiorul varfului pentru a va asigura ca nu sunt
pete sau mizerii.

Repetati procesul de curdtare si dezinfectare dacd este necesar.

Curatati cu grija oglinda folosind un prosop de hartie.

Introduceti varful intr-o punga de sterilizare de hartie si sigilati-o, asigurandu-vd ca
este Inchisa ermetic. Folositi fie 0 pungd auto-adeziva, fie una care se sigileazd la
cdldura.

Sterilizati varful infasurat intr-o autoclava urmand urmatoarele instructiuni:

La 121°C (249.8°F) tipm de 30 de minute, cu 15 minute timp de uscare

Folositi un program de autoclava care uscd varful infdsurat inainte de a deschide
autoclava.

Dezinfectarea si sterilizarea

Curatati varful imediat dupa folosire cu apa si sapun cu o perie. Recomanddm
folosirea unui detergent normal de spalat vase. Asigurati-va ca oglinda varfului este
complet curata si fard pete dupa curatare. Daca oglinda arata pdtata sau neclara,
repetati procesul de curdtare si clatiti bine cu apa. Stergeti oglinda cu grija cu un
prosop de hartie.

Dezinfectati varful folosind Wavicide-01 timp de 45 pana la 60 de minute. Cititi
manualul de instructiuni pentru solutia Wavicide-01 pentru o folosire corecta.

Dupd 45 pana la 60 de minute, scoateti varful din dezinfectant si cldtiti bine.

Folositi o bucata de material sterilizat si non-abraziv pentru a sterge cu grija oglinda
sivarful.

/N ATENTIE

Oglinda care se gaseste Tn varf este 0 componenta optica delicata care trebuie
manevrata cu grija pentru a asigura o calitate optima a scanarii. Atentie sa nu o
zgariati sau murdariti, deoarece orice deteriorare sau cusur pot afecta datele culese.
Asigurati-va ca intotdeauna infasurati varful inainte de autoclava. Dacd sterilizati un
varf scos in afard, aceasta va lasa pete pe oglinda, care nu vor mai putea fi inlaturate.
Verificati manualul de sterilizare pentru mai multe informatii.

Varfurile noi trebuie curatate si sterilizate / puse in autoclava inainte de prima lor
folosire.
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. Varfurile scanerului pot fi sterilizate de 50 de ori, dupa care trebuie aruncate urmarind
instructiunile de la sectiunea de debarasare (4.3).
» Numadrul de autoclavarieste de 20 de ori DOAR in China siJaponia din
cauzaproblemei de aprobarelocala.
. Medit nu Tsi asuma responsabilitatea pentru orice deteriorari, inclusiv distorsionare,
nnegrire etc.

423 Oglinda

Prezenta impuritatilor sau a mizeriilor pe varful oglinzii poate duce la o calitate slaba a
scanarii si la o experientd de scanare nesatisfacatoare. Intr-o astfel de situatie, trebuie sa
curatati oglinda urmand pasii de mai jos:

. Deconectati varful scanerului de la dispozitivul i500.

. Puneti putin alcool pe o bucata curata de material sau pe un betigas cu varf de vata si
stergeti oglinda. Asigurati-vd ca folositi alcool fara impuritdti, altfel oglinda s-ar putea
pdta. Puteti folosi fie etanol, fie propanol (alcool etilic / propilic).

. Stergeti oglinda cu o bucata de material uscata.

. Asigurati-vd cd oglinda nu are praf si scame. Repetati procesul de curdtare dacd este
necesar.

424 Dispozitivul

Dupa tratament, curatati si dezinfectati toate celelalte suprafete ale dispozitivului, cu
exceptia partii din fatd a scanerului (fereastra opticd) and si a celei din spate (gaura
pentru ventilatie).

Curatarea si dezinfectarea trebuie sa fie facute cat timp dispozitivul este oprit. Folositi
dispozitivul numai dupa ce |-ati uscat in intregime.
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Solutia de curatare si dezinfectare recomandata:
Spirt denaturat (adica alcool etilic sau etanol) - iTn mod normal 60-70% Alc/Vol.

Procedura de curatare si dezinfectare generala este urmatoarea:

. Opriti dispozitivul folosind butonul de pornire / oprire.

- Scoateti toate cablurile din acumulator.

. Pozitionati capacul dispozitivului in partea din fata a scanerului.

- Puneti putin dezinfectant pe o bucata moale si non-abraziva de material.
- Stergeti suprafata scanerului cu bucata de material.

- Stergeti suprafata cu o bucata moale si non-abraziva de material.

A ATENTIE

- Nu stergeti dispozitivul cand este pornit, deoarece fluidul ar putea pdtrunde Tn scaner
si provoca defectarea sa.
- Folositi dispozitivul dupa ce a fost complet uscat.
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4 Intretinerea

A ATENTIE
- Crdpaturi chimice pot apdrea daca in timpul curdtdrii sunt folosite solutii de curdtare
si dezinfectare nepotrivite.

425 Alte componente

" Puneti putin dezinfectant pe o bucatd moale si non-abraziva de material.
. Stergeti suprafata scanerului cu bucata de material.
" Stergeti suprafata cu o bucatd moale si non-abraziva de material.

A ATENTIE

. Crapaturi chimice pot aparea dacd in timpul curatdrii sunt folosite solutii de curdtare
si dezinfectare nepotrivite.

4.3 Debarasarea

A ATENTIE
- Varful scanerului trebuie sterilizat inainte de debarasare.
Sterilizati varful dupa cum este descris in sectiunea 4.2.1.
- Debarasati varful scanerului la fel cum ati face cu orice alt deseu clinic.
- Alte componente sunt fn conformitate cu urmatoarele directive:
- RoHS, Restrictii de folosire a anumitor substante periculoase la echipamentele electrice
si electronice. (2011/65/EU)
- WEEE, Directiva pentru deseuri ale echipamentelor electrice si electronice. (2012/19/EU)

4.4 Actualizari ale programului de procesare a imaginii

Programul de procesare a imaginii verificd automat actualizarile cand dispozitivul
functioneaza.

Daca existd o noud versiune a programului, sistemul o va descarca automat.

5 Instructiuni de siguranta

Va rugam sa urmati procedurile de siguranta descrise Tn acest manual de instructiuni
pentru a preveni accidentele umane si deteriorarea echipamentelor. Acest document
foloseste cuvintele AVERTIZATE si ATENTIE pentru a sublinia mesajele de precautie.

Cititi instructiunule cu atentie pentru a le intelege bine, inclusiv mesajele de precautie
care sunt prefatate de cuvintele AVERTIZARE si ATENTIE. Pentru a evita accidentele
corporale sau deteriordrile de echipamente, asigurati-va ca urmati cu strictete
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instructiunile de sigurantd. Toate instructiunile si precautiile mentionate in Ghidul
de sigurantd trebuie respectate pentru a asigura functionarea corectd a sistemului si
siguranta personala.

Sistemul i500 trebuie sa fie folosit de dentisti si tehnicieni care au fost instruiti Tn
utilizarea sistemului. Folosirea sistemului i500 cu orice alt scop decat cel pentru care a
fost menit dupa cum este subliniat n sectiunea "2.1 Utilizarea prevazuta" poate duce la
accidente sau la deteriorarea echipamentului. Va rugam sa folositi sistemul i500 in acord
cu instructiunile prezentate in manualul de siguranta.

5.1 Elemente de baza ale sistemului

A ATENTIE

- Cablul USB 3.0 conectat la acumulator este la fel ca un cablu conector USB obisnuit.
Totusi, s-ar putea ca dispozitivul sa nu functioneze normal daca un cablu USB 3.0
obisnuit este folosit la i500.

. Cablul conector care vine cu acumulatorul a fost creat special pentru i500 si nu ar
trebui folosit la alte dispozitive.

. Daca produsul a fost tinut intr-un mediu rece, dati-i timp sa se acomodeze cu
temperatura mediului Tnainte de folosire. Dacd este folosit imediat, condensul poate
poate deteriora componentele electronice din interiorul unitatii.

- Asigurati-va ca toate componentele sunt in stare bund. Nu garantdm siguranta dacd
unitatea prezinta deteriorari fizice.

- inainte de a folosi sistemul, asigurati-va c3 nu exista probleme, cum ar fi deteriorari
fizice sau componente desprinse de la locul lor. Daca exista deteriordri vizibile, nu
folositi produsul, ci contactati producdtorul sau reprezentantul dumneavoastrd local.

- Verificati ca dispozitivul i500 si accesoriile sale sa nu prezinte colturi ascutite.

- Cand nu este folosit, i500 ar trebui tinut in suportul de birou sau de perete.

. Nu puneti suportul de birou pe o suprafata inclinata.

- Nu puneti obiecte pe dispozitivul i500.

. Nu puneti i500 pe o suprafata incdlzitd sau umeda.

- Nu blocati gurile de aerisire localizate n partea din spate a sistemului i500. Dacd
echipamentul se supraincalzeste, sistemul i500 se poate defecta sau opri de tot.

. Nu varsati lichide pe dispozitivul i500.

- Nu trageti sau Indoiti cablul conectat la i500.

. Aranjati cu grija toate cablurile pentru ca dumneavoastra sau pacientul
dumneavoastra sa nu va impiedicati sau infasurati in ele. Daca cablurile sunt prea
ntinse, sistemul i500 se poate deteriora.

- Lasati cablul de tensiune al sistemului i500 intr-un loc usor accesibil.

- in timp ce folositi produsul, fiti cu bagare de seamé la el sau la pacient pentru a nu
apdrea anormalitati.

- Daca scapati varful i500 pe jos, nu ncercati sa il refolositi. Aruncati varful imediat,
deoarece exista riscul ca oglinda atasata de el sa fi iesit de la loc.

Intraoral Scanner i500 191

puBWIOY



5 Instructiuni de siguranta

- Din cauza naturii lor fragile, trebuie sa aveti mare grija cand folositi varfurile i500.
Pentru a preveni deteriorarea varfurilor si a oglinzii interioare, trebuie sa evitati
contactul cu dintii sau lucrarile de restaurare din gura pacientilor.

- Daca scdpati pe jos sau loviti din greseald unitatea 1500, ea trebuie calibrata inainte
de a fi folosita. Daca instrumentul nu se poate conecta la program, consultati
producatorul sau distribuitorii autorizati.

- Daca echipamentul nu functioneaza normal, avand probleme cu acuratetea, nu mai
folositi produsul, ci contactati producatorul sau distribuitorii autorizati.

- Instalati si folositi doar programe aprobate pentru a asigura functionalitatea corecta
a sistemului i500.

5.2 Pregatirea potrivita
/\ AVERTIZARE

- iniante de a folosi sistemul i500 la pacienti:

. Trebuie sa fiti instruiti pentru a folosi sistemul sau sa cititi si sa intelegeti bine
manualul de instructiuni.

. Trebuie sa va familiarizati cu folosirea in siguranta a sistemului i500 dupa cum este
explicat in acest manual de instructiuni.

- Inainte de folosire sau dupd schimbarea oricdror setdri, utilizatorul trebuie sa se
asigure ca imaginile pe viu sunt prezentate corect in fereastra de previzualizare a
programului.

5.3 1In cazul in care echipamentul nu functioneaza corect

A\ AVERTIZARE

- Daca sistemul dumneavoastra i500 nu functioneaza corect sau daca suspectati cd ar
fi vreo problemad cu echipamentul:

- Scoateti dispozitivul din gura pacientului si nu il mai folositi.

- Deconectati dispozitivul de la calculator si verificati sa nu existe erori.

- Contactati producdtorul sau distribuitorii autorizati.

. Orice modificari ale sistemului i500 sunt interzise prin lege, deoarece pot compromite
siguranta utilizatorului, a pacientului sau a alto persoane din jur.

5.4 Igiena

/\ AVERTIZARE

Pentru conditii sanitare de lucru si siguranta pacientului, purtati INTOTDEAUNA manusi
chirurgicale cand:

. Folositi si inlocuiti varful.

- Folositi scanerul i500 la pacienti.

. Atingeti sistemul i500.
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Unitatea principala a i500's si fereastra sa optica trebuie pastrate curate tot timpul.
Inainte de a folosi scanerul i500 la un pacient, asigurati-va ca:

Ati dezinfectat sistemul i500
Ati folosit un varf sterilizat

5.5 Siguranta electrica

A\ AVERTIZARE

Sistemul i500 este un dispozitiv Clasa 1.

Pentru a preveni socurile electrice, sistemul i500 trebuie sa fie conectat la o sursa
de energie cu impamantare. Daca nu puteti introduce stecherul de la i500 in priza
principald, contactati un electrician autorizat pentru a inlocui stecherul sau priza. Nu
ncercati sa ocoliti aceste mdsuri de siguranta.

Sistemul i500 foloseste undele radio numai intern. Cantitatea de radiatii
electromagnetice este scazuta si nu interfereaza cu radiatiile electromagnetice din
jur.

Existd riscul unui soc electric dacd Incercati sa accesati interiorul sistemului i500.
Numai personalul calificat poate accesa sistemul.

Nu conectati sistemul i500 la un cablul sau prelungitor obisnuit, deoarece aceste
conexiuni nu sunt la fel de sigure ca prizele cu Impamantare. Nerespectarea acestor
instructiuni de siguranta poate duce la urmdtoarele pericole:

Scurtcircuitarea totala a echipamentelor conectate care poate depadsi limita
specificata in EN /IEC 60601-1.

Impedanta conexiunii la sol poate depasi limita specificata in EN / IEC 60601-1.

Nu lasati lichide, cum ar fi bduturi, in apropierea sistemului i500 pentru a evita
varsarea lor pe sistem.

Condensul cauzat de schimbarile de temperatura sau umiditate poate duce la
depunerea de umezeala in inetriorul unitatii i500, ceea ce poate deteriora sistemul.
inainte de a conecta sistemul i500 la o sursa de curent, asigurati-vd ca acesta a fost
tinut la temperatura camerei timp de cel putin doud ore pentru a preveni condensul.
Daca condensul este vizibil pe suprafata produsului, acesta ar trebui lasat la
temperatura camerei pentru mai mult de 8 ore.

Deconectati sistemul i500 de la sursa de curent numai numai de la cablu.
Caracteristicile legate de radiatiile sistemului i500 1l fac potrivit pentru a fi folosit in
industrie si spitale. (CISPR 11 clasa A). Dacd sistemul i500 este folosit intr-un mediu
rezidential (CISPR 11 clasa B), s-ar putea sa nu ofere o protectie optima fata de
comunicatiile prin frecventa radio.

fnainte de a deconecta cablul de cuent, asigurati-va ca ati stins dispozitivul folosind
butonul de pornire / orpire al unitatii principale.

Folositi doar adaptorul de curent care vine cu sistemul i500. Folosirea altor adaptori
de curent poate duce la deteriorarea sistemului.

Evitati sa trageti de cablurile de conexiune, de curent, etc. folosite la sistemul i500.
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5 Instructiuni de siguranta

5.6 Siguranta ochilor

A\ AVERTIZARE

Sistemul i500 emite o lumina puternica de la varf in timpul scandrii.

Lumina puternicad proiectata de varful i500 nu este ddundtoare pentru ochi. Cu toate
acestea, evitati sd va uitati direct la lumina puternica sau sa indreptati raza de lumina
direct in ochii altora. In feneral, sursele de lumin& intensa pot deranja putin ochii si
existd posibilitatea unei expuneri secundare. La fel ca in cazul expunerii la alte surse
intense de luming, s-ar putea sa experimentati o reducere temporard a acuitatii
vizuale, durere, disconfort sau dizabilitate vizuald, ceea ce poate face sa creasca riscul
unor accidente secundare.

Riscuri legate de pacientii cu epilepsie

Medit i500 nu trebuie folosit la pacientii care au fost diagnosticati cu epilepsie, din
cauza riscurilor de crize sau accidente. Din aceleasi motive, stomatologii care au fost
diagnosticati cu epilepsie nu ar trebui sa foloseasca Medit i500.

5.7 Pericole de explozie
/\ AVERTIZARE

Sistemul 1500 nu a fost creat pentru a fi folosit in apropierea lichidelor sau gazelor
inflamabile, sau in medii cu concentratii mari de oxigen.

Existd un risc de explozii daca folositi sistemul i500 in apropierea anestezicelor
inflamabile.

5.8 Stimulatorul cardiac si riscul de interferente electromagnetice cu dispozitivele
defibrilatoare

/\ AVERTIZARE

Nu folositi sistemul i500 la pacientii care au stimulatoare cardiace si dispozitive
defibrilatoare.
Verificati manualul de instructiuni al fiecarui producdtor pentru a va informa cu privire

la interferentele cu dispozitive periferice, cum ar fi computerele folosite la sistemul
i500.
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6 Specificatii

Nume model

Clasificare

+OV — 4A

Adaptor curent direct

Nume model

ATMO036T-PO90

Voltaj intrare

Universal 100~240 Vac / 50~60 Hz intrare, fara buton lateral

lesire +9V / 4A

Dimensiunea

cutiei 100 x 50 x 33mm (L x I x h)
Interferenta

electromagnetica

CE / FCC Clasa A, conductie si radiatii la standard

OVP (protectie supratensiune)

Protectie SCP (protectie scurtcircuit)
OCP (protectie supracurent)

Protectie

impotriva Clasal

socurilor electrice

Mod de operare Continuu

Dispozitivul

Dimensiune 264 x 44 x 54.5mm (L x | x h)

Greutate 280g

Componenta )

aplicatd Tip BF

Acumulatorul

Dimensiune

109.5X37X19.8 mm (Lx Ixh)

Greutate

80g

Instrumentul de calibrare

Dimensiune

165 x 55mm (h x @)

Greutate

2809
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6 Specificatii

Conditii de operare si depozitare

Temperatura

18°Cla 28°C

Conditii de operare Umiditate

20 la 75% umiditate relativa
(fara condens)

Presiunea aerului

800 hPala 1100 hPa

Temperatura

-5°Cla 45°C

Conditii de depozitare Umiditate

20 la 80% umiditate relativa
(fara condens)

Presiunea aerului

800 hPala 1100 hPa

Temperatura

-5°Cla 45°C

Transport conditions Umiditate

20 la 80% umiditate relativa
(fara condens)

Presiunea aerului

620 hPala 1200 hPa

Limite de emisie Tn mediu

Mediu

Mediu de spital

EMISII conduse si radiate

CISPR 11

Distorsiune armonicd

See [EC 61000-3-2

Fluctuatii ale voltajului si palpaire

See [EC 61000-3-3
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EU representative

MeditrialSr
Via Po 900198, Rome Italy
Email: ecrep@meditrial.eu  Tel: +39-(0)6-45429780

H Medit Corp.

Address 1: 23, Goryeodae-ro 22-gil, Seongbuk-gu, Seoul, 02855 Rep. of Korea
Address 2: F9, F10, 8, Yangpyeong-ro 25-gil, Yeongdeungpo-gu, Seoul, Rep. of Korea
Tel: +82-(0)2-2193-9600

ContactforProduct Support
Email: support@medit.com  Tel: +82-070-4515-722
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1 0 pykoBoacTBe

YcnoBHble 0603HauYeHus, uncnosiblyembie B JAHHOM pyKOBOACTBE

B JAaHHOM pyKOBOACTBe NoNb30BaTeNnd VICHOﬂbS‘yFOTCﬂ pa3/'||/|l'|Hb|e CMMBONbI ANA 3aOCTpeHMﬂ
BHUMaHVS Ha BaxXHYI0 MHOOPMALMIO, UTO CAYXUT Uenn obecrneyeHns npasuabHoro
MCNONb30BaHNA, ﬂpe,ﬂ,OTBanJ,eHMﬂ TpaBM MoNb30BaTeNto N ,qpyl’l/lM ndam, a Takxke |_|Opl‘|l/|
camMmoro O60pyAOBaH|/]9|. O603HaveHne MCHOﬂbE’yeMle CMBO10B HpI/IBe/J,eHO HWXe.

A\ onacHo

Cumson OMACHO mncnonb3syeTcs ANs 0603HaUYeHns MHGopMaLWKM, MTHOPUPOBaHNe
KOTOPOW MOXeT MPVBECTU K MOBPEXAEHVSIM CPeHEro YPOBHS PUCKa 1St NONb30BaTeNs.

/\ OCTOPOXHO

Cumeon OCTOPOXHO mcnonb3yeTcst Ana 0603HayveHns nHdopmaumy, nrHopruposaHmne
KOTOPOV MOXET MPUBECTU K MOBPEXAEHNAM HN3KOrO YPOBHSA pricka A1 NMob30BaTens, u
nopyM Camoro 060pyA0BaHVIS 1 CUCTEMBI.

“Q" PEKOMEHAALMY

Cumson PEKOMEHZAUWW yka3biBaeT Ha None3Hble COBETLI 1 AOMONHUTENbHbIE CBeAeHS
ANA ONTUMaNbHOW 3KCMyaTaLmmy CUCTeMBI.

2 BeegeHvie v o6Lme cBegeHus

2.1 TMpaBuna Ncnonb3oBaHNsA

Cucrema i500 npescTaBnsieT coboi ctomatonornyeckmii 3D ckaHep, NpegHasHayYeHHbIN
Ana umdpoBol 3anncy Tonorpapuyecknx xapakTepucTnk 3y6oB 1 okpyxatoLler
TkaHwn. Cuctema i500 BblgaeT 3D 1306paxkeHNs ANS BOCCTaHOBIEHNS 3y60B C MOMOLLIbIO
KOMMbLIOTEPHOrO MOAENVIPOBAHNA 1 U3rOTOBNEHVS.

2.2 TlokasaHUA K MPUMEHEHNIO

Cucrema i500 MOXET UCNONb30BaThCA AN NeUeHs 3y60B NaLMeHTOB, Hy>XXAAroLLIXCS B
3D ckaHMpOBaHWK, BKAOYAA CiefytoLLme cayvan:

. EANHNYHBIE MHANBUAYaNbHBIE abaTMEeHTbI

L] Bknaskun 1 Haknagkm

L] OAVHOYHbBIE KOPOHKM

L] KopoHku ¢ papdoposori NOKpoBHOW daceTkol
. MoCT Ha MMnNaHTaTax 13 3 Yacten

L] MocT, cocToAMI 13 5 MK MeHbLLe YacTei

- OpTOAOHTMKA

L] HanpaenstoLme nMnaHTaTel

. [narHoctnyeckas Mmoaenb

Cuctema i500 MoXeT Takxe NCNOb30BaTbCA ANA nosiyd4eHnsa nonHoAyroBblxX
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CKaHUPOBaHHbIX M306paxeHWii, 04HaKO MoayyYaemblil pesynbTaT byseT BO
MHOIOM 3aBMCETb OT Pas/NYHbIX $aKTOPOB (COCTOSHME BHYTPMPOTOBOW MONOCTH,
npodeccnoHan3m Nonb3oBaTeNs U 3aHATOCTb NabopaTopun).

2.3 TpoTmBONoOKasaHus

. Cuncrema i500He nNpeAycMoTpeHa 415 NONyYeHUst CHUMKOB BHYTPEHHeW CTPyKTypbl
3y60B VM NOAAEPXKMBAIOLLIMX KAPKACHBIX CTRYKTYP.

24 Ksanudukaumm nonbsosaTens

= Cuctema i500 npegycmMoTpeHa And UCNoNb30BaHWA Anuamn, obnagarommMm
NPOGeCcCroHaNbHBIMY 3HaHVSAMI B CTOMATONOMM 1 TEXHONOM MM 3yD0TEXHNYECKO
nabopatopuu.

. Jlnuo, ncnonb3ytoulee cncrtemy i500 HeceT MONHYHO OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a

onpejeneHVa NpUeMNeMocT yCTponcTBa AN KOHKPETHOro nauveHTa u
KOHKPETHbIX 06CTOATENBCTB.

. JIMLO, NCNOoNb3ytoLLee CUCTEMY HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a TOYHOCTb, Lie/IOCTHOCTb
N MPaBUIbHOCTL JaHHbIX, BBeJEHHbIX B cuctemy i500 n npegocrtasneHHoe
nporpammHoe obecneveHue. Monb30BaTeNO HEOOXOAMMO NPOBEPUTL
NPaBUABHOCTb N TOYHOCTb PE3yNbTaToB U CaMOCTOATE/IbHO OLeHWUTL KaXAblVi
OTAENBbHbIN Ciyyain.

. Cunctema 1500 foMKHa MCNONbL30BATHCA B COOTBETCTBUM C NPeAoCcTaBAseMblM
PYKOBOZCTBOM MO/b30BaTENS.
. Mpv HeHagnexalemMm NCnonb3oBaHUN UAN obpalleHnn ¢ cuctemolt i500

rapaHTVs ToBapa, eC/IM TakoBas VIMeeTCs, OyAeT CUYNTATbCA HeeCTBUTENbHON.
Mpy HeEOBXOANMOCTY NONyYeHWs AONOAHUTENBHOW MHbOPMaLMN KacaTenbHO
nprmeHeHua cuctembl 1500, noxanyincta obpalyaritecs Kk BallemMy MecTHOMY
LAVICTPYBBLIOTOPY.

. Monb3oBaTenb He A0AXeH KakMM-IM60 06Pa3oM BHOCUTE U3MEHEHWst B CUCTEMY
i500.

z
3
-

2,5 CumBonbl

No Cumeon OnucaHve

01 CepuiiHbIli HoMep obbekTa

02 @ [lata “3rotoBneHns

03 ‘ MpovisBoAnTENb

04 A OCTOpOXHO

05 A OnacHo

06 & YKaszaHva no skcrnyatauum

07 ( E OdviLmansHas 0TMETKa eBPOMEICKoro ceptudrikata
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2 BBepeHue 1 o6l e cBeAeHUA

08 ABTOPU3MPOBaHHbIV NpeACTaBKTeNs EBponelickoro coobluecTsa
09 IE Tvin paboueit Yactn

10 >§ Sm6nema anpekTussl WEEE

11 R(only Vcnonb3oBaHme no HasHayeHuto (U.S)

12 Mapkurposka MET

13 ~ AC

14 == DC

15 9 3aLmMTHOe 3a3emieHne (3emns)

2.6 0O6wwme cBegeHUsA 0 KOMMNOHeHTax i500

No HaunmeHoBaHue KO/INYeCcTBOo N306pakeHne
01 HacaAKa+3apﬂAHaﬂ cTaHumsa 1w, ©
i500 £
@ &
02 Konnak Hacagku i500 Twr.
I
03 HakoHeYHMK MHOropasoBoro AT,
MCNOb30BaHNSA
04 VHCTPYMEHT KannmbposKu Twr
05 MoactaBKka Ans 3kpaHa Twr. \
06 HacTteHHbI gepxaTens Twr. '
07 USB kabenb 3.0 TwT. m
-V
08 MeavumHcknid aganTep + 1Ha6op !
Kabenb NuTaHns

USB ¢neLu-Hakonutens (C
09  ycTaHOBAEHHOV NPOrpaMmoii Twr. &
nonyyveHns n3obpaxeHnii)

\"

10 PyKoBOACTBO nosib3oBaTesisi Twr
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2.7 YcTtaHoBneHue ycTpoiicTea i500

271 OCHOBHble HacTpoiiku 500

@.a
®
@

@ Moakntoumte USB . @ Moaxntounte <
3.0 kabenb K cTaHLMK 3 MeAVNUMHCKIA o
3NeKTponUTaHus // ajanTep K CraHumn

S 4 SNEKTPONNTAHNA
5%
el
M

@ MoakntounTe kabenb
MATAHNA K eANLIMHCKOMY
apantepy

@ TMoaknrounTe LHYP
MUTaHUSt K NCTOYHIKY
nMTaHWs

Ay

® Mogxntoumte USB 3.0
Kabenb K MK
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2 BeepgeHue 1 o6Lue cBegeHUn

Q BkntounTe i500

HaxmuTe Ha KHOMKY NuTaHmns Ha i500. Joxantecs cMHero LBeTa nHAMKaTopa
nogxntodeHns USB-pnetua

& =

Q BbikntounTe i500

HaxwmuTe v yaepxuBarite KHOMKY nuTaHus i500 B TeYeHMe 3 cekyHZ,

2.7.2 MomeLlleHVe Ha noacTaBke 273 YcTaHOBKa HaCTEeHHOro
CeKyHA, AepxxaTens
o —
o
\‘\ & ‘ @
’I/ “ “
f’ s
f

3 061 Me cBeieHNS O NporpaMMe NnoJiy4eHusi U306parkeHuii

3.1 BsepgeHue

Mporpamma nonyyeHUs N306paxeHnin NpejocTaBaseT Nerknii B MCNoib30BaHNN
pabounii nHTepderic, No3BONALLUMIA NoyvaTb LMGPOBYHO 3anmcb Tornorpaduyeckimx
XapaKTepPUCTUNK 3y6OB 1 OKPYXXatoLLei TKaHW € MCMoNb30BaHNeM cucTembl i500.
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3.2 YcraHoBKa
3.21 CuctemHble Tpe6oBaHMS

MMHMMaﬂbHbIECMCTeMHbIeTpe6OBaHVI9I

HoyT6yk HactonbHbiv MK
Intel Core i7-8750H/9750H v BbiLe
CPU Intel Core i7-8700K/9700K v BbiLe
AMD Ryzen 7 4800H w Bbile
RAM 16 GB v BbIlwe 16 GB v BbIwe
Graphic Nvidia GeForce GTX 1060 6GB nBbie Nvidia GeForce GTX 1060 6GB 1 Bbliwwe
0s

Window 10 Pro 64-bit

PeKOMeHIJ,yeMbIECMCTMeMHbIeTPEGOBaHMH

HoyT6yk
Intel Core i7-9850H/10850H 1 BbiLe

HacTtonbHbIiA MK

CPU Intel Core i7-9900K/10900K 1 BbiLue
AMD Ryzen 9 4900H u Bbiwe
RAM 32 GB n BbIWwe 32 GB n BblWwe
Graphic Nvidia GeForce GTX 2060 8GB nBbiwe Nvidia GeForce GTX 2060 8GB 11 BbiLLe
0S

Window 10 Pro 64-bit

Q Wcnonb3yiite MK 1 npuaepxuBaiiteck cepTudurLmpoBaHHbIx gnpekte FOCT IEC
60950, FOCT IEC 55032, FOCT IEC 55024

322 PykoBOACTBO MO yCTaHOBKe

T
%
g

@ 3anyctute Medit_iScan_ @ BblibepuTe A3bIK YCTaHOBKM U HaXMUTeE
XXXX.exe “Nanee”

Medit Scan for Clinics

Sele thesetp anguage:
Engish (United States)

s e s 2.

e
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3 O6LuMe cBeleHVA 0 NporpamMmMe nony4eHusa nso6parkeHnii

(3 BbibepwTe MyTb 47151 YCTAHOBKM

Medit Scan for Clinics

Setup requires 3.4G8 in:

e o] i[ |

‘You must agre tothe License terms and conditons before
You cn instll Medit Scan for Clinics.

Tagree to the Ucense terms and conditions.

+INSTALL

® [poLiecc ycTaHOBKM MOXET 3aHsTb
HeCKobKO MUHYT. MoxanyicTa, He
BbIK/IKOUATE KOMMBLIOTEp, NOKa
yCTaHOBKa He byaeT 3aBepLueHa.

Medit Scan for Clinics

Please walt whil the Setup Wizard insalls Medt Scan for
dinls.

st
ntahog e s

@) BHUMaTenbHo npoyuuTaiite
“IMLEH3NOHHOE CoraLlleHne” nepes Tem,
KaK MOCTaBWTb ranoyky B nosne “s
MprHUMato NMUEH3NK”, a Janee Hax-
MUTe YCTaHOBUTE.

Medit Scan for Clinics

=

You must agre toth License terms ond condions before

You can Instal MeditScan for Clnes.

211 agree o the Licese terms and conditions.

+INSTALL

® Mocne 3aBepLLIEHVIS YCTAHOBKY,
rnepesarpysute KOMMbKTEP A1A
OMTVMaNbHOM PaboTbl MPOrpPaMMHOTO
obecneyeHns.

Medit Scan for Clinics

Medt Scan for Clnics has been successflly nstalld.

Note : You must restart your computer to ensure the
scanner works corecty.

@ Ecnm ckaHep BKKOUEH, NOXanyiicTa oTcoeauHmTe ckanep or MK, otkitoumns USB kabens.

@ Please disconnect the cable from PC!
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4 06cny>)kuBaHue

/N BHUMAHVE

. Ob6cnyxrBaHe 060pya0BaHNA AOMKHO OCYLLIECTBAATECA PabOTHNKOM KOMMAHMM
MEDIT 1160 KoMnaHWer A nepcoHanom, obnaaaroLLmm ceptudrkatom MEDIT.

. Kak npaBuno, NoNb30BaTENAM He HYXHO OCYLLeCTBASTH Kakyto-1nmbo paboTy
no obcnyxmBaHuto cuctemsl 500, 3a UCKNOUYEHEM KannbpOBKK, YNCTKL 1
cTepunvsaLmn. HeobXxoAMMOCTY B MPOGUAAKTUUECKMX MPOBEepKax 1 peryaspHoro
TEX0BCYXMBAHUA HET.

4.1 Kanun6poska
[inst nonyyeHme TouHbIix 3D Mogeneri TpebyeTcs neproanyeckas Kannmbposka.

Kann6poBky cieflyeT Npov3aBoAUTL KOra:

. Kayectso 3D mMogenu He AOCTaTOYHO HAZEXHOEe U TOYHOE, B CPaBHEHUN C
npeAbIAyLLVIMI pe3ynbTaTaMul.

] HabntogaeTcs n3aMeHeHe yCnoBIiA OKPYKaroLLEel CpeAbl, Takvx Kak TeMnepaTypa.

. VIcTek Cpok KannbpoBKu.

Cpok KannbpoBKM MOXHO yCTaHOBWUTb nepelas B MeHto>HacTpolikn>Cpok
KanMbpOoBKY (AeHb/AHEN/AHS)

Q MaHenb KanMbPOBKN - OHYeHb XPYNKMUIA KOMMOHEHT. Ee He cneayeT TporaThb.
MpoBepbTe NaHenb KanvbpoBKM, ecnn NpoLecc KaNMbpoBKY He NMPOXoANT
AO/KHBIM 06pa3oM. lMpu 3arpsisHeHNN NaHenn KananbpoBKM, Noxanylicta,
obpalLariTeck K BalleMy npoBaigepy ycnyr.

Q Mbl pekoMeHzyeM NMpoBOANTL KannbpoBKy perynsipHo. Cpok KannbpoBKu
MOXHO YCTaHOBWUTb, 3aiiAs B MeHto > HacTporiku > Cpok kannmbposKu (aeHb/
LHel/fHs).

z
5
g
H

Cpok no ymonyaHuto - 14 aHeri.

Kanu6poeka i500

. Brntounte i500 1 3anycTvTe NporpamMy NosyHeHVst M306paxeHuiA.

. 3anycTuTe NporpamMy KannmbpoBky, 3aiiasa B MeHto > Hactpoliki > Kannbposka

. MpUroToBbLTE MHCTPYMEHT KanmopoBKu 1 Hacaaky i500.

. Brntounte Lmdepbnat Ha MHCTPyMEeHTe KanvbpoBKY B MonoxeHne 1

. MomecTuTe Hacaaky B MHCTPYMEHT KannbpoBku. HaxmuTe “fanee”’, utobbl HayaTb
NpOoLEecc KanMbpOBKu.

. Mpv NpaBWUABHOW YCTaHOBKe MHCTPYMEHTa KaanbpoBKM B COOTBETCTBYHOLLEM
MONOXeHWK, CUCTeEMa aBTOMaTNYeckK ByeT NoayyaTh AaHHbIe B MONOXeHWN (1

. Korga nonydeHvie aHHbIX B NonoxeHnn (17 6yAeT 3aBepLUeHo celyeT nepeitn
K CiesiytoLLiemy NosoxXeHHo.

. MosTOpUTE BCE LWark ¢ (7270 no (187 v nepeianTe K nocnegHemy noNoxXeHnHo.

. Kak Tonbko nonydeHve AaHHbIX B NociegHem nonoxeHny (EAST) 6yaeT 3asepLueHo,

CncTeMa aBToOMaTNHeCKM NOCHMTAET U MOKaXeT pe3y/ibTaTbl Kaﬂl/l6pOBKI/I.
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4 06cny>)kuBaHue

4.2 YwncTtka, Ae3suHuULMpoBaHMe, cTepuansaumsa

421 HakoHeUYHNK MHOropasoBoro 1CroJib30BaHNA

HaKoHeYHVIK MHOrOPa30BOro MCMob30BaHMst - 3TO 3/IEMEHT YCTPOCTBA, KOTOPbINA
BXOAMT B POTOBYHO MO/IOCTb MauueHTa B NpoLecce CKaHPOBaHUA. HakKOHeUHMK MOXHO
MHOFOKPATHO, OZHAKO B TeUEHVIe OrPaHYEHHOrO Neproaa BpeMeHU. YTobbl n3bexatb
3apaXkeHVist A1 KaXKAOro HOBOTO MaLeHTa ero HyXHO YNCTUTL Y CTePUN30BaTh. 3TO
[EeNaeTcst BPYUHYHO C MCMo/b30BaHVEM Ae3NHOMLIPYHOLLIEro pacTBopa. Mocie YncTku 1
Ae3vHbEeKLMN CieflyeT MPOBEPUTL 3epKaso BHYTPY HAKOHEUHIKA, YTO6bI y6eanTLCs B
OTCYTCTBUM PA3BOAOB Y MSTEH.

. Mpn HeobXoANMOCTN NOBTOPUTE MPOLIECC YNCTKM U Ae3nHdekumn. OCTOPOXHO
BbICYLLIMTE 3epKaso C MOMOLLIbIO Cyx0oV ByMaxHOM candeTku.

- oMecTTe HaKOHEUHIK B ByMaxHbIVi MakeT Ans CTePUAN3aLIMA 1 MAOTHO 3akpoiiTe
ero. Vlcnone3yiite b0 camokneroLmIcs, AMO0 3anasHHbIN NakeT.

- CTepununsyiiTe ynakoBaHHbI HakOHEYHIK B aBTokaBe Npu Temnepatype 121°C
(249.8°F) B TeyeHwe 30 MUHYT, BbIOPaB Bpemst BbICbIXaHUS 15 MUHYT.

. BblIbepuTe pexiuM, Npy KOTOPOM  YNakoBaHHbIA HaKOHEUHVIK BBIVAET V3 aBToK/1aBa
CYXUM.

422 [le3nHexums n crepunmnsaums

. MpomoliTe HaKOHEYHVIK MblIbHO BOZAOK 1 LLETKON Cpasy e Nnoc/ie NCnonb30BaHNs.

Mbl pekomMeHyem UCnob30BaThb MATKYHO XMAKOCTb A5 MbITbst MOCyAbl. Mpocneaute
3a TeM, UTObbI 3epKano BHYTPY HAaKOHEeYHMKa 6bl10 1A anbHO YNCTbIM 1 6e3
pa3BoAOB. EC/M Ha 3epkane OCTaHyTCsa NATHa WAV Pa3BOAbl, MOBTOPUTE NpoLiesypy
1 TLATeNbHO CMONOCHUTE YWCTOM BOAOWK. OCTOPOXHO BbICyLIMTE 3epkano npu
MOMOLLW ByMaxHOW candeTku.

. Mpoae3nHduunpyiiTe HakoHeYHUK ¢ Wavicide-01 B TeyeHune 45- 60 MUHYT.
Moxanyicra, 03HakoMbTECh C MHCTPYKLWet pactBopa Wavicide-01 Ans Hagnexallero
1CNONb30BaHNA.

. Mo ncteyeHnn 45-60 MUHYT U3BNEKUTE HAKOHEUYHMK 13 Ae3UHPULMPYHOLLErO
CPe/ACTBa v TWaTeNbHO COIOCHUTE.

. Bocnonb3yiTech CTepuan3oBaHHONM HeabpasnBHOM TKaHbHO, YTOObI BbICYLLINTb

3epKasio 1 HaKOHeuYHKK.

/\ OCTOPOXHO

. 3epkano BHyTPU HaKoHEYUHMKa — O4eHb XPYMKMIA OMTUYECKMI KOMIOHEHT, C KOTOPbIM
HY>XHO 06paLLaTbCsA C OCTOPOXHOCTLIO A5t obecriedeHns ONTUMaNbHOro KavecTsa
1N306paxeHnii. byabTe OCTOPOXHBI, UTOOBI 1M36exaTb LUapanuH 1 NATeH, MOCKO/bKY
Nto60e NOoBPeEX/eHVIe MOXET NOBAVATL Ha KaYecTBO MOJyYaeMblX JaHHbIX.

. He 3abyabTe 06epHyTb HakoHeYHMK nepej 06paboTkoi B aBToknase. Ecan Bbl
MOMeCTUTE He3aLLWMLLIEHHbI HAaKOHEeYHVIK B aBTOK/IaB, Ha 3epkasie MOryT MOosBUTLCA
pa3BO/bl, KOTOPble HEBO3MOXHO byAeT yaanuTe. [na 6onblieit HGopmaumm
03HaKOMbTECh C UHCTPYKLIMEN aBTOKNaBa.

. Mepes NepBbIM MCMNONb30BaHWEM HOBbI HAaKOHEYHMK CledyeT ouunLiaTe U
cTepunn3oBaTh/ 06paboTaTb B aBTOK/1aBeE.
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. HakoHeuHMK ckaHepa MOXHO MOBTOPHO CTepUAN30BaTb BMNAOTE A0 50 pas u,
CnefoBaTeNbHO ero HYXXHO MEHATE B COOTBETCTBUN C pa3feniom (4.3).
» Vcnonb3osaHveasToknasa (20 pas) ykasaHo VICKIFOYUTE/IBHO anaKutasa n
SANOHWM B CBA3M C HEOBXOAVIMOCTBIOAANPOLIECCacePTUDMKALAN.
. Medit He HeceT OTBETCTBEHOCTM 3a Nt0ObIe MOBPEXAEHNS, BKIOUas AedopmaLimio,
noYepHeHue, 1 T.A4.

423 3epkano

Hanuuve nATeH 1 rpasn Ha 3epkane HakOHEUYHMKA MOXET MOBAUATL Ha KauecTBO
N306paXKeHNin 1 NoBieYb 3a CO60 yxyzLleHne paboThl B LiefloM. B Takoi cuTyaumm
BaM C/ledyeT NMoYnCTUTb 3epKao, BbIMONHVB CIeAytoLLMe Lar:

. OTCOeANHMTE HAKOHEYUHIK CKaHepa OT Hacaakwy i500.
CMOUNTE YMCTYHO TKaHb WK BaTHYHO MOAYLLKY B CMPTE 1 NPOTPUTE 3epKano.
Y6eaMTeCh B YMCTOTe CNMPTA, YTObbI 136exaTb 3arpsasHeHns 3epkana. MoxHo
11CMO/b30BAaTh 3TAHO/ VAW MPOMAHO (3TUA-NPONA CIIPT).
- BbICyLUMTe 3epKaso, UCMoMb3ys Cyxyto 6e3BOPCOBYHO TKaHb.
. MpocneanTe 3a Tem, UTobbI Ha 3epKane He 0CTanoch Mbinu

WAV BOPCUHOK. TPy HEOBXOAMMOCTY MOBTOPUTE NPOLeaypy.

424 Hacagka

Mocne ncnonb3oBaHUA ciedyeT MOYNCTUTL U NpoAe3nHGULMPOBaTL BCe Apyrue
MOBEPXHOCTN Hacafku, KpomMe rnepeHelt (onTryeckoe OkHO) 1 3aJjHeil YacTu ckaHepa
(BEHTUNALMOHHOE OTBEpPCTHE).

|_|pl/l 4nCcTKe N AeBI/IHq)eKLI,VII/I yCTpOVICTBa OHO A0J/XHO 6bITb OTK/IOUYEHHbIM. HauHnTe
MCnonb30oBaTb yCTpOﬁCTBO TO/IbKO KOrga oHo 6y,qu MO/THOCTLHO CYyXUM.

PeKkomeHAyeTcst UCMo/Ib30BaTh YNCTALLMIA U Ae3MHPULMPYIOLLMIA pacTBOp

[JleHaTypaT (13BeCTHbIV Takxke Kak 3TUNOBbIV CUPT UAW 3TaHO) - OBbIYHbIA 06BEM
Aonv cnvprta 60-70%.

O6bluHas NpoLedypa YNCTKA 1 Ae3VHGEKLY MPOBOAWTCS CieAytoLLyiM 06pa3oM:

. BblIk/toUMTE YCTPONCTBO, HaXaB Ha KHOMKY MTaHWS.

. OTkntounTe BCe kabem OT 3apSAHON CTaHLmN.

. MoACOeANHITE KPBILLIKY HacaJKv K NepeAHeit YacTu ckaHepa.

. HamouunTe markyto, 6e3BopcoByto, HeabpasnBHYO TKaHb Ae3UHGULMPYIOLLIM
CPeACTBOM.

. [poTpKTe NOBEPXHOCTL CKaHepa 3TOV TKaHbHO.

. BblcyLUMTe MOBEPXHOCTL YMCTOW, 6E3BOPCOBOM, HeabpasnBHON TKaHbEHO.

/\ OCTOPOXHO

He aefyetr YnCTUTb HacaZKy, Korfa yCTpOVICTBO BKHOYEHO, MOCKO/IbKY XNAKOCTb
MOXET MomnacTb B CKaHep 1N NCNopPTUTb ero.

. HauHWTe 1CNOoB30BaTbL YCTPOWCTBO, KOTAA OHO BYAET MOIHOCTBIO CyXUM.
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4 06cny>)kuBaHue

/\ OCTOPOXHO

- B Cydae Hel'lpaBl/lﬂbHOVI UYNCTKM N NCMOIB30BaHMA HEMOAXOAALLIMX ,D,eBVIHd)V\U,VIpy}OLLI,
NX CpeacTB MOryT MoABUTLCA TPELLMHBI.

4.25 [lpyrvie KOMMOHEHTbI

. HamounTe markyto, 6e380pCOBYHO, HeabpasBHYIO TkaHb Ae3VHGULVIPYHOLLVIM
CpesCcTBOM.

. MpoTpuTe ero NOBEPXHOCTL KOMMOHEHTA.

. BbICyLLIVTe MOBEPXHOCTb UVCTO, CyXoli, 6€3BOPCOBOI 11 HeabpasnBHOM TKaHbHO.

/\ OCTOPOXHO

B cyyae HenpaBUAbLHOM YNCTKM U UCMOMb30BaHUS HEMOAXOAALLMX Ae3UHGULMPYHOLLX
CPeACTB MOTYT NOABUTLCS TPELLVHBI.

4.3 Ytunusauus

/\ OCTOPOXHO

. Mepes yTvansaLveit HaKOHEYHVIK CKaHepa CiesyeT CTepuan30BaTe B COOTBETCTBUN
c pasgenom 4.2.1.

. YTUansauma HakoHeYHUK ckaHepa NPOW3BOAMTCS Tak Xe, Kak NtobbIx Apyrmx
Me/J0TXO/0B.

. [pyrvie KOMNOHeHTbI pa3paboTaHbl B COOTBETCTBUM CO CIEAYHOLLMI ANPEKTNBAMM:

. ROHS, agvpekTuBa, orpaHn4mMBatolLee cojepxaHne BpeAHbIX BellecTB B
3NeKTPUYECKOM 1 3NeKTPOHHOM 0bopyaoBaHNM (2011/65/EC)

. WEEE, [lInpekTviBa No yTUAU3aLMK SNEKTPUYECKOTO 1 SNEKTPOHHOrO 060PYAOBaHNIS.
(2012/19/ECQ)

4.4 OG6HOBNEHWs B NporpaMme nosy4eHns nsobpaxeHuin

B mpouecce skcnyaTaumMy nporpaMmma noayyeHnst M306paxeHnini aBToMaTnyeckn
npoBepsieT Han4Yne o6HOBNEHWIA. [PV HaNM4YMU HOBOI Bepcun cucTema
aBTOMAaTUYeCKU CKaumMBaeT ee.

5 PykoBoacTBO No 6e30nacHoOCT

Moxanyricta, NpuAepXvBaiTecb BCex Mep NpeAoCTOPOXHOCTY, YKa3aHHbIX B JaHHOM
PYKOBOACTBE, UTObbI 136eXaTb NoyYeHNs N HaHeCeHUS TPaBM, a Takxke NoBpeXAeHUs
obopyaoBaHus. st 060CTPeHVS BHUMaHNSA Ha COOBLLIEHMSIX O MPejOCTOPOXHOCTA B
JaHHOM JloKyMeHTe ncnosnb3yrotca ciosa OCTOPOXHO 1 OMACHO.

BHMMaTensHO npounTarite BCe pyKOBOASALLME MaTepuasbl, BKAKOUYas COOBLLEHNS O
npesoCTOPOXHOCTN, nepes KotopbiMu cToAT cnosa OCTOPOXHO v OMACHO. Ana
npezgoTspalleHns GU3nNYecknx TPaBm AN NOBPeEXAeHNs 060pyA0BaHNA cnesyeT
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CTPOro MPUAEPXKMBATLCA YKa3aHUSAM Mo TexHuke 6e3onacHocTy. s obecrneveHus
Hagnexallen paboTbl CUCTEMbI U INYHOM 6e30MacTy HYXHO C/ej0BaTb BCEM
yKasaHusM 1 MepaM npejocTopoXHOCTU, 0603HAUYEHHbIM B PYKOBOACTBE MO
6e30mnacHoCTU.

5.1 OcHOBHble CBeAeHMSA 0 cMcTemMe

/\ OCTOPOXHO

USB 3.0 kabenb, coeanHeHHbIN K 3apsgHOl CTaHLMK, paboTaeT Tak xe, Kak v
06bI4HbIV USB kabenb. OaHako, yCTPOVICTO MOXET He paboTaTb HOPManbHO, eCv C
i500 ncnonb3oBaTe 06bl4HbIN 3.0 USB kabenb.

CoeavHUTEIbHOE YCTPOMCTBO, NpejocTaBasemMoe C 3apAaAHOA CTaHuuen,
npeAHasHayeHo cneumansHo Ans 500 1 He MOXeT ObITb MCMoAB30BaHO C APYTMM
ycTporicTBamu.

Ecnv ToBap fepxancs B XonoAe, TO Nepes HayanoM 1CMO/b30BaHNSA HYXHO AaTb
eMy Bpems Npucnocobuntecs K Temnepatype Bo3ayxa. ECiv HayaTb 1cnonb3oBaTb
Cpasy Xe MOXeT BO3HWKHYTb KOHAEHCALMA, YTO NPUBEAET K MOBPEXAEHWIO
3NEeKTPOHHbIX YaCTWL, BHYTPpY Nprbopa.

Y6eantecb B TOM, YTO BCe NMpeAoCTaBNeHHble KOMMOHEHTbl HaxoAATCs B
LLeNOoCTHOCTY. Be30nacHOCTb MOXET rapaHTMPOBATLCA TONBKO MPW OTCYTCTBUK
dU3MHECKNX NOBPEXAEHNIA.

Mepey HayaNOM MCMNONBL30BaHNSA CUCTEMbI MPOBEPbTE NPUBOP Ha Hanuune
dU3MYUeCKUX MOBPEXAEHWI NAK CBOOOAHbBIX AeTaneit. Mpn obHapyxeHuUn
BUAVMbIX MOBPEXAEHWIA CiesyeT CBA3aThCA C MPOU3BOAUTENEM NN MECTHBIM
npeacTaBuTeNeM 1 He UCMO/b30BaTb TOBAP B TAKOM COCTOSHMM.

MposeptTe kopnyc i500 1 akceccyapbl Ha HanMymne oCTPbIX Kpaes.

B npomexyTkax Mexay skcnnyataumeri i500 cnegyeT XpaHUTb Ha NOACTaBke Man
HaCTeHHOM Jlepxatene.

Henb3a ycTaHaBmMBaTh NOACTaBKY Ha Hak/IOHHOW MNOBEPXHOCTY.

Henb3da cTaBuTb Apyrve npeametsl Ha kopnyc i500.

Henb3a ctaBuTh i500 Ha HarpeTyro 1V BAaXHYKO NOBEPXHOCTb.

BeHTUNALMOHHbIE OTBEPCTUSA Ha 3asHel 4acTu i500 JoNXKHbI 6biTb CBOBOAHbI.
Ype3smepHoe HarpesaHue 060pyA0BaHNA MOXET MPUBECTU K HEMCNPaBHOCTA Un
oTkasy cnctembl i500.

He nponwveaiite XunakocTb Ha ycTpoiictso i500.

He TaHWTE 1 He crubaiiTe kabenb, MOAKFOUEHHBIN K ycTpoiicTBy i500.

AKKYpaTHO pacnonoxute Bce kabenn tak, 4Tobbl Bbl WA Ball NaUMeHT He
CMOTKHYNMCh 1 He 3aLennancs 3a kabenu. Jlioboe ycunve HaTarnsaHna Ha kabensax
MOXET NMPUBECTU K MoBpexaeHnio cnctembl i500.

XpaHuTe WHYP nNutaHusa cnctemMel I500 B 1€rko40CTYNHOM MecTe.
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5 PykoBoacTBO No 6e30nacHOCT

. Bcerga cneante 3a paboTtoit 060pya0oBaHNA U NaLWeHTOM BO BpeMd
- CMONb30BaHVIA, UTOObI 3bexaTb HapyLleHWii B paboTe.

Ecnv Bbl ypoHWAM HakoHeuHVK i500 Ha MON, HW B KOEM Cyyae He UCnonb3yiiTe
. €ro NnoBTOPHO. HemeaeHHO BbIGpOCkTe HaKOHEUHMK, Tak Kak eCTb PUCK CMeLLIeHUs

3epkana, NPUKPENIEHHOrO K HAKOHEYHVIKY.

B €BA3M C XpynKOCTbIO YCTPOMCTBA, C HakoHeYHVKoM i500 cneayeT obpallaTbes

- C OCTOPOXHOCTbI. YTO6bLI MPeAOTBPaTUTL MOBPEX/eHVe HAkOHEUHVIKa U ero
BHYTpeHHero 3epkana nsberaiiTe KOHTakTa ¢ 3ybamu nan pectaBpaymamu
nauvieHTa.

] B cnyyae nagerHund i500 Ha non vam yaapa o Nnpubop, ero Heo6xoaMMo
NpoKaNnbpoBaTe Nepes NCnob3oBaHneM. ECv nproop He MOXET NOAKIUUTLCA
K MpOrpaMMHOMY 0becneyeHto, MPOKOHCYNBTUPYIMTECH C MPOV3BOANTENEM UK
aBTOPV30BaHHbLIM ANNEPOM.

- B cnyyae HencnpaBHOCTel B paboTe 0b0pyA0BaHWs, HanpyMep, Np BO3HUKHOBEHN
npob6nem ¢ TOYHOCTbIO, NPeKpaTUTe UCMOb30BaHMe YCTPOMCTBA 1 CBAXUTECH C
N3roToBUTENEM U/ aBTOPU30BAHHBLIM AVIEPOM.

. YcTaHaBAMBaNTe 1 UCMONb3YITE TONBKO NNLEH3MPOBAaHHbIE NPOrpamMMbl ANs
obecneyeHNs NPaBuUAbLHOM paboTel cnctemsl i500.

5.2 TMpo¢noaroToBKa

/\ OnAcHO

Mepes HauanoM VCMoNb30BaHKA BaLLeli cucTeMbl i500 Ha NaLmeHTax:

. Bbl JOJDKHbBI 6b|Tb O6y‘4€Hb| pa60Te C CMCTeMOM, nnn xe I'IpOlWITaTb N MONTHOCTbHO
MOHATb AaHHOEe pyKOBO,U'CTBO MNoNb30BaTend.

- Bbl AOJIKHbI 6b\Tb O3HaAaKOMIeHbI C ﬂpaBMﬂaMM 6e30ﬂaCHOFO NCcrnonb3oBaHMA
CnNCTeMbI |500, OMnnCcaHHbIMA B IaHHOM pyKOBO/J,CTBe MNoNb30BaTeNd.

L} I_Iepep, NCNONb30BaHUEM MAN NOCNEe U3MEeHeHNa Kaknx-nnbo HaCTpOeK

nofb30BaTeNb JO/XEH MPOBEPUTb, YTO N306PaxeHVe B peanbHOM BpeMeHM
npaBWabHO 0TOBpaxaeTcs B OKHe MpejBapuTENbHOrO NPOCMOTPa Kamepsbl
nporpaMmei.

5.3 B cnyyae HeucnpaBHoOCTM 060pyaoBaHNSA

/\ OnAcHO

B ciyyae HemcnpaBHOCTY cucTembl i500 UV MpK MOAO3PEHNN Ha Hanuymne npo6biem ¢
o6opysoBaHueM:

. 113BnekuTe YCTPOMCTBO M3 MONOCTV PTa NauyeHTa 1 HeMeANeHHO npekpaTuTe ero
CMonb30BaHue.

. OTKkAroUmTE YCTPONCTBO OT MK 1 NpoBepLTE ero Ha Haar4yve oLIMBOK.
ObpatvTech K MPOVI3BOAWTENHO MV aBTOPV30BaHHLIM Aviiepam.
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Moandukaummn cnctemsl 1500 3anpeLLeHbl 3aKOHOM, Tak Kak OHW MOTYT MOCTaBUTb
NoA yrpo3y 6€30MacHOCTb NO1b30BaTeNs, MauyieHTa Vv TPETBUX L

5.4 TwvrvneHa

A\ onacHo

[na obecneyeHmsa YNCTbIX YCN0BUIA paboThl, a Takxe B Liensx 6e3onacHocTu
nauneHta BCETZIA HageBaiTe UncTble XMpyprivveckre nepyaTtkm

» npyY NCNONB30BaHNK N 3aMeHe HaKOHeYHVIKa.
» npn NCNob30BaHN UM 3aMeHe HakKOHeYHKKa.

naBHbI 610k 1500 1 ero onTYeckoe OKHO BCerja A0/MKHbI COAepXaTbCs B UNCTOTe.
Mepea ncnonb3oBaHneM ckaHepa i500 Ha naumeHTe, 06a3aTeNbHO:

» npoaesnHouLMpyiiTe ycTpoiictso i500
» » VICNONb3yiiTe CTepUN30BaHHbIA HaKOHEUHIK

5.5 3nekTpo6esonacHOCTb

A\ onacHo

Cucrema i500 ABAAETCA YCTPOCTBOM knacca 1.

[Ana npefoTBpaLeHns NopaxeHns 31eKTPUYECKUM TOKOM cucTemMy iI500 MOXHO
MOAKNOYATL TOBKO K UCTOYHUKY MUTaHWA C 3alUMUTHBIM 3a3emaeHnemM. Ecnm Bol
He MoxeTe BCTaBUTh LUTeNcenbHyro BUKy 1500 B riaBHyt0 po3eTky, obpaTtuTech K
KBaNULMPOBAHHOMY 3NeKTPYIKY ANA 3aMeHbI LUTENCENbHOM BUKV N PO3ETKM.
He nbiTaritec 060/TV AaHHbIE MPaBWaa TEXHWKM 6e30MacHOCTU.

B cucreme i500 ncnonb3yeTca TONbKO PaAMOYacToTHaa aHeprud. Konnyectso
pagvoY4acToTHOrO U3Ny4YeHUd HEeBEANKO U He BAUAET Ha oKpyxXatoujee
3NeKTPOMAarHUTHOE V3/lydeHue.

CyLLiecTByeT ONacHOCTb MOPaXeHNA 31eKTPUYECKVIM TOKOM NpK NOMbITKe NoNyYnTb
[OCTYN K BHYTpeHHel Yact cuctembl i500. [JocTyn K cucteMe paspelueH TONbKO
KBaNMPULMPOBAHHOMY CEPBNCHOMY NMepCoHasy.

He noakntovaiite cnctemy i500 K 0ObIYHOMY LUHYPY MUTAHWUA UAW YAAVHUTENO,
Tak Kak 3TV NOAKOYEeHNA He Tak 6e30MacHbl, Kak 3a3eMIeHHble PO3eTKU.
HecobnogeHne faHHbIX NPaBUa TeXHNKM 6€30MacHOCTM MOXET NPUBeCTU K
CnesyroLLyIM pyckam:

O6LWMiA JoNYCTUMBIV TOK KOPOTKOTO 3aMblkaHWA ANS BCEro MOAKIHOUEHHOro
060pyA0BaHNA MOXET NPeBbICUTE NpeAen, YkaszaHHbIn B EN / TOCT IEC 60601-1.
ConpoTuBAeHMe 3a3eMaeHns MOXeT NpeBbilaTh NpejebHoe 3HavyeHue,
ykasaHHoe B EN /TOCT IEC 60601-1.

He cTaBbTe XWAKOCTW, HaNpumep, HanuTku, B6NM3M ycTaHoBkK i500 1 He
[onyckariTe NonajaHns XUAKOCTA Ha YCTaHOBKY.

O6pasoBaHyie KOHAeHCaTa Npy U3MEHeHUM TeMnepaTypbl VAN BAAXHOCTU MOXeT
NPUBECTW K CKOMNEHWIO BNaru BHYTpW ycTpoiicTea i500, 4TO MOXeT npusectu
K MOBPeXAeHU0 cnctembl. MNepes noaknrodeHnem cnctemel i500 K MCTOUYHMUKY
nUTaHWs ybeamnTecb B TOM, YTO YCTPOICTBO 1500 HaxoAMNOCE MPU KOMHATHOW
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5 PykoBoacTBO No 6e30nacHOCT
TemnepaType He MeHee /ByX 4acoB, UYTObbl He A0MNyCTUTbL 06pa3oBaHUs
KOHAeHcaTa. Ecm Ha MOBEepPXHOCTU 13aenvst BUAEH KOHAEeHCaT, ycTporicTeo i500
CneflyeT OCTaBWTb MPW KOMHATHOM TeMnepaType Ha CPOK 6onee 8 Yacos.

. OtcoeanHaTb cnctemy i500 OT UCTOUHVIKA MUTaHUA ClefyeT TONIbKO Yepes LLHYP
NUTaHNA.
- PagvauvioHHble xapakTepucTukn cuctembl 500 genatoT ee NpUrogHon An4

1NCNONBb30BaHMA B NPOMBbILLIEHHOCTN 1 6onbHMLax. (CISPR 11 knacc A). Mpu
MCNONb30BaHMK cuctembl 1500 B xmnbix nometteHusx (CISPR 11, knacc B) oHa
MOXET He obecneunBaTh AOCTAaTOUHYH 3aLLMTY OT PaAVI0HaCTOTHON CBSA3N.

. lNepez OTCOANHEHVIEM LUHYPa MUTaHNSA YoeANTeCh, YTO BbIKIKOUATENb MUTAHUSA Ha
rNaBHOM G10Ke OTK/IFOYEH.

. Mcnonb3ynTte TONbKO ajantep NUTaHua, noctasngemMeln smecte ¢ i500.
Vlcnonb3oBaHve Apyrvx aAanTepoB NUTaHWUA MOXET MNPUBECTU K MOBPEXAEHWI0
CUCTEMBI.

. He TAHWTe 3a KOMMYHVKALMOHHbIE Kabenu, anekTpuyeckne Kabenn v T.4.,

ncnonesyemble B cncteme i500.

5.6 bBesonacHoOCTb ANA rnas

A\ onacHo
. Bo Bpems ckaHmpoBaHus cuctema i500 npoeympyeT apkuii CBeT OT CBOEro
HakKoHeYHuKa.

ApKkui cBeT, Npoeumpyemblin HakoHeuHKoM 500, He BpeAuT rasam. Tem He MeHee,
Bbl HE ZJO/IXHbBI CMOTPETh MPAMO Ha APKWIA CBET 1 HanNpaB/saTb CBETOBOW /1yY B
rnasa Apyrnx nroAei. Kak npaBuno, MHTEHCMBHbIE UCTOUHMKI CBETa MOTYT NPUBECTU
K pasfpaxeHuto rmas, YTo yBenyrBaeT BepPOATHOCTb BTOPUYHBIX PUCKOB. Kak u
B C/lyyae C APYrMMN NHTEHCUBHBIMU UCTOYHMKaMK CBETA, Bbl MOXEeTe OLLYyTUTb
BPEMEHHOe CHUXeHMe OCTPOThl 3peHuns, 60Mb, ANCKOMOOPT NN HapyLLeHNS
3PEHNS, UTO YBEINUMBAET PUCK BTOPUYUHBIX OCNTIOKHEHWI.

. OTKa3 OT OTBETCTBEHHOCTU 3@ PUCKM UCMOIb30BaHNA U34eNuns Ha naumeHTax
CTPaZAAOLLMX MIENCHEN.

Medit i500 He cneayeT MCNOBb30BaTb Ha NaLyeHTax ¢ AMarHO30M anuaencus 13-3a
puvicka CyZ0por 1 TpaBM. 10 3TOM Xe NpuymHe MeANLMHCKE PaboTHUKM C Tem xe
MarHO30M He I0/KHbI 1Cnonb3oBaTb Medit i500

5.7 B3pbIBOONACHOCTb

A\ onacHo

L] Cuctema i500 He npegHa3zHavyeHa ANA UCNONb30BaHWUA BOAN3N
NerkoBOCNNaMeHSIOLLMXCSA XUAKOCTEN UM ra30B, a Takke B cpeAax C BbICOKOM
KOHLieHTpaLVeit kncnopoaa.

. CyLlecTByeT pucK B3pbiBa B Cy4ae MCNOAb30BaHUs cuctemsl i500 B6AM3N
NerkoBOCNIaMeHSAOLLMXCSH aHeCTeTUKOB.

214 User Manual



5.8 Puck HapylwieHUs pa6oTbl KapgmocTumynsaTopa n KA

/\ OnAcHo

. He vicnonbayiite o6opyaoBaHyie i500 Ha NaLyieHTax C kapanoCTUMYNSTOPOM 1 UK/,

L} I_IpOBepre I/]HCprKLJ'V]l/I Kaxaoro I‘IpOI/BBO,ﬂ,VITenﬂ Ha Haan4yme nomex co CTOpOHbl
nepudepuiiHbIX YCTPOVICTB, Taknx Kak KOMMbIOTEPS!, UCMOAb3yemMble C CUCTEMON
i500.

6 indpopmauus 06 anieKTpoMarHUTHO COBMECTUMOCTU

6.1 3SneKTpoMarHUTHOE U3ny4yeHue

JlaHHOe ncnbiTyeMoe 060pyA0OBaHMe NpeAHa3Ha4YeHo ANA UCMONb30BaHUA B
3N1eKTPOMarH1THoU cpese, Kak ykasaHo Huxe.

Mokynatenb WAW NOJib30BaTeNb UCMbITYeMOro o60pyA0BaHNSA JOXKEH
YAOCTOBEPUTBLCSA B TOM, YTO OHO MCMO/b3YETCS B COOTBETCTBYHOLLEN Cpeje.

PapnousnyyeHme no craHpgapty CISPR 11 - rpynna 1

McnbiTyemoe o6opysoBaHue MCMoNb3yeT PaAMoYacTOTHYH SHEPTUI0 TONbKO ANS
CBOWX BHYTPEHHUX QYHKLNIA.

Mo3ToMy ypoBeHb paAnon3nydeHnst o4eHb HU30K 1 C 60JbLLOI AoNell BEpOSTHOCTA
He BbI30BET HUKaKMX MOMeX B 6am31exallem 31eKTPOHHOM 060pYyAOBaHNN.

Papnousnyuyenme CISPR 11 - Knacc A

McnbiTyeMoe o6opysoBaHe MOAXOAUT ANSt NCMONb30BaHMSA BO BCEX YUPEXAEHUSX,
BK/It0Yasi 6bITOBbIE MOMELLEHUS N yUYpexXAeHNs, HEMOCPeACTBEHHO MOAK/IUEHHbIe
K 0B6LLEeCTBEHHOV CeTN HM3KOBOJILTHOIO 3/1eKTPOCHAbXeHUSs, CHabxatoLwel 3aaHus,
ncnonb3yemble 415 6bITOBbIX Lienei.

PYKOBO/ACTBY periameHTupytoLee
YPOBEHb 3JIEKTPOMarHMTHOro

NcnbiTaHne Ha CooTBeTCTBUE

YCTORUMBOCTL Tpe6oBaHMAM
nsnyyeHns
VicnbiTyemoe o6opyaoBaHMe NoaXoauT
Smucenn LN NCMO/b30BaHMS BO BCEX MOMELLIEHUSX,
FapMOHIUECKIX BK/K0Yas GbITOBbIE MOMELLIEHVISA 11 YUPeXAEHMS,
A HeMoCPezCTBEHHO NOAKIIOUEHHbIE K
COCTaBNAOLNX 0BLLIECTBEHHO CETU HU3KOBOLTHOTO
FOCT IEC 61000-3-2 3/1eKTPOCHaBXeHMs, CHabXatoLLel 34aHNs,
VCro/Ib3yeMble B 6bITOBbIX LieNsX.
cnbiTyemoe 060pyA0BaHME MOAXOANT
Kone6anms ZNS NCNO/b30BaHMS BO BCEX MOMELLEHUSIX,
HanpsXenVs/ OTseuaer BK/K0Yas GbITOBbIE MOMELLIEHVS 11 YUPeXAEHUS,

HerMocpe/CTBEHHO MOAK/MOUEHHbIE K

Mynecauns ceeTosoro  TpeGoBaHmAM 06LLIeCTBEHHOI CETW HU3KOBO/IETHOTO

noToka (¢pvkep) 3/1eKTPOCHAGXEHVIS, CHabXatOLLEN 34aHNS,
VICMO/Ib3yeMble B GbITOBbIX LIENSX.
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6 indpopmauus 06 3neKTpoMarHUTHO COBMECTUMOCTU

6.2 3awmTa OT 3/1eKTPOMarHUTHbIX nonei

JaHHoe ncnbiTyemoe 060pyAoBaHVe NpegHa3sHauYeHo AN UCMOb30BaHNS B
3/1eKTPOMarHUTHOI cpeje, kak ykasaHo Huxe. lokynatenb WV nosib3oBaTesb
cmcTeMbl i500 AO/KEH YAOCTOBEPUTLCS, UTO OHa UCMOb3YeTCs B TaKol cpeje.

3neKkTpocTaTUyeckuii paspsag (ESD) FOCT IEC 61000-4-2

Monbl AOMKHBI 6bITb U3 AepeBa, 6eToOHa MU KepaMnyeckol nanTku. Ecnv nonel
MOKPbITbl CUHTETUYECKUM MaTepUasoM, OTHOCUTENbHAA BNAXHOCTb BO3AyXa A0/KHA
6bITb He MeHee 30%.

WcnbiTaTenbHbi ypoBeHb MOCT IEC
60601-1-2

+ 8 KBT KOHTaKT * 2 KBT, + 4 kBT, + 8 KBT,
+ 15 kBT BO3gYyX

ypOBeHb COBMECTUMOCTHN

+8KkV emayn + 15 kV aépa

AneKkTpUYvecKnii 6bicTpbIii nepexoa/paspbis FOCT IEC 61000-4-4

KauectBO 3/IEKTPO3HEPrnn B cetn J0JIKHO 6bITb TakMM Xe, Kak B TUANYHbIX
KOMMep4ecKnx nan 60/IbHUNYHbIX ycnoBusax.

WcneiTaTenbHblA ypoBeHb FOCT IEC

60601-1-2 ypOBeHb COBMECTUMOCTU

+ 2 kBT 100 Kl yacToTa NoOBTOPEHUA + 2 kBT 100 KI'y yactota NoBTOPEHUA

Surge Line-to-line /YpaBHUTenbHbI NpoBoA K npoBoay MOCT IEC 61000-4-5

KauectBO 3/1eKTPO3HEPrnn B ceTn AO0J/IKHO 6bITb TakUM e, Kak B TUMUYHbIX
KOMMep4Yecknx nam 60NBHNYHBIX ycnoBusx.

NcnbiTaTenbHbliA ypoBeHb FOCT IEC

60601-1-2 YpoBeHb COBMECTUMOCTU

+0.5kBT, £ 1KBT +1kBT

Surge Line-to-ground/ YpaBHUTeNbHbI npoBoA K 3eMne FOCT IEC 61000-4-5

KauvectBO 3/1eKTPO3HEPrnn B cetn JO0JIKHO 6bITb TakMM e, Kak B TUMUYHbIX
KOMMepYecknx nam 60NbHNYHbIX ycnoBusax.

WcnbiTaTenbHblA ypoBeHb FOCT IEC

60601-1-2 ypOBeHb COBMEeCTUMOCTU

+0.5kBT, £ 1 kBT, £ 2 KBT +2 kBT

KpaTtkoBpemMeHHoe nageHue HanpshkeHnsa FOCT IEC 61000-4-11

KauecTBO 311€KTPOIHEPTUN B CETU AONIKHO 6bITb TakUM Xe, KakK B TUMNYHbIX
KOMMePYECKNX UV 6ONbHUYHBIX YCIIOBUSIX.

Ecnv nonb3oBatento MHTEHCUYIKaTOpa N306paxeHNs TECTMPYEMOro 060pyA0BaHMS
TpebyeTcs HenpepbiBHas paboTa B Nepuo/bl NepeboeB B 31eKTPOCETYN, PEKOMEHYeTCs,
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UTO6bI MHTEHCUGUKATOP N306paxKeHS TECTUPYEMOro 060pyA0BaHMA NUTaNCs oT
NCTOYHVIKa becriepeboiHOro MUTaHNa UaK OT akKyMysTopa.

WcneiTaTenbHbliA ypoBeHb FOCT IEC
YpoBeHb COBMECTMMOCTU

60601-1-2
0 % HanpsiXeHIe B CETV 40 UCMbITaTeNbHOO
ypoBHs; 0.5 yvikn npm 0°, 459, 90°, 135°, 180°, 225°, 270° 1 315°
180° 225°,270° n 315° 0 % HanpskeHue B CeTW A0 UCMbITaTeNbHOrO

0 % HanpsiXeHe B CETI 40 UCTIBITATENLHOTO | ynoBws:; 1 LKA 1 70 % HaNpskerNs B ceTu

YPOBHSi; 1 neproa nepemeHHoro Toka n 70 /10 NCTIbITaTeNILHOTO YPOBHST; 25/30

% HanpsXeHs B CETV A0 UCTbITaTeIbHOro )

YPOBHS; 25/30 Livkn ogHodazHbIiA: npu 0°

LK ogHopasHbIA: npu 0°

MpepbiBaHna HanpsbkeHus FOCT IEC 61000-4-11

KauecTBO 3/1€KTPO3HEPIUN B CETU JO/IKHO BbITh TakUM Xe, Kak B TUMNYHbIX
KOMMePUeCKNX Uan 60NbHUYHBIX YCNoBUsX. ECv nonb3oBaTento NHTeHcdrKaTopa
n306paxeHuns TecTrpyemMoro obopysoBaHus Tpebyetca HenpepblBHas paboTa
B MeproAbl Nepeboes B 3/1eKTPOCETU, PEKOMEHAYeTCs, YUTObbl MHTeHCMpUKaTop
1N306paxeHns TecTpyemMoro obopyAoBaHMst NUTaNcA oT UCTOYHMKa becnepeboriHoro
MUTaHVA WA OT aKKyMynsaTopa.

WcnbiTaTenbHbliA ypoBeHb FOCT IEC

60601-1-2 ypOBeHb COBMECTUMOCTHU

0 % HanpspkeHve B CeT Zjo UcnbitateibHoro | 0 % HanpsxeHue B CeTU 10 UCMbITaTe/IbHOro
ypoBHs; 250/300 nepuog nepeMeHHoro Toka | ypoBHsi; 250/300 neprog nepeMeHHoro Toka

HOMWHA/IbHBIE MarHUTHbIE NOSA NPOMbILLIEHHOR YacToThl (50/600L) FOCT IEC
61000-4-8

HOMWHAJIbHBIE MarHnTHble Nonst NPoMbILLIeHHOM YacToTbl (50/60My) FOCT IEC
61000- 4-8 MarHUTHbIE MO/t MPOMbILLUIEHHOW YacTOTbl He JO/KHbI NMpeBbIlaTh
YPOBEHb MArHUTHbIX MNOAelr, NPpYeMAeMbIX B TUMMNYHbIX KOMMEpPYeCKnx nimn
60/1bHNYHbIX YCIOBUSIX.

WcneiTaTenbHbliA ypoBeHb FOCT IEC BT e DaET]
60601-1-2 P
30 A/m 30 A/m

KoHaykTmBHbIe pagmoyacToTbl FOCT IEC 61000-4-6

MNMepeHocHoe 1 MObUNbHOe 0bopyAoBaHVe PY-cBA3K, BkAOYasa Kabenu, JOMKHO
MNCMONb30BaThCs He 6MXKe K 060 YacTu NCMbITYyeMOro 060pyAoBaHus, YeM
pekoMeHZyemoe paccTosiHve, paccuMTaHHoe Mo MPYBEAEHHOMY HIKe YpaBHEeHNIo, B
COOTBETCTBUN C YaCTOTOW nepejartymka.
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6 indpopmauus 06 3neKTpoMarHUTHO COBMECTUMOCTU

PeKOMeHﬂyeMOe pacctodHmne
d=[321/P

d=[3>1V'P 80 My K800 Mry

rae P - MakcMManbHas BbIXOZHAas MOLLHOCTb M3/lyyaTens B BaTTax (BT) no AaHHbIM
nponssoauTens, a d - pekomeHgyemoe paccTosiHve B MeTpax (M). MarHUTHbIN
MOTOK OT CTauMOHapHbIX PY-nepesaTynKkoB, YCTAHOBNEHHbIA NPU U3yYeHUN
3/1EeKTPOMArHUTHOW Cpegbl, AOMKEH BbiTb MeHbLLIE, YeM YPOBEHb COBMECTUMOCTA B
KaX/0M YacTOTHOM AmanasoHe.

MoMexn MOryT BO3HMKaTb B HEMocpeACTBEHHOW 611M30CcT OT 06opysoBaHUS,
0603HaUYeHHOr0 CNesyLLMM CUUMBOJIOM:

()

WcnbiTaTenbHblii yposeHb FOCT IEC
60601-1-2

3B0,15 Ml - 80 MI'y 6 B B npombIwneHHbIX, 3 B 0,15 My - 80 MI'y, 6 B B IPOMBILLAEHHBIX,
Hay4HbIX 1 MEANLIMHCKMX Amana3oHax Mexay HayYHbIX 1 MeAULIMHCKIX AVana3oHax Mexay
0,15 Mlyn 0,15 My, 1 80 My, 80 %
80 MI'y 80 % AM nipwm 1 kI AM Kk 1 kI

ypOBeHb COBMEeCTUMOCTU

N3nyuaemsblie pagnosonHbl FOCT IEC 61000-4-3

MNMepeHocHoe N MObUNbHOe 0b6opyAoBaHVe PY-cBA3W, BkOYas Kabenu, JOMKHO
MNCMONb30BaThCs He 6MXKe K 060 YacTn NCNbITYyeMOro 060pyAoBaHus, YeM
pekoMeHAyemMoe pacCTosiHMe, paccunTaHHOE Mo NPUYBEAEHHOMY HXe YpaBHEHUIO, B
COOTBETCTBUW C YaCTOTOM nepejartyunka.

PeKOMeHAyeMOQ paccroaHne

d=1351/P

d=[21/P 80 My« 800 My

rae P - MakcMManbHas BbIXOAHAA MOLLHOCTb M3/lydaTens B BaTTax (BT) no gaHHbIM
npounssoauTens, a d - pekomeHgyemoe paccTosHue B meTpax (M). MarHUTHbIA
MOTOK OT CTauMoHapHbIX PY-nepeaaTynkoB, yCTaHOBAEHHbIA NPU U3yYeHUN
3N1eKTPOMArHUTHOW cpegbl, AO/MKEH BbITb MeHbLLEe, YeM YPOBEHb COBMECTUMOCTU B
KaX/0M YaCTOTHOM JranasoHe.
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Momexn MOTYT BO3HUKaTb B HeHOCpeACTBeHHOVI 61130CTN OT OGOPyAOBaHVIFI,
0603HayYeHHOro aiegyrouimmMm CUMBOJIOM:

()

WcnbiTaTeNbHbIA ypoBeHb FOCT IEC
60601-1-2 YpoBeHb COBMECTUMOCTM

3B/M 80 My -2,7 T, 80 % AM k 1 kI

3B/M 80 M- 2,7 T 80 % AM k 1 kI

T
%
g
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7 TexHu4yeckune napameTpbl

HasBaHue mopgenu

Paspag

+OV — 4A

Bbrnok nutaHusa

HasBaHue mogenn

ATMO036T-P090

BxoaHoe HanpsxeHne

YHuBepcanbHbIli 100-240 BAX / 50-60 4 6e3 ckonb3siLiero
nepekntoyaTens

Bbixog

+9V / 4A

Pasmep kopnyca

100 x 50 x 33mMm (LU x [ x B)

CE / FCC Knacc A, NnpoBOANMOCTb U 13nyyeHne

MK COOTBETCTBYHOT TPEOOBaHMAM
OVP (3aLmTa OT MaKCMMaNbHOrO HanpPsXkeHms)
3awmTa SCP (3aLmTa OT KOPOTKOrO 3ambIKaHMA)

OCP (3awy1Ta OT neperpyskum no Toky)

3awmTa ot nopaxeHna
SNEKTPUNYeCKMM TOKOM

Knaccl

Pexum paboTbl

BecnpepbIBHEbI

Hacagka

Pasmepbl 264 x 44 x 54.5mm (LU x [ x B)
Bec 280r

Pabouas yactb Tun BF

3apsagHas cTaHuus

Pasmepel

109.5X37 X 19.8 mm (L x [l x B)

Bec

80r

VIHCTpYMEHT KanvubpoBkum

Pasmepbl

165 x 55mm (B x @)

Bec

2801
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Yc0BYs 3KCNAyaTaLmum 1 XpaHeHus
Temnepatypa 18°C €wg 28°C
20 €w¢ 75% oyeTKNA Lypaota,
YCnoBus 3KCnyataumm BnaxHocts (XwplC CUHTIUKVWON)

[aBneHwne
Boaayxa OT1 800 rfMa go 1100 rMa

Temnepatypa -5°Cto 45°C

BRaxHOCTL OTHOCUTEeNbHAasA BNaxHOCTb oT 20 fo 80%
Ycnowist XxpaHeHns (6e3 0bpazoBaHNA KoHAeHcaTa)

[aBneHwne
Boaayxa OT1 800 rfMa go 1100 rfMa

Temnepatypa -5°Cto 45°C
OTHOCUTeNbHAasA BNaxHOCTb oT 20 ao 80%

BnaxHoctb
Yenosus nepesosky (6€3 06pazoBaH/a koHAeHcaTa)

[aBneHwne
Boaayxa OT1 620 rfMa go 1200 rMa

Mpepaenbl BbIGPOCOB Ha OKPY>XXatoLLyto cpeay

Okpyxarolas cpesa BonbHWYHasA cpesa
KoHAyKTMBHbIE 1 31eKTpoMarHuTHble PY CISPR 11

N3nyyeHns

[apMoHMYecKoe nckaxeHve Cm. FTOCT IEC 61000-3-2
KonebaHnsa HanpsxeHns 1 Gavikep Cm. TOCT IEC 61000-3-3

C€

[ECT REP] EU representative

Meditrial Sl [ H [

Via Po 900198, Rome Italy
Email: ecrep@meditrial.eu  Tel: +39-(0)6-45429780

il Medit Corp.

Address 1: 23, Goryeodae-ro 22-gil, Seongbuk-gu, Seoul, 02855 Rep. of Korea
Address 2: F9, F10, 8, Yangpyeong-ro 25-gil, Yeongdeungpo-gu, Seoul, Rep. of Korea
Tel: +82-(0)2-2193-9600

ContactforProductSupport
Email: support@medit.com  Tel: +82-070-4515-722
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1 0 tem prirocniku

Konvencija v tem prirocniku

Ta uporabniski priro¢nik uporablja razlicne simbole za poudarjanje pomembnih informacij,
kot tudi za zagotavljanje pravilne uporabe, preprecevanje poskodb uporabnika in drugih
oseb in preprecevanje Skode na premozenju. Pomen uporabljenih simbolov je opisan spodaj.

/\ OPOZORILO

Simbol OPOZORILO prikazuje informacije, ki lahko v primeru neupostevanja pripeljejo do
zmernega tveganja za poskodbe oseb.

/\ PozOR

Simbol POZOR prikazuje varnostne informacije, ki lahko v primeru neupostevanja pripeljejo
do manjsega tveganja za poskodbe oseb, sistema ali premoZenja.

“Q" NASVETI

Simbol NASVETI prikazuje nasvete in dodatne informacije o sistemu.

2 Uvod in pregled

2.1 Namen uporabe

Sistem i500 je dentalni 3D skener, namenjen za digitalno snemanje topografskih
karakteristik zob in okoliskih tkiv. Sistem i500 proizvaja 3D slike za uporabo v
racunalnisko podprtem oblikovanju in izdelavi restavracije zob.

2.2 Indikacije za uporabo

Sistem i500 se uporablja pri pacientih, ki potrebujejo 3D skeniranje za dentalno
zdravljenje, kot so:

. Enkratni opornik po meri
. Inleji & Onlays plombe

L] Krona

L] Luskaste obloge

. Vsadek most za 3 enote
. Most za do 5 enot

. Ortodontika

. Vodnik za vsadek

L] Model za diagnozo

Sistem i500 se lahko uporablja pri skeniranju celotnega loka, vendar razli¢ni faktorji
(okolje v ustih, strokovnost uporabnika in potek dela v laboratoriju) vplivajo na konéni
rezultat.
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2.3 Kontraindikacije

Sistem i500 ni namenjen za uporabo pri izdelavi slik interne strukture zob ali
podporne skeletne strukture.

Sistem 1500 ni namenjen za uporabo v primerih z vec kot Stirimi (4) zaporednimi
manjkajocimi zobnimi pozicijami.

2.4 Kvalifikacije za operaterja

Sistem i500 je oblikovan za uporabo pri osebah s profesionalnim poznavanjem
zobozdravstva in dentalne laboratorijske tehnologije.

Uporabnik sistema i500 je izklju¢no odgovoren za odlocitey, Ce je ta naprava
primerna oziroma ni primerna za posameznega pacienta in relevantne okolis¢ine.
Uporabnik je izklju¢no odgovoren za to¢nost, popolnost in ustreznost vseh podatkov,
vnesenih v sistem i500 in v priloZeno programsko opremo. Uporabnik mora preveriti
pravilnost in to¢nost rezultatov ter oceniti vsak primer posebe;j.

Sistem i500 mora biti uporabljan v skladu s prilozenimi navodili.

Neprimerna uporaba ali rokovanje sistema i500 bo iznicila njegovo garancijo, Ce ta
obstaja. Ce Zelite pridobiti dodatne informacije o pravilni uporabi sistema 500, se
obrnite na lokalnega distributerja

Uporabnik ne sme spreminjati sistema i500.

2.5 Simboli
St Simbol Opis
01 Serijska Stevilka objekta
02 Datum proizvodnje
03 Proizvajalec
04 Pozor £
05 Opozorilo %
06 Navodila za uporabniski prirocnik
07 Uradna oznaka Evropskega certifikata
08 Pooblascen predstavnik v Evropski uniji
09 Vrsta uporabljenega dela
10 Oznaka WEEE
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2 Uvod in pregled
11 B( only Uporaba recepta (ZDA)
12 Oznaka MET
13 ~— AC
14 = DC
15 9 Zascitna ozemljitev (zemlja)
2.6 i500 Pregled komponent
St Predmet Koli¢ina Izgled
01 i500 Rocni del + Napajanje Tea é
e
02 i500 Pokrov ro¢nega dela lea
-
03 Konica za ponovno uporabo 4ea
04 Kalibracijsko orodje Tea A
05 Namizno stojalo lea \
06 Zidni nosiled Tea '
07 USB 3.0 kabel Tea m
N
Medicinski adapter +
8 Napajalni kabel Tset 8 !
USB pomnilnik <
. Y L &
09  (vnaprej naloZzen s programom lea “v’
za pridobivanje slik)
10 Navodila za uporabo Tea
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2.7 Nastavitev naprave i500

271 Osnovne nastavitve i500

@

@ Prikljucite USB 3.0 kabel
na napajalni del

4
A

“
:\;\)\

W

® PoveZite napajalni kabel z
medicinskim adapterjem

o

@ Prikljucite medicinski adapter
na napajalni del

@ Prikljucite napajalni (® Povezite USB 3.0
kabel v vir napajanja kabel na PC

. _— .
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2 Uvod in pregled

Q" vkijutite i500

Pritisnite gumb za vklop na i500. Pocakajte, da indikator USB povezave sveti
modro

o

Q" 1zKijucite i500

Pritisnite in drZite gumb za vklop i500 za 3 sekunde

2.7.2 Postavite na namizno stojalo 273 Namestitev zidnega nosilca
- —
°
\ s g\
5, ‘ \ |
/’ \ [ “‘ %

—

3 Pregled programske opreme za pridobivanje slik

3.1 Uvod

Programska oprema za pridobivanje slik je uporabniku prijazen delovni vmesnik za
digitalno beleZenje topografskih znacilnosti zob in okoliSkih tkiv s sistemom i500.
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3.2 Namestitev
3.21 Sistemske zahteve

Minimalnesistemskezahteve

Namizniracunalnik

Prenosnik
Vsaj Intel Core i7-8750H/9750H ali
CPU zmogljivejsi Vsaj Intel Core i7-8700K/9700K ali
zmogljivejsi

AMD Ryzen 7 4800H

vsaj 16 GB ali ve

RAM Vsaj 16 GB ali vec
Graohic Vsaj Nvidia GeForce GTX 1060 6GB  Vsaj Nvidia GeForce GTX 1060 6GB
P ali zmogljivejsa ali zmogljivejsa

oS Window 10 64-bit

Priporocene sistemske zahteve

Prenosnik Namizniracunalnik

Vsaj Intel Core i7-9850H/10850H ali
zmogljivejsi Vsaj Intel Core i7-9900K/10900K ali

CPU -
zmogljivejSi
AMD Ryzen 7 4900H
RAM Vsaj 32 GB ali vec vsaj 32 GB ali vec
Granhic Vsaj Nvidia GeForce GTX 2060 8GB ali  Vsaj Nvidia GeForce GTX 2060 8GB ali
P zmogljivejda zmogljivejsa
oS Window 10 64-bit

Q Uporaba PC in monitorjev s certifikati IEC 60950, IEC 55032, IEC 55024

322 Navodila za namestitev
(@ Run (Zazeni) Medit_iScan_ 2 Izberite jezik nastavitev in kliknite “Next”
XXXX.exe (naprej)

Medit Scan for Clinics

‘Select the setup language:
[English (United States)

Intraoral Scanner i500
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3 Pregled programske opreme za pridobivanje slik

(3 Izbira poti za namestitev

Medit Scan for Clinics
‘Setup requires 3.4GB in:

—— I

You mustageeto e Lenc terms nd condtons bere
You can Install MeditScan for Gl

Tagree to the License terms and conditons.

+INSTALL

(® Dokoncanje namestitvenega procesa
lahko traja do nekaj minut. Prosimo,
da ne ugasnite PC, dokler namestitev ni
koncana.

Medit Scan for Clinics
Please wait while the Setup Wizrd nstlls Mecit Scan for
Ginies.

nsting prerequsie svare

@ Natancno preberite “Pogodbo
o licenci”, preden oznacite
“Strinjam se z licenco ~" in
nato kliknite Install (namesti)
3

Medit Scan for Clinics

Setup requires 3.4GBin:

=

You mustagtetothe Lonsetrmssod conctonsbors

You can nstall Medit Scan for G

(211 agree to the License trms and conditons.

+INSTALL

® Ko je namestitev kon¢ana, ponovno
zazenite PC, da zagotovite optimalno
delovanje programa.

|
| Medit Scan for Clinics

Medit Scan for Clinics has been successfully insalld.

Note : You must restart your computer to ensure the.
scanner works correctly.

=

@ Ce je skener priklju¢en, ga izkljucite iz PC z izkljucitvijo USB kabla.

@ Please disconnect the cable from PC!
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4 VzdrZevanje

/\ PoOzOR

Vzdrzevanje opreme lahko opravlja samo usluzbenec MEDIT ali usluzbenec od
MEDIT pooblas¢enega podjetja.

. Na splosno uporabnikom ni potrebno izvajati vzdrzevalnih del na sistemu i500, razen
kalibracije, ¢isCenja in sterilizacije. Preventivni pregledi in drugo redno vzdrZzevanje ni
zahtevano.

4.1 Kalibracija

Periodicna kalibracija je potrebna za proizvajanje natancnih 3D modelov.

Kalibracijo morate opraviti, kadar:

. Kvaliteta 3D modelov ni zanesljiva ali natancna glede na prejSnje rezultate.
. Spremenili so se pogoji v okolju, na primer temperatura.
. Kalibracijska perioda se je iztekla.

Kalibracijsko periodo lahko nastavite v Menu > Settings > Calibration Period (Dnevi)

Q Kalibracijski panel je obcutljiva komponenta. Ne dotikajte se panela direktno.
Preverite kalibracijski panel, ¢e kalibracijski proces ni bil pravilno izveden. Ce je
kalibracijski panel kontaminiran, se obrnite na servisno osebje.

@ Priporo¢amo periodi¢no opravljanje kalibracije.

Kalibracijsko periodo lahko nastavite na Menu > Settings > Calibration Period

(Dnevi).

Privzeta kalibracijska perioda je 14 dni.

Kako kalibrirati i500

. VKljucite i500 in zaZenite program za pridobivanje slik.

. Zazenite program kalibracijski ¢arovnik v Menu > Settings > Calibration

. Pripravite kalibracijsko orodje in i500 ro¢ni del.

. Obrnite gumb kalibracijskega orodja v polozaj (1

. Postavite rocni del v kalibracijsko orodije.

. Kliknite “Next” za zagon kalibracijskega postopka.

. Ce je kalibracijsko orodje namesceno v pravilnem poloZaju, bo sistem samodejno
pridobil podatke na poziciji 1

. Ko je koncano pridobivanje podatkov na poziciji €71 , obrnite gumb na naslednjo
pozicijo.

- Ponovite korake za pozicije (72 ~ (8 1 in (LAST) pozicijo.

. Ko je pridobivanje podatkov koncano tudi na (EAST poziciji, bo sistem samodejno

izraCunal in prikazal rezultate kalibracije.

Intraoral Scanner i500

231

@9
)
2
2
%
3




4 VzdrZevanje

4.2 C(is€enje, dezinfekcija, sterilizacijski postopek

4.2.1

Ponovno uporabljiva konica

Ponovno uporabljiva konica je del, ki je vstavljen v pacientovih ustih med skeniranjem.
Konica je ponovno uporabljiva z omejitvijo Stevila ponovnih uporab, vendar mora biti
pred ponovno uporabo pri pacientu ociS¢ena in sterilizirana zaradi prepreevanja
navzkrizne kontaminacije.

422

Konica mora biti ocis¢ena ro¢no z uporabo dezinfekcijskih sredstev. Po ciscenju
in dezinfekciji preglejte ogledalo znotraj konice in se prepricajte, da na njem ni
madezev.

Po potrebi ponovite proces ¢is¢enja in dezinfekcije.

Previdno osusite ogledalo z uporabo papirnate brisace.

Vstavite konico v papirnat ovoj za sterilizacijo in ga zatesnite ter se prepricajte, da ne
prepusca zraka. Uporabite samolepilen ovoj ali ovoj s toplotnim zapiranjem.
Sterilizirajte zavito konico v autoclave napravi z naslednjimi zahtevami:

Pri 121°C (249.8°F) za 30 minut in 15 minut ¢as susenja

Uporabljajte autoclave program za susenje ovite konice, preden odprete napravo
autoclave.

Dizinfekcija in sterilizacija

Ocistite konico takoj po uporabi z milnico in krtacko. Priporo¢amo uporabo blagega
sredstva za pomivanje posode. Poskrbite, da je ogledalo konice po ¢iscenju
popolnoma ¢isto in brez madezev. Ce so na ogledalu vidni made?i ali je zamegljeno,
ponovite postopek ¢isc¢enja in ogledalo temeljito sperite z vodo. Previdno osusite
ogledalo s papirnato brisaco

Dezinficirajte konico z uporabo Wavicide-01 od 45 do 60 minut. Za pravilno uporabo
preberite navodila za uporabo raztopine Wavicide-01.

Po 45 do 60 minutah odstranite konico iz dezinfekcijskega sredstva in jo dobro
izperite.
The Zrcalo in konico nezno posusite s sterilizirano in neabrazivno krpo.

/\ POZOR

Ogledalo v konici je obcutljiva opti¢na komponenta, s katero je potrebno ravnati
previdno, da zagotovimo optimalno kakovost skeniranja. Pazite, da ga ne opraskate
ali umazete, saj lahko kakr3nakoli poskodba vpliva na pridobljene podatke.

Poskrbite, da konico pred avtoklaviranjem vedno ovijete. Ce avtoklavirate nezasciteno,
izpostavljeno konico, to povzro¢i madeze na ogledaly, ki jih ni mogoce odstraniti. Za
dodatne informacije preberite priro¢nik o avtoklaviranju.

Nove konice morajo biti ociS¢ene in sterilizirane / avtoklavirane pred prvo uporabo.
Nasvete opti¢nega bralnika je mogoce ponovno sterilizirati do 50-krat in jih nato

odstraniti, kot je opisano v oddelku o odstranjevanju (4.3).
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» Najvecjesteviloavtoklavov je 20-krat naglavniKitajski in Japonski SAMO
zaradilokalneodobritve.
. Medit ne bo odgovoren za kakrdnokoli Skodo, vklju¢no z izkrivljanjem, pocrnitvijo in
podobno.

423 Ogledalo

Prisotnost necisto¢ ali madeZev na ogledalu konice lahko vodi k slabi kvaliteti
skeniranja in slabi izkusnji skeniranja v celoti. V tem primeru morate ocistiti ogledalo z
upostevanjem spodnjih korakov:

. Izkljucite konico skenerja iz rocnega dela i500.

] Namocite cisto krpo ali vatirano palcko v alkohol in ocistite ogledalo. Prepricajte
se, da je alkohol brez necistog, sicer lahko povzroc¢i madeZe na ogledalu. Lahko
uporabite etanol ali propanol (ethyl-/propyl alkohol).

. Obrisite ogledalo do suhega s krpo, ki ne pusca viaken.
] Prepricajte se, da je ogledalo brez prahu ali viaken. Po potrebi ponovite postopek
ciscenja.
424 Rocni del

Po obravnavi pacienta ocistite in dezinficirajte vse povrSine ro¢nega dela, razen sprednje
strani skenerja (opti¢no okno) in konca (odprtina za zra¢no ventilacijo).

Cis¢enje in vzdrzevanje mora biti opravljeno pri ugasnjeni napravi. Napravo uporabite
Sele, ko je popolnoma suha.

Priporocene raztopine za CiScenje in dezinfekcijo:
Denaturiran alkohol (npr. etil alhohol ali etanol) - tipino 60-70% Alc/Vol.

Splo3en postopek ¢is¢enja in dezinfekcije je:

. Izkljucite napravo s tipko za vklop. §
. Odklopite vse kable iz napajanja in pesta. z
. Pritrdite pokrov rocnega dela na prednjo stran skenerja.
. Dezinfekcijsko sredstvo nalijte na mehko krpo, ki ne pusca viaken in ni abrazivna.
. Obrisite s krpo povrsino skenerja.
. Osusite povrsino s ¢isto, suho in neabrazivno krpo, ki ne pusca viaken.
/\ POZOR
- Ne cistite ro¢nega dela pri prizgani napravi, ker lahko tekocina zaide v skener in
povzroci okvaro.
- Uporabite napravo Sele, ko je popolnoma suha.
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4 VzdrZevanje

/\ POzOR

Ce se med c¢is¢enjem uporabijo neprimerne Cistilne in dezinfekcijske tekocine, se
lahko na napravi pojavijo kemicne razpoke.

425 Ostale komponente

. Nalijte cistilno in dezinfekcijsko raztopino na mehko, neabrazivno krpo, ki ne pusca
vlaken.

- Obrisite s krpo povrsino komponente.

. Osusite povrsino s cisto, suho, neabrazivno krpo, ki ne pusca viaken.

/\ POZOR

. Ce se med ¢is¢enjem uporabijo neprimerne cistilne tekocine, se lahko na napravi

pojavijo kemicne razpoke.

4.3 Odlaganje

/\ POzOR

Konica skenerja mora biti pred odvrzenjem dezinficirana.
Sterilizirajte konico, kot je opisano v poglavju 4.2.1.

. Konico skenerja zavrzite tako kot vse druge klini¢ne odpadke.

. Drugi sestavni deli so zasnovani tako, da ustrezajo naslednjim direktivam:

. RoHS, Omejitev uporabe nekaterih nevarnih snovi v elektricni in elektronski opremi.
(2011/65/EU)

. WEEE, Direktiva za odlaganje elektri¢nih in elektronskih komponent. (2012/19/EU)

4.4 Posodobitve programske opreme za pridobivanje slik

Programska oprema za pridobivanje slik samodejno preverja morebitne posodobitve,
kadar je v delovanju.

Ce je na voljo nova razli¢ica programske opreme, jo bo sistem samodejno prenesel.

5 Varnostni vodnik

Upostevajte vse varnostne postopke, ki so podrobno opisani v tem priro¢niku, da
preprecite poskodbe ljudi in opreme. Ta dokument uporablja besedo POZOR in
PREVIDNO za poudarjanje varnostnih sporocil in opozoril.

Pazljivo prebirite z razumevanjem vseh smernic, vklju¢no s previdnostnimi sporocili, ki
jih poudarjata besedi OPOZORILO in POZOR. Da se izognete telesnim poskodbam ali
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poskodbam opreme, se dosledno drZzite varnostnih smernic. Upostevati morate vsa
navodila in previdnostne ukrepe, ki so doloceni v varnostnem priro¢niku, da zagotovite
pravilno delovanje sistema in osebno varnost.

Sistem i500 naj upravljajo samo zobozdravniki in tehniki, ki so usposobljeni za uporabo
sistema. Uporaba sistema i500 za kakr3nekoli namene, razen za predvideno uporabo,
kot je opisana v razdelku "2.1 Predvidena uporaba", lahko povzroc¢i posSkodbe oseb

ali opreme. Prosimo, ravnajte s sistemom i500 v skladu s smernicami v varnostnem
prirocniku.

5.1 Osnove sistema

A POZOR

USB 3.0 kabel, ki je priklju¢en na napajalni del, je enak, kot obicajni konektorji USB
kablov. Vendar pa naprava morda ne bo delovala pravilno, ¢e bo z i500 uporabljen
obicajni kabel 3.0 USB.

. Konektor, priloZzen napajalnemu pestu, je posebej oblikovan za i500 in ne sme biti
uporabljen z nobeno drugo napravo.

- Ce je bil produkt shranjen v mrzlem okolju, pocakajte, da se prilagodi temperaturi
okolja, preden ga uporabite. Pri takojSnji uporabi lahko kondenz poskoduje
elektronske dele znotraj naprave.

- Prepricajte se, da so vse prilozene komponente brez fizicnih poskodb. Ce je kak$na
poskodba na enoti, varnost ni zagotovljena.

. Pred uporabo sistema se prepricajte, da ni nobenih vidnih tezav, kot so fizicne
poskodbe ali ohlapni deli. Ce je vidna poskodba, ne uporabljajte izdelka in se obrnite
na proizvajalca ali lokalnega zastopnika.

. Preverite napravo i500 in dodatne dele glede morebitnih ostrih robov.
- Kadar ga ne uporabljate, naj bo i500 names¢en na namiznem ali na stenskem

nosilcu.
. Ne namestite namiznega stojala na posevno povrsino. &
- Ne postavljajte nobenih predmetov na napravo i500. |
. Ne postavljajte i500 na ogrevano ali mokro povrsino. =
. Ne blokirajte prezracevanja, ki se nahaja na zadnji strani sistema i500. Ce se oprema

pregreje, se lahko sistem i500 pokvari ali preneha delovati.
. Ne polijte nobene tekocine na i500 napravo.
. Ne vlecite in ne upogibajte kabla, priklju¢enega na i500.

- Previdno razporedite vse kable, da se vi ali va$ pacient ne spotakneta ali zatakneta v
kable. Vsako vlecenje kablov lahko poskoduje sistem i500.

. Napajalni kabel sistema i500 vedno postavite na lahko dostopno mesto.

. Vedno opazujte izdelek in pacienta, medtem ko izdelek uporabljate, da boste
pravoc¢asno opazili morebitne nepravilnosti.
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5 Varnostni vodnik

. Ce konico i500 spustite na tla, je ne poskusajte ponovno uporabiti. Konico takoj
zavrzite, ker obstaja nevarnost, da je zamaknjeno ogledalo, ki je pritrjeno na konico.
Zaradi krhke narave je potrebno s konicami i500 ravnati previdno. Da preprecite

. poskodbe konice in notranjega ogledala, pazite, da ne pride v stik z bolnikovimi
zobmi ali kronami.
- Ce spustite i500 na tla ali je enota utrpela udarec, jo morate pred uporabo umeriti.

Ce se instrument ne more povezati s programsko opremo, se posvetujte s
proizvajalcem ali pooblas¢enimi prodajalci.

- Ce oprema ne deluje normalno, na primer nakazuje na teZave z natan¢nostjo, jo
prenehajte uporabljati in se obrnite na proizvajalca ali pooblas¢ene prodajalce.
. Namestite in uporabljajte le odobreno programsko opremo, da zagotovite praviino

delovanje sistema i500.

5.2 Pravilno izobraZevanje

/\ 0POZORILO

naudodamiesi ,i500" sistema pacientams:

. Pred uporabo vasega sistema i500 na pacientih:

- Morate biti usposobljeni za uporabo sistema ali morate prebrati in v celoti razumeti
ta uporabniski prirocnik.

. Poznati morate varno uporabo sistema i500, ki je natan¢no opisana v tem prirocniku.

. Pred uporabo ali po spremembi nastavitev mora uporabnik v programskem oknu za

predogled slik preveriti, ali je slika v Zivo pravilno prikazana.

5.3 V primeru okvare opreme

/\ 0POZORILO

Jeijasy ,i500" sistema veikia netinkamai arba jtariate, kad yra jrangos problemuy:

. Ce vas sistem i500 ne deluje pravilno ali ¢e sumite, da obstaja tezava z opremo:

. Odstranite napravo iz pacientovih ust in jo takoj nehajte uporabljati.

. 1zkljucite napravo iz PC in poiscite napake.

- Obrnite se na proizvajalca ali pooblas¢ene prodajalce.

. Spremembe na sistemu i500 so z zakonom prepovedane, saj lahko ogroZajo varnost

uporabnika, pacienta ali tretje osebe.
5.4 Higiena

A\ 0POZORILO

. Zaradi cistih delovnih pogojev in varnosti pacientov VEDNO nosite Ciste kirurske
rokavice, kadar:

» Rokujete s konico ali jo menjate.
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» Uporabljate i500 skener na pacientih.
» Se dotikate sistema i500.

. Glavna enota i500 in njeno opti¢no okno morata biti ves ¢as Cista.
Preden uporabite skener i500 na pacientu, se prepricajte, da ste:

» Dezinficirali sistem i500
» Uporabili sterilizirano konico

5.5 Elektri¢na varnost

A\ 0POZORILO

. Sistem i500 je naprava razreda L.

. Za preprecitev elektricnega udara mora biti sistem i500 prikljucen na vir napajanja
samo z zas¢itno ozemljitvijo. Ce vti¢nice, ki je priloZena i500, ne morete vstaviti v
glavno vti¢nico, se obrnite na usposobljenega elektricarja, ki bo zamenjal vti¢ ali
vticnico. Ne poskusajte zaobiti teh varnostnih smernic.

. Sistem 1500 uporablja RF energijo samo znotraj sistema. Koli¢ina radiofrekvencnega
sevanja je nizka in ne moti okolice z elektromagnetnim sevanjem.

- Ob poskusu dostopa do notranjosti sistema i500 obstaja nevarnost elektri¢cnega
udara. Do sistema lahko dostopa samo kvalificirano servisno osebje.

. 1500 sistema ne povezujte z obicajnim napajalnim vodnikom ali podaljSevalnim
kablom, saj ti prikljucki niso tako varni, kot so varne ozemljene vti¢nice.
Neupostevanje teh varnostnih smernic lahko povzroci naslednje nevarnosti:

. Celoten kratek stik vse priklju¢ene opreme lahko prekoraci omejitev, ki je specificirana
v EN/IEC60601-1.

. Impedanca ozemljitvenega prikljucka lahko presega mejo, ki je dolo¢ena z EN / IEC

60601-1.

. Tekocin, kot so pijace, ne postavljajte v blizino sistema i500 in se izogibajte politju
kakrsnekoli tekocine po sistemu.

. Kondenzacija zaradi spremembe temperature ali vlaznosti lahko povzroci kopicenje

vlage znotraj enote i500 in poskoduje sistem. Preden prikljucite sistem i500 na
elektricno napajanje, ne pozabite pustiti naprave i500 na sobni temperaturi za vsaj
dve uri, da preprecite kondenzacijo. Ce je na povrsini izdelka vidna kondenzacija, je
potrebno i500 pustiti na sobni temperaturi za vec kot 8 ur.

. Sistem 1500 izkljucite iz elektricnega omrezja samo z izklopom napajalnega kabla.

. Zaradi sevalne karakteristike sistema i500 ga uvrs¢amo med naprave, ki so primerne
za uporabo v industriji in bolninicah (CISPR 11 razred A). Ce se sistem i500 uporablja
v bivalnem okolju (CISPR 11 razred B), morda ne zagotavlja ustrezne zascite pred
radiofrekvencnimi komunikacijami.

. Preden odklopite napajalni kabel, ne pozabite izkljuciti napajanja naprave s stikalom
za vklop glavne enote.

. Uporabljajte samo napajalnik, ki je prilozen skupaj z i500. Uporaba drugih
napajalnikov lahko povzroci poskodbe sistema.

. Izogibajte se vlecenju komunikacijskih kablov, napajalnih kablov in drugih, ki se
uporabljajo v sistemu i500.
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5 Varnostni vodnik

5.6 Varnost o€i

/\ OPOZORILO

Sistem i500 med skeniranjem projecira iz konice mocno svetlobo.

Mocna svetloba, ki jo projecira konica i500, ni Skodljiva za o¢i. Vendar ne
smete gledati neposredno v svetlobo in ne usmerjati svetlobnega zarka v oci
drugih. Na splosno lahko intenzivni svetlobni viri povzrocijo, da oci postanejo
obcutljive, verjetnost sekundarne izpostavljenosti pa je velika. Tako kot pri drugih
izpostavljenostih moc¢nim svetlobnim virom lahko tudi tu povzroci zacasno
zmanjsanje ostrine vida, bolecine, nelagodje ali okvare vida in poveca tveganje za
sekundarno nezgodo.

. Izjava o omejitvi odgovornosti za tveganja pri bolnikih z epilepsijo

Medit i500 se ne sme uporabljati pri bolnikih, ki jim je bila diagnosticirana epilepsija,
zaradi nevarnosti epilepti¢nih napadov in poskodb. 1z istega razloga zobozdravstveno
osebje, ki mu je bila diagnosticirana epilepsija, ne sme upravijati naprave Medit i500.

5.7 Nevarnost eksplozije

/\ 0POZORILO

. Sistem i500 ni zasnovan za uporabo v blizini vnetljivih tekocin ali plinov ali v okoljih z
visokimi koncentracijami kisika.

. Ce uporabljate sistem i500 v blizini vnetljivih anestetikov, obstaja nevarnost
eksplozije.

5.8 Tveganje pri srénih spodbujevalnikih in ICD
A\ 0opozORILO

- Ne uporabljajte sistema i500 na pacientih s srénim spodbujevalnikom ali napravo
ICD.
- Preverite navodila vsakega proizvajalca glede motenj na perifernih napravah, kot so

racunalniki, ki se uporabljajo v sistemu i500.
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6 Informacije o elektromagnetni zdruzljivosti

6.1 Elektromagnetne emisije

Ta EUT (testirana oprema) je namenjen uporabi v elektromagnetnem okolju, kot je
opisano spodaj.

Kupec ali uporabnik EUT mora zagotoviti, da je uporabljena v takSnem okolju.

RF emisije CISPR 11-Skupina 1

Oprema uporablja RF energijo le za interne funkcionalnosti.

Zato so njene RF emisije zelo nizke in obicajno ne povzrocajo nobene interference v
bliznji elektronski opremi.

RF emisije CISPR 11-Razred A

EUT je primeren za uporabo v vseh obratih, vklju¢no z domacimi in tistimi, ki so
neposredno priklju¢eni na javno nizkonapetostno napajalno omreZje, ki oskrbuje stavbe,
ki se uporabljajo za gospodinjske namene.

Test imunitete Skladnost Elektromagnetno okolje - navodila

EUT oprema je primerna za uporabo v vseh obratih,
vklju no zdoma imi in tistimi, ki so neposredno
priklju eni na javno nizkonapetostno napajalno
omre je, ki oskrbuje stavbe, ki se uporabljajo za

gospodinjske namene.

Harmoni ne emisije A
IEC 61000-3-2

EUT oprema je primerna za uporabo v vseh obratih,
vklju no zdoma imi in tistimi, ki so neposredno
priklju eni na javno nizkonapetostno napajalno
omre je, ki oskrbuje stavbe, ki se uporabljajo za

gospodinjske namene.

Nihanja napetosti/
utripanje Skladno

6.2 Elektromagnetna imuniteta-

Ta EUT oprema je primerna za uporabo v elektromagnetnih okoljih, kot je opisano
spodaj. Kupec ali uporabnik sistema i500 morata zagotoviti, da je uporabljen v takSnem
okolju.

Elektrostaticna razelektritev (ESD) IEC 61000-4-2

Tla morajo biti lesena, betonska ali poloZena s kerami¢nimi plos¢icami. Ce so tla pokrita
s sinteticnimi materiali, mora biti relativna zra¢na vlaga vsaj 30%.
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6 Informacije o elektromagnetni zdruzljivosti

IEC 60601-1-2 Testni nivo Nivo skladnosti

+ 8kV kontakt £ 2 kv, £4kv, £8kv, £15

KV 2rak + 8 kV kontakt & 15 kV zrak

Hitri elektri€ni prehodi/izbruhi IEC 61000-4-4

Kakovost elektricnega napajanja mora biti enaka tisti v obi¢ajnem komercialnem ali
bolnisni¢nem okolju.

IEC 60601-1-2 Testni nivo Nivo skladnosti

=+ 2kV 100 kHz frekvenca ponovitev =+ 2kV 100 kHz frekvenca ponovitev

Prenapetost Zica-Zica IEC 61000-4-5

Kakovost elektritcnega napajanja mora biti enaka tisti v obi¢ajnem komercialnem ali
bolnisni¢cnem okolju.

IEC 60601-1-2 Testni nivo Nivo skladnosti

+05kv, = 1kv £ 1kv

Prenapetost Zica-tla IEC 61000-4-5

Kakovost elektritcnega napajanja mora biti enaka tisti v obi¢ajnem komercialnem ali
bolnisni¢cnem okolju.

IEC 60601-1-2 Testni nivo Nivo skladnosti

£05kV, £ 1kV, £2kv +2kv

Padci napetosti IEC 61000-4-11

Kakovost elektri¢cnega napajanja mora biti enaka tisti v obi¢ajnem komercialnem ali
bolnisni¢nem okolju. Ce uporabnik ojacevalnika slike potrebuje neprekinjeno napajanje
med motnjami napajanja, priporo¢amo, da EUT ojacevalnik slike napaja UPS napajalnik ali
baterija.
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IEC 60601-1-2 Testni nivo Nivo skladnosti
0% UT;, 0.5 cikel pri 0°, 45°, 90°, 135°,180°, | 0% UT; 0.5 cikep pri 0°, 45°, 90°, 135°, 180°,
225° 270° in 315° 225° 270° in 315°
0% UT; 1 cikel in 70 % UT; 25/30 cikel ena 0% UT; 1 cikel in 70 % UT; 25/30 cikel ena
faza: pri 0 faza pri 0

Prekinitve napetosti IEC 61000-4-11

Kakovost elektritcnega napajanja mora biti enaka tisti v obi¢ajnem komercialnem ali
bolnigni¢nem okolju. Ce uporabnik ojatevalnika slike potrebuje neprekinjeno napajanje
med motnjami napajanja, priporo¢amo, da EUT ojacevalnik slike napaja UPS napajalnik
ali baterija.

IEC 60601-1-2 Testni nivo Nivo skladnosti

0% UT; 250/300 cikel 0% UT; 250/300 cikel

NAZIVNA moc frekvenénih magnetnih polj (50/60Hz) IEC 61000-4-8

Mot¢ frekvenénih magnetnih polj mora biti na nivoju karakteristik lokacij topi¢nih
komercialnih ali bolnisni¢nih okolij.

IEC 60601-1-2 Testni nivo Nivo skladnosti

30 A/m 30 A/m

Prevodnost RF IEC 61000-4-6

Prenosne in mobilne RF komunikacijske opreme, vklju¢no s kabli, ne smemo uporabljati
v blizini nobenega dela EUT. Priporoc¢ena locilna razdalja je izraCunana z enacbo spodaj,
glede na frekvenco oddajnika.

Priporocena locilna razdalja:
d=[3>/P

—[35
d= [T]*/_P 80 MHz to 800 MHz

d=[F—W'P 800 MHzt0 2.5 GHz
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6 Informacija apie elektromagnetinj suderinamuma

kjer je P najvecja izhodna vrednost moci oddajnika v vatih (W) glede na podatke
proizvajalca oddajnika in je d priporocena locilna razdalja v metrih (m).

Moc polja fiksnih RF oddajnikov, kot je dolocena v raziskavah elektromagnetnih tock,
mora biti manj$a od nivoja skladnosti v posameznem frekvenénem obmocgju.
Interferenca se lahko pojavi v bliZzini opreme, ki je oznacena z naslednjim simbolom:

(@)

IEC 60601-1-2 Testni nivo Nivo skladnosti

3V 0,15 MHz - 80 MHz 6 V v ISM pasovih med | 3V 0,15 MHz - 80 MHz 6 V v ISM pasovih med
0,15 MHz in 80 MHz 80 % AM pri 1 kHz 0,15 MHz in 80 MHz 80 % AM pri 1 kHz

Sevanje RF IEC 61000-4-3

Prenosne in mobilne RF komunikacijske opreme, vklju¢no s kabli, ne smemo
uporabljati v blizini nobenega dela EUT. Priporocena locilna razdalja je izracunane z
enacbo spodaj, glede na frekvenco oddajnika.

Priporoc¢ena locilna razdalja:
d=[3=1/P

d =[P 80MHz to 800 MHz
d=[£—V'P 800 MHzto 2.5 GHz

kjer je P najvecja izhodna vrednost moci oddajnika v vatih (W) glede na podatke
proizvajalca oddajnika in je d priporocena locilna razdalja v metrih (m).

Moc polja fiksnih RF oddajnikov, kot je dolocena v raziskavah elektromagnetnih tock,
mora biti manj3a od nivoja skladnosti v posameznem frekvenénem obmocgju.

Interferenca se lahko pojavi v blizini opreme, ki je oznacena z naslednjim simbolom:

()

IEC 60601-1-2 Testni nivo Nivo skladnosti

3V/m80MHz-2,7GHz80 % AM pri 1 kHz | 3V/m 80 MHz - 2,7 GHz 80 % AM pri 1 kHz
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7 Specifikacije
Ime modela i500
Vrednosti +9V = 4A
DC Adapter
Ime modela ATMO036T-P090

Vhodna napetost

Univerzalni 100-240 Vac / 50-60 Hz vhod, brez drsnih stikal

Izhod

+9V / 4A

Dimenzija Skatle

100 x 50 x 33mm (S x D x V)

EMI CE / FCC Razred A, Prevodnost in sevanje izpolnjena
OVP (Zascita pred previsoko napetostjo)
Zascita SCP (Zascita pred kratkim stikom)

OCP (Za&cita pred prevelikim tokom)

Zascita pred
elektricnim udarom

Razred I

Nacin delovanja

Neprekinjen

Rocni del

Dimenzije 264><44><54A5mm(§>< DxV)
Teza 280g

Uporabljen del Tip BF

Napajalni del

Dimenzije 109.5X37X19.8 mm(§xD><V)
Teza 80g

Kalibracijsko orodje

Dimenzije 165 x 55mm (V x @)

Teza 280 g

Intraoral Scanner i500 243

4l
2
2
=
3




Obratovalni & shranjevalni pogoji

Temperatura 18°C do 28°C
. " 5 20 do 75% relativna vlaga (ne-
Obratovalni pogoji Vlaznost kondenzacijska)
Zracni tlak 800 hPa do 1100 hPa
Temperatura -5°C do 45°C
. ) N . 20 do 80% relativna vliaga (ne-
Shranjevalni pogoji Vlaznost kondenzacijska)
Zracni tlak 800 hPa do 1100 hPa
Temperatura -5°C do 45°C
. . 5 20 do 80% relativna vlaga (ne-
Transportni pogoji Vlaznost kondenzacijska)
Zracni tlak 620 hPa do 1200 hPa
Emisijske omejitve za okolje
Okolje Bolnisni¢no okolje
Prevajane in sevane RF EMISIJE CISPR 11
Harmoni¢no popacenje distortion Glejte IEC 61000-3-2
Nihanja napetosti in utripanje Glejte IEC 61000-3-3
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EU representative

MeditrialSr
Via Po 900198, Rome Italy
Email: ecrep@meditrial.eu  Tel: +39-(0)6-45429780

OSUBNOS

H Medit Corp.

Address 1: 23, Goryeodae-ro 22-gil, Seongbuk-gu, Seoul, 02855 Rep. of Korea
Address 2: F9, F10, 8, Yangpyeong-ro 25-gil, Yeongdeungpo-gu, Seoul, Rep. of Korea
Tel: +82-(0)2-2193-9600

ContactforProduct Support
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1 Bu rehber hakkinda

Bu rehber i¢in genel semboller:

Bu rehber, aletin dogru kullanilmasi ve kullanan ya da test edilen kisilere olabilecek
zararlarin dnlenmesi veya alete zarar gelmesinin 6nlenmesi amaciyla; dnemli bilgilerin
altini ¢cizmek ve dikkati cekmek igin cesiti semboller kullanir. Bu sembollerin anlamlari
asagidadir:

A\ DiKKAT

Bu UYARI isareti verilen bilginin gozardi edilmesi halinde kisisel can emniyeti acisindan orta
derecede hasara sebep olunacadi anlamina gelir.

/\ UYARI

Bu DIKKAT isareti, eger uyarlya uyulmazsa, kisiye, sistemlere ya da aletlere hafif zarar
verebilecek bir tehlike oldugunu gosterir.

Q- AvPuL

Bu AMPUL isareti ipuclari, 6neriler, bazi pif noktalari veya sistemin calismasindaki bazi diger
secenekleri gosterir.

2 Giris ve Genel Bilgiler

2.1 Kullanim amaglari

Elinizdeki i500 sistemi agizdaki dislerin 3D (3 Boyutlu) taranmasi ve agiz ici, disler ve
civardaki diger dokularin topografik karakterlerinin cikarilmasina ve dijital olarak
kaydedilmesine yarayan bir sistemdir. 500 sistemi kullanicilara Bilgisayarl Tasarim (CAD)
yoluyla tasarim ve Uretim yaparak dislerin restorasyonunda kullanabilecekleri 3 Boyutlu
tarama sonuglari verir.

2.2 Kullanilacagi durumlar

i500 sistemi hastalarda asagidaki tedavileri gerektiren durumlar oldugu zaman
kullanilabilir:

Tek kopru ayag

i¢ ve dis dolgular ve kaplamalar
Tekli kuron

Dis kaplama

3 Birimli implant kopru

5 Birime kadar kopru

Ortodonti

Implant rehberi

Tani modelleme

i500 sistemi tam agili skanlarda da kullanilabilir ama gesitli faktorler (agiz ici ortami,
teknisyenin ustaligi, laboratuvarin is yogunlugu gib) sonucu etkileyebilir.
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2.3 Kontrendikasyonlari - kullaniimamasi gereken durumlar

i500 sistemi dislerin ic yapisini ya da disleri destekleyen iskelet yapisini aydinlatmak
amaclyla kullanmak icin yapiimamistir.

i500 sistemi agizda yanyana 4'ten fazla dis boslugu yani eksikligi varsa bu
durumlarda kullanilamaz.

Kullanacak kisinin kalifikasyonlari

i500 sistemi profesyonel disciler ya da dis laboratuvari teknolojisi konusunda
profesyonel egitim almis kisiler tarafindan kullaniimak Gzere hazirlanmistir.

i500 sisteminin hangi hastalara uygun olduguna ya da bu aletin hasta icin uygun
olup olmadigina karar vermek sorumlulugu i500 sisteminin operatériine aittir.
Operatdr i500 sistemi'ne ve yazilimina girilen buttn verilerin dogrulugundan,
eksiksiz olmasindan ve yeterli kapsamda olmasindan tek basina mesuldur.
Kullanan kisi ayni zamanda sonugclarin dogrulugunu ve dakikligini sigamakla ve
her hasta icin tek tek dogruluk sinamasi yapmakla yakdmiladar.

i500 sistemi, isbu kullanma kilavuzuna uygun olarak kullaniimalidir.

i500 sistemi'nin yanlis veya uygunsuz kullanimi sistemin ve aletin garantisini
hukumsuz kilar. Eger i500 sistemi'nin kullanimi hakkinda daha fazla bilgiye ihtiyag
varsa lutfen bulundugunuz bolgedeki yetkili dagitimciya danisiniz.

Kullanic, i500 sistemi'nde degisiklik ya da adaptasyon yapamaz.

2.5 Semboller

No Sembol Aciklama

01 Parganin seri numaras

02 @ Uretim tarihi

03 u Ureten firma, imalatci firma

04 A Uyari

05 A Dikkat

06 @ Kullanma Kilavyzy icin talimatlar

07 ( € Resmi Avrupa Sertifikasyonu semboli
08 Avrupa Birligi nezdinde resmi temsilci
09 Uygulanan parcanin tipi

10 WEEE isareti

Intraoral Scanner i500
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2 Giris ve Genel Bilgiler

11 & only Regeteli kullanim (Amerika Birlesik Devletleri)
12 MET Markas! isareti

13 ~— Alternatif Akim (AA)

14 === Dogru Akim (DA)

15 g Parcanin seri numarasi

2.6 i500°tin parcalarinin gézden gegirilmesi

No Parca Adi Adet Gorunisa
01 i500 Elle Tutulan Kisim 1 Tane ) A
Ve Guig Kaynagi ®

02 i500 Elle Tutulan Kisim Kilifi 1 Tane

03 Tekrar Kullanilabilen Ug 4 Tane

04 Kalibrasyon Aleti 1 Tane 1

05 Masa tisti Besik 1 Tane ~,

06 Duvara monte Besik 1 Tane '

07 USB 3.0 Kablo 1 Tane m

N

08 Tibbi Adaptér + Gig Kablosu 1 Tane 8 !
USB Hafiza (Imaj Kaydetme P2

09 yazilimi 6nceden yiklenmis) 1Tane &

10 Kullanma Kilavuzu 1 Tane
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2.7 i500 aparatinin kurulmasi

271 1500'n basit olarak kurulmasi

® ’ \
= i | °
‘ 2.0
® [ 1
@
@ USB 3.0 kablosunu Gug P @ Tibbi Adaptorii de Giig »
Kaynagina baglayin o Kaynagina baglayin °
y
R 7
LI
:\;\)\
(3 Gug Kablosunu Tibbi @ Gug Kablosunu (® USB 3.0 Kablosunu
Adaptore baglayin Elektrik Kaynagina Bilgisayara takin
(prize) takin

pnL

PPt
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2 Giris ve Genel Bilgiler

Q i500'U Calistirin

Gosterilen digmeye basin USB baglantisi indikatéri maviye dénene

kadar bekleyin

2
,,;f>\é N‘ pe= e

“Q" i500tin Kapatiimasi

i500'Uin gosterilen ana ceryan digmesine 3 saniyeden fazla basiniz.

2.7.2  Masa Usti besige oturtulmasi 2.7.3  Tasltyicinin duvara monte edilmesi

3 imaj Elde Eden Yazihmin Esas Bilgileri

3.1 Giris

imaj elde eden yazilim, i500 sistemi kullanilarak yapilan taramalarda dislerin ve

cevresindeki agiz ici dokularin topgrafik karakteristiklerini dijital olan kayda alan
kullanimi kolay bir yazilimdir.
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3.2. Yazilimin Kurulumu

3.2.1. Sistem Gereklilikleri
Minimum sistemgereksinimleri
DizUstii Masa Ustii
Intel Core i7 - 8750H/9750H Uzeri
CPU Intel Core i7 - 8700K/9700K Uzeri
AMD Ryzen 7 4800H
RAM 16 GB uzeri 16 GB Uzeri
Grafik Nvidia GeForce GTX 1060 6GB Ulzeri Nvidia GeForce GTX 1060 6GB Uzeri
oS Window 10 Pro 64-bit

TavsiyeEdilenSistemGereksinimleri

DizUstii Masa Ustii
Intel Core i7 - 9850H/10850H Uzeri
CPU Intel Core i7 - 9900K/10900K Uzeri
AMD Ryzen 7 4900H
RAM 32 GB uzeri 32 GB uzeri
Grafik Nvidia GeForce GTX 2060 8GB Uzeri Nvidia GeForce GTX 2060 8GB Uzeri
oS Window 10 Pro 64-bit

Q IEC 60950, IEC 55032 ve IEC 55024 onayli (ruhsath) Bilgisayar ve Monitor kullaniniz

3.2.2. Kurulum Rehberi
@ Run @ Setup dilini seginiz ve "Next” ‘e (ya da
Medit_iScan_X.X.X.X.exe.. “Sonraki” 'ne) tiklayiniz
L Medit Scan for Clinics
‘Select the setup language:
=]
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3 imaj Elde Eden Yazilimin Esas Bilgileri

(3 Hangi klasore konulacagini
seginiz.
Medit Scan for Clinics

Setup requires 3.4GB in:

E————"____ |l

You must agree to the License terms and contions before
vou can instal Mecit Scan for Clnics.

L agree to the License terms and conltions.

+INSTALL

® Kurgu islemi birkag dakika alabilir.
Islem tamamlanana kadar Ittfen
bilgisayari kapatmayiniz.

Medit Scan for Clinics
Please wait while the Setup Wizrd nstlls Mecit Scan for
Ginies.

nsting prerequsie svare

@ Lisans Anlagmasini dikkatle okuyup, “Kabul
ediyorum” kutusunu isaretledikten sonra
“install” digmesini tiklayiniz.

Medit Scan for Clinics

Setup requires 3.4GB in:

]

‘You must agree to the License terms and conditions before.
You can instal Medit Scan for Cliics.

[/ agree to the License terms and conditions.

+INSTALL

® Kurgu islemi tamamlandiktan sonra
programin optimum calismasi igin
biilgisayari yeniden baslatiniz.

|
| Medit Scan for Clinics

Medit Scan for Clinics has been successfully insalld.

Note : You must restart your computer to ensure the.
scanner works correctly.

=

@ Eger tarayici bilgisayara baglysa, USB kablosunu gikarararak tarayicyr devreden gikariniz.

@ Please disconnect the cable from PC!
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4 Bakim

/\ UYARD

Aletlerin bakimi sadece ve sadece MEDIT ¢alisani ya da MEDIT tarafindan sertifikali
personel ya da sirketler tarafindan yapiimalidir.

. Genel olarak, killanicilarin, temizlik, sterilizasyon ve kalibrasyon disinda; i500
sisteminin bakim islemlerini yapmalarina gerek yoktur. Koruyucu teftisler ve diger
rutin bakim islemlerine gerek yoktur.

4.1. Kalibrasyon

3 Boyutlu goérintilerin dogru ve saglikli olmasi icin belli araliklarla kalibrasyon yapilmasi
gerekmektedir.

Kalibrasyon islemi su durumlarda yapiimalidir:

- Daha 6nceden alinmis sonuglara kiyasla 3 Boyutlu modellerin kalitesi yetersizse,
net degilse veya dogrulugu stphe uyandiriyorsa.

. Mesela ortamin icakligi gibi cevresel kosullar degistiyse

. Kalibrasyon suresi gectiyse.
Kalibrasyon stresini Menl'den Menu > Ayarlar > Kalibrasyon Sdresi (Glnler)
yéntemiyle ayarlayabilirsiniz.

Q Kalibrasyon paneli aletin hassas bir parcasidir. Panele direk olarak dokunmayiniz.
Eger kalibrasyon islemi dogru olarak yapilamiyorsa, paneli yeniden kontrol ediniz.
Eger panel kontamine olmussa, servis sirketinizi arayiniz.

Q Kalibrasyon isleminin belli araliklarla ve siklikla yapilmasini tavsiye ediyoruz.
Kalibrasyon siiresini Meni'den Menu > Ayarlar > Kalibrasyon Suresi (Gunler)
yontemiyle ayarlayabilirsiniz.

DEFAULT kalibrasyon stiresi 14 giindr.

i500°tin kalibrasyonu nasil yapilir

. i500'U calistiriniz ve goruntt elde etme yazilimini aginiz.

. Mend > Ayarlar > Kalibrasyon yoluyla kalibrasyon sihirbazini ¢alistirin.

. Kalibrasyon aletini ve i500'Un el aletini hazirlayin.

. Kalibrasyon aletinin ibresini @717 pozisyonuna getirin.

. El aletini kalibrasyon aletinin icine koyunuz.

. Kalibrasyon islemini baslatmak icin “Next” ya da “Sonraki” digmesine tiklayiniz.

. Eger kalibrasyon aleti dogru konumda oturtulmussa, sistem pozisyon (717 de
otomatik olarak veri toplayacaktir.

. Pozisyon (71 ‘de veri toplama islemi tamamlandiginda, kadrani bir sonraki
pozisyona getirin.

. Ayni islemleri pozisyon (727 den (78 e kadar ve en son olarak da (EAST) pozisyon
icin tekrarlayin.

. LAST pozisyonunda veri toplama islemi tamalandiginda sistem kalibrasyon
sonuglarini otomatik olarak hesaplayip gosterecektir.
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4 Bakim

4.2 Temizlik, Dezenfeksiyon, Sterilizasyon Prosediirleri
4.2.1. Yeniden kullanilabilir ug.

Yeniden kullanilabilir ug, tarama sirasinda hastanin agzina sokulan kisimdir. Bu ug sinirh
sayida olmak Uzere tekrar tekrar kullanilabilir, fakat her kullanimdan sonra hastadan
hastaya kontaminasyonu énlemek icin temizlenlenmeli ve sterilize edilmelidir.

. Ug, sterilizasyon c¢ozeltisi kullanilarak elle temizlenmelidir. Temizlik ve
dezenfeksiyon isleminden sonra ucun i¢indeki aynada leke ya da iz olmadigindan
emin olunuz.

. Gerekirse temizlik ve dezenfeksiyon islemini tekrarlayiniz. Kagit bir havu
kullanarak aynay dikkatle kurulayiniz.

. Aletin terminal (uc) kismini bir sterilizasyon posetine koyup agzini hava
gegirmeyecek sekilde kapayiniz. Isiyla muhurlenen ya da agzi yapiskanl posetler
kullanilabilir.

. Posetlenmis terminali otoklavda asagidaki kosullarda sterilize ediniz:
1210C (249,80F) da 30 Dakika ve 15 Dakika kuruma suresi

. Otoklavi agmadan énce posetli terminali kurutan bir otoklav programi kullanin.

4.2.2. Dezenfeksiyon ve Sterilizasyon

. Terminali kullanir kullanmaz su, sabun ve bir fircayla temizleyin. Yumusak bir
bulasik deterjani kullanilmasini tavsiye ediyoruz. Yikandiktan sonra terminalin
aynasinin iyice temiz ve lekesiz olmasina dikkat ediniz. EJer ayna lekeli veya
bulanik gérinuyorsa, temizleme ve yikama islerini tekrarlayin ve suyla iyice
durulayin. Aynayi bir kagit havluyla dikkatle kurulayin.

- Terminali Wavicide-01 ¢ozeltisiyle 45-60 dakika dezenfekte edin. Wavicide-01
¢ozeltisinin nasil kullanilacagr hakkinda bilgi icin lutfen Wavicide-01 kullanma
kilavuzuna basvurunuz.

. 45-60 dakika sonra, terminali dezenfektan ¢ozeltisinden cikarip iyice durulayiniz.

. Sterilize edilmis ve cizmeyen, asindirici olmayan yumusak bir bezle terminali ve
aynayi kurulayiniz.

/\ UYARI

. Terminalin aynasi ¢cok hassas bir optik alettir ve tarama kalitesinin optimum sonug
verebilmesi icin dikkatli bir sekilde kullanilmalidir. Bu aynanin ¢zilmemesi ya da
lekelenmemesi i¢in asiri ihtimam gosterilmelidir ciinkU aynadaki en ufak bir nokta
bile elde edilen verilerin ve géruntdlerin kalitesini bozar.

. Otoklava koymadan 6nce terminalin her seferinde posetlenmis olmasindan emin
olunuz. Terminali acik olarak otoklava koyarsaniz aynada daimi olarak lekeler
olusur. Daha fazla bilgi icin otoklav kullanim kilavuzuna danisiniz.

. Yeni terminaller, ilk kullanimdan 6nce temizlenmeli, otoklavlanmali/sterilize
edilmelidir.

. Tarayici terminalleri 50 kereye kadar yeniden sterilize dilebilir. 50'inci kereden
sonra tekrar kullanilamaz; Bolim (4.3)de agiklandigi Gzere atiimalidir.
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» Otoklavsayisi, yerelonaysorununedeniyle YALNIZCA Ana CinveJaponya'da 20

kattir.
. Medit sirketi, kararma, distorsiyon veya yanlis aksettirme gibi zararlardan mesul
degildir.
4.2.3. Ayna

Terminalin aynasinda lekelerin ya da safsizliklarin bulunmasi tarama kalitesinin
bozulmasina ve tarama isleminin genelde kot olmasina sebep olur. Bdyle durumlarda
aynayi asagidaki adimlari uygulayarak temizleyebilirsiniz

. Tarayici terminalini i500 elde tutulan kisimdan ayirin.

. Optik aletleri temizlemeye uygun bir bezi, ya da pamuk uclu bir siliciyi alkolle
islatin ve aynayi silin. Alkoltn safsizliklardan arinmis kalitede olmasina dikkat edin,
aksi takdirde aynayi lekeleyebilir. Etanol ya da Propanol kullanabilirsiniz. : (Etil /
Propil alkol)

. Aynay! kuru, tly birakmayan bir silici bezle kurulayiniz.

. Aynanin toz, tly ve filamentlerden arinmis olmasina dikkat ediniz. Gerekirse
temizleme islemini tekrarlayiniz.

4.24. Elde tutulan kisim

Kullanimdan sonra, elde tutulan kismin tarayici ekrani (optik pencere) ve arka tarafi
(havanin ¢iktigi delik) harig diger butiin yizeylerini temizleyip dezenfekte edin.

Temizleme ve dezenfekte ici alet kapaliyken yapiimalidir. Aleti ancak tamamen
kuruduktan sonra kullanabilirsiniz.

Tavsiye edilen temizleme ve dezenfeksiyon ¢oézeltisi:
Denature alkol (Yani etil alkol ya da etanol) - genelde %60-70 Alkol/Vol
Genel temizleme ve dezenfeksiyon proseduri asagidaki gibidir:

. Ana guc dugmesinden aleti kapatiniz.

. GUg kaynagindan bagl bittn kablolar cekiniz.

. Elle tutulan kismin kapagini tarayicinin on tarafina takin.

. Dezenfektani yumusak, tly birakmayan ve cizici olmayan bir bezin Gzerine dokun.
. Tarayicinin ylzeyini bu bezle silin.

. Ylzeyi temiz, kuru, tdy birakmayan ve cizici olmayan bir bezle kurulayin.

/N UYARI

. Aleti fise takili iken temizlemeyin. Sivi tarayicinin igine kagabilir ve aletin
bozulmasina sebep olur.
. Aleti tamamen kuruduktan sonra kullanin.
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4 Bakim

/N UYARI

. Temizlik sirasinda uygun olmayan temizleme ¢ozeltilieri kullanilirsa kimyasal
catlaklar olusabilir.

4.2.5. Diger parcalar

. Temizleme ¢ozeltisini yumusak, tly birakmayan ve cizici olmayan bir bezin tzerine
dokan.

. Parcanin ylzeyini bu bezle silin.

. Temiz, kuru, tly birakmayan ve cizici olmayan bir bezle kurulayin.

/\ UYART

L] Temizlik sirasinda uygun olmayan temizleme ¢ozeltilieri kullanilirsa kimyasal
catlaklar olusabilir.

4.3 Elden ¢ikarma, imha

/\ UYARI

. Tarayicinin ucu ¢ope atilmadan once sterilize edilmesi gerekir. 4.2.1. Bolimunde
tarif edildigi gibi sterilize edin.

. Tarayicinin ucunu herhangi bir klinik atik atildigi sekilde imha edin.

L] Diger parcalar asagidaki direktiflere uygun bir sekilde tasarlanmistir:

. RoHS, Elektrik ve Elektronik Ekipmanlardaki Tehlikeli Maddelerin Kullanim
Sinirlanmasi ve Imha Edilmesi (2011/65/EU)

= WEEE, Elektrik ve Elektronik Imha ve Cope Atilmasi (2012/19/EU)

4.4 imaj Elde Eden Yazilimin Giincellenmesi

imaj elde edip kaydeden yazilim bilgisayar kullanim halinde ise otomatik olarak yeni
guincelleme olup olmadigina bakar ve kendini glinceller.

Eger kullanilan yazilimin yeni bir versiyonu piyasaya ¢ikmissa yazilim otomatik olarak
onu internetten indirir.

5 Emniyet Rehberi

insanlara ya da ekipmana zarar gelmemesi icin liitfen bu kullanma kilavuzundaki bitin
emniyet proseddrlerine riayet ediniz. Bu belge, dikkate alinmasi énemli konularda
DIKKAT ve UYARI kelimelerini kullanarak énemli emniyet tedbirlerini belirtir.
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Biitlin yénergeleri ve 6zellikle DIKKAT ve UYARI isaretleriyle éngériilen uyarilari
ve emniyet tedbirlerini iyice okuyun ve anlayin. insan viicuduna ya da ekipmana
gelebilecek zarari 6nlemek icin, emiyet tedbirlerine ¢ok siki bir sekilde uyuldugundan
emin olunuz. Emniyet Rehberinde belirtilen butln talimatlar ve tedbirler, sistemin
fonksiyonlarini yerine getirip islevini yapabilmesi ve insanlara zarar gelmemesi icindir.

. i500 sistemi discilik konusunda profesyonel egitim almis kisiler ya da dis
laboratuvari teknolojisi konusunda profesyonel egitim almis kisiler tarafindan
kullaniimak Uzere hazirlanmistir. 1500 sisteminin Bolim 2.1 de tanimlanan
“Kullanim Amaglari” nin disinda kullaniimasi sahsa veya ekipmana zarar verir.
Lutfen i500 sistemini emniyet rehberinde belirtilen tedbirler dahilinde kullaniniz.

5.1. Sistemin Esaslan
UYARI

. Gug¢ Kaynagina baglanan USB kablosu normal bir USB kablosuyla aynidir.  Fakat
herhangi bir USB kablosu i500 ile kullanildiginda alet normal calismayabilir.

. Gug¢ Kaynagt ile birlikte gelen baglantr adaptorti 1500 icin ¢zel olarak hazirlanmistir
ve bagska aletlerle kullaniimamalidir.

. Eger alet soguk bir ortamda bulunuyorsa, oda sicakligina gelmesi ve isinmasi igin
bir stire beklenmesi gerekmektedir. Derhal kullamilirsa aletin icindeki elektronik
parcalara zarar verebilecek yogunlasma yani kondansasyon olusabilir.

. Aletin butdn parcalarinin fiziksel olarak zarar gérmemis oldugundan emin olunuz.
Eger alette herhangi bir fiziksel hasar varsa, emniyet garantisi verilemez.

. Sistemi kullanmadan 6nce, aletin hasarli ya da yerinden oynayan parcasi olup
olmadigini kontrol ediniz. Eder herhangi bir hasar gorurseniz, aleti kullanmayiniz
ve derhal Ureticiye ya da yerel temsilci firmaya haber veriniz.

. i500'Un kendisini ve parcalarini keskin koseleri olup olmadagina bakarak kontrol
ediniz.

. Kullanilmadigi zamanlar i500 ya masa Ustl besiginde ya da duvara monte edilmis

taslyicisinda durmalidir.

Masa Ustu taslyiclyr meyilli bir ylizeye monte etmeyin.

i500'Uin Uzerine baska esya koymayin.

i500'U sicak ya da islak ytzeylerin Uzerine koymayin.

i500 sisteminin arka tarafindaki hava deliklerini kapamayin. Alet asiri isinirsa, i500

sistemi ya bozulur ya da hig calismaz.

i500 Uzerine herhangi bir sivi damlatmayin, dékmeyin.

L] i500'e bagli kablolari sertce yerinden ¢cekmeyin, zorlamayin, bikmeyin.

. Kablolari dikkatli bir sekilde duzenleyin ki siz ya da diger ¢alisanlarin ayagina
takilmasin, hareket esnasinda kisilere engel olmasin. Kablolarin ¢cekmeye maruz
kalmasi i500 isteminin calismasini engelleyebilir.

. i500 sisteminin cereyan kordonunu her zaman kolay ulasilacak bir yere koyunuz.

. Aleti kullanirken aleti ve hastayr daimi olarak herhangi bir anormallik olup olmadigi
agisindan kontrol ediniz.
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5 Emniyet Rehberi

5.2

53

i500'in ucunu yere dusUrdrseniz yeniden kullanmaya tesebbus etmeyiniz. Bu ug
atilmali ve yenisi kullanilmalidir ciink uca takili ayna yerinden oynamis olabilir.
GCok hassas oldugu icin, i500'Un uclari dikkatli kullaniimalidir. Bu uca ve
icindeki aynaya zarar gelmemesi icin, hastanin disleriyle ya da agzindaki diger
restorasyonlarla temas ettirmeyiniz, temasa gelmemesine dikkat ediniz.

Eder i500 aleti yere dUserse ya da alete bir carpma olursa, yeniden kullaniimadan
once kalibre edilmelidir. Eger alet yazilimla iletisim kuramiyorsa, Uretici firmaya
haber veriniz ya da yetkili firmayla temasa geginiz.

Eder ekipman normal olarak calismazsa, mesela sonuslarin saginhigr konusunda
sorunlar varsa, aleti kullanmayin ve derhal Uretici firmaya haber verin ya da yetkili
firmayla temasa geciniz.

i500'Un islevlerini yerine getirebilmesi ve hatasiz sonug vermesi icin, sadece
imalatcl tarafindan onaylanmis yazilimlari ve programlari kullaniniz.

Dogru Egitim
DIKKAT

i500 sistemini hastalar Gzerinde kullanmadan:

Bu sistemin nasil kullanilacagl konusunda egitim gérmis olmalisiniz ya da bu
Kullanma Kilavuzunu okuyup anlamis olmalisiniz.

Bu Kullanma Kilavuzunda detayli olarak anlatilan emniyetli kullanma prensiplerine
iyice asina olmalisiniz.

Kullanmadan 6nce; ve her ayar degisikliginden sonra, kullanici programin kamera
ekraninda canli goriintiniin dizgtin olarak belirdigini kontrol etmelidir.

Aletin Calismamasi Halinde

A DIKKAT

54.

Eger i500 aletiniz calismiyorsa, ya da alette bir sorun oldugunu dtstniyorsaniz:
Aleti hastanin agzindan cikarin vetekrar kullanmayin.

Aleti bilgisayardan ayirin ve hata kontrold yapin.

Uretici firmayla ya da yetkili temsilci firmayla temasa geciniz.

i500 sisteminde; kullanicinin, hastanin ya da Uc¢lncu sahislarin gtveligini tehlikeye
sokacagindan; herhangi bir degisiklik yapmak kanunen yasaktir.

Hijyen

/\ DIiKKAT

Temiz calisma ortami ve hastalarin emniyeti agisindan, asagidaki durumlarda HER
ZAMAN temiz ameliyet eldiveni giyiniz:

Aletin ucuna dokundugunuzda ve yenisini takarken.
i500 tarayicisini hasta Uzerinde kullanirken.
i500 sistemine her dokunuldugu zaman.
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i500'in ana aleti ve optik ekrani her zaman temiz tutulmalidir. 500 tarayicisini hasta
Gzerinde kullanmadan dnce:

5.5.

i500 sistemini dezenfekte ettiginizden ve
Sterilize bir ug kullandiginizdan emin olunuz.

Elektrik Giivenlik Tedbirleri
DIKKAT

i500 sistemi Sinif I bir alettir.

Elektrik sokunu 6nlemek icin sistem sadece ve sadece topraklamasi olan
bir ceryan kaynagina baglanmalidir. Eger i500'Un pirizini kendi pirizinize
sokamiyorsaniz, kalifiye bir elektrik¢iden pirizleri degistirmesini isteyiniz. Kisa
yoldan ¢6zUmler bularak emniyet tedbirlerini ihmal etmeyiniz.

i500 sistemi i¢c kisimlarinda sadece RF enerjisi kullanir. Kullanilan RF
radyasyonunun mikdari dustktir ve cevredeki elektromanyetik radyasyonlari
etkilemez.

Eger 1500 sisteminin icini agmaya tesebbus ederseniz elektrik soku tehlikesine
maruz kalirsiniz. Sadece kalifiye servis personeli sistemin icini agmaya yetkilidir.
i500 sistemini ¢ok ya da tek pirizli uzatma kablolariyla ceryan kaynagina
baglamayin. Bu kablolar topraklanmamis ve emniyetsiz kablolardir. Bu ylzden bu
emniyet tedbirlerine uyulmamasi asagidaki tehlikelere yol acar:

Tum baglanmis aletlerin toplam kisa devre akimi EN/IEC 60601-1 de belirtilen
sinirt asabilir.

Toprak baglantisinin empedansi EN/IEC 60601-1'de belirtilen siniri asabilir.

Aletin Uzerine dokulme ihtimaline karsi, mesrubat ya da benzeri sivilari i500
aletinin yaninda bulundurmayiniz.

Ortamin sicakligr ve havadaki nem oranina bagl olarak yogunlasma, i500 aletinin
icinde nem birikmesine neden olabilir ve bu da sisteme zarar verebilir. 500
sistemini gl¢ kaynagina baglamadan once, aleti en az 2 saat oda sicakliginda
bekleterek yogunlagma problemine karsi énleminizi aliniz. Eger yogunlasmis su
aletin yUzeyinde gozle gorulebiliyorsa, o zaman i500 en az 8 saat oda sicakliginda
bekletilmelidir.

i500 sistemini ceryandan sadece gUlg¢ kablosu yoluyla gekmeniz gerekir.

i500 sisteminin radyasyon karakteristikleri aletin hem endustri hem de
hastanelerde kullanimina uygundur. (CISPR-11 Class A) Eger i500 sistemi konut
olan bir yerde kullaniliyorsa, (CISPR-11 Class B), radyo frekans iletisimlerine karsi
yeterli bir korunma saglayamayabilir.

GU¢ kablosunu devreden cikarmadan 6nce, aletin ana Unitesindeki agma kapama
digmesini kullanarak aleti kapatiniz.

i500 ile sadece orijinal gl¢ adaptorinu kullaniniz. Diger gu¢ adaptorlerinin
kullanimi aletin bozulmasina sebep olabilir.

i500 sisteminin iletisim kablolarini, gti¢ kablolarini vs germe ve ¢ekmeye maruz
birakmayiniz.
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5 Emniyet Rehberi

5.6. Goz Giivenligi

/\ DIiKKAT

. i500 sistemi tarama sirasinda ucundan parlak bir 1sik salar.

Bu parlak 1sik gozlere zarar vermez. Buna ragmen, bu i1si§a direk olarak
bakmayiniz ve 1s1§1 baskasinin goziine dogru dogrultmayiniz. Genelde, kuwvetli 1sik
kaynaklari gozlerin kirilgan olmasina sebep olur ve ikinci kez maruz kalma olasiligi
da fazladir. Buttn kuvvetli isik kaynaklarinda oldugu gibi, gézlerinizi kamastirabilir,
hatta rahatsizlik, aci hissi ve gérmede gecici de olsa bulaniklik olabilir. Bu da ikincil
kaza tehlikesini arttirir.

- Epilepsisi olan hastalar icin tekzip:

i500 sistemi epilepsi teshisi konmus hastalarda kullanilmamalidir. Ayni nedenlerle
epilepsi teshisi konmus discilik calisanlari da Medit i500 cihazini kullanmamalidir.

5.7. Patlama Tehlikesi

/\ DIKKAT

. i500 sistemi alev alici veya patlayici sivilarin ve gazlarin civarinda kullanilamaz.
. i500 sistemi alev alici anestetik maddelerin bulundugu ortamda kullanilirsa,
patlama tehlikesi vardir.

5.8. Kalp Pili ve Kardiyak Defibrilatorlerle Miidahele Riski

A DIKKAT

" i500 sistemini Kalp Pili ya da Kardiyak Defibrilator kullanan hastalar Gzerinde
kullanmayiniz.

- Her kullanilan alet icin, mesela bilgisayar gibi, imalatci firmanin diger aletlerle
girisimler konusundaki talimatlarini okuyunuz.
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6 Teknik Ozellik
Model Adi i500
Klasman +9V —4A
DC Adaptér
Model Adi ATMO036T-P090
. . Universal 100x240 Vac /50-60 Hz giris, surgulu anahtari
Girig Voltaji olmayan.
Cikis Voltaji +9V / 4A

Kutu Boyutlar

100 x 50 x 33 mm (En x Boy x YUkseklik)

EMI CE . FCC Sinif A, KondUksiyon ve Radyasyon direncli
YVK (OVP) Yuksek Voltaj Korumasi
Koruma KDP (SCP) Kisa Devre Korumasi

YAK (OCP) Yuksek Voltaj Korumasi

Elektrik sokuna kars!
koruma

Sinif I

Calisma Modu -

Surekli

Elle Tutulan Kisim

Boyutlar 264 x 44 x 54,5 mm (En x Boy x Yukseklik)
Agirlik 280 gr
Gu¢ Kaynagi
Boyutlar 165 x 55 mm (Yukseklik ve Cap)
Agirlik 80 gr
Calisma ve Saklama Kosullari
Sicaklik 180C - 280C arasi
Calisma Kosullari Nemlilik %20 ila %70 Bagil Nem Orani

(Yogunlasma olmamali)

Hava Basinci 800 hPaila 1100 hPa arasi
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Sicaklik

-50C - 450C arasl

%20 ila %80 Bagil Nem Orani

Saklama Kosullari Nemlilik (Yogunlasma olmamali)
Hava Basinci 800 hPaila 1100 hPa arasi
Sicaklik -50C - 450C arasl
. " %20 ila %80 Bagil Nem Orani
Nakliye Kosullari Nemlilik (Yogunlasma olmarmal)
Hava Basinci 620 hPaila 1200 hPa arasi

Cevresel Acidan Emisyon Sinirlari

Cevre

Hastahane cevresi

lletkeli ya da 1sinlanan RF EMISYONLARI

CISPR 11

Duzenli Carpilma

IEC 61000-3-2 'ye Bakiniz

Voltaj Dalgalanmasi ve Titremesi

IEC 61000-3-3 ‘ye Bakiniz
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1 Mpo ueii Nnoci6HMK

Mo3HauKM y NOCiGHMKY

Y UubOMy MOCIOHVKY KOPUCTYBaY4a BMKOPUCTOBYIOTHCS Pi3HI CUMBONW, LLO6 BUAIANTY
BaXMBY iHGOPMALLitO, 3a6e3neUnTi NPaBuIbHE BUKOPUCTaHHS, 3aNo6irti TpaBMyBaHHO
KOPWCTyBaua Ta iHLUMX OCi6, Ta 3anobirT NOLUKOKEHHIO MaliHa. 3HaYeHHSA BUKOPUCTaHMX
CYIMBONIB HaBeAeHi Hikue.,

/\ YBATA

CumBon YBATA (nonepefpkeHHs) nosHayae iHpopmaLito, aka, AKLLO i irHopyBaTh, Moxe
Np13BeCTV A0 CepeHbOro PU3KKY TPABM.
/\ OBEPEXHO

Cumson OBEPEXHO Bkasye Ha iHpopmaLito Npo 6e3neky, sika, KL 1i irHopyBaTh, Moxe
MPU3BECTV 10 HE3HAYHOrO PYI3VIKY TPaBMATV3MY, MOLLKOMKEHHS MaiiHa abo MOLUKOAKEHHS
cmcTeMN.

Q" nopaa

Cumson NMOPA/ZIN no3Havae nopaaw, Nigkasky Ta AoAaTkoBy iHGOPMaLLtO Ang OMTUMANBLHOI
poboTV CUCTEMM.

2 BBepieHHA Ta ornag

2.1 TMepepb6auyBaHe BUKOPUCTAHHS

Cucrtema I500 - Lie ctomaTonorivHmii 3D-ckaHep, NpUsHaYeHnin Ans LdpoBoro 3anucy
TonorpadiuHmx XapakTepucTuK 3y6iB Ta HaBKOMMLLHIX TKaHWH. CucTeMa i500 BUKOHYE
3D-cKkaHyBaHHS ANA BUKOPUCTAHHA B KOMM'LOTEPHOMY AM3aliHi Ta BUrOTOB/IEHHI
pecTaBpaLliii 3y6iB.

2.2 Toka3aHHS A0 BUKOPUCTaHHSA

Cucremy i500 cnig BUKOPUCTOBYBATU 151 MaLLiEHTIB, KM NOTPi6bHO 3D-cKaHyBaHHSA Ans
CTOMAaTO/IOMYHNX NpoLiesyp, TaknxX aK:

. OKkpemuii iIHAVBISYanbHNI abaTMeHT

. [HKpycTauil (BknaaMLLI) Ta HaKNaAKN

. Okpema KOpOHKa

. BiHip

. TpW-3yOHWIA MICT (i3 TPBOX OANHNLB)

. MicT go M'aTv oanHWLE

. OpTOZOHTIA

. Hanpasnaroua Anga iMnaaHTaL|

. [iarHoctnyHa mogens

Cuctema i500 TakoX MOXe BMKOPUCTOBYBATUCA MPU MOBHOMY CKaHyBaHHI 3y6HOT ayru,

ane pisHi pakTopu (BHYTPILLHBLO-OpanbHe cepesoBuLLe, AOCBI4 PO6OTY onepaTopa Ta
nabopaTopHUI poboumnii NPoLec) MOXyYTb BIIMHYTL Ha KiHLIEBI pe3ynbTaTti.
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23

24

I'IpowanKasaHHﬂ

Cwnicrema 1500 He Npr3HayeHa Ans CTBOPEHHS 306paxeHb BHYTPILLHLOI CTPYKTYpY 3y6iB
ab0o OMopHOT CkeNeTHOT CTPYKTYPU.

KBanidikaLjii kopucryBaya

Cwncrema 1500 po3pobreHa s BUKOPUCTaHHS 0cobamu, LLO MaroThb NPOdeCiiHi 3HaHHS
3i CTOMATONOri Ta 3yD0-TeXHIYHVIX NabOPaTOPHIX TEXHONOTI.

Kopuctysau cuctemm i500 Hece MOBHY BIANOBIAAbHICTE 3@ BU3HAYEHHS TOrO, Ym
NiAXoAnTb Lei Npunaz Ans KOHKPETHOTO BMMaZKy Ta 06CTaBUH NaLlieHTa.

KopucryBay Hece NoBHY BignoBiAasbHICTb 3a TOYHICTb, MOBHOTY Ta a/ekBaTHICTb
YCiX AaHWX, WO BBOAATLCA B cucTemy i500 Ta B HajaHe nporpaMHe 3abesneyeHHs.
KopvicTyBay Mae nepeBipUTV MPaBUIbHICTb Ta TOUHICTb Pe3ybTaTiB Ta OLHWUTIA KOXHWIA
OKpemuiA BUNazoK.

Cucrema i500 Mae BMKOPUCTOBYBATUCS BIAMOBIAHO 0 NPVKNAAEHOrO NOCIGHMKA
KopuvcTyBaya.

HenpaswnbHe BUKOPUCTaHHS abo NMOBOXeHHS 3 ciucTeMoto 1500 No36asuTs i rapaHTii,
AKLLIO Taka rapaHTis HaZiaHa. kLo Bam NOTpibHa AoaaTkoBa iHpopMaLlis Mpo npasuabHe
BUKOPUCTaHHA crctemu 500, 3BePHITECA 0 MICLIEBOIO Annepa.

Kopwucrysauy 3a6opoHeHo 3miHtoBaTy cuctemy i500.

25 CumBonu

Ne Cumson Onuc

01 CepiiiHnii Homep

02 &I [laTa BUpPOGHMLITBA

03 “ BupobHyik

04 A ObepexHo!

05 A\ el

06 @ IHCTpyKLUis 3 excrityaTauyi

07 ( € OdiLiHNIA 3HaK EBPONECHKOT cepTrdikaLyi
08 m YNOBHOBaXeHWI NpeACTaBHIK y EBPOMEACHKOMY CMIBTOBAPUCTBI
09 Tvin 3aCTOCYBaHHA

10 WEEE mapkyBaHHs

(451 BIAXOAIB €NeKTPVUYHOIO Ta e1eKTPOHHOTO 06/1aiHaHHS)
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2 BBepieHHA Ta ornag

11 & only Buikopuctosysat 3a peuentom (CLLIA)

12 MET MapKyBaHHs )
(cepTvidikaLiis 6e3nekn Ang enekTPUYHUX NPUNaZiB)

13 ~— AC 3MiHHWI CTPYM

14 == DC MocTiHWi cTpym

15 e 3a3emneHHs

2.6 Ornap KOMMNOHEeHTIB i500

Ne KomnoHeHT KomnoHeHT Burnsap
o1 PyuHa uacTtuHa i500 1 A
Ta PO3'eM XMB/IEHHA o
02 KpuiLKa py4HoOi YacTuHn 1
I
03 Hacagaka 6aratopa3oBoro 4
BUKOPWCTaHHSA
04 MpucTpili KanibpyBaHHS 1
05 HacTinbHa nigcraBka 1 \
06 HacTtiHHa nigcTaBka 1 '
07 Kabens USB 3.0 1
08 MeanuHuii aganTep + LHYp P 8 !
XNBNEHHS
Mam'ate USB .
09 (i3 nonepeAHbLO 3aBaHTaXeHM 1 4
nporpamMHyM 3abe3neyeHHs M &
[N OTPUMaHHS 306paxeHb)
10 MocibHMK KopucTyBaYa 1
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2.7 HanawTyBaHHsA npunagy i500

2.7.1 OcHOBHI HanaLuTyBaHHs i500

@ MiakntouiTs kabenb @ NigknodiTs MeaNUHNY

. S B <«
USB 3.0 a0 posemy ' afanTep o posemy :
XNBNEHHA y XMBNEHHSA

y
> 7
o Y
:\;\)\

@ Nigknrodits WHYp @ NigkntoYiTs WHYP ® Nigkntoditb kabens
XUBNEHHSA 10 MeAUYHOro XNBAEHHS [0 Axepena USB 3.0 1o
afantepa KNBNEHHS! Komn'toTepa

PPt
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2 BBepieHHA Ta ornsag

Q BMuKaHHs i500

HaTuCHITL KHOMKY X1BaeHHs i500. 3avekaiiTe,
NoKwW iHAVKaTop 3'eAHaHHsA USB cTaHe cuHim

& =

Q BumuiKkaHHs 1500

HaTWCHITb i yTpuMyliTe KHOMKY XMBAeHHS i500 NpoTaromM 3 cekyHz

27.2 Po3MiLLieHHs Ha HaCTiNbHil 273 Po3MilLieHHst Ha HacTiHHIl nigcTaBLi
nigcraBui
- =
°
\\ & ‘ e
e ) |

|

3 Ornap nporpamMHoro 3a6esneyeHHs NS OTPUMaHHSA 306pakeHb

3.1 BsepgeHHs

MporpamHe 3abe3neyeHHs ANt OTPUMaHHSA 306paxeHb 3abe3neyye 3pyUHUNiA
po6ounii iHTepdeiic Ana LMPpoBoro 3anmncy TonorpadiyHx xapakTepucTmk 3y6is Ta
HaBKOJIMLLIHIX TKaHVH 3a gornomMoroto cuctemu i500.
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3.2 BcTaHOBNEHHsA
3.21 CucTeMHi BUMoOTHn
MiHimanbHicnctemHiBUMOrH
HoyT6yk HacTinbHunii MK
Bia Intel Core i7-8750H/9750H . .
un Big Intel Core i7-8700K/9700K
AMD Ryzen 7 4800H
o3n Big 16 16 Bin 1616
Ipadika Biz Nvidia Geforce GTX 1060 6GB Big Nvidia Geforce GTX 1060 6GB
oC

Window 10 Pro 64-bit

PeKOMeHAOBaHiCiCTMeMHVIeBVIMOrVI

HoyT6yk HacTinbHunii MK
Big Intel Core i7-9850H/10850H . .
un Big Intel Core i7-9900K/10900K
AMD Ryzen 7 4900H
03n Big 3276 Big 3216
Ipadika Biz Nvidia Geforce GTX 1060 8GB Big Nvidia Geforce GTX 1060 8GB
ocC Window 10 Pro 64-bit

Q BuikopucTosyiite MK Ta MoHiTOp, Lo cepTudikoBaHi 3a: IEC 60950, IEC 55032, IEC
55024

322

Moci6HWK i3 BCTaHOBNEHHS

@ 3anycTitb Medit_iScan_ 2 2. BrbepiTb MOBY HanalITyBaHHS Ta
XXXX.exe

HaATUCHITL “Next”

B Medtisen 1200

o E
MEDIT

—

Medit Scan for Clinics

Select the setup language:
Englsh (United States) B

Exvacing Aot Scnasaverst 5241

malsn s

= ol
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®

30rnAp nporpaMHoOro sabesne4yeHHsA A1 OTPUMAaHHA

306pa)keHb

(3 BubepiTs LUASX BCTAHOB/IEHHS

Medit Scan for Clinics

Setup requires 3.4GB in:

oo o EE—]

‘You must agree to the License terms and conditons before
‘you can instal Medit Scan for Ciiics.

T agree to the Lcense terms and condtions.

+INSTALL

(5 TMpoLec BCTaHOBEHHS MOXe 3aliHATV
[0 AAeKiNbKOX XBUVH. ByZAb nacka, He
BUMYIKaiiTe MK, Mok BCTaHOBNEHHSA He
3aBEPLUNTLCA.

Medit Scan for Clinics
Please walt while the Setup Wizrd nstlls Medit Scan for
Qinics.

Insiing prerequste sare

@ YBaxHo npounTaiite "MiueHsinHy yrogy"
nepej TMM, K MiATBepANTI "A 3rofeH Ha
NiLeH3ito ~" Ta HaTUCHITb KHonky Install

Medit Scan for Clinics
Setup requires 3.4GB in:

e — |

You must agree to the License terms and contions before
ou can instal Medit Scan for Clnics.

[T agree to the License terms and condions.

+INSTALL

® Micna 3aBepLLUeHHs BCTaHOBEHHS
nepesasaHTaxTe T1K, o6 3abe3neuntun
ONTUMaNLHY POBOTY MPOrpamu.

Medit Scan for Clinics

Medit Scan for Clinics has been successfully insalled.

Note : You must restart your computer o ensure the.
scanner works correcly.

@ FAKLo ckaHep NigkIoYeHui, Biakodite ckarep Bia MK, sigeaHaswy USB-kabenb.

@ Please disconnect the cable from PC!
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4 TexHiuHe 06c/yroByBaHHA

/N MOMEPE/KEHHS

. O6cnyroByBaHHsA 061aHAHHSA Mae BMKOHYBATMCA TiNbKX cniBpobiTHMKoM MEDIT abo
KOMMaHI€Er0 Ym NepcoHanom, Lo ceptudikosani MEDIT.

. Sk NpaBUNo, KOPUCTyBa4YaM HeMae NOTpebn NPOBOANUTH POBOTK 3 TEXHIYHOTO
06cnyroByBaHHs cuctemn 1500, kpim KanibpyBaHHS, OUMLLEHHA Ta cTepunizauii.
MpodinakTUuHi ornaau Ta iHLLe perynspHe 06C1yroByBaHHsS He MOTPIOHI.

4.1 Kani6épyBaHHs
[ns oTprMaHHs To4HUX 3D-Mozeneli HeobxigHe nepioAnyHe kanibpyBaHHS.

BW NOBWHHI BUKOHATW KanibpyBaHHs, Konu:

. AkicTb 3D-Mozeni He € HafiiHOR abo TOUHOD
NOPIBHAHO 3 NonepeAHiM1 pesynsTaTamu.

. YMOBV HaBKO/MLLHBOTO CepefoBULLa, Taki AK TeMnepaTypa, SMIHWINCA.

. TepMiH KanibpyBaHHS 3akiHUMBCSA. By MOXeTe BCTaHOBUTK Mepiog KanibpyBaHHA B
MeHto> HanalwTyBaHHS> lepiog kanibpyBaHHs (aHi) /Menu > Settings > Calibration
Period (Days)/.

Q MaHenb KanibpyBaHHA - Lie AenikaTHUI KOMMOHeHT. He Topkalitecs naHeni
6e3nocepesHbO. MNepeBipTe NaHenb KanibpyBaHHS, SKLO NpoLec KanibpyBaHHS
He BUKOHYETbCSA HaNeXHUM YMHOM. SIKLLO NaHesb KanibpyBaHHs 3abpysaHeHa,
3BEPHITLCSA J0 CBOrO CEPBICHOrO LIeHTPY.

Q PekomeH/yeMO nepioAnNYHO NPOBOAWTY KanibpyBaHHS.

Bn mMoxeTe BCTaHOBWUTW nepioj KanibpysaHHA 3a gonomoroto MeHio>
HanawTyBaHHs> Mepiod kanibpyBaHHA (4Hi). 3a 3aMOBUYBaHHSM Mepiog
KanibpysaHHs CTaHOBUTL 14 AHIB.

SIK BUKOHYBaTW KaniépysBaHHs i500

. YBiMKHITE 1500 Ta 3anycTiTb NporpamHe 3abe3neyeHHs Ans OTPUMaHHSA 306paxeHb.

. 3anycTite MaicTpa kanibpyBaHHs 3 MeHo> HanalutyBanHa> KaniopyBaHHs

. MigroTyiite NpUCTPIN KanibpyBaHHA Ta py4uHy YacTuHy i500.

. oBEPHITL LLKasy KanibpyBanbHOrO MPUCTPOIO B MONOXEHHS (1

. BcTagTe pyyHy YacTWHY y MPUCTPIi kanibpyBaHHS.

. HaTncHiTh «[ani», LWob nouaTy NpoLiec kanibpyBaHHS.

. Konw npuctpili kanibpyBaHHA BCTAaHOBNEHO HaNEXHUM YMHOM Y MpPaBUIbHOMY
MONOXeHHI, CcTema aBTOMaTUYHO OTPUMYE AaHi y no3uwi (71

. Micna 3aBepLlleHHsA OTPUMAHHA AaHWX Y MONOXeHHI (T, NOBEPHITL LWKany Ha
HaCTyMHe NOIOKeHHS.

. MoBTOPITb KPOKM AN MONOXeHb (1200 ~ (1811 Ta (LAST) (OCTaHHBOrO) MOOXEHHS.

. Konv oTprMaHHs aHvx 3aBepnTbea B (EAST! (OCTaHHbLOMY) MONOXEHHI, cucTema
aBTOMATUYHO OBUMCANTL Ta MOKaxe pesynbTaTv KanibpyBaHHS.
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4 TexHiuHe 06c/yroByBaHHA

4.2 TMpoueaypwv ounLLieHHS, Ae3iHeKLii, cTepunisauii

421 Hacapaka 6araTopasoBoro BUKOPUCTaHHS

Hacagka 6araTopa3oBoro BUKOPUCTaHHSA - Lie YacTnHa, L0 BCTaBASETLCA B POT
naLjieHTa Miz Yac ckaHyBaHHs. Hacazky MOXHa NOBTOPHO BMKOPUCTOBYBATW MPOTArOM
06MexeHOI KibKOCTi pasis, ane Moro NoTpibHO OUNCTUTK Ta CTEPUAI3YBaTU MiX
navLjieHTamu, L6 YHUKHYTU NepexpecHoro 3abpyaHeHHs.

. Hacaaky cnig ounLlyBaTtv BpyYHy 3a AONOMOrot AesiHdikytouoro posynHy. Micns
OUnLLIEHHS Ta Ae3iHdeKLi OrnsHLTe A3epKano BCepeAnHi Hacazky, L6 nepekoHaTucs y
BiAICYTHOCTI M15IM Ta 3a6pyAHEHHS.

. 3a HeobXiZAHOCTI MOBTOPITH MPOLEC OUMLLIEHHS Ta Ae3iHdeKLji.

ObepexHOo BNCYLLITb A3epkaso 3a 4ONOMOror ManepoBoro PyLUHMKA.

. MoknagiTe Hacagky y nanepoBui nakeT ANa cTepwaisauii Ta 3anevatanTe,
nepeKoHaBLUCh, L0 BiH repMeTUYHMIA. BUKOPUCTOBYITe NakeT, LLIO CaMO-3aKNeroeTbCsA
260 TEPMIYHO 3amasHUIA.

. CrepwnisyiiTe 3aneyataHy HacajKy B aBTOKNABI MPY Takm1xX yMOBaXx:
npw 121 °C(249,8 °F) npotsarom 30 XxBUAVH, Ta 15 XBUAVH BUCKXaHHSA

. lNepe BiAKPUTTAM aBTOK/NaBa CKOPUCTATECH A0r0 MPOrpamoro, LLIO BUCYLLIYE 3anevataHi

Hacaaku.
422 [esiHdekujs Ta cTepunizauis
. Micna BMKOPUCTaHHA BiAPa3y OUNCTITE HACaZKy BOZLOK 3 MUIOM Ta MeH3IMKOM. Mu

PEKOMEH/YEMO BUKOPUCTOBYBATU MAKY PIAVIHY A9 MATTA NOCyAy. NepekoHaiiTecs, Lo
[13epKano Hacazkv MOBHICTHO YMCTe | He 3abpyAHEeHe MICNA OYMLLIEHHS. SKLLO A3epKano
BUIMAAAE 3aMNAMOBaHNM ab0 3aTyMaHeH M, NOBTOPITb NPOLIEC OUNLLIEHHSA Ta PETE/IbHO
MPOMOOLLiTL BOAOH. []3epKano 0bepexkHO BUCYLLITE MarnepoBuM PYLLHMKOM.

. [esiHdikyriTe Hacaaky 3a gonomoroto Wavicide-01 npotsirom 45 - 60 xBUAnH. [ns
MPaBWNBHOIO BUKOPUCTaHHS 3BEPHITLCS /10 IHCTPYKLT 3 BUukopyrcTaHHsA Wavicide-01.

. Yepes 45 - 60 XBUANH BUNMITE Hacaaky i3 Ae3iHikyrouoro 3acoby Ta peTensHo

. MPOMO/OLLTb.
BurikopucToByiTe CTepunizoBaHy Ta HeabpasusHYy TKaHWHY, LLI06 06epexHO BUCYLLITY
[13epKano Ta Hacajky.

/\ OBEPEXHO

. [13epkano, L0 3HaXoAWTLCA Y HacaaL, - Le TeHAITHWA ONTUYHWI KOMIMOHEHT, 3 AKAM
aig, 06epexHoO NOBOANTUCH, LLIOD 336e3neUmnTIN ONTUMANBHY AKICTb CkaHyBaHHS. byabTe
obepexHi, o6 He NoApANaTH Ta He 3abpyAHNTY, OCKiNbKY Oyab-AKi MOLLKO/KEHHSA abo
NOAPAMVHA MOXYTb BIIMHYTV Ha OTPVIMaHi ZaHi.

. O60B'A3K0BO 3aBX/AM 3aropTanTe HacaAKy nepes aBToKlaByBaHHAM. AKLLO
aBTOKNaBYBATV BIAKPUTY Hacazky, Lie Npu3seje 40 NOABW NASM Ha A3epkani, aki
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HEMOXUIMBO BAANNTW. [epernaHibTe NOCIOHNK KOPUCTYBaYa aBTOKNaBY /19 OTPUMAHHSA
[10/1aTKOBOI iHdopMaLyi.

. HoBi Hacazkn HeobXiaHO OUUCTUTK Ta CTepUAI3yBaTV / aBTOKNABYBaTV A0 MEPLLIOro ixX
BUKOPUCTaHHS.

. Hacaakn ckaHepa MoxHa MOBTOPHO CTepunisyBati 4o 50 pasis i nicad Lboro ix
YTUAI3yBaTV, IK OMNCAHO B PO3AiNI LLIOAO yTNizaLi (4.3).
» BukopuctaHHaasTokiasa (20 pasi) 3a3HavdeHo BUK/TFOYHO anaKutato | AnoHi'y

3B'A3ky 3 HeobXiAHICTIOAIANPOLECyCepTUdIKaLL.

. Medit He Hece BIANOBIAANBHOCTI 3a ByAb-AKY LUKOZY, BKAOUAOUM CMOTBOPEHHS,

MOYOPHIHHSA TOLLIO.

423 [3epkano

HasiBHicTb 3abpyAHeHb abo NisM Ha A3epkani Hacagku MoXe NpU3BecTr A0 noraHol
AKOCTi CKaHyBaHHS Ta 3arasibHO MOraHKX pesybTaTiB CkaHyBaHHS. Y Takill cuTyauii cnig
OUNCTUTI A3epKano, JOTPUMYHOUNCE HaBEAEHWNX HUKYE KPOKIB:

. 3HIMITb HacaZKy CkaHepa 3 pyYHOT YacTuHM i500.

. Hanwiite cnnpT Ha YNCTy TKaHWHY abo BaTHWI TaMMOH Ta NPOTPITb A3epKano.
O60B'A3KOBO BXMBaWTe ankorosb, AKNA He MICTUTb AOMILLOK, aZXe BOHW MOXYTb
3abpyaHVTY A3epkano. MoxHa BUKOPUCTOBYBaTW eTaHoN abo MponaHon (eTUaoBwiA /
MPONiNoBWIA CAVPT).

. MpOTpITk A3epKano Hacyxo, BUKOPUCTOBYHOUY Cyxy TKaHWHY 6e3 Bopcy.

. MepekoHanTech, WO Ha A3epkani HemMae Ny Ta BOIOKOH. MoBTOpITL NpoLec 3a
HEeOoOXiAHOCTI.

424 PyuHa vactnHa

Micna 06pobkm o4UCTITE Ta NpogesiHdikyiiTe BCi iHLWI NOBEPXHi PyYHOI YacTuHY,
3a BMHATKOM MepeAHbOi YacTUHW ckaHepa (onTU4YHe BiKHO) Ta KiHUA (oTBip Ansa
BeHTUNALI).

OuuLeHH:A Ta ge3iHdekuia MatoTb 34INCHIOBATUCA i3 BUMKHEHUM NMPUAAAOM.
BukopucToBy/iTe Npunaz AvLle nicns NoBHOMO BUCKMXaHHS.

PexomeHZAOBaHWUIA PO3UMH ANS YNLLEHHS Ta Ae3iHdeKLii:

[JleHaTypoBaHWiA CnnpT (TakoX BiAOMWI K €TUNOBUIA CNPT abo eTaHo) - 3a3B14yaii 60-
70% cnvpT/06'em.

3aranbHa NpoLeaypa O4nLLEHHS Ta Ae3iHeKLT:

. BVIMKHITE Nprnaz 3a 4ONOMOror KHOMKM XUBNEHHS.
. Bigkntouit yci kabeni Big po3emy XunBNEHHS.
. MpreaHaliTe KPULLIKY PyYHOT YacTUHM A0 NepeAHbOT YacTUHK CkaHepa.

. Bunuiite aesiHdikyrounii 3acié Ha MKy 6e3BopcoBy He abpasnBHY TKaHMUHY.
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4 TexHiuHe 06c/yroByBaHHA

. MpOTPiTh MOBEPXHHO CKaHepa TKaHWHOK
. BUCyLLITL MOBEPXHHO YMCTOD CYXOH0 TKAHVHOH, LLIO HE MaE BOPCY Ta He abpasuvBHa.

/\ OBEPEXHO

- He uncTiTe pyyuHy YacTuHy, Koav Npunaj yBiIMKHEHW, OCKiNbky pignHa Moxe
noTPan1TV B CKaHep Ta NPU3BeCTy [0 HeCNpPaBHOCTI.

- BrikopuicToByIiTe Mpunag nicns MOBHOMO BUCKXaHHS.

/\ OBEPEXHO
. AKLLO Nifl YaC OUMLLLEHHS BUKOPVICTOBYHOTECA HEBIAMOBIAHI 3aCO0W AN UNLLEHHS Ta
zesiHdeKLi, MOXyTb 39BUTNCA XIMIUHI TRILLMHMN.

425 IHLWIi KOMNOHEHTN

. Hanuiite Mytoumnii Ta AesiHdikyroumii po3ymnH Ha M'aky He abpasviBHy TKaHVHY 6e3 Bopcy.
. MpoTPITE MOBEPXHIO KOMMOHEHTA TKaHNHOHO.
. BucyLLiTE MOBEPXHHO UMCTORD CyXOH0 He abpasnBHOFO TKaHNHOKO 6e3 BOPCy.

/\ OBEPEXHO
. AKLLO MiA YaC YMLLEHHS BUKOPUCTOBYETLCA HEBIAMOBIAHWIA 3aCib AN UNLLEHHS,
MOXYTb 3'ABUTNCA XIMIYHI TPILLHN.

4.3 YTtwunisauis

/\ OBEPEXHO

. Mepea yTvnizaLjiero Hacaska ckaHepa Mae byTu cTepunizoBaHa.
CrepwnisyiiTe HacazKy, 9K OnmncaHo B po3aini 4.2.1.

. YTunisyriTe HacazKy ckaHepa Tak caMo, Sk i ByAb-AKi iHLUI KIHIYHI BiAXOAN.

] THLUI KOMMOHEHTV PO3POBAEHI BIAMOBIAHO A0 HACTYMHUX ANPEKTUB:

- O6MexXeHHs BUKOPUCTAHHSA NeBHVX HeOe3NeYHNX PeYoBUH B eNeKTpUYHOMY Ta
enekTPOHHOMY obnasHarHi. (RoHS 2011/65, Q).

= [lMpekTrBa Npo BiAXOAN eNekKTPUYHOro Ta enekTPoHHOro obnagHaHHsa. (WEEE,
2012/19, €Q).

4.4 OHOB/EHHs NporpamMHoro sa6esneyeHHs A/ OTPUMaHHS 306pakeHb

MporpamHe 3abe3neyeHHs 419 OTPUMaHHS 306paxeHb Mij Yac Noro BUKOPUCTaHHS
aBTOMAaTNYHO NepeBipsiE HAsABHICTb OHOB/IEHb.

Akwo byse BMNylleHa HOBa BepCis NMporpaMHoro 3abesneyeHHs, cnctema
aBTOMAaTNYHO 3aBaHTaXWTb 1i0ro.
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5 Moci6HUK 3 6e3neKku

Byab nacka, AOTpMMYITeCh yCix npouesyp 6e3neku, onucaHnx y LiboMy MOCIGHUKY
KopucTyBaya, LWo6b 3anobirt TpaBMaMm Ntojeit Ta NOLLKOAKEHHIO obnagHaHHs. Liel
AOKYMeHT BuKopucTtosye cnosa MOMEPEIXEHHSA, YBATA ta OBEPEXHO nig vac
BUAINEHHS NOBIAOM/IEHb MPO 3acTepeXKeHHs.

YBaXHO npouunTaiiTe Ta 3po3yMiliTe BKasiBKM, BKIOUAOUM BCi nonepeaxyBanbHi
MoBiAOMNEHHS, Lo no3Ha4veHi cnosamu "MOMEPEAXEHHSA, YBATA Ta OBEPEXXHO".
L1106 YHUKHYTW TiNECHWX YLUKOAXEHb YW MOLUKOAXEHHS 06nafHaHHSA, 060B'A3KOBO
YiTKO AOTPUMYTECH NPaBuUN 6e3neku. Yci iIHCTPYKLUii Ta 3axoan 6e3neku, BU3HaYeHI
B MocCi6HUKY 3 6e3mnekn, MaldTb BUKOHYBaTUCA ANs 3abe3neyeHHs HanexHol
dYHKLiOHaNbHOCTI cMcTeMU Ta 0COBUCTOT Ge3neku.

Cucremoto i500 MatoTb KepyBaTy viLle daxiBLy 3 CTOMATO/OrT Ta TEXHIUHI NPaLiBHUKY,
AKi NPOMLINN HaBYaHHSA. BukopucTtaHHs cuctemn i500 ansa Byab-aKkux Linei, okpiM
BM3HAYEHUX ANA BUKOPUCTAHHA, AK 3a3HavyeHo B po3aini "2.1 MNepegbauyBaHe
BVKOPWCTaHHA", MOXe MPWU3BECTU 0 TPaBM abo MOLLKOJKeHHS obnagHaHHS. byab
nacka, nosogpeTecs 3 cuctemoto i500 BiAMOBIAHO A0 BKa3iBOK Y NOCIOHMKY 3 6e3neku.

5.1 OcHoOBU cncTeMun

MOMEPEAKEHHA

Kabenb USB 3.0, W0 NigkAtOUeHNA 4O pO3'EMY XUBNEHHS, TakWUIA camuid, sk i
3BMYalHWIA kabenb USB. MpoTe npunaz Moxe He NMpauroBaTyi HOpManbHO, SKLLO 3
i500 BMKOPWCTOBYETHCA 3BMUaHNIA Kabenb 3.0 USB.

. P03'eM XMBNEHHA po3pobaeHUin cneyianbHo Ans 1500 i He NoBUHEH
BVKOPUCTOBYBATUCA 3 BYAb-AKUM iHLLIMM MPUCTPOEM.

. SKLLIO MPOAYKT 36epiraBcsi B XONOAHOMY Cepe/ioBULL, Nepes BUKOPVCTaHHAM jaliTe
oMy yac, LWob npucTocyBaTmncs A0 TeMnepatypy HaBKOIMLLIHLOIO cepefoBuLLa.
SKLLO BUKOPUCTOBYBATW MOr0 HeramHo, Moxe BUHUKHYTU KOHAEHCAT, WO MOXe
MOLLKOAWTW eNeKTPOHHI YaCTVHK BCcepeavHi npunagy.

. MNepekoHalnTech, WO BCi HaZaHi KOMMOHEHTW He MICTSTb Gi3UYHUX MOLLIKOAXEHb.
be3neky He MOXHa rapaHTyBaTy, AKLLO Ha NPUAaji € Akicb Qi3nNyHI MOLLKOAKEHHS.

. MepL HiX KOPUCTYBaTUCA CUCTEMOIO, MepekoHanTech, WO HeMae XO4HUX
npobnem, Takmx K Gi3nUHI NOLLKOKEHHS abo MOLLKOKeHI AeTani. AKLO € BUAUMI
MOLWKOAXEHHS, He BMKOPUCTOBYITE NpUNaj Ta 3BEPHITHCA A0 BUPOOHMKa abo
BaLLIOro MiCLIeBOro NpeAcTaBHYIKa.

. MepesipTe kopryc i500 Ta 10ro akcecyapy Ha HasgBHICTb FOCTPUX KPaiB.

. SAkLwo 500 He BMKOPUCTOBYETHLCS, MOrO CNif TPUMATV Ha HACTINBHIN abo HaCTIHHIM
niacTaBLi.

. He BCcTaHOBAOMTE HACTINBHY NiACTAaBKY Ha MOXMAIA NOBEPXHI.

. He po3wmiLLyiiTe xogHoro npeamety Ha kopryci i500.

. He ctaBTe i500 Ha Harpity 4v MOKpY NMoBEepPXHHO.

Intraoral Scanner i500 279

exaHedIA



5 Moci6HUK 3 6e3neKku

. He 6nokyiTe BeHTUAALHI OTBOPY, po3TaLloBaHi 33ay cnctemm i500.

. AKLLO 06nagHaHHA neperpieTbes, cnctema i500 Moxe npauroBaTh He MPaBUIbHO
abo nepectaT NpaLtoBaTy.

. He nponviBarite XxoaHoi piavHn Ha npwnag i500.

] He TarHiTh i He 3riHaliTe kabenb, niakntodeHnii 4o i500.

. PeTenbHO po3TallyiiTe BCi kabeni, Wo6 BM abo Ball MALLEHT He CMITKHYIUCA Ha
Kabeni, Ta He 3a4enunun 1Moro. byab-Ake HaTATyBaHHA Kabeto MoxXe MOLLIKOANTH
cnctemy i500.

. 3aBXAMN PO3MILLYITE LLHYP XUBAEHHS crcTemn i500 y NerkofocTynHoMy MicL.

. 3aBxAu CTexTe 3a NpunaZoM, Koau Moro BUKOPUCTOBYETE, Ta 3a CBOIM MaLEHTOM,
LLIO6 YHUKHYTW NOpPYLLEeHb.

. AKWo BW BNyCcTUAW Hacagky i500 Ha nignory, He Hamararvtecs ii NMOBTOPHO
BMKOPUCTOBYBATW. BiAMOBTECH Bil BUKOPUCTAHHA HAaCaZAkv HeranHo, OckiNbkn €
PUI3VIK, LLO 3epKao Hacazku Moxe ByTu po3ouTe.

= 3 ornaay Ha TeHAITHICTb Hacagok 500, 3 HUMK cif NOBOAMTUCH obepexHo. LLlob
YHUKHYTW MOLLKO/PKEHHS HacaAku Ta 1l BHYTPILLHBOrO A3epkana, byasTe obepexHi,
LLIO6 YHUKHYTW KOHTAKTY 3 3y6amit Y pecTaBpaLjiiMy NaLjieHTa.

. AkLo 1500 BNaB Ha nignory abo npu NOLKOAKEHHI MPUNagy, Nepes BUKOPUCTAHHAM
roro cnig BiakaniopyBaTi. AKLLO Npunag He Moxe MNiAKIYNTICS A0 NPOrPamMHOro
3abe3neveHHs, 3BepHITECA 10 BUPOBHYIKA UM aBTOPU30BAHNX MPeACTaBHVIKIB.

. AKLLO 0bnagHaHHS He NpaLoe HOPMaNbHO, AK-0T MNPOBAEMY 3 TOUHICTHO, MPUNUHITL
KOPWUCTYBaTWCA NPOAYKTOM i 3BEPHITLCS 0 BUPODBHIMKA YN aBTOPU30BaHMX
NPeACTaBHNKIB.

. BCTaHOBITL Ta BMKOPUCTOBY#TE SnLLe 3aTBEP/KEHI Mporpamu AN 3abesnevyeHHs
HanexHol pyHKLioHanbHOCTI cuctemm i500.

5.2 HanexxHe HaBYaHHSA

A YBATA

Mepes BUKOPUCTaHHAM BaLLoi cnctemu 500 Ansa naLjieHTiB:

. Bv MaeTe ByTW HaBYeHi KOPUCTYBATWCH CUCTEMORO, abO B MOBWHHI MpoOYnTaTV Ta
MOBHICTHO 3pO3yMITW Lielt MOCIGHVK KOpUCTYBaYa.

. B1 Ma€eTe 03HANOMUTMCS 3 6e3neyHM BUKOPUCTAHHAM cucTemun i500, gk Le
JleTanbHO OnMCcaHo B LibOMY MOCIGHWKY KOPUCTYBaYa.

. Mepes BYKOPWCTaHHSAM, abo Nicns 3MiHW ByAb-AK1X HanalLTyBaHb, KOPUCTYBaY Mae

nepeBipuTH, YK BiJOOPAKAETHCA ©KMBE» 306PAXEHHS HANEXHUM YMHOM Y BikHI
nporpamu A5 nonepeAHbOro Nepernamy kamepu.
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5.3 Y Bunagky BigMoBM o6nagHaHHsA
A\ vBAMA

AkLLo Balwa cuctema 1500 He MpaLtoe HaNeXHNM YMHOM, abo SKLLIO BU BBaXaeTe, WO 3
obnasHaHHAM € Npobaemu:

. BuliMiTb Mpunaj 3 poTa nawlieHTa i HeraiHo MPUNMHITL KOro BUKOPUCTaHHS.

. Biakntouite npunag iz MK Ta nepesipTe Ha HasABHICTb MOMUOK.

. 3BEpPHITLCA 0 BUPOOHVIKa ab0 aBTOPV30BaHVIX TOProBUX NOCEPEAHVIKIB.

. Moaundikauii cnctemn 1500 3a60pOHEHI 3aKOHOAABCTBOM, OCKINIbKM MOXYTb
3arpoxyBaTi 6e3neLli KopuCcTyBaYa, NaLlieHTa Yn TpeTbOi CTOPOHM.

5.4 TirieHa
/\ YBATA

- Ana uncTyx ymoB Npaui Ta 6e3nekn nadieHTa, 3ABXAW Haaaraite YncTi XipyprivHi
pyKaBUYKW, KON

L] O6pobasieTe abo 3aMiHIOETE HACAAKY.

. BuikopucToByeTe ckaHep i500 Ansa navjenTis.

. Topkaetecs cnctemm i500.

. OcHoBHa 4YacTuHa npunagdy i500 Ta ioro onTMYHe BiKHO MatoTb MOCTIHO
YTPUMYBaTUCA YNCTUMK. [TepLl HiX BUkopucToByBaTy ckaHep i500 Ana nauieHTa,
nepekoHamnTech, LWo:

. [esiHdikyBanu cuctemy i500.

. BurikopurcToBYyETe CTepU/IbHY HaCaaKy.

5.5 EnekTpnuHa 6e3neka

/\ YBATA

. Cuncrema i500 - Le npwnag knacy L.

. [ina 3anobiraHHs ypaxeHHs enekTpuyHUM CTpyMom cvctemy 500 crig nigknroyaTi
nviwe A0 AXepena XUBMEHHS i3 3aXUCHUM 3a3eMNeHHAM. AKLWO BN He B 3MO3i
BCTaBUTW LWITENCeNbHY BUAKY 3 KOMNaekTy i500 B po3eTky, 3BepHITLCA 40
KBanipikoBaHOro enekTpuka, aknii 3amiHUTL BUIKY abo po3eTky. He HamararTecs
06ITV Liji BKa3iBKM LLIOAO 6e3reku.

. Cucrema i500 BMKOPUCTOBYE PaAioyvacTOTHy eHEprito e BHYTPILHBLO. KinbkicTe
pPazioyacToTHOrO BUMPOMIHIOBAHHA HU3bKa Ta HE B33EMOZIE 3 HABKONMLLIHIM
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5 Moci6HUK 3 6e3neKku

€/1eKTPOMarHiTHUM BUNPOMIHIOBaHHAM.

. Mpw cnpobi oTpUMaTK AOCTYN A0 BHYTPILLHBOT YacTHK crctemut 1500 icHye pu3mk
YypaxeHHs eNekTpUYHUM CTpyMOM. [loCTyn A0 CUCTEMU MOBUMHEH MaTu AuLle
KBaNipikoBaHWIA CEPBICHMN NepcoHan.

. He nigkntovarite cnctemy i500 A0 3BMYUANHOT CMyrK XMBNEHHS abo MOAOBXyBaYa,
OCKINbKI Lj 3€AHAHHSA He Taki 6e3neyHi, sk 3a3eMneHi po3eTkn. HeaoTpUMaHHS LinxX
npaswa 6e3neku Moxe CIPUYUHNTY Taki Hebesneku:

. 3aranbHWin CTPyM KOPOTKOrO 3aMUKaHHA BCbOrO MiKIOYeHOro 061aHaHHA Moxe
rnepeBuLLYBaTL Mexy, Bka3aHy B cTaHAapTi EN / IEC 60601-1;

. IMNeAaHC 3a3eMneHHsa MoXe nepesyiLLyBaTV Mexy, BkasaHy B EN / IEC 60601-1.

. He craBTe piguHn, Taki sk Hanoi, nobamnsy cuctemu i500, Ta yHuKaliTe NoTpanasHHSA
6yab-AKOI PiAVIHK Ha cucTemy.

. KoHaeHcalia yepes 3miHy TemnepaTypy abo BONOrOCTi MOXe CNPUYUHUTY
HakoMMueHHs BOIOrW BcepeauHi 610ky 1500, LWo Moxe MOLLKOAWTY cucTemy. MepLu
HiX AigkntounTi crctemy i500 A0 Axepena XvBAeHHS, He 3abyabTe TpUMaT Npunag,
i500 Npw KiMHaTHI TeMnepaTypi NPVYHaNMHI ABI FOAVHW, LLO6 YHUKHYTW KOHAEeHCaLT.
SKLWO Ha NoBepPXHi BUPOBY BUAHO KOHAeHcaT, 500 cnig 3anuwmnTvt Npu KIMHaTHIl
TemnepaTypi OiNbLUe HiX Ha 8 FOANH.

. Bam cnig sigkiounti cnctemy i500 Big fxepena XUBMEHHA anLle Yepes i WHyp
KVBIEHHS.

. PaaiaLiiiHi xapaktepucTiki cuctemu i500 pobasTh i NpUAATHO ANst BUKOPUCTaHHS
B MPOMWCNOBOCTI Ta NlikapHax (cTaHaapT CISPR 11 knac A). Akwo cmctema i500
BUKOPWCTOBYETLCHA B XUTII0BMX yMOBax (CTaHZapT CISPR 11 knac B), BoHa Moxe He
3abe3neunTi HaneXHOro 3axX1CTy Bif, Pafio4acTOTHOrO 3B'A3KY.

. MepLU HIX BIAEAHATY LUHYP XNBNEHHS, NepeKoHalTeC, LLO BUMKHYIN XNBNEHHSA Ha
NpVINazi, BUKOPUCTOBYIOUM BUMMKAY XNBIEHHA OCHOBHOTO G/10KY.

. BrkopuncToByiTE TiNbKK aganTep XMBAEHHS, LLO NocTavaeTbca pasom i3 i500.
BrKOPUCTaHHA IHLWVX afanTepiB XMBAEHHA MOXe MPU3BECTV 40 MOWKOAXEHHS
cicTemu.

. YHVKaNTe HaTAryBaHHA KOMYHIKaUiMHWUX, CMN0BUX kabenisB Towo, ki
BMKOPUCTOBYHOTLCA B c1cTeMi 1500.

5.6 bBesneka ouei

/\ yBArA

. Mig Yac ckaHyBaHHA cucTema 500 Yepes HacaAKy MPOEeKTye ACKpaBe CBIT/O.
fickpase CBIT/I0, LLO MPOEeKTYeTbCsA 3 Hacaaky i500, He wkignmnee And oveld. OfHak
He Cnif, AMBUTUCA NMPAMO Ha ACKpaBe CBIT/IO | He HaLLitoBaTV CBITIOBUIA NMPOMiIHb Ha
Oui OTOUYHOUMM. AK NPAaBWIIO, IHTEHCUBHI JXepena CBITNa MOXYTb LUKOAWUTU O4aM,
BMCOKa MMOBIPHICTb BTOPUHHOTO OMPOMIHEHHSA. AK iy BUNAAKY 3 IHTEHCUBHUM
BMIMBOM /JpKepen CBIiTNa, BU MOXeTe BifdyT TUMYACOBE 3HWXEHHSA rOCTPOTLN 30pY,

282 User Manual



6ib, ANCKOMPOPT abo MOPYLLEHHSA 30PY, LLO 30iNbLUYE PU3MK BTOPUHHIX HELLGCHNX
BUMNAZKIB.

. BiamoBa BiZ pV3VIKiB, MOB'A3aHMX i3 XBOPUMM Ha enifencito
CkaHep Medit i500 He cnig 3aCTOCOBYBaTV MaLi€HTaM, Y AKWX AiarHOCTOBAHO
eninencito 4epes pusmK CyA0oM Ta TPaBM. 3 L€l X NPUYMHIN CTOMATONOTIYHWIA
nepCcoHas, AKOMY BCTaHOBWAM JjarHO3 eninencis, He MOBMHEH NpaufoBaTy 3 Medit
i500.

5.7 Pusuk Bnbyxy

/\ YBArA

. Cncrema i500 He NpuU3HaYeHa AN BUKOPUCTAHHS NMo6AM3Y Nerko3anMmncTix pianH
abo rasig, abo B cepe/joBYILLL 3 BUCOKOK KOHLIEHTPALYERD KNCHHO.

. SIKLLO BW KOPUCTYETECh ccTemoto 1500 MobBan3y roproumx aHeCcTeTIKIB, iICHYE PY3KK
BUOYXY.

58 Pusuk kappioctumynatopa Ta imMmnnaHTauyiviHoro aedi6pmnnatopa
KapgiosepTepa (ICD)

A\ vBATA

. He BukopuctosyiTe cuctemy i500 418 nauieHTiB i3 kapaiocTUMynaTopaMu Ta
npuctposimm 1CD.

. MepeBipTe IHCTPYKL|ii KOXHOMO BMPOBHMKA TakVX KapAioCTUMYAATOPIB Ta NpUCTPOiB
ICD wos0 nepeLukos Big nepudepiiHix NpucTpoiB, TakMx K KOMM'toTepw, Lo
BMKOPUCTOBYHOTLCA 3 c1cTeMoto 1500.

6 IndpopmaLiia Npo eneKTPoMarHiTHy CymicHicTb

6.1 EnekTpomarHiTHi BUNPOMiHIOBaHHSA

Lle o6nagHaHHA Npr3HayeHe A1t BUKOPUCTAHHS B eN1eKTPOMarHiTHoOMy cepefoBuLL,
AK 3a3HaYeHO HVXYe. 3aMOBHMK abo KOpUCTYBaY 0bnafHaHHS MOBVHEH 3abe3neunTu
A0ro BUKOPUCTaHHS B TakMX yMOBaX.

PagiouactoTHe BunpomiHioBaHHsA: CISPR 11 - rpyna 1

ObnaZiHaHHSA BMKOPWUCTOBYE PajioyacTOTHY eHeprilo AunLle AN CBOIX BHYTPILLUHIX
DYHKLNA.

Tomy 110ro BUKWAN B PaAiovacTOTHOMY CepeloBULL Ay>Ke HU3bKI Ta, LUBWALLIE 3a BCe, He
MOXYTb CIIPUYVHUTY XXOAHOTO BNIMBY Ha CYCiJHE eNeKTPOHHE 0baHaHHs.
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6 IndpopmaLiisa Npo eneKTPoMarHiTHy CymicHIiCTb

PagiouactoTHe BUnpomiHioBaHHA: CISPR 11 - knac A

ObnagHaHHS NpyaaTHe ANS BUKOPWCTaHHS Y BCIX yCTaHOBaX, BK/IOYaOUM NobyToBi
yCTaHOBM Ta Ti, WO 6e3nocepeAHbO MifKNOYEHI 0 3aranbHOA0CTYNHOT Mepexi
€N1eKTPOXVBIEHHS HV3bKOI Hanpyru, sika 06C/TyroBye 6yANHKM, LLIO BUKOPUCTOBYHOTHCA
419 NOBYTOBUX LjiNel.

EnekTpomarHiTHe cepepoBuLLe -

TecTyBaHHsA iMyHiTeTy BignoBigHicTb LT

O6nagHaHHS NpUAaTHE 4151 BUKOPUCTaHHS
Yy BCiX yCTaHOBax, BK/H0HatoUn nobyToBi
yCTaHOBW Ta Ti, W0 6e3nocepeAHbO
nigkNtoYeHi 40 3aranbHOA0CTYNHOT Mepexi

IEC 61000-3-2 €NeKTPOXUBNEHHS HM3bKOI Hanpyru, aka
06C/1yroBye BYANHKN, LLIO BUKOPUCTOBYIOTLCS
AN NOBYTOBUX Liinei.

FapMOHiuHi
BUMPOMIHIOBaHHS A

O6nagHaHHs NpuaaTHe A1 BUKOPUCTaHHS
Yy BCiX yCTaHOBax, BK/NOUatoUn NobyToB.i
yCTaHOBW Ta Ti, Lo 6e3nocepeAHbO
Bignosigae nigKNtoYeHi 40 3aranbHOA0CTYNHOI Mepexi
€N1eKTPOXVBEHHS HI3bKOI Hanpyru, sika
06C/yroBye 6YAVIHKY, LLIO BUKOPUCTOBYIOTLCS
AN NOBYTOBUX Liinei.

KonvsaHHs Hanpyru /
MepexTiHHA

6.2 EnekTpomarHiTHWIA imyHiTeT

Lie o6nagHaHHA NpusHayeHe A1 BUKOPUCTAHHS B €/1eKTPOMarHiTHOMY cepefoBuLL,
K 3a3Ha4YeHO HMX4Ye. 3aMOBHUK abo KopucTyBay cuctemun i500 noBMHEH
3a6e3neynTy ii BUKOPUCTaHHS B TakMX yMOBax.

EnekTpocTaTUuHWUiA po3psaa: ctaHaapT (ESD) IEC 61000-4-2

Mignorn matoTe 6yTn 3 AepeBa, 6eToHY abo KepaMiuHOi NANTKK. SKLLO nignorn
MOKPUTI CUHTETUYHMM MaTepianom, BifHOCHa BONOTICTb MOBUHHA BYTN He MeHLle
30%.

PiBeHb TecTyBaHHsA 3a IEC 60601-1-2 PiBeHb BignoBigHOCTI

+ 8 KB KOHTaKT

+2 KB, +4KB, 8 KB, + 15 KB NOBITPS! +8 KB KoHTaKT £ 15 kB noBiTps
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CTilAKicTb 10 eneKTpoMarHiTHMX nepeLukoa: craHaapt IEC 61000-4-4
SIKICTb @NeKTPOXMBIEHHS Ma€ ByTV A8 TUMOBUX KOMEPLIIHNX Y NiKapHSAHMX YMOB.

PiBeHb TecTyBaHHA 3a IEC 60601-1-2 PiBeHb BignoBigHoOCTI

+2 kB 100 kI yactoTa NoBTOpPEeHb +2 kB 100 kI yacToTa NOBTOpPEeHb

Cnneck niHis-niHia: craHaapt IEC 61000-4-5
AKICTb eNeKTPOXMBNEHHS MAE BYTU A1 TUMOBUX KOMEPL{AHNX Y NiKapHAHMX YMOB.

PiBeHb TecTyBaHHA 3a IEC 60601-1-2 PiBeHb BignoBigHOCTI

+0.5kB,+1«kB +1kB

Cnneck niHis-3emns IEC 61000-4-5
KiCTb eNeKTPOXMBAEHHS Ma€e byTu ANS TUMOBUX KOMEPLIAHMX Y TIKapHAHNX YMOB.

PiBeHb TecTyBaHHA 3a IEC 60601-1-2 PiBeHb BignoBigHoOCTI

+0.5kB, +1kB, +2kB +2 kB

3HWKeHHs Hanpyru: ctaHpapT IEC 61000-4-11

AKICTb eNeKTPOXMBAEHHA MaE ByTW A1 TUMOBUX KOMEPLINHNX YL NiKapHAHUX YMOB.
SKLLO KOpUCTyBay nocuitoBava 306paxeHb NoTpebye poboTu Mij vac nepeps Mepexi
KVBNEHHS, PeKOMEHAYETLCS, 06 MNiAcuaoBaY 306paxeHHs XUBUBCS Bij Axepena
6e3repebiiHOro XrBNeHHs abo Bif akyMynsaTopa.

PiBeHb TecTyBaHHA 3a IEC 60601-1-2 PiBeHb BignoBigHocTi

0 % UT (HomiHanbHa Hanpyra); 0.5 umkny npu 0 % UT (HomiHaneHa Hanpyra); 0.5 umkny npum
0°,45°,90°, 135°, 180°, 225°, 270° 1a 315° 0°,45°,90°, 135°, 180°, 225°, 270° 1a 315°

0% UT (HomiHanbHa Hanpyra); 1 umknta 70 | 0% UT (HomiHanbHa Hanpyra); 1 umkna Ta 70
% UT; 25/30 umnknis ogHa dasa: npu 0° % UT; 25/30 umknie ogHa dasa: npu 0°

Mepe6oi Hanpyru: ctaHaapT IEC 61000-4-11

SIKICTb €NeKTPOXMBEHHSI Ma€ BYTV AN TUMOBUX KOMEPLIHUX YL NlIKapHAHNX YMOB.
SIKLLIO KOPYCTYBaY MocvitoBaYa 306paxeHb NMoTpebye poboTu Mig vac nepeps Mepexi
KUBNEHHSI, PEKOMEHAYETHCS, W06 NiACUN0BaY 306pakeHHs XUBKBCA Bij Axepena
6e3nepebiiHOro XVBAeHHs abo Bij akymynsTopa.
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6 IndpopmaLiisa Npo eneKTPoMarHiTHy CymicHIiCTb

PiBeHb TecTyBaHHA 3a IEC 60601-1-2 PiBeHb BignoBigHocTi
0% UT (HomiHanbHa Hanpyra); 0% UT (HomiHanbHa Hanpyra);
250/300 umkny 250/300 umkny

Hanpy>xkeHicTb MarHiTHuX nonis (50/60Hz): crangapt IEC 61000-4-8

HanpyxeHicTb MarHiTHUx nonis (50/60Hz): ctangapt IEC 61000-4-8. HanpyxeHicTb
MarHiTHMX MONiB Ma€ 6yTU Ha PiBHAX, XapakTePHUX ANA MiCUs B TUMOBOMY
KOMepLiiHOMY YK NikapHAHOMY cepeAoBULL.

PiBeHb TecTyBaHHsA 3a IEC 60601-1-2 PiBeHb BignoBigHoOCTI

30 A/m 30 A/m

MepepaHa pagio-yactoTta: ctaHaapT IEC 61000-4-6

lNepeHocHe Ta MO6iNbHe pagioyacToTHe obnajHaHHS, BKAOYatoun kabeni, cnig
BUKOPUCTOBYBATU He 6anxKye A0 6yAb-SKOi YaCTUHU LbOro obnafHaHHA, Hix
pekoMeHzoBaHa BiACTaHb PO3AiNeHHs, obuncaeHa 3a JONOMOro PIBHAHHSA HUKYe,
3a/1eXKHO Bi/, YacToTV NepejaBava.

PekomeHzi0BaHa BiAACTaHb PO34ineHHs
d=[31/P
f

d

[%TS]IP 80 My - 800 My

d=[{—1/P 800MHz-25Ty

e P - MakcMManbHUW piBeHb BUXiAHOT MOTYXXHOCTI nepegasBaya y Batax (BT)
BiANOBIAHO A0 BMPO6HMKa NepeaaBaya, a d - peKoMeH/0BaHa BifjCTaHb PO3JieHHs B
meTpax (M).

MoTy>xHicTb Nons Bij $pikcoBaHUX pasioyacTOTHUX NepejaBadis, BU3HayveHa
€/1eKTPOMarHiTHUM BUMIPOM AiNAHKM, Ma€ 6yT MEeHLLO, HiX piBeHb BifnoBigHOCTI Y
KO>XXHOMY Jliarna3oHi 4acToT.

MepeLukoan MOXyTb BUHMKATN N06113y 061aHaHHS, MO3HAYEHOro HaCTYMHUM
CUMBOJIOM:
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Q)

PiBeHb TecTyBaHHA 3a IEC 60601-1-2 PiBeHb BignoBigHoCTI

3V 0,15 Mry- 80 Mry 6 By gianasoHi ISM mixx| 3V 0,15 MIy - 80 MIL, 6 B y aianasoHi ISM
0,15 MKr Ta 80 MT, 80 % 3miHHOro CTpymy MiX 0,15 MT, Ta 80 MI'y, 80 % 3miHHOroO
npwn 1 kMy cTpymy npu 1 kI,

BunpomiHioBaHa pagio-yacToTta: ctaHgapT IEC 61000-4-3

MepeHocHe Ta MOGinbHe pajioyacToTHe 06naZHaHHA, BKItOUYaoum kabeni, cnig
BUKOPUCTOBYBATU He 6aMxKYe A0 6YAb-SKOi YaCTUHUN LbOro obnajgHaHHA, Hix
pekoMeH/0BaHa BiiCTaHb PO3JineHHs, 0buncieHa 3a A0NMOMOrot PIBHAHHSA HUXYe,
3a/1€XHO BifJ 4acToTW NepeaBaya.

PekomeH/0BaHa BiCTaHb PO3AineHHs
d=[321/P
1

d=[321/P 80Mry-800 My

1

d= [%]J—P 800 MHz - 2.5 Ty,

Ae P - MakcMManbHU piBeHb BUXIiAHOT MOTYXXHOCTI nepegasBaya y Batax (BT)
BiNOBIAHO 0 BUPOBHMKa NepesaBaya, a d - pekoMeHA0BaHa BiCTaHb PO3AiNeHHs B
meTpax (m).

MoTy>XHicTb Nons Bij pikcoBaHUX pasioyacTOTHUX NepejaBadis, BU3HaYeHa
eNneKTPOMarHiTHUM BUMIPOM AiNSHKM, Ma€ 6YTY MEHLLIO, HiX piBeHb BiAMOBI4HOCTI Y
KOXXHOMY JZliana3oHi 4acToT.

nepeLIJKO,CI,VI MOXYTb BUHNKATU I'IO6I'II/I3y o6nasiHaHHS, NO3HaYeHoro HacTynHUm
CMMBOJIOM:

()

PiBeHb TecTyBaHHA 3a IEC 60601-1-2 PiBeHb BignoBigHoCTI
3B/mM 80 My, -2,7 M 80 % 3B/mM 80 My, -2,7 M 80 %
3MiHHOro cTpymy npu 1 Ky, 3MiHHOro cTpymy npu 1 Ky,
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7 TexHi4Hi XapaKTepucTUKn

Mogaenb

Knac

+9V —4A

ApanTep MocTilAiHOro cTpymy

Mogenb

ATMO036T-P090

BxigHa Hanpyra

YHiBepcansHuii Bxig 100-240 B / 50-60 I, 6e3 cnaing-
nepemvikaya

Buxia

+9V / 4A

Po3mipn kopnycy

1700 x 50 x 33 mm (L x A x B)

EnektpomarHiTHi
nepeLlKoAn

CE / FCC knac A, MpoBiAHICTb Ta pajialis BiANoBiAH

OVP (3axucT Big nepeHanpyru)

3axmct

SCP (3axucT Bif KOPOTKOrO 3aMUKaHHS)

OCP (3axuCT BiA NepeBULLEHHS CTPYMY)

3axM1CT Bif ypaxkeHHs

eNeKkTPUYHNM Knacl
CTPYMOM
Pexuvm poboTn besnepepsHNii

PyuyHa yacTuHa

Po3mipn 264 x 44 x 54.5mm (LI x 4 x B)
Bara 280r

3acTtocoByBaHa

yacTiHa Y Tvn BF

Po3'eM XUnBNEHHSA

Po3mipn 109.5X37X19.8 mm (LU x A x B)
Bara 80r

MpucTpili kanibpyBaHHA

Po3wmipn 165 x 55 mm (B x @)

Bara 280r
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YMmoBWM ekcrnnyaTadlii Ta 36epiraHHA

YMoBW ekcnnyatawii

Temnepatypa

18°C - 28°C

Bonorictb

20 - 75% BigHOCHa BOMOriCTb (6e3
KOHAeHcaLii)

Trck NoBITpS

800 rfMa- 1100 rMa

YMoBW 36epiraHHs

Temnepatypa

-5°C-45°C

Bonorictb

20 - 80% BiAHOCHa BONOTICTb (6e3
KOHAeHcaLi)

Tuck nosiTps

800 rMa-1100rMMa

YMoBU
TPaHCMNOPTYBaHHS

Temnepatypa

-5°C-45°C

Bonorictb

20 - 75% BiAHOCHa BONOTICTb (6€3
KOHAeHcaLi)

Tvck NoBITps

620 rfMa-1200rMa

JlimMiTV BUKNAIB Ha HaBKONVILLIHE cepesioBuLLe

Cepeposuie

JNlikapHsaHe cepefoBuLLe

PasioyacToTHe BUNPOMIHIOBaHHS MPOBIAHOCTI

Ta pagiaLji

Crangapt CISPR 11

[apMOHi4YHe CnoTBOPEHHSA

Crangapt IEC 61000-3-2

KonvBaHHsA Hanpyrui / MepexTiHHs

CraHgapt IEC 61000-3-3

Intraoral Scanner i500 289
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& Ce€

EU representative

MeditrialSr
Via Po 900198, Rome Italy
Email: ecrep@meditrial.eu  Tel: +39-(0)6-45429780

“ Medit Corp.

Address 1: 23, Goryeodae-ro 22-gil, Seongbuk-gu, Seoul, 02855 Rep. of Korea
Address 2: F9, F10, 8, Yangpyeong-ro 25-gil, Yeongdeungpo-gu, Seoul, Rep. of Korea
Tel: +82-(0)2-2193-9600

ContactforProduct Support
Email: support@medit.com  Tel: +82-070-4515-722
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